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From Vital and Health Statistics of the National Center for Health Statistics

Number 141 ® September 23, 1987

Health Practices and Perceptions of U.S. Adults
with Noninsulin-Dependent Diabetes:

Data From the 1985 National Health Interview Survey of
Health Promotion and Disease Prevention

by Thomas F. Drury, Ph.D., Division of Epidemiology and Health Promotion,
and lidy I. Shannon, Office of Analysis and Epidemiology Program

Introduction

In recent years there have been notable attempts to sum-
marize what is known about current and historical aspects
of the magnitude. severity, scope, sources, and impact of
diabetes meilitus as a public health problem in the Wnited
States and in other countries.'™ But much still remains to
be clarified with regard to health practices and perceptions
bearing on the self-care of diabetes mellitus. A major reason
for this latter state of affairs has been the lack of appropriate
sets of measurements on representative samples of persons
with diabetes.

This report addresses selected aspects of these diabetes
data needs for the United States based on information obtained
through the 1985 National Health Interview Survey (NHIS)
Health Promotion and Disease Prevention (HPDP) study. The
data presented were obtained from a subsample of persons
18 years of age and over. A brief description of the procedures
used in the 1985 NHIS, as well as in the HPDP study, is
given in the Technical notes section of this report.

Background

Proper care and management of diabetes are essential
for two reasons. No known cure for diabetes exists. and
many of the acute and long-term complications of diabetes
may be checked in varying degrees by appropriate treatment. 5%
Prescriptions for such care generally include an ongoing re-
lationship with the health care system. Depending on the
type and severity of diabetes and other patient characteristics,
selective use or an optimal mix of diet, exercise. and adminis-
tration of insulin or oral hypoglycemic agents constitute the
essentials of treatment. A high premium also is placed on

good health practices, the use of preventive health services,
and patient and family knowledge of the contribution of treat-
ment modes to successful management of diabetes. Patient
knowledge is important because, aside from regufar contacts
with a physician or other health care practitioners, health
care of diabetes is primarily self-care.

However, until recently relatively little effort had been
made to cull information describing these aspects of the man-
agement of diabetes from available national data resources.
In the fate 1970’s, staff of the National Center for Health
Statistics had collaborated with staff of the then National
Institute of Arthritis, Diabetes, and Digestive and Kidney
Diseases in a series of secondary analyses of data obtained
through NHIS between 1973 and 1978 for persons 20 vears
of age and over with known diabetes. The results of those
analyses were published in an article in Health, United States,
1981.7 That article described the utilization of health services
(including the use of preventive heaith services) by adults
with known diabetes and hightighted their use of diet, medica-
tion, and exercise. as well as their compliance with other
good health practices. This report extends those earlier
analyses.

Objective

The purpose of this report is twofold: (1) to provide
more current information on selected health practices and
perceptions of adults with known diabetes based on data ob-
tained through the 1985 NHIS-HPDP study®® and (2) thereby
to stimulate further analysis of this data base by diabetes
researchers and by health care professionals with an interest
in diabetes care. Although the information is presented without
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textual summarization or detailed analytical commentary, the
references cited in this introduction. in the footnotes to ta-
ble 1, and in the Technical notes section of the report will
guide the reader wishing to make accurate use of the informa-
tion presented. Articles published in the November—December
1986 and January—February 1987 issues of the journal Public
Health Reports are particularly helpful in locating the 1985
HPDP study’s data elements in the general context of the
Department of Health and Human Services’ 1990 Objectives
for the Nation. '0-2¢

Scope

Several aspects of the scope of this report require com-
ment. First, “diabetes mellitus™ is a term which refers to
a heterogeneous group of disorders characterized by glucose
intolerance.*! Generally. two major types of diabetes are distin-
guished: insulin-dependent diabetes and noninsulin-dependent
diabetes. Based on an analysis of information collected in
the 1976 NHIS on the age of onset of diabetes, history of
medication use, and weight relative to height, it has been
estimated that the vast majority (more than 90 percent) of
adults with known diabetes, as ascertained through household
interview surveys, have noninsulin-dependent diabetes.??
Because national health surveys, including NHIS. do not
oversample insulin-dependent diabetics, national survey
respondents with known diabetes are mainly persons with
noninsulin-dependent diabetes. Persons with insulin-dependent
diabetes are included in the NHIS sample, but in such few
numbers as to have relatively little effect on the survey results.
It is not possible to routinely distinguish NHIS sample cases
with diabetes by the type of diabetes they have (the 1976
NHIS was an exception); therefore, users of the data presented
in this report should be cautious not to generalize the informa-
tion presented here to insulin-dependent diabetics 18 years
of age and over. To emphasize this, the phrase “noninsulin-
dependent diabetes™ has been included in the title of this
report, although a small number of insulin-dependent diabetics
are included in the sample and in the results presented.

Because the 1985 HPDP study was not designed specifi-
cally as a survey of the health practices and perceptions of
persons with known diabetes. there are some obvious aspects
of their lifestyles with respect to health that are not included
in this report. Questions on medication use. for example.
were not asked in the 1985 HPDP study. Limited information
on this latter topic from earlier NHIS surveys has been previ-
ously published.”->?

Despite this limitation of the data. the 1985 HPDP study
contains a wealth of information directly pertinent to a better
descriptive understanding of the management of noninsulin-
dependent diabetes in the United States. The information in
the text table can be used to provide a current answer to
the following kinds of questions: To what extent do adults
with known diabetes practice what are generally considered
“good” health practices? To what extent are adult diabetics
knowledgeable about things that may or may not affect their
chances of getting heart disease? To what extent do persons
with diabetes experience stress in their lives. and to what
extent do they perceive such stress to have any effect on

their health? To what extent do they engage in exercise,
sports. or physically active hobbies, and what are the main
types of exercise in which they engage? How many diabetics
currently smoke cigarettes. and in what amounts? Are individu-
als with known diabetes aware of problems associated with
smoking? To what extent do diabetics make use of alcoholic
beverages. and to what extent are they aware of problems
associated with heavy alcohol drinking? What do diabetics
perceive to be the major ways of preventing tooth decay
and gum disease? What do they know about reasons for tooth
loss in adulis? To what extent are they exposed on their
Jobs to occupational health hazards: noxious substances. work-
ing conditions that could endanger their health, or the risk
of injury?

Because the responses to the 1985 HPDP study are pre-
sented in this report by diabetic status and age. readers also
may explore age variations in health practices and perceptions
among adult diabetics, as well as age-specific comparisons
between persons with and without known diabetes. Also. be-
cause diabetics as a group are much older than nondiabetics,?*
it is important to consider whether apparent differences be-
tween diabetics and nondiabetics may simply reflect differ-
ences in practices and perceptions associated with age.

Organization of text table

Information bearing on the aforementioned kinds of ques-
tions is shown in the text table. which presents the responses
to the HPDP questionnaire items in terms of estimated percents
or percent distributions for all persons 18 years of age and
over for three age groups by whether or not the person has
known diabetes. Generally, except for the questions on knowl-
edge of health practices where “don’t know™ is a legitimate
response, “don’t know” and other inappropriate responses were
excluded from the denominator in the calculation of the esti-
mates. In most cases, the actual question asked of the respond-
ent is shown along with the response categories. In a few
cases, there has been minor paraphrasing or combining of
questions. Each question is referenced to the item number
on the questionnaire.

The data in the table are organized into nine sections.
as follows:

General health habits.

Injury control and child safety and health.
High blood pressure.

Stress.

Exercise.

Smoking.

Alcohol use.

Dental care.

Occupational safety and health.

Most of the questions on knowledge of health practices
have answers that currently are presumed to be correct (as
determined by the Public Health Service agency with “lead”
responsibility). An earlier publication in this series established
the convention of highlighting these “correct™ answer
categories in boldface type:” this convention has been con-
tinued here. However. it should be noted that the special



advancedata 3

circumstances of persons with known diabetes were not
explicitly considered by “lead” agencies in determining what
a “correct response” to a particular item on the 1985 HPDP
questionnaire might be.

In most instances this presents no difficulty. But in one
instance the boldface-type convention for indicating a ““correct”
response 1o an HPDP question in the earlier report has been
removed in this report because there is no one correct answer
for persons with diabetes; that is the case of the characteristics
of exercise required for cardiovascular conditioning (items
R.7a. R.7b, and R.7c in the table). As is pointed out in
the American College of Sports Medicine (ACSM) Guidelines
for Exercise Testing and Prescription,” the development of
an exercise program for a person with diabetes has to be
done with consideration for a number of factors, including
the type of diabetes the person has, whether the person’s
diabetes is well controlled or not well controlled, the type
and amount of medication the person is taking, whether the
person is obese and thereby possibly at risk of orthopedic
injuries from weight-bearing activities, and whether the person
has any diabetic complications that require the avoidance of
excessive jarring or marked increases in blood pressure. The
extent to which diabetics’ perceptions and ACSM guidelines
are consistent with respect to prudent exercise behavior for
persons with these different types of diabetes is a topic that
further analysis of the 1985 HPDP data base might be able
to elucidate. However, because such an analysis would require
more fine-grained tabulations than are presented in this report,
the “correct” answer categories that appeared in the earlier
publication for items R.7a-R.7¢ have been removed.

Related publications, research opportunities, and
public use data tapes

For some questions in the text table. references are pro-
vided to selected publications that present related data, at

least for the general population. from previous data coilection
by the National Center for Health Statistics. In certain in-
stances. data from these earlier reports can be tabulated by
diabetic status by matching NHIS public use computer records
containing the information about health practices with the
NHIS public use computer records containing information
about diabetes conditions.

Further analysis of the information presented in this report
by diabetic status can be accomplished more directly because
the 1985 HPDP study questionnaire included an item on
whether or not the respondent had known diabetes. A number
of strategic research issues can be pursued with these 1985
HPDP study data, including clarification of patterns of exercise
participation among persons with known diabetes. Readers
interested in this area of research are encouraged to consult
the growing body of literature on this topic.”*' Discussions
in the journal literature of the role of exercise in the manage-
ment of diabetes generally have been written carefully so
as to treat this topic in the context of the type of diabetes,
medical complications. and other characteristics a person may
have. Many important issues that need to be studied better
in the laboratory and in the general population also have
been highlighted in recent state-of-the-art reviews of the role
of exercise in the management of noninsulin-dependent dia-
betes.?? including the Consensus Statement resulting from
a recent National Institutes of Health Consensus Development
Conference. “Diet and Exercise in Noninsulin-Dependent
Diabetes Mellitus.”**

Information regarding the purchase of the public use data
tapes for the 1985 NHIS-HPDP study can be obtained by
contacting Dr. Owen T. Thomberry. Director, Division of
Health Interview Statistics. National Center for Health Statis-
tics. Room 2—44, 3700 East-West Highway, Hyattsville, Md.
20782 (telephone: (301)436-7085}.
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Table i. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowiedge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
ang
item 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
Percent of population
7 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
GENERAL HEALTH HABITS
N.1. How often do you eat breakfast?!
ATMOST VErY aY.....vitiititiinrirae i errnanseenancceasannns 79 59 75 92 54 44 62 86
B3 A T 10 17 13 4 21 26 16 6
RArE Y OF MBVET . . ettt ettt ittt ia e it et esanaannnns 11 23 12 4 25 30 22 8
N.2. Including evening snacks, how often do you eat between meals?l
ATMOSt @VETY GaY..uen i itreianeeeeenrnannaneessnoeeerasaenaaanns 39 42 a2 34 39 42 38 30
S OME M . . ottt it ittt i e e, 26 27 24 26 33 35 30 27
LT L o - 36 31 33 40 28 23 32 43
N.3. When you visit a doctor or other health professional for
routine care, is eating proper foods discussed?
L0 38 48 39 33 8 8 10 9
BT A -3 23 21 25 23 16 16 15 15
o3 Rl I o0 1T 37 30 33 44 66 66 64 67
Don't visit for routine care..........c.cviiiiiiiiiiiiaannnnn.. 2 2 3 1 10 10 10 9
N.5. In your opinion which of these are the two best ways to lose
weight?
Don't eat at bedtime.......vuuiiriiiiii it 31 25 35 30 29 28 30 32
Eat fewer calories.........ccoouviiinnineiniii i, 77 75 79 76 74 73 78 73
Take diet pills. ..ottt ittt iiirierrieiarannnns 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1
Increase physical activity...... 54 71 54 47 74 82 68 53
Eat no fat........cc.iiiilL, 20 14 17 26 11 8 12 20
Eat grapefruit with each meal 6 4 6 6 4 4 5 5
L1 ] 11 9 1 14 6 3 6 15
N.6. Are you now trying to Tose weight?2 (Yes)......oocvivnneunennnnn.. 42 39 53 32 35 36 39 24
N.7. Are you eating fewer calories to lose we’ight?2 {Persons trying
to Tose weight (yes) in N.6) (Yes)...oovoeviireiniiiinenieennnnss. 86 86 89 80 80 79 a3 83
N.8. Have you increased your physical activity to Tose weight?2
(Persons trying to lose weight {yes) in N.6) (Yes)......... 37 55 35 31 58 64 51 4]
N.9. Do you consider yourself overweight, underweight, or just
about right? (If overweight) Would you say you are very
overweight, somewhat overweight, or only a little overweight?2,3
Yery overweight................... RN 17 19 22 11 8 7 11 6
Somewhat overweight......... Cerereehreer et reraena eereenasen 21 21 22 20 17 16 21 13
Only a 1ittle overweight 19 12 22 18 21 20 24 21
About right. . ittt iianrinens 39 42 30 46 49 51 41 52
Underweight. ..o iiiiiirnenineeeunreseereeannessennennes eeeen 4 4 4 4 6 6 3 B8
N.10. On the average, how many hours of sleep do you get in a
24-hour period?
Less than 7 ROUTS. ... ittt ireiiatetetnreneenanasasonnanns 22 21 25 18 22 22 22 20
11TV 60 71 58 58 66 67 68 59
9 OF MOTE HOUTS . . et enererneereranerreartsenneesnnrannennnns 18 8 17 23 12 11 10 20
N.11. Is there a particular clinic, health center, doctor's office,
or other place that you usually go to if you are sick or need
advice about your health?4 (Yes)..........cciiieerererinrienennnas 95 93 94 97 77 73 83 88
N.15. About how long has it been since you had a Pap smear '
test?5 (Females only)
Less than 1 year. ...ttt s ittt 32 52 31 27 46 55 38 25
T Lo 17 23 18 13 17 19 17 13
A =2 LSS 13 14 14 12 10 8 13 12
BT - 1 o 10 4 12 10 7 6 10 10
I oL e I - T T o 3 17 7 21 18 11 5 18 26
L3 -3 RPN 10 2 5 19 7 7 4 14

See footnotes at end of table.



advancedata

Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with seiected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized pooulation. The survey design, general
quatifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
item 18+ 18-344 45-84 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
GENERAL HEALTH HABITS--Con. Percent of population
N.16a. About how long has it been since you had a breast examination
by a doctor or other health professional? (Females only)
Less than 1 year... ... isitiieiiniieurennncsnssreansssnsssensns 44 56 43 40 51 56 45 39
=T 18 24 20 14 18 19 18 i4
-1 1 o 10 5 11 10 10 8 12 10
B B - T 1 oL 8 - 11 8 7 6 8 8
D OF MOrE YOAIS ...ouieeoasososenaasonscoaaacasnssesasasnescnancen 11 7 10 13 8 4 12 15
Never.......ocvvuenen eoeseacescenaetosttasnonenasaanennasnonnnn 10 7 6 15 7 7 5 14
N.16b. Do you know how to examine your own breasts for
Tumps? (Females only) (YeS)..eueionna o aiiienioneeocrnncnanscanns 82 93 83 76 87 89 90 78
N.16c. About how many times a year do you examine your own breasts
for lumps? {(Females only)
12 ormore times.......ocvevnnnunen et esanrartacaenasaeranans 35 44 37 29 32 31 37 29
7-11 times............. e eeeaanieetestrectanorteasnanasenacnanan 1 1 2 1 2 3 2 2
2-6 times.. 31 31 31 30 34 37 33 25
Once a year 3 5 2 3 5 5 4 4
Never......... feeenenn N . 11 12 9 12 14 13 13 p
Don't know how to examine own breast................. cereeenenae 20 7 18 26 13 11 11 25
INJURY CONTROL AND CHILD SAFETY AND HEALTH
0.1a. Have you ever heard about Poison Control Centers? (Persons in
families with children under 10 years of age) (Yes)............... 83 92 58 92 88 89 78 63
0.1b. Do you have the telephone number for a Poison Control Center
in your area? (Persons in families with children under 10 years
of age) {Yes)...ocveunnnn.. s ebaersssissesesansteecnenrebesnnaoan 52 64 24 64 61 62 49 22
0.3. Have you heard about child safety seats, sometimes called car
safety carriers, which are designed to carry children while
they are riding in a car? (Persons in families with children
under 5 years of age) (Yes)....oouoiiiiniiiiiiiiimiiiiiiiieaaa.s 99 100 96 100 98 98 97 38
0.4. Did a doctor or other health professional ever tell you about
the importance of using car safety seats for your children?
(Persons in families with children under § years of age) (Yes).... 38 46 25 31 45 46 33 19
0.10. When driving or riding in a car, do you wear a seat belt3--
All or most of the time.......cc.iiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn.. Ceereeraess 30 37 28 30 36 36 36 34
Some of the time...... eereaseaan Cetectenrecaseasacarestrasenann 19 15 22 17 18 19 18 H
Once in awhile.. .. coeiiiiiineniiiiiiiiiiannnnnnnnan etereeenans 11 12 12 9 14 15 14 14
- ceeens 40 37 38 44 32 30 32 37
Don't ride in car..... feeesecaneaes tettesncessasscsarttnoaenonn 2 0 2 3 1 o} 1 2
Does this home have any working smoke detectors? (Based on
Items 0.11la.-c.) (Yes)........ PR teeeasnesesecssranarsasaven 54 61 52 53 60 61 61 57
0.12a. Do you know about what the hot water temperature is in this
home? {YeS)iuuuieeuennennannnnnn R PO feaesanseen Cesseerens 36 38 39 32 36 33 46 35
0.13. In the past 12 months, have you (or has anyone in your household)
used a thermometer to test the temperature of the hot water here?
(TS )i ieereaereectansnasacanaseoasosacsoncsasassssessssnnnsnnenn 3 5 2 2 4 4 4 3
0.14.  Above what temperature will hot water cause scald injuries?
127 degrees Or 1eS5...ucn nieiecccoencncnocnscasenscsassanosanns 9 14 9 6 14 18 10 5
128-139 degrees {can produce burns in less than a minute)....... 1 1 4 1 2 3 2 1
140 degrees or above (can produce burns in § seconds or less}... 21 20 23 19 20 18 26 9
Don't know.......... eerane tersacacenas teereeneecenennas 69 65 66 75 63 61 62 74

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.}

Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
{tem 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE Percent of population
P.1. I am going to read a list of things which may or may not
affect a person's chances of getting heart disease. After I
read each one, tell me if you think it definitely increases,
probably increases, probably does not, or definitely does not
increase a person's chances of getting heart disease.
Cigarette smoking
D8 o] T -1 84 91 85 81 91 94 90 82
Definitely 1NCreases. .o iiiiiiiiieniiaiinerienennn. 62 67 64 57 67 70 66 59
Probably TNCreases. . ..u.eiesiieetiieaaerrensunecsnanaaanennn 23 24 22 23 24 24 24 24
Does NOt TNCrease. . .. ue. it iiiiiite s inieer e inienan 5 5 4 6 4 3 4 5
Probably does not iNCrease.........coeiveieeenenennnncneenn. 4 4 3 4 3 2 3 3
Definitely does not JnCrease........ccoveeviinirinannnananas 1 1 0 2 1 1 1 2
Don't Know/NO OpIRTON. . v i eer e et ireiiceenreenaennneranan 11 4 11 14 5 3 6 13
Worry or anxiety
B o0 - T T 83 87 86 79 85 85 88 81
Definitely increases......ccooiieiiiiiiiiinnniianernanannn.. 43 43 47 38 40 38 45 38
Probably TNCreases. ... e eiiiieirienenonrerersaroneaeaanans 41 44 39 41 45 46 43 42
DoeS NOt TNCreaSe. . ittt it ittt eniatsinasieraanancns 7 8 6 7 8 10 6 6
Probably does MOt TNCreaSB.....ceveerirnnessanerrecnnacacannn 4 7 4 4 6 8 5 5
Definitely does not increase..........vioveiniimininanennns. 3 1 2 3 2 2 1 2
Don't know/NOo OpiniON. .. erie it ceiinianeeriiaaareenns 10 6 8 14 7 6 6 13
High blood pressure
F 8 o =T 1= 90 93 93 86 92 94 92 85
Definitely inCreases.....oveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniienannenn, 67 68 71 61 69 72 70 59
Probably TNCreases. ... cuveieeeenrinnnseioannsanecasaennes 23 25 22 24 23 22 22 26
DOES NOt TNCTeaSe. . uveinnrreeienarenneninraseisusnenceranannn 2 4 1 3 3 2 3 3
Probably does not inCrease..........ueeiiveriieranrennannnn. 2 3 0 2 2 2 2 2
Definitely does not inCrease......cooviiimnrinninnnnincenns. 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1
Don‘t know/NO CpPinion. ... .coeiirivarenranansnnanen e erecraeaaes 8 4 6 11 [ 4 5 12
Diabetes
INCIaSES . vttt ittt iiiteeiteuncnaenanessasrenacersnnnanennes 74 76 77 69 61 65 58 47
Definitely TNCreases. . . .coeeiner it niaenerriranecanneannoans 48 52 52 42 31 33 31 24
Probably TnCreases. ... ouuieiiiaeeiiiaiiniiiians i 26 24 25 27 29 32 27 23
Does NOt TNCreaSe. . viutiiciirerenernonesetoeesnninanronnnnes 8 i2 7 6 10 10 10 9
Probably does not increase........ccocveiiiieenerernnnanaanan 5 9 4 4 7 8 7 6
Definitely does not increase.......ooviiieiiirninnnirnnnenn, 3 4 3 2 3 3 3 3
Don't know/Ko Opinion. . v ieiiiiniininninirniniasennanaannnas 19 12 15 25 29 25 32 43
Being very overweight
B8 1o T - =12 91 94 93 87 94 95 94 87
Definitely increases............ et evares ettt eaaaeen, 69 75 74 61 70 72 70 60
Probably InCreases. ... ooveieeeenniineiannneeannenannenans 22 19 19 26 24 23 24 27
DOES MOt TNCrEaSE. vttt eiiiiinr v raeeansreeanracsecannsss 3 1 2 4 2 2 2 2
Probably does not TNCrease........oevuiieiiiiiianeiianiinans 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1
Definitely does not inCrease.........cceviiievieinerennnnann 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
Don't know/No Opinion......ceeeiiiriiii ittt 7 5 5 9 4 3 4 10
Overwork
5 1 Tod o Y- 1133 R 63 77 67 55 72 78 67 58
Definitely TNCreases ...ttt iiiinerarincraronnnians 31 35 34 26 31 33 31 25
Probably TNCredases.....oourireineeninrnerenreneiensonnnannans 32 42 32 28 41 44 36 33
Does MOt TMCreaSe. .. uuuiiriieriiianeenarasreensernssannannannn 21 14 20 26 19 16 24 24
Probably does not inCrease........oveueieniernnenraneaananss 14 10 13 18 13 12 16 16
Definitely does not increase........oveiieinierniinnneninaon, 7 3 7 9 6 4 8 8
Don‘t know/No Opinion. . ... ceeeeeeiniaireennnaeanannenns 15 9 14 19 9 6 9 18
Drinking coffee with caffeine
B (od o= - T P 48 51 48 47 52 54 51 43
Definitely TNCreases. ..o inee it ittt raiarenenanann, 16 16 16 15 13 13 13 12
Probably TnCreases. ... eenireieiiiieriiiiaseincnaeaeranas 32 35 32 32 39 42 38 31
Does Not TNCrease. ... ...cuiniineeiiiniiiiiiieiiannneearnnns 26 27 27 25 29 29 30 28
Probably does not inCrease........c.eveiirenenenennnnnnranas 19 23 19 17 22 23 22 19
Definitely does not increase......ccoiveiiciaiiieannnnnoanns 8 5 8 8 7 6 8 9
Don't Know/NO OPTRION. . et ieiiniiieneeseeinananannanns 26 22 25 28 19 17 19 29

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985--Con.

{Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
item 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE--Con. Percent of population
p.1. 1 am going to read a list of things which may or may not
affect a person's chances of getting heart disease. After I
read each one, tell me if you think it definitely increases,
probably increases, probably does not, or definitely does not
increase a person's chances of getting heart disease.--Con.
Eating a diet high in animal fat
b T Y- eenernenaens 79 85 80 75 81 81 83 77
Definitely TNCreases...ccvuierreecreccacaccesensncsanasnnns . 44 43 51 38 42 41 45 41
Probably TNCIreaSeS. . vuceerisnosncsasesassesosonsnssoassnsnns 35 42 29 38 39 40 38 36
DOBS NOt INCreasSE. . ciuarirrrasesessassvenconcsoncssssannsoses 5 4 4 6 8 9 7 6
Probably does not InCrease.....cvievenencrncsnvencaencscenes 4 3 3 5 6 7 5 4
Definitely does not inCreas@.......veviieveeicanoecnnncsncnss 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
Don't know/No Opinion....ccieecenierenrnnioracicsancnancenees . 16 11 16 19 11 11 10 17
Family history of heart disease
INCreaSesS . oo iiieieesaanconencns Ceeseienennn cetencscsassanens 79 87 81 73 84 87 84 71
Definitely 1nCreases.....oeevecreienrcveeataeiancncnoracnss 48 57 54 38 49 51 51 39
Probably increases...... [ . . 31 31 27 35 35 36 33 32
Does not inCrease......c.oceeveeans .. . 9 6 8 11 8 7 8 12
Probably does not increase........ceeeveevecnneans eeesesenn 6 4 5 7 5 4 5 7
Definitely does not inCreas@........ccevevencennnnse wesseane 4 2 3 4 3 3 3 5
Don't know/No opinion............ tesesesncsnanannen wencecsnean 12 6 11 16 8 6 8 17
High cholesterol
InCreases.......ccvvenee cereenenns vevesanan fenecesetenenconane 83 89 84 80 87 90 88 77
Definitely increases.......... teessatecacacacseasnancaes 54 58 58 48 55 55 58 49
Probably increases.....ceeevenenaanenns cetsseseacaanne 29 k)| 26 32 32 34 30 29
Does not increase........... Cieeesaarensseeatneteasasanaoanes . 4 5 3 4 [ 4 4 5
Probably does not increase.......... teeesesarecacacanan 2 3 2 2 3 3 3 3
Definitely does not increase.......ccciiiieeneienracnnacsanss 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 2
Don't know/No opinion........ teesancsseensnenann heecesassnens 13 7 13 16 9 7 8 18
p.2. The following conditions are related to having a stroke. In
your opinion, which of these conditions most increases a
person’s chances of having a stroke?
Diabetes. e e ettt iiiereasencaaseraresesroanaans eencaas 7 5 7 7 4 5 3 3
High blood pressure.........ccoceieiicrcnnnnes feesereerneenanane 71 78 71 70 78 77 8l 76
High cholesterol . ...i.eeeeervrrencercreesoaneonacconcarcsssacnas 13 10 15 12 12 13 10 10
Don't know.....ccenes P thesenaan Ceaecsisnsenstananens 9 6 7 11 6 5 6 11
P.3. Which one of the following substances in food is most often
associated with high blood pressure?
Sodium (or salt).......cvevuevnnnn Ceseseaennaan haeraas eieraeaes 58 67 60 51 59 60 62 51
Cholesterol.....ceveenvcnnennans fesectaseranatessstenosseorsanen 23 23 24 22 25 26 24 24
SUGAT e evvvnoccnaccecsanassananaonanas fettectiearaean ceeraen 10 4 9 14 9 9 7 10
Don't know.......... cereeaas teseeeaan tereasanee 9 6 7 12 8 6 8 15
P.12a. About how long has it been since you last had your blood
pressure taken by a doctor or other health professional?2,3
Less thanm 6 MONthS. .. ..cvuierieearaenssancacnscncsanceonns 83 72 81 90 55 50 59 70
611 MONLNS . .uereeueececsaaacscessnnesnoenssasnosoasnsassonanns 10 14 11 8 18 20 15 13
12 months t0 23 MONEhS. . .iiiiiieiinnnenerirerenncennans veesassas 4 11 5 1 14 16 13 8
28 MONtHS ANd OVEY...ciceeenceraconccenscesosasacnsoncncasencnns 2 3 3 1 13 14 12 9
P.12b. Blood pressure is usually given as one number over another.
Were you told what your blcod pressure was, in numbers? (Persons
with blood pressure checked within 24 months in 12a) (Yes)........ 66 69 66 64 68 67 71 67
P.14. Have you ever been told by a doctor or other health
professional that you had high cholestergi? (Yes)............ 16 12 20 14 5 2 8 10

See footnotes at end of table.
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Tabie 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general

qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in techmical notes.)

Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
item 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
STRESS Percent of population
Q.1. During the past 2 weeks, would you say that you experienced a
lot of stress, a moderate amount of stress, relatively little
stress, or almost no stress at all?
S T R o E - o P 20 29 24 12 20 23 19 11
A moderate amount Of Stress.... ... ...iiiiiiriiiiiiii i 22 32 25 16 31 34 30 18
Relatively 1ittle Stress.. ..o ereriniineiiiiiianratrenceacannans 20 22 18 22 23 23 22 21
AIMOS T MOME . oot ttt et eee s vnercnnnanacrensoasoeranasnconoans 34 15 30 45 25 19 27 46
Don't know what stress 1s..... ... oiniiiiiioiiiininerecnrcunans 4 2 3 6 2 1 2 4
g.2. in the past year, how much effect has stress had on your health?
- S 1+ 18 23 23 10 i2 13 13 9
SO . . v ettt serateaaareearae et e 28 40 27 24 31 34 29 21
Hardly any Or MODE......iiieirieetinnrausereuoansenanaesnnanaans 50 35 47 60 55 52 56 66
Don't know what SEress 35........ceeiiirreinnnireannenreronnnns 1 - 1 1 1 0 1 1
0.3a. In the past year, did you think about seeking help for any
personal or emotional problems from family or friends? (Yes)...... 10 22 10 5 15 20 9 4
Q.3b. In the past year, did you think about seeking help for any
personal or emotional problems from a helping professional or a
SEIf-heTpP groUpP? (Y5 ) . iuenuereeneserreueearsracesoosscnsaasannsa 9 20 11 4 11 14 8 4
0.4. Did you actually seek any help? (Yes) From whom did you seek
hetp?
Family or friends. . ...coconiiioiiineiiennreiorenincaniranrncnes 4 10 4 2 7 9 3 2
Professional or self help group....cceeeeenreieerinracasannnenns 7 11 8 4 7 8 5 3
EXERCISE
R.2a. In the past 2 weeks, have you done any of the foliowing
exercises, sports, or physically active hobbiesb--
WaTking for @XBrCisSe....uuueeeiininceieroasonnorassncacavonsanana 40 50 40 36 42 42 41 42
JOgging OF PUNMIRG...overtiiieiiineinsnassnanenoocsennssonnnnnn 3 12 2 0 11 16 4 1
Calisthenics or general exerciSe.....c.uevrvrenneerenenaccaaaans 10 19 7 10 23 29 16 11
-3 1 I 7 17 6 4 11 13 8 6
Swimming or Water eXerCiSeS....uiiseeieencocinenccsnssrvarancans 3 8 2 1 10 13 6 3
R.3. Do you exercise or play sports regularly? {Yes)........ccvvnunnnn. 26 4] 21 24 41 a7 32 30
R.4. For how long have you exercised or played sports regularly?
Less than 1 ¥ear....iuiieeeieeeureivenaasosesnasoanasaconssnans 4 9 3 3 5 7 4 2
1-2 years....coiveavnananann 5 8 4 5 6 7 5 4
3-8 YeRPS . viiiiiiriinnann 4 6 4 4 4 4 3 3
B Or MOPE YBArS . it ietneinnreeressasnerecarsaseasenanananse 12 18 10 11 25 29 20 19
Do not exercise regulariy 75 60 78 76 60 54 69 72
R.5a. Would you say that you are physically more active, less active,
or about as active as other persons your age?l,3 Is that {a lot
more or a little more/a lot less or a little less) active?
A 10L MOrE. .t eteie et e ranatctnaensesasearessasasesananen 12 15 9 13 18 16 19 23
LS T - T o T - e 10 8 8 14 16 15 16 17
AbOUL a5 CETIVE. i i i e e 48 49 47 50 49 49 49 45
S - -3 S Y 16 11 22 12 6 5 7 7
LN o T Y3 13 18 14 10 12 14 8 7
R.7a. How many days a week do you think a person should exercise
to strengthen the heart and lungs?
Less than 3 daysS...ccvveei i riineonnrionseasarnnsananeanenens 4 9 3 3 6 7 4 3
3-8 Ay S i e e i i e b et i e 23 44 23 14 41 50 32 17
G daYS OF MO .t iitir ot eo et oataacaecanasoaranasnasasnenanenens 43 33 46 45 38 34 44 46
[0 T A 4T« L 30 14 28 38 15 8 20 34
R.7b. For how many minutes do you think a person should exercise
on each occasion so that the heart and lungs are
strengthened?
Less than 15 MinUEeS. ... ottt it eireeneriecnserncnenannnans 10 8 9 i1 6 4 7 9
15 10 20 MinULeS ...ttt it e iaeeettatetnsrntaanaeraaaann 21 21 24 18 23 24 23 20
More than 25 MinULeS.. ...t et ieienrorerineranoenanenerananann 34 54 34 25 53 62 45 29
2T 3 T« L O e 36 17 34 45 18 10 25 42

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
item 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
EXERCISE--Con. Percent of population
R.7c. During those (number in 7b) minutes, how fast do you think
a person's heart rate and breathing should be to strengthen
the heart and lungs? Do you think that the heart and
breathing rate should be--
No faster than usual. ... ...uiienruiecanerneascnsnsnsaencsansoans 7 5 7 9 3 2 3 7
A Tittle faster than uUsUAl. ... iiiiinriierenareoosencnaonnnanas 42 44 43 41 a5 45 46 45
A Tot faster but tatking is possible......ceeiiiiireiineeieaenns 18 35 19 10 35 43 29 12
So fast that talking is not possible................. eeaeenenes 1 - 1 0 1 1 1 0
DON't KNMOW. . encnraneeeeescoaaccouancosasensnceasesnsansnnsnnnns 32 16 31 40 16 9 21 36
SMOKING
Cigarette smoking status (Based on Items S.1-3)
Never....c.ceeneenenenncans teteeseiecessnreasescsesesessnannan .. 44 42 35 55 46 48 37 49
2 L 1= Y . 33 21 37 34 24 18 30 34
Current (Includes unknown amount smoked).... . .. 22 37 28 11 30 33 32 16
Less than 15..... P 8 10 10 4 9 11 8 6
. U 7 16 7 4 13 14 13 7
25 AN OVET ..o uiueunesaacsscssssocnnsnsecsassssnonoccassenvns 7 11 10 2 8 8 10 3

S.3. On the_average, about how many cigarettes a day do you now
smoke?” {Current smokers)

Less than 15, .. iiieieeieecennsancsanarancronssancaneos 34 26 37 41 32 33 27 38
34 44 26 40 42 42 43 43
25 and OVer.....cceencunnns reesens eteretcrentesnanentsssansanne 32 30 37 19 26 26 31 19
S.4. Tell me if you think cigarette smoking definitely increases,
probably increases, probably does not, or definitely does
not increase a person's chances of getting the following
problems?
Emphysema
Increases......ccovienenvenenenen tereseresacsennensananeonans 88 86 89 86 g1 92 92 87
Definitely inNCreases....ceiieerencencrcnonessnsnnns ceenaen 72 69 75 70 73 74 75 71
Probably TMCreaSeS..cieeeeceracesssneacscacesonccensasnsnane 16 17 15 16 18 18 17 16
Does NOt TNCrease....vvverivereccranccsvacsannnes thsecsasenene 2 4 2 2 2 2 2 2
Probably does not increase.............. . 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
Definitely does not increase 1 3 1 0 1 1 1 1
Don't know/NO 0pinion...c.ciivieerenrenererenoneonsnnns 10 10 8 12 7 6 6 11
Bladder cancer
InCreases........ocevvennns e eeaeteserecessersacstorentnnacnsan 34 29 34 3 35 38 34 31
Definitely increases........... feeeanereceranan . . 13 8 16 13 12 12 12 12
Probably TnCreases....cceeeeeieececeerocecesocnsessnsssnnnss 21 22 19 23 24 26 21 19
DOES NOL TMCIRAS .. it iiotienassosasccnnocssssnnossonoanasanee 19 32 18 15 25 29 22 14
Probably does not increase.......... ferenesanans P, 12 19 12 9 18 21 14 9
Definitely does NOt TNCrease. . .....cceeeverenncecacenannnnns 7 13 6 6 8 8 8 5
Don't know/No opinion............. eeerann tereeencreaenann 47 39 48 49 39 33 44 55
Cancer of the larynx or voice box
8 T T 81 82 83 78 88 91 87 76
Definitely TNCreases..uurviieeiiirraccreccscnescnsacsonnnons 50 53 52 46 56 59 55 47
Probably TNCreasesS...ceeereescserconacssserssoasnsasssannans 31 29 31 33 32 32 32 30
Does not increase............ PN fesemeeeecnaenanen 4 5 3 5 3 3 3 4
Probably does not TNCrease........cccvvvererencrvancnncennens 2 3 1 3 2 2 2 2
Definitely does NOt iNCrease.......vcuceinenncnnanccannnansens 2 3 2 2 1 1 1 2
Don't kNow/NO OpPiRicN. . v iiiiiiiirenrisrireeaseancanenns 15 12 14 17 9 6 10 20
Cataracts
IMCr @SS st esseeeenennssasacassonssnsccassoncssassosscosnnnns 16 18 15 16 16 18 13 12
Definitely TNCreasesS...ciereeeicsasrsnnncssascnccansnsonnann 5 3 6 5 4 5 4 3
Probably TNCreases....cvesceirienecnsacsaveoscionsascsasannonn 10 15 8 11 11 13 9 8
DoeS NOt TRCIr@ASE. ...t iiiiiiierticrcneconnaontescresasansnnnns 33 42 34 27 43 47 40 30
Probably does not iNCrease.....ceceeeeceecensens teecncseana . 16 17 17 13 22 25 19 14
Definitely does not NCrease.....cc.ccieceriisveccncncccccons 17 25 17 14 20 22 21 15
Don't Know/NO OpPinion. . iceeerevieerancerevescaconsanessnnaonas 52 40 51 57 42 3s 47 59

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table i. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health I[nterview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
item 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
SMOKING--Con. Percent of population
S.4. Tell me if you think cigarette smoking definitely increases,
probably increases, probably does not, or definitely does
not increase a person's chances of getting the following
problems?--Con.
Cancer of the esophagus
M aES ..ottt vttt iveeeeeenneeruoctasscnasreesvaonsssaraanas 73 75 74 71 80 83 78 69
Definitely TNCreaseS ... uuueercvuirereaonoanoseasnenseassnnnns 36 34 39 34 43 46 41 36
Probably inCreases.......c.cceveiviernnoernaranecnnn reeenaans 37 a1 35 37 37 38 37 33
Does not increase.......ciiviiirinenananns e eeteeicsteetiaan 7 11 6 6 6 6 7 6
Probably does not increase.. . ....cciiiiinerinnerenscnesannns 4 7 3 4 4 4 4 3
Definitely does not fNCrease......cvviiiineecrocnenocnnsnnns 3 4 3 3 2 2 2 2
Don't know/No opinion.......... P beseenibessetae et ireanserans 20 14 20 23 14 11 15 25
Chronic bronchitis
RO SRS . .ttt iier e etesineenecarananassonanasneonnninsnsannns 80 88 80 76 87 89 86 76
Definitely INMCredses..cve e eiiireneenenneeerarrennaoanannns 49 56 50 46 54 57 53 45
Probably TMCreases...vcuirrieernreneerareecnnscaenuroarnanas 30 32 30 30 32 32 33 32
DOES NOt TNCrRASE. . uverreteeunsroceacrocnnasoroasnasanseanes 5 5 5 6 5 4 5 5
Probably does not iNCrease......v.eeeiiienrriesnercaonasaanns 3 3 3 4 3 3 3 3
Definitely does not TNCrease......cvvveeninsrcnevnassacnaane 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2
Don't know/No OpPiNTion. . ..ceieiieieirieerenrennneeraneenes 15 7 16 18 9 6 9 19
Gallstones
INCreases. . .coviiiiiiuenrranseanenns et itaeresat et 11 9 11 12 11 13 9 9
Definitely increases . 4 2 5 4 3 3 3 3
Probably increases.......ccovevveencnsas PN 7 7 6 8 8 10 7 6
Does not InCrease.........cooviinireuineinericeranneneesansnen 36 49 36 30 46 51 43 32
Probably does not increase...........cocun. 14 21 14 12 23 26 19 14
Definitely does not increase........... bt rtesiieasastaenen 22 29 22 19 23 24 24 18
Don't know/No opinion........... eerieeretaes DN 53 42 52 58 43 37 47 59
Lung cancer
Increases.......ccovveevne febeerenenenessenan eberssaeaeraons 89 94 90 86 95 97 94 88
Definitely TNCreases. ... vuvetiiiiiinirareeneennnencraneanns 72 75 73 69 80 84 76 72
Probably TNCreases ... .cieeienerervseesscscosonacnascnarsnens 17 19 17 17 15 13 18 16
DOES NOt TNCreaSE. . ..uuireriinneesarncossosnorennneenssnnnnnns 3 2 2 4 1 1 2 2
Probably does not increase......v.vevveniveenranreneanes 2 ] 1 3 1 1 1 1
Definitely does not inCrease.........cveviiiiirenninenennans 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
Don't know/No Opinion...cverenriiiiinerneriiaerencsasnconnnnns 8 4 8 11 4 2 4 10
S.4. Does cigarette smoking during pregnancy definitely increase,
probably increase, probably not or definitely not increase
the chances of--(Persons under 45 years of age)
Miscarriage
Increases....... ke e aireseenerseaecie b eeiar i e raean .. 74 74 - - 74 74 - -
Definitely TnCreases.....oieiieriiirniereinesennincaareanas 34 34 - - 35 35 - -
Probably iNCreases......cuceeriiereioieereeassenanasnancanss 40 40 - - 39 39 - -
Does Not i1NCrease......iveiiiiienrennreencnacacses heereenas .o 8 8 - - 12 12 - -
Probably does not increase.......eoriverniirnecninnianeenss 4 4 - - 9 9 - -
Definitely does nOt iNCrease.......oovveevunerronnnnncesras .. 4 4 - - 3 3 - -
Don't know/No 0pinion......eiiininniniiieiiiiiiieeiienaenn, ‘e 18 18 - - 14 14 - -
Stillbirth
D8 od o/ T T 3P .. 68 68 - - 65 65 - -
Definitely INCredses.. . vureererirerareeoeresecensasasacecnns 25 25 - - 28 28 - -
Probably increases.............. e araeeearaet e eareane 43 43 - - 37 37 - -
DOBS MOL TMRCIBASE, .t eeseecreenruarvracecnesusnesesansoccacens 11 11 - - 14 14 - -
Probably does not increase.........civeviviennniiannenanas .. 5 5 - - 11 11 - -
Definitely does not increase........ e eeareeieesreaeaerea .. 5 5 - - 4 4 - -
Don't know/No Opinion. . ... ueeinerinannsnrnereerananaensnnneess 21 21 - - 20 20 - -
Premature birth
D Tod =T T Y 70 70 - - 70 70 - -
Definitely increases 29 29 - - 32 32 - -
Probably increases........ccceeveun. e reesereeae ey 4] 41 - - 38 38 - -
DOES NOL TNMCIBASE. . vt iiieraerrareanneravascnsassnsssananoasnas 9 g - - 12 12 - -
Probably does nOt iNCrease........c.evviiereceesaieiesronnnns 5 5 - - 9 S - -
Definitely does not increase........ ettt 4 4 - - 3 3 - -
Don't know/NO OpPinion. . cueeerinieiniinrennirerenecranannannns 21 21 - - 17 17 - -

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
item 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
SMOKING--Con. Percent of population
S.4. Does cigarette smoking during pregnancy definitely increase,
probably increase, probably not or definitely not increase
the chances of--{Persons under 45 years of age)--Con.
Low birth weight of the newborn
B8] T T U 74 74 - - 80 80 - -
Definitely TNCreases..cueceeeeinecersooneasesvcosnacnancnnea 47 47 - - 45 45 - -
Probably InCreases....c.ceeriecneiriiornaeranencssncesocannes 27 27 - - 35 35 - -
Does NOt TNCIrease. . u.uciiiereneecncaronenncns [P creereens 5 5 - - 7 7 - -
Probably does not increase........c.cceeevevncennnens 3 3 - - 5 5 - -
Definitely does not iNCrease......ccovienerenereresconcsaonas 2 2 - - 2 2 - -
Don‘t know/NO OpPimiON...cueeeaeecnensassorcnansnonsassonsvasnnn 22 22 - - 13 13 - -
S.5a. If a woman takes birth control pills, is she more likely
to have a stroke if she smokes than if she does not smoke?
{Persons under 45 years of age)
More JiRelY...coiieiiniiieiionarenosocnerccaonaccnsonnsecossosnss 52 52 - - 63 63 - -
NOt THKeTY.ieiineineaoannecncasonsnsaseorasessnscsassnannncana 7 7 - - 6 6 - -
Don't know............. N eevnaeeennae teeesnsreans 41 41 - - 31 31 - -
ALCOHOL USE
T.lc. Have you had at least one drink of beer, wine or liquor
during the past year?l (Yes)...viiiuiiiiiriiiieaiarnans 37 62 38 26 66 73 63 46
T.2. In the past 2 weeks, on how many days did you drink_any
alcoholic beverages, such as beer, wine, or liquor?l,3
Did not drink in past year.....cieeereieiecenconaarecenasncncnnns 63 38 62 74 34 28 37 55
None.....cooveenarennn teerasesans . . 15 21 16 10 14 14 14 12
1-4 dayS.ccevecannnnns feeeanaenaes Ceaeresens teeterasseasananenna 14 29 13 10 33 39 27 16
5-9 days........ t e teaeaeaetetentcasosaetaesenonesetrsanssononns 2 5 2 1 8 10 7 3
10-14 dayS.cvevivnenincnenenenes eatesesecanas eeerrassenesneane 5 5 6 4 11 9 14 14
T.3. In the past 2 weeks, on the days that you drank alcoholic
beveragef, how many drinks did you have per day, on the
average? »3
Did not drink in past year......c.eecenirinenncencnacnnocncnnnns 63 38 62 74 4 28 37 55
NOME . ettt ieeiiiatetannsronnonsncsessocosnncnne ferreenseas 15 21 16 10 14 14 14 12
L drinK..u.eeeeerooneoasoncsacsessuenoscnsacnnnanns femeneneenanas 9 10 7 10 17 16 19 18
2 drinks......... ettt esieenen teececasnenoas 7 13 8 3 16 18 16 9
3-8 drinkS. .. i ieiriteietatatiaesesarearsccsssnsaoscsssssenncrannes 3 7 3 2 13 16 9 4
5 Or MOre drinKS.. . uicerierauererincenossnceancesancscsssonnanns 3 9 3 1 7 9 4 1
Drinking Index {2-week daily drinking, based on items T.1-3)7
Did not drink in past year......oeiiviiniinnnnns eerasieaaaann 63 38 62 74 34 28 37 55
L - N 15 21 16 10 14 14 14 12
Light (.01 to .21 ounce absolute alcohol)............... cereenae 12 20 11 9 25 27 24 16
Moderate (.22 to .99 ounce absolute alcohol)......ccvvvvinnnnnn. 6 11 7 3 20 23 17 12
Heavier (1.00 ounces or more absolute alcohol)..........c...een. 4 8 4 3 8 8 8 6
T.6. During the past 12 months, on how many days did you have 9 or
more drinks of any alcoholic beverage?
1 OF MOIE GaYS..vuninsecceacnescarononnossnoscssensncassnnnnnnnns 4 11 4 1 12 18 6 2
S OF MOPe QaYS.ucuereecocraoacsonassasasosascenancanncsassasenns 3 7 3 0 7 10 4 1
T.7. During the past 12 months, on how many days did you have 5 or
more drinks of any alcoholic beverage?
1 or mOTe daysS...vecvensucsnneanes Cetracersesesencnsrosssaranons 7 20 7 2 25 33 15 6
10 Or MOre dayS...ceveesereesescnsccnrecnnannonas resisscaeannana 4 9 4 2 13 17 8 3
T.8. During the past year, how many times did you drive when you
had perhaps too much to drink?
B - - 1 4 0 - 3 5 1 0
2 or more times........ Ceereseeneraanen [ Creseterannas .- 2 6 1 0 7 11 3 0

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. Tne survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
ang
item 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
ALCOHOL USE--Con. Percent of population
T.9. Tell me if you think heavy alcohol drinking definitely
increases, probably increases, probably does not, or definitely
does not increase a person's chances of getting the following
probiems?
Throat cancer
Dot o TN 45 36 47 48 40 38 41 44
Definitely increases........ccviiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 21 12 21 24 15 12 16 21
Probably TnCreases.....c...veieioie it 25 24 25 24 25 26 24 23
DOES MO TMCrEaS . .ottt e et e et 23 35 22 18 34 40 30 18
Probably does not inCrease...........voiiiveiiininrennnnian. 15 21 15 12 23 27 20 11
Definitely does not increase...........coieeiivinneenennnnn. 8 15 8 6 11 12 10 6
Don't know/NOo OpPinioN. .. .. ..o iiiiieii i iiiiiiiaeereneennns 32 28 31 kL 26 22 30 38
Cirrhosis of the liver
ICreaSeS . e 92 93 93 91 95 96 95 88
Definitely increases....... e e e e 78 79 82 74 79 81 80 71
Probably TNCreases. . oottt e e 14 14 11 17 15 15 15 17
Does not inCrease. ... i e e e 1 2 1 0 1 1 1 1
Probably does not iNCrease.......oovviiiin i eiinnnnnn. 0 o] 1 0 1 0 1 1
Definitely does not increase........c.ooiviiiinininneennnan. 0 2 - 0 Q [0} 0 0
Don't know/NO OpPinIon. ... ...t i i 7 5 6 9 5 3 4 11
Bladder cancer
D ol - TN 65 68 67 61 67 70 63 58
Definitely TnCreases.....ovvuri it i e 30 24 32 30 28 29 27 26
Probably TNCreaseS. . o ettt i i e 35 44 36 31 39 41 37 32
DOES MOt TMCIaSE. ..ttt ettt erarinaenreennrarennnns 8 12 8 7 11 13 11 7
Probably does not INCrease.......oueveeieenrnninanarennnns 6 7 6 4 8 9 8 5
Definitely does NOt TNCrease......covveireererennnineennnnn. 3 5 2 3 3 3 3 2
Don't know/No OpTnioNn. ... ...ttt i eann 27 20 25 32 22 17 25 35
Cancer of the mouth
Increases............. e e ettt i e, 40 30 40 44 32 30 34 38
Definitely inCreases.. .. ..ot iiiiii it iiiiiiiienan, 16 10 17 18 11 9 12 16
Probably TNCreases. . ..ottt e 23 20 22 26 22 22 21 21
Does not increase. ... ...ttt e 22 36 22 17 37 43 32 20
Probably does not increase............c.coiviiiiiiiiiiinnnn.. 14 21 14 12 24 29 20 12
Definitely does not inCrease.........voveeiiinennrenennnn.. 8 15 9 5 13 14 12 8
Don't know/No opinion.........oiiiiii i iaiiiiianeann. 37 34 38 39 31 27 34 43
Arthritis
Do T -T2 I 17 15 18 16 15 15 15 14
Definitely TNCredses . oo ve ittt 6 4 5 7 4 3 4 4
Probably TNCreases. . .ottt i e 11 11 12 9 11 12 10 10
DoesS MOt TNCrease. ... it i i e e 35 43 35 30 47 52 42 31
Probably does not inCrease.........ovvvrmiromineearanennnns 16 20 16 15 25 29 21 14
Definitely does not increase............cvvivivnninennnnnn. 18 23 19 15 22 23 21 17
Don't know/No opinion........ ..., 49 42 47 54 39 33 43 55
Blood clots
IO aSeS .. e e 33 37 34 30 34 39 29 26
Definitely inCcreases......cooooi ittt i, 12 13 12 11 10 11 9 8
Probably increases........... e e et e 21 24 22 19 24 28 20 18
DOES MOt TNCreaSe. L .ttt e 23 29 24 20 31 33 33 21
Probably does not increase..........cvuviiiiriniinnininnnn.. 12 16 12 11 19 21 18 11
Definitely does not inNCrease.........c.ovuinenenenenunnnnnn 11 14 12 9 13 12 14 11
Don't know/No OPINTOn.. .. it e e 44 34 42 50 34 28 39 52
T.9. Does heavy drinking during pregnancy definitely increase,
probably increase, probably not or definitely not increase
the chances of--{Persons under 45 years of age)
Miscarriage
ICreaSeS . e 82 82 - - 86 86 - -
Definitely TnCreases. ... i ittt 48 46 - - 48 48 - -
Probably TnCre@ses. . .o e 34 34 - - 38 38 - -
DOBS NOT TMCreaSe. oottt e 3 3 - - 4 4 - -
Probably does not increase................coiiiuiriiiiina.. 2 2 - - 3 3 - -
Definitely does not increase........c.o.cuueunenennennnnnn.. 1 1 - - 1 1 - -
Don't know/NG OpTnION. ..t e e 16 16 - - 10 10 - -

See foctnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of tne percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 Mational Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1935--Con.
{Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, jeneral
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)
Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
item 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-54 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
ALCOHOL USE--Con. Percent of population
T.9. Does heavy drinking during pregnancy definitely increase,
probably increase, probably not or definitely not increase
the chances of--(Persons under 45 years of age}--Con.
Mental retardation of the newborn
b Tog - = PN 77 77 - - 84 84 -
Definitely TNCreases . .. ettt niiseeesnnennunnsanaannnns 40 40 - - 47 47 -
Probably TNCIreaSeS .. cuneeiieeitnertienennsaseninenennns cee 37 37 - - 37 37 - -
DOES NOT TNCIBaASE. . v it ieninenrncasnrcsonenassossscnnnsonnans 7 7 - - 5 5 - -
Probably does not inCrease.........cviveuvercenmeananaeneonns 4 4 - - 4 4 - -
Definitely does not iNCrease........ooiveiiveeennnnnionnnnnn 3 3 - - 1 1 - -
Don't know/No Opinion.....oiiiiiii it it iinieeas 17 17 - - 11 11 - -
Low birth weight of the newborn
) €7 =T T U 83 83 - - 84 84 - -
Definitely TNCreases....ccein i inesenineeannreoanensanns 41 41 - - 46 46 - -
Probably TMCrEasSes. . vic et aitieenccnneronenererennsasannns 42 42 - - 38 38 - -
DOES NOL TNCYrBaASE. . i ittt in e eiinnenereecsaesenanansarnanons 3 3 - - 4 4 - -
Probably does not TnCrease........cvceeerrerecennsinnncenens 3 3 - - 3 3 - -
Definitely does not TNCrease.......coiveeirveineranenernnonns - - - - 1 1 - -
Don't KNOw/NO OpTMion. .o vt e tineecniearncaaanenenannsns 14 14 - - 11 11 - -
Birth defects
o3 T UL PN 83 83 - - 85 85 - -
Definitely INCrea@ses . e eitniecnnceecssasaceanasnanans 44 44 - - 49 49 - -
Probably TnCreases...cuu.eeeineiraieenienntacecnnnnanasonnnss 39 39 - - 36 36 - -
DOES MOt TMCIrBaSE. . ittt irrierreenererasonetacacesncsnanaansns 5 5 - - 4 4 - -
Probanly does not inCrease......c.cceuieneeienancranenenneanes 4 4 - - 3 3 - -
Definitely does not fncrease......ccvieviniieinniiiinns e 1 1 - - 1 1 - -
Don't know/No opinifon........oovviviiniiiinannnn e 12 12 - - il 11 - -
T.10. Have you ever heard of Fetal Alcohol Syndrome? (Persons under
45 years of 2ge) (YeS).eeeiuinineieainnarananesaesananannassanenn 54 54 - - 56 56 - -
DENTAL CARE
u.l. This next guestion is about preventing tooth decay. After 1
read each of the following, tell me if you think it is
definitely important, probably important, probably not, or
definitely not important in preventing tooth decay.
Seeing a dentist regularly
B0 470 1 93 95 95 9l 36 97 95 92
Definitely important. ... .. .ciiriiriiiiiiiieinieanrannsnnnn 81 84 82 79 33 34 83 :]
Probably Important ... ..oueiiin i rienercnrnaennacnnarenanns 12 11 13 12 13 13 12 14
L A 1o} ol - £ 2 3 2 3 2 2 3 2
Probably not important...... ....ceiiiineiiinenerveananranas 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2
Definitely not important.........ciiiieiiiiniiieinrnnnannnns 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1
Don't Know/NO OPTMION. .. ittt iiinresieneereneneronseanaennn 4 2 3 6 2 1 2 6
Drinking water with fluoride from early childhood
B 1 125 gt - T 70 81 72 62 50 85 77 63
Definitely important......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiniirenonnannnnnns 40 14 44 24 16 50 45 32
Probably ImMportant. .. .c.ie.ieit ittt ki 37 28 28 34 25 32 30
Not dmportant. .. ... . i ittt et 9 7 9 10 | 8 8 8
Probanly Not TMPOrtant..cv.eree e ninernneneeinennneancanns 7 6 6 3 6 6 5 5
Definitely not important........cieiiiiiiiiininerennancenns 2 1 3 3 3 2 3 3
Don't xnow/No OpPiNToN. . ittt iiaeeiennrianraaann 21 11 19 28 12 7 15 29
Regular brushing and flossing of the teeth
12 o T 96 28 97 a4 a8 99 97 95
Defiritely important... ..ottt ieiaaianaenens 84 S0 85 79 20 92 88 32
Probadly TmMpOrtant. ... ittt ittt e 12 7 12 15 8 7 9 12
NOt TmMpOrtant. . . i i ettt it e i 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1
Probanly not important. . .c.urerieenieeennnnerinenenennnnnns 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0
Definitely not dmportant........ccviiiiiiinniennenanns vean 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 0
Don‘t know/NO opinion.....cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia et 4 2 3 *5 2 1 2 5

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview

Survey Questicnnaire on Healtr Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985--Con.

(Datz are based on household i-terviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualificatiors, and informatic on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
an¢
item 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health beraviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
DENTAL CARE--Con. Percent of population
U.l. This next question is adout preventing tooth decay. After I
read each of the following, tell me if you think it is
defiritely important, crobably important, probably not, or
definitely not importart in preventing tooth decay.--Con.
Using fluoride toothcaste or fluoride mouth rinse
s Yl 7.1 84 93 87 78 90 94 87 75
Definitely important. . ...t ein it iii i iareiinannens 53 63 56 46 62 69 54 44
Probably Tmportarnt.. ... ereiin it 31 30 31 32 28 25 32 31
NOL TMPOrLaNt. . oottt 5 2 5 6 4 3 6 6
Probably not important........covvievriiiininieniiennerann, 3 0 3 4 3 2 4 4
Definitely not important........covviiiiiiiiiieiiiienenns 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 2
Don't Know/NO OPinioN. . ue et eeeea e cainaensennn 11 5 8 16 6 3 8 19
Avoiding between-meal sweets
Important. . ... ... e e 89 93 91 84 89 91 89 82
Definitely ImMPOrtant.. ... cueiruriiieerriiinenennaennens 62 61 64 60 60 61 62 53
Probably important. .. ...t eiii it 27 32 27 25 30 30 27 29
NOt TMPOrEant . et et et e e 5 4 4 5 6 7 6 7
Probably not important...... ..ot ineirieerinenenes 3 2 3 4 5 5 4 5
Definitely not important.....couvrrreerinneeinereerennannnn 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2
Don't know/NO Opinion. ... ur e eeiretinancnniennnnans 7 3 4 10 4 2 5 11
u.2. Now I'm going to ask about preventing gum disease. In your
opinion, how important or not important is each of the
following in preventing gum disease?
Seeing a dentist regularly
IMPOTEANE . . oottt it e i e e 92 97 93 90 95 97 95 90
Definitely important.. .. coveineiiiniiii it iriiiineananan 79 86 80 77 83 84 83 76
Probably important.......coveimuniiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 13 11 13 13 12 12 11 14
NOt Tmportant. .. ..oivirii i it et 2 1 3 2 2 2 2 2
Probably not dmportant.........ciiiiiiiininiiiiiii 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 2
Definitely not important..... ... ieiiie i innana, 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1
Don't know/No Opinion.....ceeeiniiiiiiiei i iieeeiannnnannen. 5 2 4 8 3 1 3 8
Drinking water with fluoride from early childhood
6117 B o - & P 60 66 62 54 66 71 62 53
Definitely ImMportant......cveuriniernrerriererecncenanns 32 33 34 31 34 37 32 27
Probably Tmportant. .. .ottt ittt 27 33 28 24 32 34 30 26
Not dmportant... ... ..o i it i iian i 13 20 11 12 16 17 17 11
Probably not dmportant...... ..o cuniniiiiniiriininennns 9 16 7 8 12 13 12 7
Definitely mot Important.......oveeiieinmnerornnreencneaninn 4 4 5 4 4 4 5 4
Don't Know/NO Opimion. ..ottt iiaee e 27 14 26 33 17 11 21 36
Regular brushing and flossing of the teeth
Ioportant. .. .. e e e e 93 96 94 91 96 98 96 91
Definitely important.. . .....uueeiiniiinniainnnnreanenas 76 8z 77 73 84 87 82 75
Probably dmportant.......coiviiiieiiniii i 17 14 17 18 12 10 13 16
NOt Tmportant. .. .ot it i i it et e e 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
Probably not dimportant......... .ottt 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1
Definitely not important.. ... ... i s 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Don't Know/NO Opinion. .. .cou.ireieiii i iiiieeiiianenranans 5 3 5 7 3 2 3 8
Using fluoride toothpaste or fluoride mouth rinse
Important .. ..o . e i et et i 75 83 76 72 78 82 73 68
Definitely important. . . .ot iieiet i iiianeerneniaeronen 43 46 44 41 48 53 42 39
Probably important. . ...ttt it 32 36 32 30 30 29 31 29
NOt IMpOrtant. .. ...ttt i ettt 9 10 9 10 12 12 14 9
Probably not important.. .. ..c.uiiiiiioniarin i 7 6 6 7 9 9 10 6
Definitely not important.. ... .. ... . i i 3 4 3 3 3 3 4 3
Don't Know/NO Opinion.....oveneieieiii it ineireannnen 15 7 15 18 10 6 14 23
Avoiding between-meal sweets
D70 E o 1 O 83 84 85 81 81 83 8C 76
Definitely TmpOrtant. . ..ttt et ernareannes 54 52 54 54 50 51 52 48
Probably important.. . ...ttt 30 33 31 27 31 33 28 28
Not Tmportant. . . ....... .ot i i e e e 7 10 6 6 12 12 11 9
Probably not important. . ... ...ttt e 4 7 4 4 9 10 8 6
Definitely not important.......cooruiiieineiniennenennannns 2 3 2 2 3 3 3 3
Don't know/No opinfon................. e 10 6 9 13 7 5 9 15

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 Nationai Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985--Con.
(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)
Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
{tem 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
DENTAL CARE--Con. Percent of population
u.3. In your opinion, which of the following is the main cause of
tooth loss in children?
TOOLH eCAY .. v vvreeserasnenoncnansaroasnensssasncscasasaroaoans 61 63 60 62 58 56 60 62
[T T T V- -3 9 6 10 8 9 8 9 9
Injury to the teeth.. ... ciieiiieriiiiniiiiiineinieienanaee, 23 30 25 17 29 34 27 17
Don't KNOW..ovuuaenere. et eeaeeaecerenetesatesatat o raseennnana 8 1 5 13 4 2 5 12
U.4. In your opinion, which of the following is the main cause of
tooth Toss in adults?
TOOtH deCaY ..o iviereniiarseeresnonenuecancascnantnosssssnanane 42 41 40 43 40 39 40 44
UM diS@AS@ .. ceeeriecnnneasassceecossassusancnassnsaascnnanansns 50 56 53 45 54 57 54 43
Injury to the teeth....oueeriiniriiirierennincnensionsnooscnans 2 2 3 1 3 3 2 2
Don't KNOW..cveeerennonns Cesessescaannn . 6 1 ) 10 3 2 4 10
U.5a. Have you ever heard of dental sealants? (Yes)...........ceeeieanes 15 25 18 9 23 25 23 14
U.5b. Which of the following best describes the purpose of dent3l
sealants--to prevent gum disease, to prevent tooth decay, or
to hold dentures in place? (Persons who have heard of dental
sealants (yes) in U.5a.
Prevent gum diSEaSe.....ciuiveaensnasenonsccncrcnssorsonsnenson 8 5 8 9 4 4 4 7
Prevent tooth decay............... 76 86 69 78 80 81 81 70
Hold dentures in place 11 7 16 5 12 12 10 13
DON't KROW. e ccererurenecnennneanasansacasssnnones vesesssenane 6 2 7 8 4 3 5 9
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
v.la. In your present job, are you exposed to any substances that
could endanger your heaith, such as chemicals, dusts, fumes
or gases?3 (Currently empioyed persons) {Yes)..... eerereennenanae 34 37 35 15 35 37 32 17
V.2a. In your present job, are you exposed to any work conditions
that could endanger your nhealth, such as loud noise, extreme
heat or cold, physical or mental stress, or radiation?3
{Currently employed persons) {Yes)....ceievreannanss hesresenasane 35 44 35 9 36 38 33 14
v.3a. In your present job are you exposed to any risks of accidents or
injuries?3 (Currently employed persons) (Yes)......c.euenvnennnnn 38 44 38 18 40 42 36 26
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Symbols

- - - Data not available

Category not applicable

- Quantity zero

0.0 Quantity more than zero but less than

0.05

Z Quantity more than zero but less than
500 where numbers are rounded to

thousands

* Figure does not meet standards of
reliability or precision

# Figure suppressed to comply with
confidentiality requirements

Technical notes

The National Health Interview Survey (NHIS) is a continu-
ous, cross-sectional nationwide survey conducted by household
interview. Each week a probability sample of households in
the civilian noninstitutionalized population is interviewed by
personnel of the U.S. Bureau of the Census to obtain informa-
tion on the health and other characteristics of each member
of the household. The 1985 NHIS sample consisted of 36.399
eligible households. The total noninterview rate for the basic
health and demographic household questionnaire was about
4 percent—about 2-3 percent of which was due to respondent
refusal and the remainder primarily due to an inability to
locate an eligible respondent at home after repeated calls.
A more detailed description of the survey design, methods
used in estimation, and general qualifications of the NHIS
data is provided in Current Estimates From the National Health
Interview Survey, 1985.%

Objectives and sponsorship of the 1985
NHIS Health Promotion and Disease
Prevention study

The 1985 NHIS Health Promotion and Disease Prevention
(HPDP) study was designed to monitor progress toward one
of the major initiatives of the Department of Health and Human
Services. This imtiative was described in Hewlthy People—The
Surgeon General's Report on Heulth Promotion und Diseuse
Prevention. 1979.* In that report, broad goals were established
for the improvement of the health of Americans. The 1980
Public Health Service report. Promoting Health/Preventing
Disease: Objectives for the Nation.® detailed specific objec-
tives necessary for attaining those goals in each of 15 priority
areas. Because the target date for achieving those objectives
is 1990, current data collection plans call for readministering
the 1985 HPDP questionnaire in 1990 for the purpose of
monitoring progress achieved in the intervening 5 years.

The planning and development of the questionnaire used
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in the 1985 HPDP study was carried out 1n collaboration
with the following Federal agencies. some of which also pro-
vided partial funding for the study:

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Health
Office of Disease Prevention and Health Promotion
Office on Smoking and Health
Alcohol, Drug Abuse. and Menta) Health Administration
National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism
National Institutes of Health
National Heart. Lung. and Blood Institute
National Cancer Institute
National Institute of Dental Research
National Institute of Child Health and Human
Development
Health Resources and Services Administration
Centers for Disease Control
Center for Prevention Services
Center for Infectious Diseases
Center for Environmental Health
Center for Health Promotion and Education
National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
Food and Drug Administration
Bureau of Foods
Department of Transportation
Office of Driver and Pedestrian Research
The President’s Council on Physical Fitness and Sports

HPDP questionnaire content and
administration

The 1985 Health Promotion and Disease Prevention study
was devoted primarily to the collection of baseline data on
the following topics: general health habits (including nutrition),
injury control and child safety and health. high biood pressure,
stress. exercise. smoking. alcohol use. dental care, and occupa-
tional safety and health. These topics were selected after con-
sultation with the Office of Disease Prevention and Health
Promotion (Assistant Secretary for Health) as well as with
the agencies designated by the Assistant Secretary for Health
as having “lead™ responsibility for implementing and monitor-
ing progress toward achieving the 1990 objectives. Within

each agency. subject matter experts were consulted during
the development of the questionnaire.

Self-response was required for the Health Promotion and
Disease Prevention questionnaire. and one adult per family
was selected randomly as the respondent. This procedure re-
sulted in an additional nonresponse of about 7 percent. The
number of completed Health Promotion and Disease Prevention
questionnaires was 33.630. representing an estimated 90 per-
cent of eligible respondents.

Populations used in the computation of
percents shown in this report

The estimated population for each of the age categories
of diabetics and nondiabetics used as a denominator for one
of the percents or more discussed in this report is shown
in table 1. This information allows readers to derive estimates
of the number of persons in the United States with a given
characteristic by diabetic status and age.

Reliability of estimates

Because the estimates shown in the text table are based
on a sample of the population rather than on the entire popula-
tion. they are subject to sampling error. Some estimates in
the table are small for given characteristics. When an estimate
or the numerator or denominator used in the computation
of a percent is small, the sampling error may be relatively
high. Approximate standard errors for estimates in this report
are shown in table I1.

Nonsampling errors

The data presented in this report are also subject to a
variety of nonsampling errors. some of which represent random
measurement error: others. more systematic error. In recent
years. a number of review articles have appeared codifying
the current state of knowledge about these kinds of errors
in the study of selected health-related behaviors and character-
istics. including smoking.*” alcohol use.* reported height
and weight.”? exercise behaviors.™ reports of stress,*' and
dietary patterns.™*

Table I. Estimates of selected civilian noninstitutionalized populations by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985
Diabetic Nondiabetic
18~ 1844 45-64 65~ 18+ 18—44 45-64 65~
Selected population years years years years years years years years
Population in thousands

Tota adult population 6.144 1.036 2.580 2,528 161,589  96.765 40.994 23.830
Femaies . . - . 3.385 523 1.377 1.485 85,251 49.688 21.464 14,099
Popu.ation in famiies with children under 10 years of age 821 509 238 74 44,186  40.641 3,161 384
Popuiation in families with children under 5 years of age 503 301 154 48 28.894  27.195 1.538 161
Currently employed population 2.212 767 1,204 241 103.330 73.525 26,848 2.857
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Table Il. Standard errors, expressed in percentage points, of estimated percents by diabetic status and age: National Heailth Interview Survey
Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, United States, 1985

Drabetic Nondiabetic
18+ 1844 45-64 65 + 18+ 18—44 4564 65~
Estimated percent years years years years years years years years

Standard error in percentage points

3 L 1 0.69 1.67 1.07 1.07 0.13 0.17 0.27 0.35
T00r80 . . . ot e e e e e e e e e e e e 0.95 2.30 1.47 1.47 0.18 0.24 0.37 0.48
1B Or B . L e e e e e e e 1.13 2.74 1.75 1.75 0.22 0.28 0.44 0.57
20 0r80 . . . . e e e e e e e e e 1.26 3.07 1.96 1.97 0.25 0.32 0.48 0.64
b2 o> T A A 1.36 3.32 2.12 213 0.27 0.34 0.53 0.69
BOOFr70 . o e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1.44 3.52 2.24 2.25 0.28 0.36 0.56 0.73
B50rB5 . . o e e e e e e e e e e e 1.50 3.66 2.33 2.34 0.29 0.38 0.58 0.76
A0OrBO . . e e e e e e e 1.54 3.76 2.40 241 030 0.39 0.60 0.78
B50r55 . o i e e e e e e e e e 1.57 3.82 2.43 2.44 0.31 0.40 0.61 0.80

= 1.58 3.84 2.45 2.46 0.31 0.40 0.61 0.80
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Discharges From Nursing Homes:
Preliminary Data From the 1985 National Nursing Home Survey

by Edward S. Sekscenski, M.P.H. Division of Health Care Statistics

This report presents information on discharged residents
of nursing and related-care homes based on preliminary esti-
mates from the 1985 National Nursing Home Survey (NNHS).
The 1985 NNHS is the third in an ongoing series of sample
surveys designed to provide a variety of data on nursing homes
in the conterminous United States and is conducted periodi-
cally by the National Center for Health Statistics (NCHS).
Previous surveys were conducted in 197374 (NCHS, 1977)
and 1977 (NCHS, 1979).

The data presented in this report were collected between
August 1985 and January 1986 and deal specifically with
demographic, health, and other characteristics of persons for-
mally discharged from nursing homes during the 12-month
period immediately prior to the survey date. Other reports al-
ready published present information on nursing home residents
(NCHS, 1987a) and facilities (NCHS, 1987b) based on na-
tional estimates from the same survey. Two other reports re-
sulting from the 1985 NNHS will provide information on reg-
istered nurses employed at nursing homes and on current and
discharged nursing home residents. The latter report will be
based on a followup survey of the next of kin of the sample
population. A summary report presenting data from all five
components of the survey also will be prepared by NCHS.
Because data in this report are preliminary, they may differ
slightly from those published later after further edits are con-
ducted.

Facilities included in the 1985 NNHS were nursing and
related-care homes in the conterminous United States that had
three beds or more set up and staffed for use by residents and
that routinely provided nursing and personal care services. A
facility could be freestanding or could be a nursing care unit of
a hospital, retirement center, or similar institution as long as
the unit maintained financial and employee records separate
from the parent institution. Facilities providing only rcom and

bodrd were excluded, as were those serving only persons with
specific health problems (for example, mental retardation or
alcoholism).

The sampling frame for the 1985 NINHS consisted of the
following components:

e The 1982 National Master Facility Inventory (NMFI)
{NCHS, 1986), a census of nursing and related-care homes
conducted by NCHS.

e Homes identified in the 1982 Complement Survey of the
NMFI as “missing” from the 1982 NMFI.

e Nursing homes opened for business from 1982 through
June 1984 and identified by the NCHS Agency Reporting
System (NCHS, 1968).

e Hospital-based nursing homes identified in records of the
Health Care Financing Administration.

The resulting frame contained about 20,500 nursing homes,
and a sample of 1,220 homes was selected. In this report, the
terms “‘nursing homes™ and “nursing and related-care homes™
are used interchangeably.

Estimates in this report are based on a sample of 6,023
discharges from the 1,079 nursing homes participating in the
survey. A more detailed description of the survey design, data
collection methodology, and estimation procedures for the
NNHS has been published elsewhere (Shimizu, 1987). A brief
discussion of the standard errors associated with these data is
presented in the Technical notes to this report. For conven-
ience, this report uses the terms “discharges’’ and “discharged
residents’” interchangeably.

Background and type of data

Data in this report were obtained from personal interviews
conducted in the sample nursing homes with the employees
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deemed most knowledgeable of the medical records of the dis-
charged residents. In most cases the interviewee was either a
nurse or medical records person who consulted with the avail-
able medical records of the discharged resident during the in-
terview. As was true in the NNHS of previous years, no dis-
charges were consulted personally in this component of the
survey. The full sample consisted of six or fewer discharges
from each nursing home whose discharge dates fell within the
12 months prior to the survey date.

The 12-month reference period from which the discharged
residents’ sample was drawn for the 1985 survey ended on the
date immediately preceding the survey date. Previous survey
reference periods for discharges were the calendar years 1972
and 1976. The reference period of the 1985 survey was changed
in an attempt to obtain more current and readily available data
and to provide information on the utilization of nursing homes
by both residents and discharges over a more closely related
period of time. However, data from the 1985 NNHS for the
discharged resident population and current resident population
differ in several major areas. These differences are discussed in
more detail in other NCHS publications (NCHS, 1978). Briefly,
while the discharged resident estimates represent all discharges
over a 12-month period, the current resident population is
estimated for a single night, that immediately prior to the sur-
vey date. The discharge sample, therefore, may underestimate
those nursing home residents who tend to stay for very lengthy
periods, while the current resident population may underesti-
mate those persons with very short durations of stay. While the
current resident file provides for what may be considered a
“snapshot” of nursing home residents on any given day, the
discharged resident file provides for some indication of the over-
the-year changes in the nursing home population.

Because the methodology for counting discharged resi-
dents from the 197374 NNHS differed from that of the 1977
(NCHS, 1981) and 1985 surveys, no comparisons will be
made in this report between estimates from the 1973-74 sur-
vey and those derived from the 1985 NNHS. The 1973-74
NNHS estimated the total number of discharges from each
nursing home in the sample from one question in the facility
component of the survey. The 1985 NNHS obtained a com-
plete listing of all discharges from the sample nursing home.
Comparisons will be presented of estimates from the 1977 and
1985 discharged resident components of the NNHS where ap-
propriate.

Demographic characteristics, dependency,
and duration of stay

The 1985 NNHS found that an estimated 1,223.500 per-
sons were discharged from an estimated 19,100 nursing and
related-care homes during the 12 months prior to the survey
date. Because the survey was conducted between August 1985
and January 1986, the 12-month reference period could have
fallen anywhere beginning August 1984 and ending January
1986. The preliminary 1985 estimate represents about a 9.5-
percent increase over the 1,117,500 discharges estimated by
the 1977 NNHS. Of the recent total, about 37 percent were
men while 63 percent were women, roughly the same as was

found in the 1977 survey (see table 1). In contrast to the dis-
charge population of 8 years earlier, however, the distribution
of discharges in the 1985 survey was more heavily weighted
with persons aged 85 years and over and by persons more de-
pendent on the nursing home staff in terms of performance of
selected activities of daily living.

Although nearly 9 of every 10 discharges in both surveys
were aged 65 years and over, the proportion aged 85 years or
over rose from 30 to 38 percent between 1976 and 1984-85.
Partly as a result of the aging of the discharge population, the
proportion of all discharges who were not dependent in either
mobility or continence decreased during the 8-year period from
40 to 31 percent while the proportion who were dependent in
both of these functions increased from 35 to 45 percent. The
proportion of all discharges who were totally bedfast also rose
between surveys from about 21 to 35 percent and the propor-
tion who were chairfast remained about 25 percent. Although
in both the 1977 and 1985 surveys older discharges tended to
be more dependent than were younger discharges (WCHS,
1981), increased dependencies were evident in all major age
groups between surveys (see tables 2 and 3).

In the 1977 and 1985 surveys, persons who were dis-
charged at older ages were more likely to have had lengthier
durations of stay in the nursing home than persons discharged
at younger ages. This was as true for men as it was for women.
The median duration of stay for all discharges was 82 days
according to the 1985 survey; for persons aged 85 years and
over, however, it was 145 days (see table 4). Women dis-
charges, who tend to be older than discharged men (overall
median ages, 83 and 79 years, respectively), also had a longer
median duration of stay, 93 as compared with 66 days, accord-
ing to the 1985 survey. Older women, however, also tended to
stay longer in nursing homes than older men. At least half of all
women over 84 years of age had been confined to the sample
nursing home for more than 4 months according to the 1985
survey, while comparable older men had a median duration of
stay of a little over 3 months.

Although the estimated overall median durations of stay
for all discharges, as well as those for all men and all women in
the 1985 survey show observable increases over comparable
estimates from the 1977 survey, none of these increases is sta-
tistically significant (according to a Z test with 0.05 level of
significance). Similarly, none of the differences between sur-
veys in the proportional distribution of discharges by similar
duration-of-stay categories was significant. Nearly two-thirds
of all discharges in either survey had stays of less than 6
months. About 31 percent in the 1985 survey had been dis-
charged within 1 month of their admission, while 32 percent
were discharged after stays of 1 month to less than 6 months.
The remaining 37 percent of discharges in the 1985 survey had
been confined to the nursing home for 6 months or more (see
table 4).

Because these data represent durations of stay in a nursing
home identified with a single discharge, they tend to under-
estimate the overall duration of stay for persons who may have
had a series of admissions and discharges to the same or mul-
tiple nursing homes over one episode or more of illness. Defini-
tions of nursing home stays used in this report coincide with
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those used in the 1977 NNHS. The 1985 NNHS also at-
tempted collection of information on multiple stays in nursing
homes of the discharged residents with histories of other nursing
home stays. These data will be presented in forthcoming pub-
lications on the 1985 NNHS.

The 1985 NNHS was the first in the series to obtain race
and Hispanic origin information on discharged residents. Ac-
cording to the 1985 survey, about 92.8 percent of all discharged
residents were white persons, while only 6.7 percent were
black persons. Another half percent were of other racial groups
including Asian and Pacific Islander, American Indian, and
Alaskan native. About 3 percent of the total were known to
have been of Hispanic origin, an ethnicity designation distinct
from race (see table 1). These distributions are similar to the
distributions by race and Hispanic origin of current nursing
home residents in the 1985 survey (NCHS, 1987a). Although
differences in overall durations of stay are suggested in the
median estimates of white and black discharged residents, these
differences are not statistically significant at the 0.05 level of
significance. Similarly, no statistically significant difference
exists between the median duration of stay of Hispanic persons
and that for all discharges in the 1985 survey. Discharged res-
idents of Hispanic origin, however, had a male-to-female ratio
nearly the reverse of that of the overall discharged population,
66 to 34 percent.

The distribution of discharged residents by marital status
did not change appreciably between the 1977 and 1985 sur-
veys. It appears, however, that factors associated with a person
being married at the time of discharge impact favorably on
shorter durations of stay in a nursing home. Other studies have
also found that the availability of a spouse as home caregiver is
one factor in decreasing the likelihood of admission to a nursing
home (for example, Butler and Newacheck, 1981), and pre-
vious NNHS’s have found similar favorable impacts on short
durations of stay for nursing home discharges.

Widowed persons constituted the majority of all discharges,
55 percent in the 1985 survey. Their median duration of stay
was 107 days (see table 4). By contrast, the median duration of
stay of married discharges, who constituted the next largest mar-
ital group, 22 percent, was only 41 days. Discharges who were
never married, however, as well as divorced or separated dis-
charges also had relatively lengthy median stays (see table 4).

Not surprisingly, widowed discharged residents, noted
above as having relatively long stays, were also the oldest of
the marital groups, with an overall median age of 85 years.
However, married discharged residents, who as a group had
relatively short durations of stay, had an older median age, 78
years, than discharges who were divorced or separated, 70
years.

The effects of age do appear to explain many of the dif-
ferences in the abilities of discharged residents to perform se-
lected activities of daily living during their final week in the
nursing home. While about 40 percent of persons who were
aged 65-74 years at discharge had been dependent in both
mobility and continence, about half of all discharges older than
84 years were dependent in both categories. In terms of specific
dependencies, about one-third of discharges between ages 65
and 84 years were bedfast in their last week in the nursing

home, while about 4 in 10 aged 85 years or over were bedfast
(see table 2).

Bladder and bowel incontinence was also related to age at
discharge. About half of all discharges aged 75-84 years were
incontinent of bladder in their last 7 days in the nursing home.
Among persons aged 85 years and over, this proportion rises to
about 59 percent. Similarly, while about 39 percent of dis-
charges aged 65-74 years were incontinent of bowel in their
last week in the nursing home, the comparable proportion rises
to 52 percent for persons aged 85 years or over. As might be
expected, median duration of stay was longer for discharges
who were dependent in both continence and mobility, 108 days,
than for those not dependent in either of these daily activities,
64 days.

Differences in functional statuses in selected activities of
daily living for discharges in the 1977 and 1985 NNHS are
summarized in table 3. As is noted above, discharges in the
1985 survey were generally less mobile and more likely to have
been incontinent of bowel, bladder, or both in their last 7 days
in the nursing home than were discharges in the 1977 survey.
These general increases in dependencies are partially a function
of the increased proportion of discharges aged 85 years and
over, who as a group are more dependent in these activities
than are younger discharges. However, there were also in-
creases in the proportions of discharges who were dependent in
both mobility and continence among those under 65 years, 65—
74 years, and 75-84 years, as well as those aged 85 years and
over (see table 3).

Living arrangements before admission and
after discharge

The 1985 NNHS collected information on the living ar-
rangements of all discharged residents for the periods immedi-
ately prior to admission and, for live discharges, immediately
after discharge. The 1977 survey obtained comparable data
only for the living arrangements after discharge. Information
on both prestay and poststay living arrangements of discharged
nursing home residents provides for a more comprehensive
understanding from a wider perspective of the population that
utilizes nursing homes.

A minority, about 28 percent of all discharged residents,
had been admitted to the nursing home from a private or semi-
private residence (see table 5). Slightly over half of these dis-
charged residents had been living with family members at the
time of their admission.

About 69 percent of all nursing home discharges had been
admitted directly from another health facility, with 8 of every
10 of them representing transfers from general or short-stay
hospitals. A slightly higher proportion of female discharges had
been admitted from general or short-stay hospitals than had
men, 57 versus 51 percent. However, another 7 percent of the
male discharges had been admitted directly from a veterans
hospital. About 1 in every 10 discharges who had been ad-
mitted from another health facility came from another nursing
home. The proportions were about the same for both men and
women.
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The median duration of stay in the sample nursing home
was far longer for those discharges who had been admitted
from a private or semiprivate residence, 118 days, than for
those admitted from a hospital, 57 days. This was partially due
to the differences in ages of those in either group. Among those
discharges admitted from a residence, about 42 percent were
over age 84 years at their discharges. About 37 percent of
those admutted from a hospital were aged 85 years or over.

Discharges who had originally been admitted from another
nursing home also tended to have long durations of stay. Ac-
cording to the 1985 survey, their median duration of stay was
263 days. The proportion of those discharges over 84 was
comparable to that of persons admitted from private or semi-
private residences, 43 percent.

The proportion of live discharges going to private or semi-
private residences immediately following their nursing home
stay decreased between the 1977 and 1985 surveys from 37 to
30 percent (see table 6). As a corollary, the proportion of live
discharges who were discharged to another health facility in-
creased from 59 to 68 percent. The latter was almost entirely
the result of an increase in the proportion of live discharges
going to general or short-stay hospitals, from 41 to 49 percent.
{Unknown living arrangements following discharge remained
about 2—4 percent of the total.)

The increase in live discharges to hospitals, although par-
tially a result of the increased proportion of older persons among
all discharged residents, is not fully explained by this shift in
demographics. While the proportion of discharges aged 85
years or over going directly to hospitals is slightly larger than is
the comparable proportion for discharges aged 65-84 years in
both the 1977 and 1985 surveys, the increase in either propor-
tion between surveys is greater among the younger age group.
Among live discharges aged 85 years or over, the proportion
discharged to hospitals did not rise significantly between the
1977 and 1985 surveys. In 1977 it was 52 percent and in 1985
it was 54 percent. Among live discharges aged 65-84 years
old, however, the proportion discharged directly to hospitals
increased from 39 to 50 percent over the same period.

The median duration of stay was longer for those persons
discharged to another health facility, 113 days, than for those
discharged to a private or semiprivate residence, 36 days.
Among the former, those who were discharged to a general or
short-stay hospital had a median duration of stay of 130 days.
In contrast, among those discharged to a private or semiprivate
residence, those who went to live with family members had a
median duration of stay of 34 days.

Primary source of payment at admission
and discharge

For the first time, the 1985 NNHS collected information
on the primary sources of payment for all discharges for the
month in which they were admitted to the sample nursing home
as well as for the month in which they were discharged. The
1977 NNHS obtained primary source of payment data only
for the month of discharge from the nursing home. As might be
expected, primary payment sources often differed depending

on whether the payment was for the admission or the discharge
month. These differences generally are greater the longer the
duration of stay. When observation is made of the total dis-
charge population as a whole, much less shifting among various
payment sources is evident, partially due to the large propor-
tion of persons with relatively short durations of stay. However,
patterns are evident in shifts of primary payment sources, es-
pecially among discharges who shift to medicaid at some time
during their stay. '

For the month of admission, own income or family support
was the primary source of payment for the largest proportion of
discharges regardless of their eventual durations of stay. About
4 of every 10 discharges relied primarily on this source to pay
for nursing home care in the month of admission, a ratio that
was the same whether the completed stay was of short, medium,
or lengthy duration (see table 7). The median duration of stay
for persons whose primary source of payment for their admis-
sion month was own income or family support, 77 days, was
similar to that of the overall discharge population. Their distri-
bution by duration of stay was also similar to that for all dis-
charges.

According to the 1985 surveys, the proportion of all dis-
charges who relied on medicaid as the primary payment source
in their month of admission totaled about 35 percent. Medicaid
coverage for nursing home care is divided into two categories,
skilled and intermediate, depending on the certification status
of the nursing home. While about 15.5 percent of all discharges
relied on medicaid skilled funds in their admission month,
another 19.6 percent relied on medicaid intermediate care funds.
Unlike the proportion of discharges relying on own income to
pay for care in their admission month, the proportion of dis-
charges relying primarily on medicaid differed by the eventual
durations of stay. Discharges whose completed stays were
relatively lengthy were more likely to have relied on a type of
medicaid in their admission month than were those whose
stays were relatively short (see table 7).

For example, while 12 percent of all discharges whose
stays were less than 1 month in duration relied primarily on
medicaid skilled care funds to pay for their nursing home care,
19 percent of those whose stays were 6 months or longer relied
primarily on this source in their admission months. Comparable
proportions for discharges who relied on medicaid intermediate
care funds were 11 percent among those whose stays were less
than 1 month and 27 percent for those whose completed stays
were 6 months or more.

The median durations of stay of discharges who relied on
either medicaid skilled or medicaid intermediate funds to pay
for nursing home care in their admission months were 145 and
187 days, respectively, each of which is significantly above the
median for the discharge population as a whole.

Medicare accounted for a smaller proportion of all dis-
charges’ primary sources of payment in their admission months
than either their own income or family support, or the com-
bined total of medicaid. Medicare, however, varied quite widely
as a primary admission month payment source according to
eventual completed duration of stay. Unlike similar differences
outlined above for those relying on medicaid, the proportion of
all discharges relying on medicare as their primary source of
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payment in their admission month was greater among dis-
charges with relatively short durations of stay and smaller for
those with longer completed stays. About 18 percent of all
discharges relied primarily on medicare for payment for nursing
home care in their admission months. But, while the proportion
was 30 percent among discharges whose stays were less than 1
month, for discharges whose completed stays were 6 months or
more, only 6 percent had relied primarily on medicare in their
admission month. The median duration of stay was 29 days for
all discharges whose primary source of payment in the month
of admission was medicare, significantly below the median for
all discharges.

All other sources of payment, including other government
assistance or welfare, religious organizations, volunteer agen-
cies, Veterans Administration contracts, initial payment-for-
life care funds, and others accounted for about 5 percent of all
discharges’ primary sources of payment for month of admis-
sion. This proportion did not vary significantly by completed
duration of stay. Discharges relying on these other sources,
however, tended to be younger than those whose primary pay-
ment sources were medicare, medicaid, or own income. Only
about 22 percent were over age 84 years at their discharges,
which is significantly below the comparable proportion for all
discharges.

For the month of discharge, own income or family support
was also the primary source of payment for about 4 of every 10
discharges. Although some variability exists in this ratio by
duration of stay, as many as 38 percent of all discharges whose
stays were 6 months or more relied primarily on this source for
payment of nursing home care in their discharge month as op-
posed to 45 percent among discharges whose stays were |
month to less than 6 months in length.

Medicaid, skilled and intermediate care funds combined,
accounted for another 40 percent of all discharges’ primary
payment sources in their discharge months. The overall pro-
portion who relied primarily on medicaid, however, was larger
for those with longer stays than for those with relatively short
stays. For example, while a total of 22 percent of discharges
with stays of less than 1 month relied on some form of medi-
caid as their primary payment source, among discharges whose
stays were 6 months or longer, a total of 56 percent relied on
medicaid in their discharge months. About 25 percent of those
who stayed 6 months or longer relied on medicaid skilled care
funds. and another 31 percent relied on medicaid intermediate
care funds as the primary payment sources in their discharge
months.

The proportion of discharges who relied on medicare as
the primary payment source in their discharge month is a re-
flection of the limitations of coverage for nursing home care
imposed by this Federal health care program. Medicare is
limited to the first 100 days of nursing home care for residents
who had been admitted directly from a general, short-stay
hospital. The resident must also require specific medical as-
sistance according to criteria established by the Federal Health
Care Financing Administration (Health Care Financing Ad-
ministration, 1986). Reliance on medicare as the primary
source of payment for the discharge month, therefore, is re-
stricted to discharges with relatively short durations of stay.

Among all discharges, about 12 percent used medicare as
their primary source of payment in their discharge months.
Among those whose stays were less than | month, however,
about 29 percent relied primarily on medicare, as opposed to
about 9 percent with stays of from 1 month to less than 6
months in length.

Changes in primary sources of payment between admis-
sion and discharge months are summarized in table 8 for all
discharges with a duration of stay of 1 month or more. The
percent distributions show that except for those entering with
medicare as their primary payment source, more than 8 of
every 10 discharges relied on the same primary source of pay-
ment in their discharge month as they had utilized in their ad-
mission month. For example, among persons using primarily
their own income or family support in their admission month,
85 percent relied primarily on this source also in their discharge
month. The comparable proportion for medicaid (skilled and
intermediate combined) is about 90 percent, while about 87
percent who primarily used other sources in their admission
month also relied on those other sources in their discharge
month.

Among all persons with durations of stay of 1 month or
more who utilized medicare as their primary payment source in
their admission month, however, only about 37 percent relied
primarily on medicare in their discharge month as well. This
was largely the result of the 100-day limitation for medicare
coverage of nursing home care. About 32 percent of discharges
who used primarily medicare in their admission month shifted
to their own income or family support as primary payment
source in their discharge month, while another 28 percent
shifted to some form of medicaid.

As noted above, while the overall proportion of discharges
relying primarily on medicare decreased between admission
and discharge months, the proportion using some form of
medicaid rose. Shifts to medicaid as the primary source of
payment varied by both duration of stay and primary payment
source in admission month (see table 9). About 11 percent of
persons who entered with other than medicaid as their primary
payment source shifted to medicaid by the month of their dis-
charge. The proportions of discharges shifting in this manner
varied from 10 percent for those with stays of 1 month to less
than 6 months to about 22 percent for those with stays of 6
months or more in duration.

Persons entering with medicare as the primary payment
source in their admission month were more likely to shift to
medicaid than persons entering with own income or family sup-
port. This was especially true for discharges whose durations
of stay were beyond the 100-day limit imposed by the medi-
care program. About 10 percent of discharges who had used
their own income in their admission month shifted to medicaid
by their discharge month, while 15 percent of those relying
primarily on medicare in the admission month converted to
medicaid. About 8 percent of persons who entered using pri-
marily their own income or family support and had stays of
from 1 month to less than 6 months shifted to medicaid, as
opposed to 19 percent of those with equal durations of stay
who relied primarily on medicare in their admission month.
Among discharges entering with medicare whose durations of
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stay were 6 months or longer, 52 percent shifted to some form
of medicaid by their discharge months.

It is not possible from the discharged resident data to pin-
point, however, when during a discharged resident’s stay a shift
from one payment source to another may have occurred. Dif-
ferences in primary sources of payment in admission and dis-
charge months are indicative only of a change between twc
points in time. While a pattern is suggested in the differential
proportions of discharges shifting from one primary payment
source to another, especially for discharges shifting to medi-
caid, it is not discernible from the data when these shifts oc-
curred. Although the disaggregation of discharges who shift to
medicaid by various duration of stay categories provides some
evidence of a “spend down’" to medicaid, more detailed data
are required to determine when during a resident’s stay this
shift actually occurs and, for those with multiple stays, in
which stay it occurred. Data on the latter issue are available
from the next-of-kin component of the survey. Data from the
next-of-kin component of the 1985 NNHS will be published in
a forthcoming report from NCHS.

Summary and highlights of data

The 1.22 million nursing home discharges in the 1985
NNHS represent about a 9.5-percent increase from the 1977

survey. Dependencies in both mobility and continence were
more prevalent among all age groups in the most recent survey
while there was also an increase of from about 30 to 38 percent
in the proportion of discharges aged 85 years and over. While
the overall median duration of stay, as well as those of men and
women, showed observed increases between the 1977 and
1985 surveys, none of these increases is statistically signifi-
cant. The rise from 41 to 49 percent in the proportion of live
discharges going to a hospital, however, is statistically signif-
icant. The increase is largely the result of increased hospitaliza-
tion of live nursing home discharges aged 65 to 84 years, al-
though the proportion of discharges to a hospital remains larger
among those aged 85 years and over.

About 4 of every 10 discharges used own income or family
support as primary payment source in both admission and dis-
charge months. The proportion using medicaid, however, gen-
erally rose with duration of stay, while only discharges with
relatively short stays relied primarily on medicare, due to the
limitations on coverage for nursing home care by the medicare
program.

More detailed information from the 1985 NNHS, espe-
cially on sources of payment, diagnoses at admission and dis-
charge, and duration of stay by admission and discharge char-
acteristics, will be forthcoming in subsequent publications from

' NCHS.

Symbols

- - - Data not available

Category not applicable

- Quantity zero

0.0 Quantity more than zero but less than

0.05

4 Quantity more than zero but less than
500 where numbers are rounded to

thousands

Figure does not meet standard of

reliability or precision (more than 30
percent relative standard error)

# Figure suppressed to comply with
confidentiality requirements
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Table 1. Number and percent distribution of nursing home discharges by selected characteristics: United States, 1984—85 and 1976

1984-85 discharges 1976 discharges
Percent Percent
Characteristic Numbert 2 distribution Number' 2 distribution
Discharge status
AlLISCRArGES . . .\ttt ettt ie et e et 1,223,500 2100.0 1,117.500 2100.0
Live dISChargesS . . . ittt ittt i i e i e e e e 877.400 71.7 825,500 73.9
Dead discharges . ... ..ottt i iaienn e eaaans 343.800 28.1 289,800 25.9
Sex
T O 455,500 37.2 407,700 36.5
Female . e e e e e 768,000 62.8 709.800 63.5
Age at discharge
Under B8 YearS . . v ittt ettt ittt e e e 129,400 10.6 136.200 12.1
UnderdD years . ..iueiiernn i iteeerrtta et e 33,400 2.7 33,900 3.0
AD—B4 YearS ...t e e e 23,200 2.4 33.500 3.0
BB YIS & .t ittt et e e e e e et 66,800 5.5 68.800 6.2
(1S IR =T T Ta Vo e - 1,094,100 89.4 981.300 87.8
o1 oR 1 T T ¢ 63,500 5.2 81,300 7.3
B e - T 7. 119,400 9.8 122,300 10.9
B R T T O 196,500 16.1 204,600 18.3
BO-B4 ¥ears ... i i i ie e ettt 255,700 20.9 241,200 21.6
BE B YIS .. i e e i e i 233,800 19.1 210,100 18.8
e L0 L - - 1 155,900 12.7 90,500 8.1
O YEArS ANd OVBr . .t ittt i e e e 69,200 5.7 31,100 2.8
Marital status at discharge
Marmed. . e i e e et e 273.200 22.3 255,900 22.9
R4 2T L 1T T 669.200 547 628.400 56.2
Divorced orseparated. .. .. ... ittiv ittt it s 84.800 6.9 75.200 6.7
Never Marmied .. ..ottt it i ittt i e i e 151,800 12.4 127.200 14
1L T 44,600 3.6 30,800 2.8
Race
A2 111 (- 1,135,900 92.8 .- ..-
BlaCK . e e e e 82,000 6.7 .- EER
10317 5,600 0.5 .- ...
Hispanic origin
[ =T = T T 35.500 2.9 --- ---
LA =T o 11 o - L1 1.130.700 92 4 ... .-
UKW L i e e i e e e i et 57.400 47 .- ---

! Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
2Total includes small number of unknowns.

Table 2. Number of nursing home discharges by sex and age at discharge, and percent distribution by type of dependency during last 7 days in
nursing home, according to sex and age at discharge: United States, 1984-85

Type of dependency

Incontinent Incontinent
Sex and age Discharges Total Bedfast Chairfast of bladder of bowel
Sex Number Percent distribution
Bothsexes.........coviiinreennernennnannns 1,223,500 100.0 348 25.4 52.8 45.2
Male . . e e e, 455,500 100.0 33.2 26.9 54.8 46.3
Female ... .. .ot i e 768,000 100.0 35.8 246 51.6 44.6
Age at discharge
UnderB5vyears .......ocveeniinnnnnnnnnnnn 129,400 100.0 238 226 404 30.2
65 vearsandover .......c.iiiiiiiii i 1,094,100 100.0 36.1 258 £42 47.0
B5=T4 years. ... . i e e 182,900 100.0 32.8 245 45.5 39.1
78B4 years. . ...t e e 452,300 100.0 328 27.7 528 44.7
85 yearsandover ... .. ... ... . 458,900 100.0 406 24 3 231 52 4




Table 3. Number and percent distribution of nursing home discharges by partial index of depandency, according to ags at discharge: United States, 1984-85 and 1976

Discharges in 1984-85 Discharges in 1876
Partial index of dependency Partial index of dependency
Not Not
dependent Dependent  Dependent dependent Dependent  Dependent
in mobility  Dependent n in mobility in mobility  Dependent n n mobility
or in mobility  continence and or in mobility continence and
Age Total Total continence only only continence Total Total  continence only only continence
Number Percent distnbution Number Percent distribution
All discharges ....... ..... . 1,223,500 100.0 310 14.8 8.8 454 1,117,500 100.0 40.1 126 12.7 345
Under65 years.. .. ......... 129,400 1000 44 9 13.6 8.5 33.0 136,300 1000 52.4 135 97 243
65 yearsand over. ......... 1,094,100 100.0 293 15.0 8.8 469 981,200 1000 38.4 125 131 359
65-74 years . ............. 182,900 100.0 355 17.2 72 40.1 203.600 100.0 432 116 135 317
75-8B4 years. ............. 452,300 1000 30.3 15.7 9.2 44 9 445,800 100.0 409 127 135 32.9
85 years and over .......... 458,300 1000 25.9 13.5 9.1 515 331.800 100.0 32.3 12.8 123 42.6

8

ejepacuenpe
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Table 4. Percent distribution of nursing home discharges by duration of stay, according to selected demographic characteristics, with median

duration of stay: United States, 1984-85

Duration of stay

1 month 3 months 6 months ! year 3 years

Less to less to less to less to less to less Median

than than 3 than 6 than 12 than 3 than § 5 years duration

Characteristic Total 1 month months months months years years or more of stay
Discharge status Percent distribution Days
All discharges. ............coivvnenns 100.0 31.0 20.6 11.2 11.2 15.1 5.2 5.7 82
Live discharges. . ..........cciiiaaua-- 100.0 32.3 23.1 12.2 11.2 13.9 3.8 3.6 70
Dead discharges. .......c.cceemveeann-- 100.0 27.8 14.3 8.7 11.1 18.4 8.6 11.1 163

Sex
Male. ... e e 100.0 35.7 20.1 1.3 11.8 13.3 3.8 3.9 66
Female. ... ....uiiiiiiiiiiiiieaaas 100.0 28.2 209 111 10.9 16.2 6.0 6.8 a3
Age at discharge
Under65 vears. .......cccvevernnnannns 100.0 33.2 243 12.2 10.6 13.0 3.5 3.1 70
65vyearsandover............oiiannn.. 100.0 30.7 20.2 11.0 11.3 15.4 5.4 6.0 84
B5—74 Years . . .....iit e 100.0 34.9 22.8 11.8 10.8 13.8 25 3.4 56
75-84 years . ......c.cuirenenonnaans 100.0 34.7 21.6 115 11.6 136 3.8 3.3 66
BSyearsandover.......cconvueinnnn 100.0 25.1 17.8 10.3 11.2 17.8 8.0 9.7 145
85-94 vears........cciaenaannnnn 100.0 26.6 17.7 10.0 11.9 17.8 7.5 8.6 136
O% yearsandover..........c.c.nn.. 100.0 16.7 18.2 12.1 7.6 18.4 10.8 16.1 297
Marital status at discharge
Married ... e 100.0 44.1 213 9.3 10.5 10.5 23 2.0 41
Widowed. ... ..o 100.0 27.3 20.0 11.5 11.2 16.7 6.5 6.7 107
Divorced orseparated ................. 100.0 28.6 20.6 13.5 12.1 14.8 4.2 6.3 90
Nevermarned.......ccovviinnnnennnns 100.0 249 23.5 11.0 111 17.2 4.7 7.6 101
UnKnown. ... .iini i iiiii i 100.0 31.2 15.6 13.2 14.6 13.2 * - 125
Race
White. . .ttt e ettt e 100.0 31.1 20.6 11.0 1.1 1541 5.2 5.8 82
Black .. .o e e 100.0 29.2 19.8 14.4 14.9 4.2 * 101
Other. .. ottt e e e 100.0 * * .- * * . a4
Hispanic origin

HISpaniC ... vvenniie i iannneennns 100.0 30.1 164 14.7 7.1 23.0 *4.9 *3.8 113
Non-HIspanic .....ovivinniiiiinnnnens 100.0 30.7 20.9 11.3 *11.2 15.0 5.2 5.7 83
UNKNOWN. . oo ie e ieeieceanenna 100.0 37.4 18.4 *6.7 143 12.9 *4.2 *6.1 71
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Table 5. Number of nursing home discharges and number and percent distribution of live discharges, by destination and living arrangement

pnior to admission: United States, 1984-85

Live discharges

Destination

Private or Other

All semiprivate health

Living arrangement prior to admission discharges Total Total' residence facility

Number Percent distribution

All discharges. ..... e e e e 1,223,500 877,400 100.0 304 67.5
Private or semiprivate residence. . . . ... ... ... e e RV 340,700 238,100 100.0 40.5 58.1
Alone. ............... P 110,200 77.500 100.0 38.1 60.1
With family members. . ....... ... ... e e e 185,100 128,400 100.0 41.8 57.3
With nonfamily members. . . ..., ... . L i e e 23,300 16,300 100.0 46.4 51.9
Unknown if with Others . ... .. .. i et et e e e 22,100 16.000 100.0 35.4 61.4
Anotner health faCility . .. ... o e e 848,700 616,400 100.0 27.0 70.8
Another nursing home .. ... . . e e e 82,500 52,400 100.0 125 84.5
Generai or short-stay hospital, except psychiatricumit . ... ..oy, . 674,300 489,200 100.0 30.0 68.6
Veterans ROSPItal. ... .o e e e e 33.000 26,800 100.0 8.9 75.4
Other health facility or UNKNOWRN tyPE. . o oottt it it i i et e e iieie e 59,100 48,200 100.0 17.5 75.4
UNKROWN OF O1her Lot i e e et e e e 34,100 22,800 100.0 15.2 74.9

'Tota! incluges small percent of unknown destinations

Table 6. Number and percent distribution of live dischargas by living arrangement after discharge, according to year of discharges:

United States, 1984-85 and 1976

Discharges in 1984—-85

Discharges in 1976

Percent Percent
Living arrangement after discharge Number  distribution Number  distribution

All Ve d1SCRaIgES .+ .ottt it e et i e e e e 877.000 100.0 825,500 100.0
Private Of SEMIPIIVAtE FeSIHBMCE . o o\ v vt vt et e ve e e et s et ea st 266.400 30.4 306,700 37.2
ANOther Realth FaCIly . ...ttt e it it i s 591,500 67.5 484,200 58.7
ANOTher NUISING NOME . . vttt et ettt e it n s 98,000 11.2 108,600 13.2
General or short-stay hospital, except psychiatriC UNIt . ..o v 430,200 49.1 338,500 411
VEtETaNS NOSPITBE . Lt ettt et e e s 20,800 24 .- .
Other health facility Or UNKNOWN IYPB. .. ot it it ie it a e e 42,600 4.9 36,000 4.4
URKNOWN OF O B « o o ittt et ittt et et et e et et e ey 19,000 2.2 34,700 4.2
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Table 7. Number of all nursing home discharges by duration of stay and percent distribution by primary source of payment for admission and
discharge months, according to duration of stay with median duration of stay and percent of persons ages 85 years and over: United States,
1984-85
Duration of stay
1 month Persons
Less to less Median ages 85
All than 1 than 6 & months duration years
Primary source of payment stays month months or more of stay and over
Number Days Percent
Al dISCharges .. .. vu it i e e e e e e 1,233,500 379,000 388.300 455,600 82 37.5
Primary source of payment for admission month Percent distribution
Al SOUICES. .ottt it e e et e e 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 82 375
Own Income or family SUPPOM. v\ vt ittt et e e e e, 41.9 42.5 40.9 42.3 77 42.9
Medicare ... .o e e e, 17.6 298 18.9 6.4 29 33.2
Medicaid
SKilled L e e e 15.5 11.5 15.3 18.0 145 35.2
Intermediate . ... ... i i e e e 19.6 10.6 19.7 27.0 187 35.8
All Other SOUMCeS. . ... .ttt i e e et e 5.4 5.6 5.2 5.4 104 22.3
Primary source of payment for discharge month
Al SOUICES . o . ittt it ettt et e e e e 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 82 37.5
Own income or family SUPPOrt. . ..ot e e 41.8 43.4 45.1 37.6 67 41.4
Medicare .. ... e e e 121 28.5 8.8 * 19 30.4
Medicaid
SKIled Lo e e e 18.9 12.2 18.0 25.2 178 39.2
Intermediate ... .. i i e e e e 21.3 9.9 21.2 309 220 37.1
Al Other SoUMCeS . ..ottt e et e e e 6.0 6.1 6.9 5.1 83 21.0

Tabie 8. Number and percent distribution of nursing home discharges with 1 or more months’ duration of stay by primary sourca of payment
for discharge month, according to primary source of payment for admission month: United Statas, 1984—85

Discharges Primary source of payment for discharge month
with 1
or more Own
months’ income Medicaid All
Primary source of payment All duration All or family other
for admussion month discharges of stay sources support Medicare  Skilled  Intermediate  sources
Number Percent distribution
AllSOUICES . ... h i i 1,223,500 844,500 100.0 411 a7 219 264 5.9
Own income or family support ............ 512,600 351.500 100.0 848 * 59 79 *
Medicare. . ... ... i 215,500 102,500 100.0 32.0 369 215 6.4 *
Medicaid
Skilled. ... .. oo i 163.700 145,800 100.0 33 * 897 46 *
Intermediate. ....... ................ 220.100 199,700 100.0 4.3 * 48 905 *
All Other Sources . ........ovveuueniar.n.. 54,300 45,100 100.0 * - - - 86 6
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Table 9. Number of nursing home discharges and percent shifting to medicaid by nonmedicaid primary source of payment for admission month,
duration of stay, and source of payment with median duration of stay: United States, 1984-85

Duration of stay
Nonmedicaid primary

Median
source 1n admission 1 month to less duration
Source of payment month Less than 1 month! than 6 months & months or more of stay
Percent Percent Percent Percent
shifting to shifting to shifting to shifting to
Number medicaid Number medicaid Number medicard Number medicatd Days
All sources except medicaid? . . .. 794,500 10.9 295,400 21 252,900 10.3 246,200 22.1 56
Own income or family support . 512,600 9.7 161,200 * 159,000 7.6 192,500 18.9 77
Medicare ... ..... Lo 215,500 15.3 112,900 3.9 73.600 18.5 29,000 51.9 29

'Shifts mav occur in stays of less than 1 manth where admission and discharge are 1n different calendar months
2Includes other sources not shown separately.
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Technical notes

Because the statistics presented in this report are based on
a sample. they will differ somewhat from figures that would
have been obtained if a complete census had been taken using
the same schedules, instructions, and procedures. The standard
error is primarily a measure of the variability that occurs by
chance because only a sample, rather than the entire universe,
is surveyed. The standard error also reflects part of the meas-
urement error, but it does not measure any systematic biases
in the data. The chances are 95 out of 100 that an estimate
from the sample differs from the value that would be obtained
from a complete census by less than twice the standard error.

The standard errors used in this report were approximated
using the balanced repeated-replication procedure. This method
yieids overall variability through observation of variability
among random subsamples of the total sample. A description
of the development and evaluation of the replication technique
for error estimation has been published (NCHS, 1966, 1969).

Although exact standard error estimates were used in tests
of significance, it is impractical to present exact standard error
estimates for all statistics used in this report. Thus, a generalized
variance function was produced for aggregated discharge esti-
mates by fitting the data presented in this report into a curve
using the empirically determined relationship between the size
of an estimate X and its relative variance (rel var X). This
relationship is expressed as

YA
lvar X = —=
rei var X2

NOTE: A list of references follows the text.

Table |. Standard errors of percents for discharges
Estimated percent
Base of percent 1or 5 or 10 or 20 or 40 or
(discharges) 99 95 80 80 60 50

Standard errors in percentage points

5000 ........ 2.87 6.29 8.66 11.65 14.1& 14.44
10,000... ... 203 445 6.13 817 1000 1021
30.000....... 1.17 2,57 3.54 4.72 5.78 5.90
50.000........ 0.91 1.89 2.74 3.65 4.47 4.57
100,000....... 0.64 141 1.94 2.58 3.16 3.23
200.000....... 045 1.00 1.37 183 2.24 2.28
400,000....... 032 0.70 0.87 1.29 1.58 1.61
800.000....... 0.23 0.50 0.68 0.91 1.12 1.14
1.000.000..... 0.20 045 0.61 0.82 1.00 1.02
1.223,500..... 0.18 040 0.65 0.74 0.90 0.92

where @ and b are regression estimates determined by an itera-
tive procedure. Preliminary estimates of standard errors for the
percents of the estimated number of discharges are presented in
table 1.

Preliminary estimates of relative standard errors are pre-
sented in figure I for estimated numbers of discharges. The
formula for obtaining these standard error estimates is

417.045

RSE(N) = \/ 0.000797 +—5— X 100.0

where RSE is the relative standard error in percent and V is the
estimated number of discharges.

The Z-test with a 0.05 level of significance was used to
test all comparisons mentioned in this report. Not all observed
differences were tested, so lack of comment in the text does not
mean that the difference was not statistically significant.
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The 1986 Inventory of Long-Term Care Places

An Overview of Facilities for the Mentally Retarded

by Al Sirrocco, Division of Health Care Statistics

Introduction

The 1986 Inventory of Long-Term Care Places (ILTCP)
is a survey of two types of facilities: nursing homes and facilities
for the mentally retarded. As used in this survey, the term
“nursing homes” includes nursing care homes and such resi-
dential facilities as homes for the aged, personal care homes,
and board and care homes. All of these facilities must maintain
three beds or more. This report deals only with facilities for the
mentally retarded.

The National Center for Health Statistics (NCHS), in co-
operation with the National Center for Health Services Re-
search and the Health Care Financing Administration (HCFA),
employed the U.S. Bureau of the Census to conduct the 1986
ILTCP. The purpose of the survey was to provide a current
sampling frame for two portions (nursing home and mental re-
tardation (MR) facilities) of the Institutional Population Com-
ponent of the 1987 National Medical Expenditure Survey
(NMES). The NMES, which was to be conducted by National
Center for Health Services Research in early 1987, was on a
very tight schedule. The impact of these time restraints will be
mentioned in later sections of this report.

History and background

The ILTCP had never been conducted prior to the 1986
survey. However, a similar survey, the National Master Facility
Inventory (NMFT), had been conducted many times between
1967 and 1982.! Each NMFI included a survey of nursing

INational Center for Health Statistics, D. Roper. 1986. Nursing and related
care homes as reported from the 1982 National Master Facility Inventory Sur-
vey. Vital and Health Statistics. Series 14, No. 32. DHHS Pub. No. (PHS)
86~1827. Public Health Service. Washington: U.S. Government Printing
Office.

homes, but MR facilities had not been surveyed since the 1976
NMF1.2 Types of questions asked in the ILTCP were similar
enough to NMFI questions that a decision was made to publish
the ILTCP data to update the 1982 NMFI nursing home data
and to give baseline information on MR facilities. The ILTCP
file was constructed by the Long-Term Care Statistics Branch
of NCHS. Survey procedures are described in the Technical
notes.

In creating the mailing list for the MR portion of the
ILTCP, NCHS started with a file produced in 1982 by the
University of Minnesota’s Center for Residential and Com-
munity Services (CRCS). The 15,000 MR facilities on this file
were matched against current State and local directories obtained
by NCHS. Due to time constraints imposed on the ILTCP,
NCHS was unable to contact all local sources identified by
CRCS in its study. It is believed that most of any places missed
would be small MR facilities (fewer than 16 beds).

The 1982 study, conducted by CRCS for HCFA. was
very detailed and allowed for extensive followback.? Because
the primary purpose of the ILTCP was to establish a sampling
frame for a major survey (NMES), the information collected
on MR facilities was very general. It was intended for use in
stratifying and categorizing MR facilities into broad categories.
As a result, data collected in the 1986 ILTCP can be com-
pared to the 1982 CRCS study only in the broadest of terms.
This report will not present data on individual States. These
data will appear in a forthcoming series report.

2National Center for Health Statistics. J. F. Sutton and A. Sirrocco. 1980.
Inpatient heaith facilities as reported from the 1976 MFI Survey. }7iral and
Health Statistics. Series 14, No. 23. DHEW Pub. No. (PHS) 80-1818. Public
Health Service. Washington: U.S. Government Printing Office.

3Hill, B. K., and K. C. Lakin. 1984. C lassification of Residential Faciiities for
Mentally Retarded People. Brief No. 24. Minneapolis: Center for Residential
and Community Services, University of Minnesota.
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Classification of MR facilities

Question 6 of the ILTCP questionnaire lists 14 types of
facilities., 6 specifically for the mentally retarded. These six
categories are intermediate care facility for the mentally retarded
(ICF-MR), foster home, group residence, semi-independent
living program, State institution, and other kind of MR place.

To make it easier for respondents to categorize their
facilities. they were instructed to ‘‘check all that apply.” Those
whose facilities fell into more than one category were, therefore,
not forced to check only one, If so restricted. the one category
selected would very often have been “other kind of MR place™
or. worse. “"none of the above.” In this regard, the strategy
worked. Only 256 cases marked the “other MR"” box without
marking any other MR category. Table 1 summarizes re-
sponses 1o question 6.

Unfortunately, respondents from 2.020 places ultimately
classified as MR facilities checked none of the six MR boxes.
Many did not answer this question at all and others checked a
box such as “*sheltered or custodial care home.”

The procedures used to classify a facility as MR were
applied to all places, even those checking an MR box. Many
different items from the questionnaire were used. Of almost
equal importance to responses to question 6 were those to
questions 5b (**Did the facility primarily serve only the men-
tally retarded/developmentally disabled. or the mentally re-
tarded/mentally ill?"), 7d (“Did the facility have ICF-MR
beds?™"). and 11g (**Did the facility have MR residents?”’).

Responses were combined into matrices, incorporating
another important factor: Was the name of the facility obtained
from an MR source (the CRCS file or one of NCHS’s State
MR directories)? To qualify as an MR facility, a place had to
be primarily oriented toward MR. As a result, a nursing home
with a small MR wing would remain a nursing home.

Once classified as an MR facility, an institution was either
subclassified as ICF-MR or MR—other. Table 1 shows how
facilities classified themselves in question 6, but in this report
the two classifications ICF-MR and MR—other are used.

Table 1. Number of mentsl retardation {(MR) facilities by type of
categories marked by respondents: United States, 1986
Number
of
Type of MR facility facilities
Total facilities . ... .o vt e 14,639
FOSIer Care. . ... . vt e e e s 2,467
Group residence . ....  ...... ...... Lo . 5,977
Semi-independent hving program . . ... ... ..... . 668
State institution. .. ... .. e e 252
Other ... P e 256
Foster care and group resmence ......... 186
Group resicence and semi-independent living program 440
Other comoinations. .. . ... ........ . 285
Intermediate care fa(:lllty for mental retardation
(ICF-MRionly ..... .. .. .... L . 2,088
No MR or ICF-MR category marked. . . . 2,020

NOTE Eacn -acifity was allowed to check as manv categones as apphed Many
tacilities cnecwxed ICF-MR plus * or more of the § basic MR categones hsted
Therefore tre counts for the firs” 8 categories {and combinations of categones)
shown apove nclude those fac. .lies that also checked the ICF-MR box

Discussion

Facility characteristics

The survey found 14.639 MR facilities. These facilities
had 269.954 beds and 250.472 residents. Based on actual
counts plus imputations for missing data, an estimated 95 per-
cent of the residents were mentally retarded. In other words,
while a facility’s primary function might be to serve the men-
tally retarded. it frequently serves other residents (for example,
the mentally ill). All numbers and percents associated with the
term “MR residents™ in this report are based on the total resi-
dent count.

The average size of the MR facility was 18 beds, but the
distribution showed almost 87 percent of all MR facilities with
fewer than 16 beds (table 2). In fact, more than 72 percent had
fewer than 10 beds. Despite this lopsided distribution, only 20
percent of MR residents were in facilities with fewer than 10
beds. and nearly half were in facilities with 100 beds or more
(see table 3).

Table 3 lists the distribution of MR facilities and residents
by geographic region. Although the South had the fewest MR
facilities (16.3 percent), it had almost 27 percent of the
residents, second only to the Midwest (30.8 percent). Table 3
depicts this distribution as the average number of residents per
MR facility. There were an average of 28 residents in the
South, 16 in the Northeast and Midwest, and 12 in the West.
The overall U.S. average was 17 residents per MR facility.

The West had by far the fewest facilities with 100 beds or
more. With 45 MR facilities, it trailed the Midwest (142), the
South (136), and the Northeast (82).

Some regional differences can be explained by the relative
sizes of resident population bases. The West had only 18 per-
cent of all MR residents, but it also had only about 20 percent
of the U.S. population. Similarly, the South had 27 percent of
the MR residents and 34 percent of the population, the Mid-
west had 31 percent of the residents and 25 percent of the pop-
ulation, and the Northeast had 25 percent of the residents and
21 percent of the population.

As mentioned in the Introduction, during classification of
facilities as MR or nursing homes, many nursing homes (8,276)
were found to have MR residents. These nursing homes reported
39.527 MR residents, an average of almost 5 per home. Those
nursing homes with 3-15 beds averaged 2 MR residents; those
with 16-99 beds, 5 MR residents: and those with 100 beds or
more, 10 MR residents.

Checking nursing home MR residents by region would
indicate whether mentally retarded persons in certain regions
tend to be placed in nursing homes rather than MR facilities.
Table 4 reveals no dramatic tendencies in this direction. It
does show that the West. with the fewest MR residents in MR
facilities. also had the fewest MR residents in nursing homes
(4.871). Only 12 percent of all nursing home MR residents
were in the West. which has 20 percent of the U.S. population.
Proportions of MR residents in nursing homes in the South (32
percent) and the Northeast (19.6 percent). were virtually iden-
tical to their shares of the U.S. population. The Midwest had
the most nursing home MR residents (14.240). the largest
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Tabie 2. Number and psrcent distribution of mental retardation facilities by bed size and ownership, according to geographic region:

United States, 1986

Type of facilities

All All
geographic geographic
bed size and type of ownership regions Northeast  Mridwest  South West regions Northeast  Midwest  South West
Number Percent distribution
Total .. ... . it 14,639 3,806 4,741 2,380 3,712 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
1-2beds ................. 1,350 445 471 135 299 9.2 11.7 9.9 5.7 8.1
3-5beds ................. 3.765 1.263 833 624 945 25.7 33.2 19.7 26.2 255
6~9beds ................. 5.491 1,072 1.926 772 1.721 37.5 28.2 40.6 32.4 46.4
10-15beds .........ccvvt 2,097 657 696 360 384 14.3 173 14.7 15.1 10.3
16-24beds ............... 604 112 247 137 108 4.1 29 5.2 5.8 2.9
25-49 beds ............... 524 101 179 114 130 3.6 2.7 3.8 48 35
50-99beds............... 403 74 147 102 80 2.8 1.9 3.1 4.3 2.2
100—-199 beds............. 198 30 85 64 19 1.4 0.8 1.8 2.7 0.5
200~499 beds .. ... ... 126 25 39 45 17 0.9 0.7 0.8 1.9 0.5
500 beds ormore .......... 81 27 18 27 9 0.6 0.7 0.4 1.1 0.2
Type of ownership

Profit..................... 6,330 1,058 2,097 763 2,412 43.2 27.8 44.2 32.1 65.0
Nonprofit. . ............o... 6.396 2,071 2,126 1,146 1,053 43.7 54 4 44.8 48.2 28.4
Government ........ccouene. 1,913 677 518 471 247 131 178 10.9 198 6.7
Table 3. Number and percent distribution of mental retardation facilities, beds, and residents, and average number of beds and residents by

bed size, geographic region, and type of ownership: United States, 1986

Bed size, geographic region, and type of ownership Facilities Beds Residents  Faciities Beds Residents Beds  Residents
Number Percent distribution Average number
1 - 14,638 269,954 250.472 100.0 100.0 100.0 18 17
Bed size
1= beds. . ... it i e et 10.606 54,417 50,049 72.4 20.2 20.0 5 5
10—15beds ... ..t iiiteieainen e 2,097 24,991 23,444 14.3 93 9.4 12 11
16-99beds ... ... i e 1.531 58,050 54,090 10.5 215 216 38 35
100 beds OrmoOre. ... viveiineennrnnennnssns 405 132,496 122,889 2.8 49 1 49.1 327 303
Geographic region
NOMheast, . .. v in it ittt i isniraraarerunn 3.806 65,812 61,707 26.0 244 24.6 17 i6
MIGWESE. . o ottt e e s 4,741 83.067 77.193 324 308 308 18 16
SOULN. .o e e e e 2,380 71.887 66,767 16.3 26.6 26.7 30 28
WS L e e e 3,712 49,188 44,805 25.4 182 17.9 13 12
Type of ownership
PrOfI L e e 6,330 66.536 60,560 43.2 246 24 2 11 10
Nonprofit. . ... .. i 6.396 78,935 75,193 43.7 29.2 300 12 12
GOVEIMMENT. . ittt et ee e ennnannanneninn 1.913 124,483 114,719 131 46 1 458 65 60
Table 4. Number and percent distribution of nursing homes with share of total nursing home residents (36 percent). and the

mental retardation (MR) residents and MR residents in nursing
homes by geographic ragion: United States, 1986

greatest proportion of MR residents compared with its propor-

tion of the U.S. population (36 versus 25 percent).

For-profit MR facilities (6.330) and nonprofit MR facilities

Nursing Nursing
homes homes (6.396) were equally distributed and combined for almost 87
with MR MR with MR MR
Geographic region residents  residents  residents  residents percent Of_ the total (table 5). The !'_913 government-owned
places, which accounted for the remaining 13 percent, made up
All geographic for their small number with size. These government-owned
regions Number Percent distnbution MR facilities included large State institutions and. as a result.
Total ............ 8,276 39,527 100.0 100.0 accounted for almost 46 percent of all MR facility residents
Northeast ........ 1.686 7.753 20.7 19.6 (table 6). They averaged 65 beds per facility., compared with
g“d‘/‘rf‘eﬁ --------- 2,743 14,240 331 36.0 12 beds in nonprofit and 11 beds in for-profit facilities. Over
outh............ 2,688 12,663 328 32.0 : : Hisd
West . .. 1159 4871 14.0 12.3 85 percent of residents in government-owned MR facilities

were in facilities with 100 beds or more: in contrast, less than
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Table 5.
United States, 1986

Number and percent distribution of mental retardation facilities by type of ownership and bed size, according to geographic region:

Facilities
All All
geographic geographic
Type of ownership and bed size regions Northeast  Midwest  South West regions Northeast  Midwest  South West
Number Percent distribution
Tota 14,639 3,806 4,741 2,380 3.712 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Profit
Tozz 6.330 1,058 2,097 763 2,412 43.2 27.8 44.2 321 65.0
1-S oeas . . .. 4,884 877 1.536 515 1,956 33.4 23.0 324 21.6 52.7
10-"5 beds . .. e 737 81 313 104 239 5.0 2.1 6.6 4.4 6.4
16-99 beds .......... e 630 92 217 114 207 A3 2.4 4.6 4.8 5.6
100 pedsormore ...... ... 79 8 31 30 10 0.5 0.2 0.7 1.3 0.3
Nonprofit
Tota, .o e e 6,396 2,071 2,126 1.146 1,053 43.7 54.4 44.8 48.2 28.4
1-Speds ..... ........... 4,567 1,633 1.474 749 811 31.2 40.3 311 315 21.8
10-15beds...... ...... 1,062 373 350 203 136 7.3 9.8 7.4 8.5 3.7
16-99beds ............... 683 147 262 177 g7 4.7 3.9 5.5 7.4 2.6
10C pedsormore .......... 84 18 40 17 9 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.7 0.2
Government
Tota ..o e 1,913 677 518 471 247 13.1 17.8 10.9 19.8 6.7
1-9veds ................. 1.1565 370 320 267 198 7.9 9.7 6.7 11.2 5.3
10-15beds .......... 298 203 33 53 9 20 5.3 0.7 2.2 0.2
16-99 beds ... .......... 218 48 94 62 14 1.5 1.3 2.0 2.6 0.4
100 peds or more .. . 242 56 71 89 26 1.7 1.5 1.5 3.7 0.7

20 percent of residents in nonprofit and for-profit MR facilities
were housed in facilities with 100 beds or more.

As mentioned earlier, the South, which had the fewest MR
facilities., was second only to the Midwest in total beds.
Government-owned facilities accounted for much of the total,
even though the South did not have the most government-
owned facilities (471 compared with 677 in the Northeast and
518 in the Midwest). The South did have the most government-
owned facilities with 100 beds or more (89 compared with 26
in the West, 56 in the Northeast, and 71 in the Midwest)
(table 5).

Intermediate care facilities

An ICF-MR is a facility that has met certification require-
ments set forth in medicaid regulations, Two ILTCP questions
were asked about ICF-MR’s. Question 6, box 03, was checked
when respondents considered their facilities to be ICF-MR’s;
question 7d was answered only if a facility had ICF-MR beds.
The ILTCP counted all places responding positively to either
question as ICF-MR’s. The result was a total of 4,193 ICF-
MR’s.

This self-classification might overstate the number of ICF-
MR’s. but a lack of time and money made it impossible to
recontact these 4,193 places to verify their ICF-MR status. As
an alternative method of verification, the count was compared
with figures obtained from other sources.

The 1982 MR swudy conducted by CRCS found 1,854
ICF-MR’s. This figure represented a tremendous growth from

the 574 ICF-MR’s found in its 1977 study.* The 1984-85
HCFA file for ICF-MR’s contained 2,968 facilities. The
growth rate indicated by these three studies makes the 1986
ILTCP figure (4,193) seem reasonable. As a further check, a
comparison was made of the bed-size distributions in the three
studies. For those ICF-MR’s with 16 beds or more, the figures
for 1977, 1982, 1984-85, and 1986 were 386, 652, 837, and
885, respectively. Survey totals for facilities with fewer than
16 beds were 188, 1,202, 2,131, and 3,308. Figures for the
larger facilities (16 beds or more) represented yearly increases
of about 11 percent from 1977 to 1982, 10 percent from 1982
through 19885, and 6 percent from 1985 to 1986. The figures
for the smaller facilities (fewer than 16 beds) represented
yearly increases of about 45, 30, and 33 percent, respectively.
Once again, these rates seem reasonable.

Of these 4,193 ICF-MR’s, the Midwest had the most with
1,572 (37.5 percent) and the West had the fewest with 606
(14.5 percent). (See table 7.) The West also had the lowest
percent of ICF-MR beds (12.1 percent), so it did not compen-
sate by having more of the larger facilities. On the contrary. the
West had only 28 ICF-MR’s with 100 beds or more, com-
pared with 128 in the South, 98 in the Midwest, and 62 in
the Northeast.

Only 12.8 percent of ICF-MR’s in the Northeast were
owned for profit, in sharp contrast with the West (49.5 per-

4Lakin. K. C . and B. K. Hill. 1984, Expansion of the Medicaid ICF-MR Pro-
gram Over a Five Year Period, 1977-1982. Brief No. 25. Minneapolis: Center
for Residential and Community Services, University of Minnesota.
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Table 6. Number and percent distribution of mental retardation residents by type of ownership and bed size, according to geographic region:
United States, 1986
Residents
All All
Type of ownership geographic geographic
and bed size regrons Northeast  Midwest South West regions Northeast  Midwest  South West
Number Percent distribution
Total ................... 250,472 61,707 77,193 66.767 44,805 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Profit
Total ..........coviiunn. 60.560 7.874 21.362 11,612 19,712 24.2 12.8 277 17.4 44.0
1-9beds................ 20,127 2,918 6,640 2,147 8.422 8.0 4.7 8.6 3.2 18.8
10-15beds ............. 8.289 899 3.560 1,184 2,646 3.3 1.5 46 1.8 5.9
16-99beds ............. 21.390 2.748 6.971 4,236 7.435 8.5 4.5 3.0 6.3 16.6
100 beds ormore. . ....... 10.754 1.309 4,191 4,045 1,208 4.3 2.1 5.4 6.1 2.7
Nonprofit
Total ...ooveiiiiiaenn 75.193 20,818 28,054 15,667 10,654 30.0 33.7 36.3 23.5 23.8
1-9beds................ 24,447 7.601 8,264 4,212 4,370 9.8 12.3 10.7 6.3 9.8
10-15beds ............. 11,822 4,190 4,039 2,212 1.481 48 6.8 5.2 3.3 3.3
16~99beds ............. 24,322 5,662 9,210 5,999 3.451 9.7 9.2 1.9 3.0 7.7
100 beds ormore......... 14,502 3.365 6.541 3,244 1,352 5.8 5.5 8.5 4.9 3.0
Government
Total v vvne i 114,719 33.015 27,777 39,488 14,438 45.8 53.5 36.0 58.1 32.2
1=-9beds................ 5.475 1.981 1,401 1,325 768 2.2 3.2 1.8 2.0 1.7
10-15beds ............. 3,233 2,186 359 579 109 1.3 3.5 0.5 0.8 0.2
16-99beds ............. 8,378 1,702 3,563 2,419 694 3.3 2.8 4.6 3.6 1.5
100 beds ormore......... 97.633 27,146 22,454 35,165 12,868 39.0 44.0 29.1 52.7 28.7

Table 7. Number and percent distribution of intermediate care facilities for the mentaily retarded by type of ownership and bed size, according
to geographic region: United States, 1986

Faciities
All All
geographic geographic
Type of ownership and bed size regions Northeast  Midwest  South West regions Northeast  Midwest South West
Number Percent distribution
Total ..o 4,193 1,182 1572 833 606 1000 100.0 100.0 1000 100.0
Profit
Total........oovevenn... 1.313 151 605 257 300 313 12.8 385 308 495
1-9beds............... 855 118 382 138 217 20.4 10.0 243 166 35.8
10-15beds............. 215 17 125 48 25 51 14 80 58 41
16-99beds............. 195 15 82 a4 54 47 1.3 52 53 89
100 bedsormore ........ 48 1 186 27 4 11 0.1 1.0 32 0.1
Nonprofit
Total .. ....ovvvviiin, 1,992 652 783 330 227 475 55.2 49.8 39.6 37.5
1-9beds........covvn.n 1,297 423 502 194 178 30.9 35.8 31.9 233 29.4
10-15beds............. 415 173 156 58 28 9.9 14.6 9.9 7.0 4.6
16—99 beds............. 235 49 103 64 19 56 4.1 6.6 77 3.1
100 bedsormore . ....... 45 7 22 14 2 1.1 0.6 14 1.7 0.3
Government
Total ... oo 888 379 184 246 79 212 32.1 11.7 295 13.0
1-9beds............... 364 167 69 80 a8 8.7 141 44 9.6 7.9
10-15beds............. 162 122 4 35 1 39 103 03 42 02
16—-99 beds............. 139 36 51 44 8 33 30 3.2 53 13
100 beds ormore ........ 223 54 60 87 22 53 46 38 104 36
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cent). Midwest (38.5 percent). and South (30.8 percent).
Government-owned ICF-MR's represented a small portion of
all ICF-MR’s in the Midwest (11.7 percent) and West (13.0
percent), but formed a substantial portion of those in the
Northwest (32.1 percent) and South (29.5 percent). (See
table 7.)

The differences in capacity among ownership types were
dramatic. Average bed capacity for all ICF-MR’s was 39.
Government-owned homes averaged 124 beds: for-profit, 18;
and nonprofit. 16 (table 8). In each region, government-owned
homes were much larger, but actua! average bed sizes were
quite different. For instance. the South had the highest and the
Northeast had by far the lowest average bed capacities in
government-owned homes. Government and nonprofit facilities
in the Northeast were half the size of those in the South; their
for-profit facilities were only a third the size. The Midwest and
West had ICF-MR's much nearer in size to those in the South
for all three ownership groups. but the sheer number of facilities
with 100 beds or more in the South resulted in its overall
average bed size being twice those of the Midwest and West
{see table 8).

It is also interesting to note that the South, in addition to
having more government-owned ICF-MR’s with 100 beds or
more than any other region, had more for-profit ICF-MR’s
with 100 beds or more than the other three regions combined
(27 compared with a combined total of 21). The Midwest. on
the other hand. had almost as many nonprofit ICF-MR’s with
100 beds or more as the other three regions combined (22 com-
pared with a combined total of 23),

Resident characteristics

There were 250,472 residents occupying the 269,954
beds in MR facilities, for an occupancy rate of 92.8 percent.
Regional occupancy rates were quite close, ranging from 91.1
percent in the West to 93.8 percent in the Northeast (92.9 per-
cent in the Midwest and 92.9 percent in the South), These
rates translated into approximately 4,100 empty beds in the
Northeast, 4,400 in the West, 5,100 in the South, and 5,900 in
the Midwest.

There were 1.04 residents in MR facilities per 1.000 per-
sons in the U.S. population. The Midwest had the highest rate,
1.30, followed by the Northeast (1.24), the West (0.92), and
the South (0.81).

Age groups were reported for 237,145 of the 250.472
total residents in MR facilities (95 percent). As table 9 indicates,
three-fourths of these residents were between 22 and 64 vears

of age. The group 65 years and over was the smallest (17,963),
and represented only 7.6 percent of the total. In fact, in non-
profit MR facilities, its members made up only 3.6 percent of
total residents.

In each age group, there were many more residents in
government-owned facilities than in profit or nonprofit facilities.
This was not surprising because many more residents in
general were in government-owned facilities. A comparison of
profit and nonprofit facilities indicated that residents 65 years
and over were more than 2% times more likely to be in for-
profit facilities. This contrasts directly with the other two age
groups, which have many more residents in nonprofit facilities
(see table 9). Comparing these age groups and ownership
categories with region, bed size, and MR facility type failed to
produce any meaningful explanation for this situation.

Only 10.3 percent of MR residents 65 years and over were
in the West. Each of the other regions had 2%-3 times as many
MR residents in this age group. The West also had fewer
residents 22—64 and under 22 years of age, but the differences
were much less than those found for MR residents 65 years
and over.

The group 22-64 years of age was consistent across region
and ownership categories, representing in almost every instance
approximately three-fourths of the total (see table 9). In every
region, residents in the age group under 22 years made up a
larger percent of total residents than the group 65 years and
over. The largest percent differences were in nonprofit facilities
and in the South and West.

Other survey questions asked about the number of black
and Hispanic residents in the facility the night before the sur-
vey. Only 4.4 percent of all facilities and 4.0 percent of MR
facilities left one or both of these questions blank.

Approximately 12 percent of all MR facility residents
were black persons and 4 percent were of Hispanic origin. Of
the 29,442 black residents, almost half (14,538) were in the
South; nearly half (4,856) of the 10,181 Hispanic residents
were in the West (see table 10).

The distribution of Hispanic residents among small (fewer
than 16 beds), medium (16-99 beds), and large (100 beds or
more) MR facilities was virtually identical to the distribution of
all residents among these facilities (see tables 10 and 3). Black
residents, however, were somewhat more likely to reside in
large (100 beds or more) MR facilities (58.2 percent of black
residents, compared with 49.1 percent of all residents and 47.9
percent of nonblack residents). This tendency occurred in
every region except the West, where 28.7 percent of all black

Table 8. Average bed capacity in intermediate care facilities for the mentalily retarded by type of ownership and geographic region:

United States, 1986

Beds
All
geographic

Type of ownership regions Northeast Midwest South West
Total average .. ..... .. . ..... 39 35 31 67 33
Profit ... 18 <] 16 29 17
Nonprofit, 16 12 17 23 1M
Government . 124 83 137 165 1568
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Table 3. Number and percent distribution of residents in mental retardation facilities for which an age group was reported by type of ownership
and age group, according to geographic region: United States, 1986
Residents
All All
Type of ownership geographic geographic
and age group regions Northeast  Midwest South West regions Northeast  Midwest  South West
All types of ownership Number Percent distribution

Total ... i, 237,145 57.183 73,085 64,470 42,397 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Under22 vears........... 38,841 7.320 10.609 12,365 8,547 16.4 12.8 14.5 19.2 20.2

22-64vyears........c..... 180,341 44,453 56,525 47,370 31,993 76.0 77.7 77.3 73.5 75.5

65 years and over......... 17,963 5,410 5,961 4,735 1.857 7.6 9.5 8.2 7.3 4.4

Profit

Total .......ciiiinin, 56,084 7,378 19,814 10,818 18,074 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Under22vyears........... 8,873 1,322 2,538 1,444 3.569 15.8 17.9 12.8 13.3 19.7

22—-B4vyears............. 40,728 4,643 14,851 7956 13,278 72.6 62.9 75.0 73.5 73.5

65 years and over......... 6,483 1.413 2,425 1,418 1,227 11.6 19.2 122 131 6.8

Nonprofit

Total .....ovt v 71,039 19,552 26,336 15,097 10,054 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Under22 years........... 14,159 3.846 4,618 3,405 2,290 19.9 19.7 17.5 22.6 22.8

22-64vyears............. 54,353 15,085 20,381 11,353 7,534 76.5 77.2 77.4 75.2 74.9

65 years and over. ........ 2,527 621 1,337 339 230 38 3.2 5.1 2.2 23

Government

Total ..o 110,022 30,253 26,945 38,555 14,269 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Under22vyears........... 15,809 2,152 3,453 7,516 2,688 14.4 7.1 12.8 19.5 18.8
22-64vyears............. 85,260 24,725 21,293 28,061 11,181 77.5 81.7 79.0 72.8 78.4

65 years and over......... 8.953 3,376 2,199 2,978 400 8.1 11.2 8.2 7.7 2.8
Table 10. Number and percent distribution of black and Hispanic residents in mental retardation facilities by race, Hispanic origin, and bed
size, according to geographic region: United States, 1986

Residents
All All
Race and Hispanic origin geographic geographsc
and bed size regions Northeast  Midwest South West regions Northeast  Midwest  South West
Black residents Number Percent distribution
Total ..o 29,442 5,634 6,438 14,538 2,832 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
1-9beds ................ 4,885 900 1,225 1.693 1.067 16.6 16.0 19.0 116 37.7
10-15beds ............... 1,950 732 342 592 284 6.6 13.0 5.3 41 10.0
16~99beds .............. 5.485 1.037 1.311 2,468 669 18.6 18.4 204 170 236
100 beds ormore. ......... 17,122 2,965 3,560 9,785 812 £58.2 52.6 55.3 67 3 28.7
Hispanic residents

Total ... vivii i 10,181 1,678 1.079 2,668 4,856 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 1000
1-9beds ................ 2,210 273 148 156 1,633 21.7 17.3 137 58 33.6
10~15beds .............. 937 324 57 162 394 9.2 20.5 53 61 8.1
16-99beds .............. 2,333 285 295 404 1,349 22.9 18.1 27.3 15.1 27.8
100 bedsormore. ......... 4,701 696 579 1.946 1,480 46.2 44.1 53.7 72.9 30.5

residents (compared with 34.4 percent of all residents and 34.8
percent of nonblack residents) were in the large MR facilities.

Black residents were more likely to reside in government-
owned MR facilities (54.3 percent) than in for-profit (22.1 per-
cent) or nonprofit (23.6 percent) facilities (see table 11).
Government-owned facilities had 45.8 percent of all residents
(44.7 percent for nonblack residents). This tendency was true
in every region except the West, where black residents were

more likely to be in for-profit facilities (56.3 compared with
44.0 percent for all residents and 43.2 percent for nonblack
residents) (tables 11 and 6).

Hispanic residents were more likely to live in for-profit
facilities (34.3 compared with 24.2 percent for all residents
and 23.7 percent for non-Hispanic residents) and less likely to
be in nonprofit facilities (22.7 compared with 30.0 percent for
all residents and 30.3 percent for non-Hisparnic residents).
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Tabie 11.
of ownership, accarding to geographic region: United States, 1986

Number and percent distribution of black and Hispanic residents in mental retardation facilities by race and Hispanic origin and type

Residents
All All
Race and Hispanic origin geographic geographic
and type of ownership regions Northeast  Midwest South West regions Northeast  Midwest  South West
Black residents Number Percent distribution
Total ........ ... ...... 29,442 5,634 6,438 14,538 2,832 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Profit........ ... .. ...... 6.503 935 1,547 2,427 1.594 221 16.6 24.0 16.7 56.3
Nonprofit. . ........ ...... 6,938 1,786 1,858 2,809 485 23.6 31.7 28.9 19.3 17
Government . ......... 16,001 2,813 3,033 9.302 753 54.3 51.7 471 64.0 26.6
Hispanic residents
Total ... 10,181 1,578 1,079 2,668 4,856 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Profit.................... 3.495 184 314 486 2,511 34.3 11.7 29. 18.2 51.7
Nonprofit. ............ L 2,316 - 647 303 465 901 22.7 41.0 28.1 17.4 18.6
Government . ............. 4,370 747 462 1,717 1,444 42.9 47.3 42.8 64.4 29.7

Technical notes

The survey identified a number of mental retardation
{MR) facilities that were actually units of large mental health
facilities. Treating all beds and residents in such facilities as
MR beds and residents would significantly inflate MR counts.
The data for these facilities were, therefore, altered by (1)
changing total beds to equal the larger of either beds in inter-
mediate care facilities for the mentaily retarded or total MR
residents and (2) changing total residents to equal total MR
residents.

The U.S. Bureau of the Census began the first question-
naire mailout on February 14, 1986. A reminder letter followed

Suggested citation
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a week later. On March 14, a second questionnaire was sent to
all nonresponding facilities, and on April 4 a third mailing was
sent to remaining nonrespondents.

Nearly 3,300 postmaster returns were received and reviewed
to determine which respondents would be eligible for telephone
and personal interview followup. Approximately 1,900 respond-
ents were found to be out of scope, and about 1,400 were
declared eligible for field followup. Field followup was com-
pleted in July 1986. The final overall response rate was 96
percent.
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Expected Principal Source of Payment for Hospital
Discharges: United States, 1985

by Edmund J. Graves, Division of Health Care Statistics

Introduction

This report presents statistics on data collected through the
National Hospital Discharge Survey. The National Center for
Health Statistics has conducted this survey continuously since
1965. Ir 1985 data were abstracted from the face sheets of
medical records of approximately 194,800 patients discharged
from 414 non-Federal short-stay hospitals. These data were
used to produce estimates of hospital utilization by an esti-
mated 35.1 million inpatients (excluding newborn infants) in
the United States.

From 1968 through 1970 information on hospital charges
and sources of payment from a subsample of the National Hos-
pital Discharge Survey (NHDS) sample was collected (NCHS,
1974). No information on charges or sources of payment was
collected from 1971 through 1976. However, beginning in 1977
data on patients’ principal expected sources of payment and
other expected sources of payment were collected from the
face sheets of all medical records in the NHDS sampie. Reports
on the 1977 and 1979 data have been published (NCHS. 1980
and 1982). In addition, summary data for 1982-85 have been
published (NCHS, 1984, 1985, 1986. and 1987a). Statistics
in these reports. as well as in this one. reflect only the patients’
principal source of payment. The 1977 report presented esti-
mates of source of payment by age and sex of patients as well
as estimates for leading diagnostic and surgical categories. The
1979 report updated the basic estimates by age and sex of pa-
tient and provided analysis by discharge status and surgical
status of the patient as well as by hospital location and owner-
ship. This report updates the data from both reports: however,
the data are analyzed from a different point of view. Expected
sources of payment are not analyzed separately, but are ana-
lyzed for all the different sources of payment by sex and age of

patient, by hospital characteristics, and by diagnostic and pro-
cedural categories. The survey form used to collect these data
is reproduced in another publication of the National Center for
Health Statistics (NCHS, 1987a).

According to the NHDS, approximately 7 percent of all
patients discharged from short-stay hospitals had no health insur-
ance (NCHS. 1987a). On the other hand, data from the National
Health Interview Survey indicate that 13 percent of the noninsti-
tutionalized population had no coverage (NCHS, 1987b). This
would seem to indicate that a proportionally smaller number of
the uninsured rather than the insured are hospitalized. This
may be true. However. many individuals who claim they have
no health insurance may find on being hospitalized that they
are covered under such programs as medicaid, welfare, and
Veterans Administration health benefits.

According to the NHDS, the percent of hospitalized indi-
viduals covered by private insurance was 44.9 percent(NCHS,
1987a). This is much lower than the estimated 66.5 percent of
individuals covered by private insurance found in the 1984
NHIS (NCHS. 1987b). This is not unexpected because public
health programs are often billed first for hospital charges. and
individuals citing priv ate coverage may be using it as a secondary
insurance source. It should be noted that in some cases the
expected source of payment recorded on the face sheet of the
medical record may not have been the actual source of payment.
For example, a patient admitted to a hospital following an auto-
mobile accident may have cited Blue Cross as the expected
source of payment when, in fact. an automobile insurance com-
pany ultimately made restitution. Also, because of the manner
in which this variable was collected. there is no way to deter-
mine the charge for the hospital stay or what proportions of the
hospital stay and medical services were covered by the principal
source of paymeni indicated.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Public Health Sensice . Centers for Disease Control
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Highlights

The percent of patients who expected private insurance to
pay for their hospitalization decreased significantly from 1977
to 1985 (53 and 45 percent, respectively).

There was a significant increase in the percent of discharges
expecting public insurance to pay for their stay.

The average length of stay for patients expecting private
insurance to pay for their hospitalization was 5.3 days, which
was 1.2 days less than the average of 6.5 days for all patients
discharged from short-stay hospitals.

The average age of patients expecting private insurance to
pay for their hospitalization was 35.9 years; for those expecting
public insurance to pay for their hospitalization. it was 60.2
years.

Only 7 percent of white patients expected medicaid to pay
for their hospitalization; about 25 percent of black patients ex-
pected medicaid to pay for their hospitalization.

Sixty percent of all females with deliveries expected private
insurance to pay for their hospitalization.

About two-thirds of all patients under 65 years of age who
had one procedure or more performed expected private insur-
ance to pay for their hospitalization.

Overview

There are three basic types of payment used in the payment
of hospital bills. These are private insurance, public insurance,
and other types of hospital bill payment including self-pay and
no charge. Private insurance consists of Blue Cross and other
private or commercial insurance, and public insurance consists
of medicare, medicaid, workmen’s compensation, and other gov-
ernment insurance programs,

Private insurance traditionally has been the source of pay-
ment used by most hospitalized patients as their expected source
of payment. However, in recent years, the percent of patients
expecting to pay their hospital bills through some form of pri-
vate insurance has been on the decline. The percent of patients
expecting to pay their hospital bills by private insurance de-
clined from 52.5 percent in 1979 (NCHS, 1982) to 44.9 per-
cent in 1985.

Expected source of payment through public insurance pro-
grams has been on the increase in recent years. In 1979 approxi-
mately 40.0 percent of all hospitalized patients expected to pay
their hospital bills through some form of public insurance. In
1985 this increased to 46.3 percent.

Patient characteristics

In 1985 there were 35.1 million discharges from short-stay
hospitals. Of the patients discharged, 15.7 million expected
private insurance to pay for their hospital stay, 16.2 million
expected a government program to pay for their hospital stay,
and 3.1 million expected to pay for their hospital stay through
other means (table I).

Even though the number of patients expecting private insur-
ance to pay for their hospital stay was similar to the number of
patients expecting a public insurance program to pay for their
hospital stay, the number of days of care and average length of

Table 1. Number of discharges, days of care, average length of
stay, and average age of patients discharged from non-Federal
short-stay hospitals, by principal expected source of payment:
United States, 1985

[Excludes newborn infants]

Expected sources of payment

All expected Self-pay.
sources of no charge,
ftem payment Private Public and other
Total number of
discharges in
miitons . ... ... 35.1 15.7 16.2 31
Total days of care
inmilhons .. .... 226.2 83.0 126.9 16.3
Average length of
stay in days ..... 6.5 5.3 8.2 5.3
Average age of
patients in
years. .......... 46.7 35.9 60.2 30.7

stay for those expecting public insurance to pay for their hos-
pital stay was much larger. This is primarily because the medi-
care program is designed to help older people defray the cost of
their medical bills. Older people tend to have more chronic
ailments and longer hospital stays. The number of days of care
and average length of stay for those expecting public insurance
to pay for their hospital stay was 126.9 million days of care
and an average length of stay of 8.2 days; for those expe:ting
private insurance to pay for their hospital stay the figures were
83 million days of care and an average length of stay of 5.3
days. The average age of those expecting public insurance to
pay for their hospital bills was 60.2 years; for those expecting
private insurance to pay for their hospital stay the average age
was 35.9 years,

The number and percent distribution of patients discharged
from short-stay hospitals by expected source of payment accord-
ing to age and sex are provided in table 2. With the exception
of workmen’s compensation, the number of females was greater
than the number of males in each expected source of payment.

Over 50 percent of all patients discharged from short-stay
hospitals in each age group, with the exception of those 65
years of age and over, expected to pay their hospital bills through
some form of private insurance. Medicare is the expected source
of payment for most of those over 65 years of age.

White patients tended to utilize private insurance and medi-
care as an expected source of payment more often than black
patients while black patients tended to use medicaid as an ex-
pected source of payment more often than white patients (table 3).
About 46 percent of white patients expected private insurance
to pay for their hospitalization; only 35 percent of black patients
expected private insurance to pay for their hospitalization. Medi-
care as an expected source of payment was utilized by 35 per-
cent of the white patients but only about 21 percent of the black
patients. On the other hand, only 7 percent of white patients
used medicaid as an expected source of payment and about
one-quarter of black patients used medicaid. These differences
are partially explained by the younger age distribution of hos-
pitalized black persons.
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Table 2. Number and percent distribution of patients discharged from non-Federal short-stay hospitals by principal expected source of

payment, according to sex and age: United States, 1985

[Excludes newborn infants]

All expected Workmen's Other
sources of Private compen- government No Other

Sex and age payment insurance  Medicare  Medicaid sation payments Self-pay charge  payments

Both sexes Number in thousands
Allages.............on.. 35,056 15,726 11,341 3,344 756 790 2,346 221 531
Under15vyears........... 2,972 1,727 35 712 .- 113 316 24 46
15-44vyears............. 13,966 8.691 332 1,985 464 446 1.569 131 349
45-64 years .. ........... 7.610 5,064 1.014 551 197 196 402 65 122
65 yearsand over......... 10,508 244 9,961 96 96 36 59 * 15

Male
Alages . .....oovevennn.- 14,160 5,985 5,064 967 569 332 941 79 223
Underi1Svyears........... 1,698 985 13 403 .- 73 185 13 26
16-44 vears ....o.ovvunnn 4,153 2,421 183 350 374 146 521 35 123
45—-64 years .. ...ciinv 3,776 2,460 586 180 152 92 208 30 66
65 yearsand over......... 4,533 118 4,282 34 43 21 27 * *7
Female

Allages........ccovvvven 20,886 9,741 6,277 2,377 187 459 1,408 142 308
Under15vyears........... 1.274 742 22 309 --- 40 131 11 20
15—44 vears.......covunn 9,813 6,270 149 1,635 91 300 1,049 95 225
45-B4 years . ......ouunn 3.834 2,604 428 371 44 104 193 35 55
65 yearsand over......... 5,975 126 5,679 62 52 15 32 * *8

Both sexes Percent distribution
Allages . .....coovvrennne 100.0 44.9 324 95 2.2 2.3 6.7 0.6 1.5
Under15years........... 100.0 58.1 1.2 24.0 --- 3.8 10.6 0.8 1.5
15—44 years . ..........cu. 100.0 62.2 24 14.2 3.3 3.3 11.2 0.9 25
45-64 years . ... .iun 100.0 66.6 13.3 7.2 2.6 2.6 5.3 0.8 1.6
65 yearsandover......... 100.0 2.3 94.8 0.9 0.9 0.3 0.6 - 0.1

Male
Allages . ........ccouunnn 100.0 42.3 35.8 6.8 4.0 23 6.6 0.6 1.6
UndertSyears... ....... 100.0 58.0 0.8 23.7 --- 4.3 10.9 0.8 1.5
15—44 years . ........ ... 100.0 58.3 4.4 8.4 9.0 3.5 125 0.8 3.0
45-64 years . ............ 100.0 65.2 15.5 4.8 4.0 24 55 0.8 1.8
65 years and over. ........ 100.0 2.6 94.5 0.8 1.0 0.3 0.6 * *0.2
Female

Alfages.......ccvevnenes 100.0 46.6 30.0 11.4 0.9 2.2 6.7 0.7 1.5
Under15vyears........... 100.0 68.2 1.7 24.2 . 3.2 10.3 0.8 1.5
15—-44 years............. 100.0 63.9 1.5 16.7 0.9 3.1 10.7 1.0 2.3
45-64 years 100.0 67.9 11.2 9.7 1.2 2.7 5.0 0.9 1.4
65 yearsandover......... 100.0 2.1 95.0 1.0 0.9 0.2 05 * *0.1

Hospital characteristics

The percent of patients expecting private insurance to pay
for their hospitalization was lowest in the West Region (39.9 per-
cent) but similar in all other regions. The percent of patients
expecting medicare to pay for their hospitalization was higher
in the Northeast Region when compared with the South Region
(35.0 versus 30.2 percent) (table 3). There were no differences
by region in the percent of patients expecting medicaid to pay
for their hospital stay.

For patients of profit, nonprofit, and State and local gov-
ernment hospitals, differences occurred in distribution of pa-
tients by source of payment. About 37 percent of all patients in
State and local government hospitals expected private insurance

to pay for their hospitalization; about 10 percent of them ex-
pected to pay for their own hospitalization. On the other hand,
close to 50 percent of patients in profit and nonprofit hospitals
expected private insurance to pay for their hospitalization, but
only 6 percent or less of the inpatients expected to pay for their
own hospitalization. In addition, the percent of patients using
medicaid in the government hospitals was twice that of the
profit hospitals (12.9 and 5.6 percent, respectively).

Utilization by diagnosis

Table 4 provides the number and percent of discharges for
selected diagnostic categories for patients discharged from short-
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Table 3.

Number and percent distribution of patients discharged irom non-Federal short-stay hospitals by principal expected source of

payment, according to race, geographic region, and type of hospital ownership: United States, 1985

[Excludes newborn infants]

Race, region, and All expected Workmen's Other
type of hospntal sources of Private compen- government No Other
ownership payment insurance  Medicare Medicaid sation payments Self-pay charge payments
Number i1n thousands
Allages ............. 35,056 15,726 11.341 3,344 756 790 2,346 221 531
Race
White. . ..... ..... .. .o 26.379 12.219 8.315 1.751 557 520 1,546 114 357
Black ..... ... ........ 5,181 1,819 1,078 1,268 112 182 534 76 114
All other........... 3.497 1,688 948 328 88 88 266 31 60
Geographic region
Northeast.. .. .......... 7.168 3.174 2.508 784 106 87 395 *8 107
Midwest................. 9,111 4,234 3.003 889 225 172 471 11 108
South................... 12,274 5,726 3.707 1.140 270 257 966 27 181
West ................... 6,502 2,592 2,123 532 156 275 513 175 135
Type of
hospital ownership
Nonprofit. ............... 23,984 11,152 7.921 2,154 536 390 1,411 152 267
Profit ................... 3.296 1.671 1,085 185 102 75 142 * 33
State or local
government. ............ 7.776 2,903 2,335 1,006 118 325 793 65 231
Percent distribution
Total. .. ..o 100.0 44.9 32.4 9.5 2.2 2.3 6.7 0.6 1.5
Race
White. ................. 100.0 46.3 35.3 6.6 2.1 2.0 5.9 0.4 1.4
Black ................... 100.0 35.1 20.8 24.4 2.2 3.5 10.3 1.5 2.2
Allother................. 100.0 48.3 27.1 9.4 25 2.5 7.6 0.9 1.7
Geographic region
Northeast. . .............. 100.0 44.3 35.0 10.9 1.5 1.2 5.5 *0.1 1.5
Midwest. . ............... 100.0 46.5 33.0 9.8 2.5 1.9 5.2 0.1 1.2
South................... 100.0 46.7 30.2 9.3 2.2 2.1 7.9 0.2 1.5
West .. ..........oun.. 100.0 39.9 32.7 8.2 2.4 4.2 7.9 2.7 2.1
Type of
hospital ownership
Nonprofit................ 100.0 46.5 33.0 9.0 2.2 1.6 5.9 0.6 1.1
Profit ................... 100.0 50.7 329 5.6 3.1 2.3 4.3 * 1.0
State or loca!
government, . ..... ..... 100.0 37.3 30.0 12.9 1.5 4.2 10.2 0.8 3.0

stay hospitals by expected source of payment, Heart disease
was the only first-listed diagnosis that was among the leading
diagnoses in each of the expected sources of payment. Medi-
care and private insurance were the expected sources of pay-
ment for about 90 percent of all heart disease discharges with
medicare accounting for about 62 percent of them. Except for
workmen’s compensation and medicare, females with deliveries
was also among the leading first-listed diagnoses for each
expected source of payment. Private insurance, medicaid, and
self-pay accounted for about 90 percent of all the discharges
for females with deliveries, with private insurance accounting
for about 61 percent of them.

Other leading first-listed diagnoses in most of the expected
sources of payment were fractures, all sites. and malignant neo-

plasms. Fractures, all sites, was among the leading first-listed
diagnoses in each of the expected sources of payment with the
exception of medicaid and other government payments; malig-
nant neoplasms was among the leading first-listed diagnoses in
each of the expected sources of payment with the exception of
medicaid, workmen’s compensation, and self-pay.

Workmen’s compensation, as would be expected, had lead-
ing diagnoses different from the other sources. Four of the five
diagnoses were injury related: intervertebral disc disorders; frac-
tures, all sites; sprains and strains of back; and inguinal hernia.
In fact, even though workmen’s compensation accounted for
only 2 percent of all expected sources of payment, it accounted
for one-fourth of all intervertebral disc disorders and one-fifth
of all sprains and strains of back (including neck).
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Table 4. Number and percent of discharges for selected diagnostic categories for patients discharged from non-Federal short-stay hospitais for
each principal expected source of payment: United States, 1985

[Exciudes newborn infants)

Number of
discharges
Diagnostic category and [CD=-8~CM code in thousends  Percent!
Private insurance
Females With deliveries . .. ..o it i et e taii it cit et iisaa e tiassaassrseensssosenonsnnnonones va27 2,366 61.4
Heart dISEas@. . .. i ittt ieice i e 391-392.0, 393-398, 402, 404, 410-416, 420—-429 1,025 28.6
Otherischemic heart dISBase. ..o v vt ii it iiie it e itaansinnsranaensaannas 411-413,414.1-414.9 455 351
Acute MyoCardial INFaICIIOM . L o ittt ettt s e et ea e e ettt e e e e 410 235 311
Malignant MEOPIBSMS « ..ttt ittt ittt it e ea s teaneenacasssenessansaranenstennasnn 140-208, 230-234 690 36.1
Fractures, all SITBS . . . ittt it ittt it e e e e e e e e 800-829 419 37.1
Benign neoplasms and neoplasms of uncertain behavior and
UNSPECIIB MAIUIE . . i ittt ittt ittt e ettt e e teesneraneraeeneacessenaneanoansssenennas 210-229, 235--239 324 64.8
Medicare
L T 11T T-1 - O 391-392.0, 393-398, 402, 404, 410-416, 420-428 2,220 61.9
Other 1SChemic heart dISEaSe. . ... vttt ittt it eeeieonotraonnenansssoncennsos 411-413,414.1-4149 715 55.2
Congestive heart failure . ... . .. i ittt it et i tea e e i e 428.0 460 82.6
Acute Myocardial NfarCl N . L vttt ettt e e e e a et e e 410 450 59.6
[0 1o T ToTe [V 1172 € o 14 1T V-3 427 332 65.0
Malignant MEOPIASIMIS .« . v\ttt it it ise ettt is e iiasaaeasnoansiesanenesnnnonnensinns 140-208, 230-234 1.020 53.4
CErebrovasSCUIar QISBASE . . . o vt vttt ittt it on i ee e e et et e e e 430-438 689 75.2
Fractures, all SILES . . .. it ittt ittt it et a e e e 800-829 423 37.4
Hyperplasia of Prostate .. ... .ttt ittt it iii i et teaaaneearersaaae ettt 600 177 72.1
Medicaid
Females with GeliVeries . .o o un ittt i ittt iie it is e e tansensssacnssoessacnsoneaasatanensnns v27 673 17.5
LT oL 1 1= Y- O 290--299 126 18.0
Heart diSEase . ...\t tenenee e riienennensnr e 391-392.0, 393-398, 402, 404, 410-416, 420-429 117 3.3
Preumonia, @ll fOMmMIS . v . o v ettt ettt ea et snnesa s se e e e et 480-486 104 12.2
153 €2 T2 £ T- S AP 493 98 21.2
Workmen's compensation
Intervertebral diSC diSOTQ@IS ...t vitvu et i iteuneennesennstosessaasssoaneanacsssastoarsosrssaanesresanes 722 117 23.0
Fractures, all SIS . ... i ittt ittt ii ittt iae ittt te e et s atasananoraneaaransioananntorenenasenaecnan 800-829 61 5.4
Sprains and strains of back (INcludIiNg NECK) ... vttt it iret it eianeretiaesnassinnnnassaananns 846-847 52 21.9
INGUINAE MBI . o i i r ittt ie ittt et et ettt estasesasaanaseesoienasesssestasarososasanansosnenss 550 32 8.4
Heart Q1SBaSe. ...t v i et vie i tacas et cnenenansnannon 391-392.0, 393-398, 402, 404, 410-416, 420-429 30 0.8
Other government payments
Fermales with delivenes (... . .ttt ittt ietiae i s et reneatensseaneaacenssoiatanneronesaanannesos v27 126 3.3
Heart 0iSEaSe. ... v vt iveensneeensnsencnneannssonsasnnsns 391-392.0, 393-398, 402, 404, 410-416, 420-429 47 1.3
PSYCROSES Lttt iit it ittt e e it e i, @i e e, 290-299 40 5.8
Alcohol dependence SYNOIOME . ... u .ttt e s it een e eaeanannsssorseassosecsosasassssassncssseetarasssss 303 31 7.9
Malignant NEOPIASIMS . ... ittt in ittt st tntinrasnseenssessocasnsoasnsansnsnsoansnss 140-208, 230-234 26 1.4
Self-pay
Females With Qeliveries . .. .. . ittt et iiii ettt it e ian e teunaawesssanessssnunsnonnsssnennnns va27 510 13.2
Fractures, all SIBS . . ittt et it e teen e e s e en et taan ettt e 800~-829 120 10.6
Hear diSease. ... vvvniii i ieeenrraentocnarinaacannnsans 391-392.0, 393-398, 402, 404, 410-416, 420-429 112 3.1
(R3] o T3-S O 280-299 72 10.3
Abortions and ectopic and MoOIar PregnanCies .. ..o it ittt roertiinnesetotoaearsseraasoennsensn 630-639 68 17.8
No charge
Females With QeliVErIES . .. ..ttt it et ie s et e emaas e e aaaeassascaesasssssatassssonsnsansnnns V27 52 1.3
Heart disease. . ..ottt it iiinnrinienenrccaocannsarennsns 391-332.0, 393-398, 402, 404, 410-416, 420429 10 0.3
Malignant NEOPIESMIS L. v vttt it iit et ee s teaae s cten st easaaaaesaasnsaaaaasaaoaaaansnanann 140-208, 230-234 *9 *0.4
FraCtUrES, Bl SIT@S « oot vttt it ittt ae e etetie e e aaaes s e e eaaatae e e e 800-829 *6 *0.5
Other payments
Females With GelIVeries . ... .ottt ittt it ittt reene s seaeeaeeanerensaseeenoenensarnsaneanaanessons V27 99 2.6
Heart disease. . ... oiiiiiir it iian e it 391-392.0, 383-398, 402, 404, 410-416, 420-429 23 0.6
LT T 290--299 19 2.8
FraCIUreS, B SITBS . . o v vttt et ee sttt et e e s e e eaanasanesesnaeessaneeeennnoseansennnnnas 800-828% 18 1.6
Al iGN ant MEOPIASINIS & v\ ittt s ittt ettt et e teme e et e e e e e e, 140-208, 230-234 17 0.9

YPercent of all discharges in this diagnostic category with this expected principal source of payment.
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Utilization by procedures

Approximately two-thirds of all patients under 65 years of
age who had one procedure or more performed expected private
insurance to pay for their hospitalization. For those 65 years of
age and over, medicare was the expected source of payment for
95 percent of these patients.

About 50 percent of all patients who had one procedure or
more performed expected private insurance to pay for their
hospitalization (table 5). Of these almost half were women be-
tween the ages of 15-44 years. For some of the other sources
of payment, the percent of women in this age group with one
procedure or more performed is even higher. For example, 58
percent of patients with one procedure or more performed who
expected medicaid to pay for their hospitalization and 53 per-

Table 5.
source of payment, according to sex and age: United States, 1985

[Excludes newborn infants]

cent who expected to pay for their own hospital bills were fe-
males between the ages of 15-44 years.

Table 6 provides the number and percent of all-listed sur-
geries for patients discharged from short-stay hospitals for each
expected source of payment. In each category, with the excep-
tion of medicare and workmen’s compensation, the leading sur-
gical procedures performed were female sex specific. These
included procedures to assist delivery, cesarean section, hyster-
ectomy, and oophorectomy and salpingo-cophorectomy. In ad-
dition, for patients with medicaid as a source of payment, bilateral
destruction or occlusion of fallopian tubes was a leading proce-
dure. The only two surgical procedures performed that were
not sex specific were biopsy and open reduction of fracture,
except face and jaw.

Number and percent distribution of patients with procedures discharged from non-Federal short-stay hospitals by principal expected

All expected Workmen'’s Other
sources of Private compen- government No Other

Sex and age payment insurance Medicare Medscaid sation payments Self-pay  charge  payments

Both sexes Number in thousands
Allages.............ouun 20,651 10,136 6,053 1.695 533 436 1.315 148 335
Under1Svyears........... 1,283 799 15 256 .- 51 129 10 24
15-44 years............. 9,104 5,955 174 1.134 323 252 946 95 226
45—B4 years . ... ... 4,605 3,240 517 260 148 111 211 43 76
65 years andover......... 5,658 142 5,347 45 63 22 29 - *9

Male
Allages.......coviuennn 7.900 3.484 2,831 391 413 159 450 45 128
UndertGyears........... 747 462 *6 149 - 33 77 *5 14
15~44 years ............. 2,309 1,408 94 143 266 60 252 20 66
45-B4 vyears .. ... 2,259 1.541 297 82 118 52 109 19 42
65 years andover......... 2.585 72 2,434 18 29 14 13 * *5
Femazale

Allages ................. 12,751 6,652 3,221 1,304 121 277 865 104 207
Under15vyears........... 537 337 *9 107 .ne 18 52 *5 *9
18-44 years .. ........... 6.795 4,547 80 991 56 192 694 75 160
45-64 years ........... .. 2,346 1,698 220 178 30 59 103 24 34
65 years and over......... 3,073 70 2,913 28 34 *8 16 * *

Both sexes Percent distribution
Allages................. 100.0 49.1 29.3 8.2 2.6 2.1 6.4 0.7 1.6
Under15vyears........... 100.0 62.3 1.2 19.9 .- 4.0 10.0 0.8 1.8
156~44 years .. ........... 100.0 65.4 1.9 125 3.5 2.8 10.4 1.0 2.5
45—-64 years .. ... .. 100.0 70.4 11.2 5.6 3.2 2.4 4.6 0.9 1.7
65 years and over ........ 100.0 2.5 94.5 0.8 1.1 0.4 0.5 * *0.2

Male
Allages............oov0nn 100.0 44 .1 35.8 5.0 5.2 2.0 5.7 0.6 1
UnderiS5years........... 100.0 61.9 *0.8 19.9 .- 4.4 10.3 *0.7 1.9
15~44 years ............. 100.0 61.0 4.1 6.2 11.5 2.6 10.9 0.9 2.9
45-64 years .. ... ... 100.0 68.2 13.1 3.6 5.2 2.3 4.8 0.8 1.8
65 years and over......... 1000 2.8 94.2 0.7 1.1 0.5 0.5 * *0.2
Female

Allages ................. 100.0 52.2 25.3 10.2 0.9 2.2 6.8 0.8 1.6
Under1S years........... 100.0 62.8 *1.6 20.0 --- 3.4 9.7 *0.9 *1.7
15-44 years ............. 1000 66.9 12 14.6 0.8 2.8 10.2 1.1 2.4
45-64 years .. ........... 1000 72.4 94 7.6 1.3 25 4.4 1.0 1.4
65 years and over... ..... 100.0 23 a4 8 0.9 1.1 *0.3 0.5 * -
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Table 6. Number and percent of all-listed procedures for selected surgical categories for patients discharged from non-Federal short-stay
hospitals for each principal expected source of payment: United States, 1985
[Excludes newbom infants]
Number
in
Surgical procedure category and ICD—-89-CM code thousands  Percent?
Private insurance

Procedures 10 a5SiSt AelIVerY. . ..t u ittt it ittt ee st ceaaoroceeeaassanacsssonnssenennnsssnnnenns 72-73 1,697 64.1
CESArEAN SECHIOMN . o vttt et e et oanasencnneacstcaaasenssnsonaneansseeeasaaranatoneennen 74.0-74.2, 74.4, 74.99 583 66.5
=TT o T P 549 38.2
Y2 €] =T o T £ Y 68.3-68.7 515 76.8
Oophorectomy and salpingo-00P 0T OmMY . .. oottt ittt ettt te e e s araansanaeneeroonannens 65.3-65.6 397 75.7

Medicare
2o+ T 708 49.3
PrOSTATETTOMY &ttt vt e vve st e n e o an et eaaaae e amanene s i tasanasanesoeossasesnsosnannenneenanensans 60.2-60.6 283 771
Ao P asty OF JOINIS L . it it i e e e e ettt e 81.3-81.8 239 47.2
Pacemaker insertion, replacement, removal, 8nd rePaIr. ... ..t i ittt ittt et ettt st n e 37.7-37.8 168 75.0
Open reduction of fracture (exceptface and Jaw) ... ... ittt ittt i ettt 79.2~79.3, 79.5-79.6 157 34.8

Medicaid
Procedures 10 @sSISt deliVErY. . o vt it i et e ettt it e e 72-73 375 15.0
(00 % 1T L -7 3 (T -8 74.0-74.2,74.4, 74.99 135 15.4
Repair ot current Obstetric laCeration. .. .. ... i i i i i ettt i et e e 75.5-75.6 95 17.3
Btlateral destruction or occlusion of fallopian tubes . . ... . ittt ittt i i i i e st e ennsnsanannnns 66.2—-66.3 88 18.0
217 T o P 79 5.5

Workmen’s compensation
Excision or destruction of intervertebral disc and spinal fusIOn . .. .. ..ottt ittt i e e 80.5, 81.0 66 20.3
Operations on muscles, tendons, fascia, and bUrSa .. ... . . ittt ittt rrennnnreanrsans 82-83.1, 83.3-83.9 42 12.3
Repair of tnQUINAl HBIMIa. L oL . et ittt it et s e aaateeetasae e resraanssenennaaeenaes 53.0-53.1 32 7.8
Open reduction of fracture {exceptface and Jaw) ... ... it it ittt 79.2-79.3, 79.5-79.6 30 6.7
ARrOp asty OF JOINIS . . oottt it ittt e et nstee et me e e e aa et et a e 81.3-81.8 28 5.4
Other government payments

Procedures 10 assist eliVerY. . . .ttt i ittt i e ittt ittt e ettt ., e 72-73 83 3.3
CESATEAN SECIION 4ttt v v v o et s vt tameaanesananesssonsacsoennsanoannsnsssssssnsssosanns 74.0-74.2, 74.4, 74,99 24 2.7
Repair of current 0bstetric JaCeration. . . ... . it ittt it e ottt et ettt e et e 75.5-75.6 19 3.4
1T T o 16 1.1
HY S BIB O OMIY . L ittt ittt ittt is i et e ee e tienssassiasasasaeoonnansnssootossanisanonsosnscnsanns 68.3-68.7 15 2.3

Self-pay
Procedures 10 a@ssist delivery. .. ..o i i i i i e et e et e e e 72-73 327 13.1
CeSarean SO0 . ittt it ittt ittt te e a et et 74.0-74.2, 74.4, 74.99 99 11.3
Repair of current Obstetric laceration. . .. .. ittt it in ittt eencas v eenntaeensanssensanaeneseennnnnans 75.5-75.6 80 14.7
Open reduction of fracture (except face and Jaw) .. ... coii it i iiie ittt i eineereereananann 79.2-79.3, 79.5-79.6 48 10.6
21T o 50 3.5

No charge
Procedures 10 @S5It EHVETY. .. . . oot i it it ettt e taeree s et eeenennsoresenonnesenenasnennnenees 72-73 34 1.4
[0 1T T - T o T N 74.0-74.2, 74.4, 74.99 12 1.3
Repair of curment ObsStetnC 1aCBIatION. L .. ottt ittt ittt ittt tr e e aeae e eetnnonssennesaseoannsn 75.5-75.6 10 1.8
Bilatera! destruction or occlusion of fallopian tubes . . ... it ittt i ittt i it i i 66.2-66.3 *6 *1.4

Other payments

Procedures 10 @sSist AeliVery. « o vttt vttt ittt ittt itniactietanoanannsiveaannsroseaneaseaannneens 72-73 59 2.4
Repair of current obstetric laCeration. . .o v i i ittt ittt ittt it ne ettt et e 75.5-~75.6 20 3.6
CSAIBAN SBCTIOM L ottt it et e it taene e eneeenserassasaeeensanentsseenaneansesnnsnennan 74.0-74.2, 74.4,74.99 18 2.0
231 o T 15 1.1
HY S IO MY . L vt ittt eie et e s neeeaneeceseoneneaseaaeseaatesasseeeeeaasnsnsocanansseiasnenaans 68.3-68.7 *10 *1.5

'Percent of all surgical procedures In this category with this expected principal source of payment,

Over 60 percent of all procedures to assist delivery, cesarean
sections, hysterectomies, and oophorectomies and salpingo-
oophorectomies were performed on patients expecting private
insurance to pay for these surgeries.

The leading surgical procedure for patients with medicare

as an expected source of payment was biopsy. In fact, one-half
of all biopsies performed were on patients with medicare, Seventy-
seven percent of all prostatectomies and 75 percent of all pace-
maker insertions, replacements, removals, and repairs were per-
formed on patients using medicare as a source of payment. All
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Table 7. Number and percent of all-listed procedures for selected nonsurgical categories for patients discharged from non-Federal short-stay
hospitals for each principal expected source of payment: United States, 1985

[Exciudes newbom infants]

Number
in
Nonsurgical procedure category and ICD-9~CM code thousands  Percent
Private insurance
Endoscopies of the digestive System . . .. ...ttt i e e e 42.21-42.23,
44.11-44.13,45.11-45.13, 45.21-45.24, 48.21-48.22, 51.11-51.21 658 42.7
Arteriography and angtocardiography using contrast material. . . ..., ..ottt et e 88.4-88.5 502 44.9
Computerized axial toMOGraphy . .. .ot ottt et e e 87.03,87.41,87.71, 88.01, 88.38 440 31.9
Diagnostic UIrasoUNd . .. ... 88.7 431 34.9
Cardiac catheterzation ... ... ...ttt ettt e 37.21-37.23 351 51.6
Medicare
Endoscopies of the digestive SyStem . .. ... i e e e 42.21-42.23,
44.11-44.13, 45.11-45.13, 45.21-45.24, 48.21-48.22, 51.11-51.21 675 43.8
Computerized axial tomoOgraphy . .« oottt e 87.03,87.41,87.71, 88.01, 88.38 672 48.8
DiagnoSIC UIraSOUNG . . .. i e e e e 88.7 536 43.4
Arteriography and angiocardiography Using CONtrast Material. . ... ...ttt et et e e e et e e 88.4-88.5 496 44.4
RadioIs0toPE SCaN . ...t e e e 92.0-92.1 446 53.2
Medicaid
DiagnoStic UHIaSOUNT . . L. e 88.7 108 8.7
Endoscopies of the digestive SYSTemM . ... ... . i i e 42.21-42.23,
44.11-44,13,45.11-45.13, 45.21-45.24, 48.21-48.22, 51.11-51.21 a0 59
Computerized axial tomoOgraphy . ... oot 87.03.87.41,87.71, 88.01, 88.38 77 5.6
RadiOIS0t0Pe SCaM . . oottt e e e e e 92.0-92.1 45 54
Arteriography and angiocardiography USING CONtrast Materal. . ... ..ottt ettt et ee oo e iaaan, 88.4-88.5 35 3.2
Workmen’s compensation
COntrast MYelOGram ... .ttt ettt e e e e e 87.21 113 25.9
Computerized axial tomoOgraphy . .. ..ottt e e 87.03. 87.41, 87.71, 88.01, 88.38 59 4.2
[AETe L TE-To] (o o Y- =1 -1 92.0-92.1 22 2.6
DIEgROStiC UITASOUNT L ..o e e e e e 88.7 16 1.3
Endoscopies of the digestive system . . ... ... e e e 42.21-42.23,
44.11-44.13,45.11-45.13, 45.21-45.24, 48.21-48.22,51.11-51.21 14 0.9
Other government payments
DiagnostIc BItraSOUND L L. ot e e e 88.7 27 2.2
Computerized axial tOmMOGraphy . . .. ...t e e e 87.03, 87.41, 87.71, 88.01, 88.3 26 1.9
Arteriography and angiocardiography using contrast material. ... ........ .. it einnnt i 88.4-88.5 22 1.9
Endoscopies of the digestive system ... ... . i i i e e e e e 42.21-42.23,
44.11-44.13, 45.11-45.13, 45.21-45.24, 48.21-48.22, 51.11-51.21 21 1.4
RadIOiS 00D S0aM . L oottt it ittt e e et e e e e e e 92.0-92.1 1 1.4
Self-pay
Diagnostic UIrasoUNd . . ... o e e e 88.7 83 6.7
Computerized axial tOmOgraphy . . . ..ottt e e e e 87.03, 87.41,87.71, 88.01, 88.3 73 5.3
Endoscopies of the digestive system . ... ... . i e 42.21-42.23,
44.11-44.13,45.11-45.13, 45.21-45.24, 48.21-48.22, 51.11-51.21 56 3.6
Arteriography and angiocardiography using CONtrast Material. . .. ... vttt et ie it e ettt et 88.4-88.5 39 3.5
RadI0IS 00D S aM . o ot ittt ittt et et e e e e e e 92.0-92.1 32 3.9
No charge
Diagnostic UIaSOUNd . .ottt e e e e e e e 88.7 13 1.1
Endoscopies of the digestive SYSTeIM . ... ... .. i e e e 42.21-42.23,
44,11-44.13, 45.11-45.13, 45.21-45.24, 48.21-48.22, 51.11~51.21 *7 *0.5
Computerized ax1al 1OMOgraPNY « o ottt ittt e e e e e 87.03, 87.41,87.71, 88.01, 88.38 *7 *0.5
Radio S 010D SCAM . . . ottt et e e e e 92.0-82.1 *6 *0.7
Other payments
Computerized ax1al t0mMOgraphy . . . oottt e e e 87.03,87.41,87.71, 88.01, 88.38 25 1.8
DHagNOSHIC UIFaSOUND . . ..ottt ettt e e 88.7 20 1.7
Endoscopies of the digestive SyStem . . ... ittt t i e e 42.21-42.23,
44.11-44.13,45.11-45.13, 45.21-45.24, 48.21-48.22, 51.11-51.21 20 1.3
R0 I018010PE SCaNM . . . . ot ittt et e e e e 92.0-92.1 14 1.7
Pyl Ogram . o e e e e e 87.73-87.74 11 24

"Percent of alt diagnostic procedures in this nonsurgical category with this expected principa! source of payment.
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of the leading procedures for which workmen’s compensation
was the expected source of payment were for work-related in-
juries. These included excision or destruction of intervertebral
disc and spinal fusion; operations on muscles, tendons. fascia,
and bursa; repair of inguinal hernia; open reduction of fracture,
except face and jaw; and arthroplasty of joints.

Table 7 provides the number and percent of all-listed diag-
nostic procedures for each expected source of payment. Endos-
copies of the digestive system, computerized axial tomography
(CAT scan), and diagnostic ultrasound were among the leading
diagnostic procedures in each of the source of payment cate-
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Technical notes

Survey methodology

Source of data

The National Hospital Discharge Survey (NHDS) encom-
passes patients discharged from short-stay hospitals, exclusive
of military and Veterans Administration hospitals, located in
50 States and the District of Columbia. Only hospitals with six
beds or more and an average length of stay of less than 30 days
for all patients are included in the survey. Discharges of new-
born infants are excluded from this report.

The original universe for the survey consisted of 6.965
hospitals contained in the 1963 National Master Facility In-
ventory. New hospitals were sampled for inclusion in the sur-
vey in 1972, 1975, 1977, 1979, 1981, 1983, and 1985. In all,
558 hospitals were sampled in 1985. Data on the universe of
short-stay non-Federal hospitals are now obtained from the
American Hospital Association (unpublished).

Of the 558 hospitals in the 1985 sample, 82 refused to
participate and 62 were out of scope either because the hospi-
tal had gone out of business or because it failed to meet the
definition of a short-stay hospital. Thus, 414 hospitals par-
ticipated in the survey during 1985 and provided approximately
194,800 abstracts of medical records.

Sample design and data collection

All hospitals with 1,000 beds or more in the universe of
short-stay hospitals were selected with certainty in the sample.
All hospitals with fewer than 1,000 beds were stratified, the
primary strata being 24 size-by-region classes. Within each of
these 24 primary strata, the allocation of the hospitals was
made through a controlled selection technique so that hospitals
in the sample would be properly distributed with regard to type
of ownership and geographic division. Sample hospitals were
drawn with probabilities ranging from certainty for the largest
hospitals to 1 in 40 for the smallest hospitals. The within-hos-
pital sampling ratio for selecting sample discharges varied in-
versely with the probability of selection of the hospital. In 1985,
for the first time, there were two data collection procedures
used for the survey. The first was the traditional manual sys-
tem of sample selection and data abstraction. The second was
an automated method used in approximately 17 percent of the
sample hospitals; it involved the purchase of data tapes from
commercial abstracting services.

In hospitals using the manual procedure, sample dis-
charges were selected using the daily listing sheet of discharges
as the sampling frame. These discharges were selected by a
random technique, usually on the basis of the terminal digit or
digits of the patient’s medical record number. The sample selec-
tion and abstraction of data from the face sheet and discharge
summary of the medical records were performed by the hospi-
tal staff or by representatives of the National Center for Health
Statistics. The completed forms were forwarded to NCHS for
coding, editing, and weighting procedures.

For hospitals using the automated procedure, tapes con-
taining machine-readable medical record data are purchased

from commercial abstracting services. These tapes are subject
to National Center for Health Statistics sampling, editing, and
weighting procedures. A detailed description of the automated
process is to be published.

The medical abstract form and the abstract service data
tapes contain items relating to the personal characteristics of
the patient, including birth date, sex, race, and marital status
but not name and address; administrative information, includ-
ing admission and discharge status and medical record number;
and medical information, including diagnoses and surgical and
nonsurgical operations or procedures. Since 1977, patient zip
code, expected source of payment, and dates of surgery have
also been collected. (The medical record number and patient
zip code are considered confidential information and are not
available to the public.)

Presentation of estimates

Statistics produced by the NHDS are derived by a com-
plex estimating procedure. The basic unit of estimation is the
sample inpatient discharge abstract. The estimating procedure
used to produce essentially unbiased national estimates in the
NHDS has three principal components: inflation by recip-
rocals of the probabilities of sample selection. adjustment for
nonresponse, and ratio adjustment to fixed totals. These com-
ponents of estimation are described in appendix I of two earlier
publications (NCHS, 1967a and 1967b). Based on considera-
tion of the complex sample design of the NHDS, the following
guidelines are used for presenting NHDS estimates in this
report:

1. If the sample size is less than 30, the value of the esti-
mate is not reported. Only an asterisk (*) is shown in
the tables.

2. If the sample size is 30-59, the value of the estimate is
reported but should be used with caution. The estimate
is preceded by an asterisk (*) in the tables.

Sampling errors and rounding of numbers

Because the estimates for this report are based on a sam-
ple rather than the entire universe, they are subject to sampling
variability. The relative standard errors presented in tables I
and II are obtained by dividing the standard error of the estimate
by the estimate itself and are expressed as a percent of the
estimate.

About 3.1 percent of the discharges sampled for the 1985
NHDS did not have information concerning source of payment
on the face sheet of the medical record. An expected source of
payment was imputed for these discharges based on the sex
and age of the patient.

There were several edits performed on the raw data. When
a principal expected source of payment was not indicated. but
a single source of payment was listed as a secondary source of
payment, the indicated secondary source of payment was
assumed to be the principal expected source of payment. When
workmen’s compensation was listed in conjunction with other
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Table I. Approximate relative standard errors of estimated numbers
of discharges: United States, 1985

MNumber of discharges

Region, proprietary,

or State and local All other
Size of estimate government hospitals characteristics
5000. ... 0ciiinnnnnenn 224 13.2
10000, . ...coinvvnn, 183 10.6
50,000.......ccnvivnn 12.0 6.7
100,000 ......ccvvvvnn. 10.3 5.7
500,000 ........cinnnn 7.5 4.0
1.000000.............. 8.6 3.5
3000.000.......civint 56 2.9
5.000,000.............. 5.2 27
10,000,000 ............ 4.8 2.4
20.000000............. 4.4 2.2
30.000,000............. 4.2 2.1
40.000,000. .......oht 4.1 2.1
Table Il. Approximate relative standard errors of estimated
numbers of all-listed procedures: United States, 1985
All-listed
Size of estimate procedures

5101 18.2
10,000, ..ot i i it ettt e 15.1
=10 200 0o T 10.3
100,000 ..ottt e e i 8.9
BO0000 ..ttt ettt 6.7
T.000,000. ... it iitiitennriranananerarononans 6.0
3.000,000. ...ttt e it 5.1
5,000,000, . ..t ittt ittt et e 4.8
10.000,000. . ..ottt it et e 4.4
20,000,000, ... vttt ettt 4.1
30,000,000, ..ottt ittt 4.0

insurance sources, workmen’s compensation was taken as the
principal expected source of payment: when medicare was listed
in conjunction with other insurance sources (except workmen’s
compensation), medicare was taken as the principal expected
source of payment. Estimates have been rounded to the nearest
thousand. For this reason detailed figures within tables do not
always add to the totals.

Tests of significance

In this report. the determination of statistical inference is
based on the two-tailed Bonferroni test for multiple com-
parisons. Terms relating to differences such as *“‘higher” and
“less™ indicate that the differences are statistically significant.

Terms such as **similar” or “‘no difference” mean that no sta-
tistically significant difference exists between the estimates being
compared. A lack of comment on the difference between any
two estimates does not mean that the difference was tested and
found to be not significant.

Definition of terms

Private insurance—Private insurance is health insurance
provided by nongovernment sources including consumers, in-
surance companies, private industry, and philanthropic organi-
zations.

Workmen’s compensation—W orkmen’s compensation is
a program in all States under which employees injured on the
job receive financial compensation without regard to fault.

Medicare (Title XVIII)—Medicare is a nationwide health
program providing health insurance protection, regardless of
income, to people 65 years of age and over, people eligible for
Social Security disability payments for more than 2 years, and
people with end-stage renal disease.

Medicaid—Medicaid is a joint Federal-State welfare pro-
gram, available in virtually all States, that provides benefits for
low-income persons, including the aged. To qualify for this
program, a person must meet each State’s definition of *‘low
income.”

Orher government payments—Qther government payments
refers to government payments in which the expected source of
payment cannot be classified in one of the other three govern-
ment categories. These include payments made under the Tite
V Program, Champus (a program designed to provide medical
coverage for dependents of military personnel), no-fault casu-
alty coverage, vocational rehabilitation, Federal or State re-
search grant (medical research), or legal hold (prisoner in medi-
cal detention).

Self-pay—Self-pay is a form of hospital payment in which
the major share of the total cost is paid by the patient, spouse,
family, or next of kin.

No charge—There is no charge to a patient when a patient
is admitted to a hospital with the understanding that payment
will not be expected because the medical services are provided
free of charge by the hospital. This category includes hospital-
sponsored welfare, donated staff services, hospital-sponsored
special research, and patients in “‘teaching™ hospitals.

Other payments—OQther payments includes all other non-
profit sources of payment such as church welfare. United Way
(United Appeal). or Shriner's Crippled Children Services.

Definitions of other terms are available in appendix II of
another report (NCHS, 1987a).
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Introduction

The hospital discharge rate has continued a decline that
began in 1983. The 1986 rate was 143 discharges per 1,000
civilian population—a 14 percent decrease in 3 years (figure
1). In addition, the average length of stay in 1986 was 6.4 days
compared with 7.6 days a decade ago (figure 2).

During 1986 an estimated 34.3 million inpatients, ex-
cluding newborn infants, were discharged from short-stay non-
Federal hospitals in the United States. These patients were
hospitalized an average of 6.4 days and used 218.5 million
days of inpatient hospital care. Patients hospitalized during
1986 accounted for 143 discharges per 1,000 civilian pop-
ulation.
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Figure 1. Discharge rate in non-Federal short-stay hospitals: United States, 1965—-86
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Figure 2. Average length of stay in non-Federal short-stay hospitals: United States, 1965-86

These and other statistics presented in this repon are
based on data collected by means of the National Hospital
Discharge Survey, a continuous survey that has been con-
ducted by the National Center for Health Statistics since 1965.
In 1986, data were abstracted from the medical records of
approximately 193,000 patients discharged from 418 short-
stay non-Federal hospitals. A brief description of the sample
design, data collection procedures, and estimation process, and
definition of terms used in this report can be found in the sec-
.tion entitled “Technical notes.” Detailed discussions of these
items, as well as the survey form used to collect the data, have
been published (NCHS, 1970, 1987).

Coding of medical data for patients hospitalized is done
according to the International Classification of Diseases, 9th
Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-9-CM) (U.S. Public
Health Service and Health Care Financing Administration,
1980). Up to seven diagnoses and four procedures are coded
for each discharge. Although diagnoses included in the ICD-~
9-CM section entitled ““Supplementary classification of ex-
ternal causes of injury and poisoning” (codes E800-E999) are
used by the National Hospital Discharge Survey, these di-
agnoses are excluded from this report. The conditions diag-
nosed and procedures performed are presented here by chapter
of ICD-9-CM. Within these chapters. a few diagnoses and
procedures or groups thereof also are shown. These specific
categories were selected primarily because of large numbers of
occurrences or because they are of special interest. Residual
categories of the diagnostic and procedure classes, however,
are not included in the tables. More detailed analyses of these

data will be presented in later reports in Series 13 of Vital and
Health Statistics.

In 1986, approximately 19 percent of the hospitals sub-
mitted machine-readable data tapes through commercial ab-
stracting services. Preliminary analysis indicates that a greater
number of nonsurgical procedures per patient are obtained from
these hospitals than from hospitals submitting data in the tradi-
tional manual mode (see “Technical notes’). This has resulted
in increases from 1984 to 1986 in the estimates for miscella-
neous diagnostic and therapeutic procedures and, therefore, for
total procedures.

Data highlights

Utilization by patient and hospital characteristics

The number, rate, and average length of stay of patients
discharged from short-stay non-Federal hospitals are shown by
selected patient and hospital characteristics in tables 1-3. The
34.3 million patients discharged from short-stay hospitals
during 1986 included an estimated 13.9 million males and
20.3 million females. The rates per 1,000 population were 121
for males and 164 for females, making the rate for females
about 36 percent higher than the rate for males. The number
and rate of discharges are always higher for females than for
males because of the large number of women in their child-
bearing years (15-44 years of age) who are hospitalized for
deliveries and other obstetrical conditions.

The average length of stay was 6.8 days for males and 6.1
days for females during 1986. The length of stay for females
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was shorter than that for males primarily because the average
length of stay of the 3.8 million women who were hospitalized
for deliveries was only 3.2 days.

The number of discharges from short-stay hospitals by
geographic region during 1986 ranged from 11.9 million in the
South Region to 6.5 million in the West Region, and the rates
per 1,000 population ranged from 151 in the Midwest Region to
134 in the West Region. Regional differences in the number of
discharges are accounted for mainly by variations in popula-
tion sizes.

Average lengths of stay by geographic region were 5.5
days in the West, 6.1 days in the South, 6.6 days in the Mid-
west, and 7.4 days in the Northeast.

Discharges from short-stay hospitals were about 40 per-
cent male and 60 percent female in every hospital bed-size
group. The average length of stay increased steadily from 5.3
days in the smallest hospitals (6~99 beds) to 7.3 days in the
largest hospitals (500 beds or more) for all patients.

During 1986, voluntary nonprofit hospitals provided med-
ical care to an estimated 23.5 million patients, or 69 percent of
all patients hospitalized. Hospitals operated by State and local
governments cared for 7.1 million patients, or 21 percent of all
discharges, and proprietary hospitals operated for profit cared
for 3.6 million patients or 11 percent of all discharges. Average
lengths of stay were 6.6 days in voluntary nonprofit hospitals,
5.9 days in State and local government hospitals, and 6.0 days
in proprietary hospitals.

Utilization by diagnosis

Diseases of the circulatory system ranked first in 1986
among the ICD-9-CM diagnostic chapters as a principal or
first-listed diagnosis among patients discharged from non-
Federal short-stay hospitals. These conditions accounted for
an estimated 5.6 million discharges. Other leading ICD-9-
CM diagnostic chapters were supplementary classifications
(including females with deliveries) (4.2 million discharges) and
diseases of the digestive system (3.7 million discharges).
About 39 percent of the patients discharged from non-Federal
short-stay hospitals were included in these three ICD-9-CM
diagnostic chapters.

The diagnostic categories presented in this report were
selected either because they appear as principal or first-listed
diagnoses with great frequency or because the conditions are of
special interest. Although many of these categories (such as
malignant neoplasms; psychoses: and fractures, all sites) are
groupings of more detailed diagnoses, they are presented as
single categories without showing all of the specific diag-
nostic inclusions.

The number and rate of discharges and average length of
stay for each ICD-9-CM diagnostic chapter and selected
categories are shown by sex and age in tables 4—6. The most
common diagnostic category for all patients was females with
deliveries. This was followed by the diagnostic categories heart
disease and malignant neoplasms. Excluding females with
deliveries, these last two non-sex-specific diagnostic categories
were also the most common first-listed diagnoses for each
sex.

The most frequent first-listed diagnoses for 1986 varied

for the different age groups. For patients under 15 years of age,
the most frequent diagnoses were pneumonia, all forms; acute
respiratory infections, except influenza; chronic disease of ton-
sils and adenoids; and asthma. Excluding females with de-
liveries, the most frequent diagnoses for patients 15-44 years
of age were psychoses; fractures, all sites: and abortions and
ectopic and molar pregnancies. Patients 45-64 years of age
were hospitalized most frequently for heart disease. The most
common diagnoses for patients 65 years of age and over were
heart disease and malignant neoplasms.

The average length of stay for all patients ranged from a
low of 1.3 days for the diagnostic category chronic disease of
tonsils and adenoids, 1.7 days for the diagnostic category of
cataract, and 2.1 days for abortions and ectopic and molar
pregnancies to a high of 14.4 days for psychoses and 14.2 days
for fracture of neck of femur. Although the overall average
length of stay for females was shorter than that for males,
females stayed in the hospital longer than males for many of
the specific diagnostic categories shown in this report.

The average length of stay increased with increasing age
for most categories of diagnoses shown. Overall, the average
length of stay ranged from 4.6 days for patients under 135 vears
of age to 8.5 days for patients 65 years and over.

Utilization by procedures

One or more surgical or nonsurgical procedures were per-
formed for an estimated 20.6 million of the 34.3 million
inpatients discharged from short-stay hospitals during 1986. A
total of 38.0 million procedures, or an average of 1.8 per
patient who underwent at least one procedure, were recorded
in 1986.

Procedures are grouped in the tables of this report by the
ICD-9-CM procedure chapters. Selected procedures within
these chapters also are presented by specific categories. Some
of these categories (such as extraction of lens and hysterec-
tomy) are presented as single categories although they may be
divided into more precise subgroups.

When grouped by chapters, miscellaneous diagnostic and
therapeutic procedures with 9.8 million procedures ranked first
among the surgical and nonsurgical procedures performed
during 1986. These were followed by operations on the diges-
tive system with 5.7 million procedures performed. Other
leading chapters were obstetrical procedures with 4.7 million
procedures, operations on the musculoskeletal system with 3.5
million procedures, and operations on female genital organs with
3.0 million procedures. Approximately two-thirds of all pro-
cedures performed in 1986 were included in these five [CD-9~
CM procedure chapters.

The number and rate of all-listed procedures in 1986 for
each ICD-9-CM procedure chapter and selected procedure
categories are shown by sex and age in tables 7 and 8. Of the
38.0 million procedures performed during 1986, 15.3 million
were for males and 22.7 million were for females. The corres-
ponding rates per 1,000 population were 159 for both sexes,
132 for males, and 184 for females. Of the procedures shown
in table 7, some common ones for males were arteriograpny
and angiocardiography and computerized axial tomography:
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the most frequently performed procedures for females were
episiotomy and cesarean section.

The rate of procedures per 1,000 population increased
with advancing age from 36 for patients under 15 years to 409
for patients 65 years of age and over. The most frequently per-
formed procedures for patients under 15 years of age were ton-

sillectomy with or without adenoidectomy; for patients 15-44
years of age, episiotomy and cesarean section; for patients
45-64 years of age, arteriography and angiocardiography,
computerized axial tomography, and cardiac catherization;
and for patients 65 years of age and over, computerized axial
tomography and diagnostic ultrasound.
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TABLE le NUMBER OF [NPATIENTS DISCHARGED FROM SHORT-STAY
HOSPITALS BY SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS: UNITED STATES. 1980

IDISCHARGES FROM NON~FEDERAL MUSPITALSe EXCLUDES NEWBORN
INFANTS |

SELECTED CHARACTERISTIC BOTH MALE FEMALE
SEXES

NUMBER OF PATIENTS
DISCHARGED IN THOUSANDS

TOTALesecsancsvsecoscacconsconssscee 344256 134949 204307
AGE
UNDER 15 YEARSeeracesececseccccans 2783 L¢603 lel 79
15-44 YEARSeee 134458 4¢100 99358
45-64 YEARSasssee 7300 3e569 30731
65 YEARS AND OVERcoeovcesvesscces 10s716 4eb17 69039
REGION
NORTHEAST. 69955 29925 49031
MIDWEST. o 84931 3,712 S5e219
SOUTHeee oo 11892 40758 Tel3ds
WESTavescencocrsnacecnccccnccacen 69478 29555 3¢923
BED SIZE
6=99 BEDSeescccvcscncossesscccccs S5ebl4 2.260 3¢354
100=199 BEDSeee 69243 29444 39799
200-299 BEDSe 64215 24670 39544
300-499 BEDSee 84803 3512 5¢291
500 BEDS OR MOREssecssescccccncse 74381 34063 4e318
OWNERSHIP
NONPROFITesonsesacosnscaccnccvccne 234506 Fe578 134928
STATE ANDO LOCAL GOVERNMENTeoeseves Telldl 20903 40229
PROPRIETARYsssessescccccssccacasne 3s618 le408 24150

TABLE 3. AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY FDR INPATIENTS OISCHARGED FROM
SHORT~STAY HOSPITALS BY SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS: UNITED
STATESs 1986

[ DISCHARGES FROM NON~FEDERAL HOSPITALSe EXCLUDES NEWBARN
INFANTS ]

SELECTED CHARALTERISTIC BOTH MALE FEMALE
SEXES

AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY IN DAYS

TOTALecsesssasccnssnassncceoncnes beott 608 6ol
AGE
UNDER 15 YEAKRSeesevsceccccccnsanne 4eb 4e5 4eb
1544 YEARSeee 4e8 bl 4e3
45-64 YEARSeceaae be8 Ge? be9
65 YEARS AND OVEReeecsvoccccccccce 845 8.2 8.7
REGION

NORTHEASTesesenvovassecncanccnces Tek Tl Tel

bab T«0 53

6l bl S5e9
WESTeassarcesscccscscsccssssncens 55 60 Sel

BED SIZE
6=99 BEDSececsvscccscccncsssssasee 53 Seée 562
130=199 BEDSseesscse .o 5.7 59 546
200-299 BEDS. - b6e5 648 be2
300-499 BEDSes - b7 Te2 bek
500 BEDS OR MOREcsacssceccccccssce Te3 8.0 6e8
QWNERSHIP

NONPROFITessascccovseacscasscnecne be6 T0 603
STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT. 59 LT3 Se5
PROPRIETARYescccccccvscatacscsace 600 6e3 S8

TABLE 2. RATE OF INPATIENTS OISCHARGED FROM SHORT-STAY
HOSPITALSy BY AGEs GEOGRAPHIC REGIONs AND SEX: UNITED STATESe
1986

| DISCHARGES FROM NON-FEDERAL HOSPITALSe EXCLUDES NEWBORN
INFANTS]

AGE AND REGION BOTH MALE FEMALE
SEXES

RATE OF PATIENTS DISCHARGED
PER 14000 POPULATION

TOTALscessscesasonsceccocsccccccs 143a1 1205 l64e4
AGE

UNDER 15 YEARSecscoencoscceccccacse 53e5 60e3 465

15~44 YEARSeee e 118.9 T3a% 163.2

4564 YEARSesaoae .e 16242 1661 1587

65 YEARS AND OVER. e 36743 39546 3481
REGION

NORTHEASTeecoesces 13%«% 122.7 15446

MIDWEST. 150.9 12942 1714

SOUTHe e e 144.9 120e4 1676

WESTeessencrcvosvcscsccncnasecnce 1344 10747 16043
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TABLE 4s NUMBER OF INPATIENTS OISCHARGED FROM SHORT=-STAY HOSPITALSe BY (ATEGORY OF FIRST-LISTED DIAGNOSISe SEXs

STATESs 1986

| DISCHARGES FROM NON=FEDERAL HOSPITALSe EXCLUDES NEWBOKN INFANTS.

INTERNATIONAL CLASSIFICATION OF DISEASESe 9TH REVISIONe CLINICAL MOOIFICATION (ICD-9=CM)]

AND

AGE:

UKITED

DIAGNOSTIC GROUPINGS AND CODE NUMBER INCLUSIONS ARE BASED ON THE

CATEGORY OF FIRST-LISTED DIAGNOSIS AND ICO-9~CM CODE

TOYAL MALE FEMALE UNDER 15 15-44 45-64 65 YEARS
YEARS YEARS YEARS AND OVER
NUMBER OF PATIENTS DISCHARGED IN THOUSANDS
ALL CONDITIONSeeoccecsvovescescenssaancsacscnccenscvannnannasacves 349256 134949 204+ 307 2¢783 134458 T+300 10+716
INFECTIOUS AND PARASITIC OISEASESescsscsveccssscencrseal0l-139 700 343 357 184 223 95 198
NEDPLASMSeescasasccevscencsnoscorssccsccnscconnsansnnsasald0-239 29305 959 le 346 60 423 174 14049
MALIGNANT NEOPLASMSceenensonrcacescscsceennenel40-2084230-234 1+860 866 994 42 222 631 P64
MALIGNANT NEOPLASM OF LARGE INTESTINE
AND RECTUMuseeccvenoorcsnsscconvssosvenenenscensl53~154419745 210 105 105 = =5 59 146
MALIGNANT NEOPLASM OF TRACHEAs
BRONCHUSs AND LUNGeese coscevesesevanceceeelb2+197a0919763 290 175 115 - 15 120 155
MALIGNANT NEOPLASM OF BREASTececescancaneenealT4~175,1968.81 216 b4 214 - 35 84 96
BENIGN NEOPLASMS AND NEOPLASMS OF UNCERTAIN
BEHAVIOR AND UNSPECIFIED NATUREwseeacccenneee2l0~2299235-239 445 93 353 17 201 143 a5
ENDOCRINEs NUTRITIONAL AND METASOLIC OISEASES,
AND IMMUNITY OISORDERSesessesccccscvcrcvcncnsesanceaneealsd0-279 lLel)7 422 695 80 268 285 484
OIABETES MELLITUSeeccssecevrecccecansenrcnssansonscanacsassael50 491 205 286 20 133 157 179
DISEASES OF THE BLOOD AND BLOOOD-FORMING ORGANSeeeessecsee280-289 333 147 186 60 92 55 126
MENTAL DISORDERSes «e290-319 14807 962 45 53 lelld 392 251
PSYCHOSESeveescccccccenncsee «290-299 766 356 410 ®6 422 180 158
ALCOHOL DEPENDENCE SYNDROMEsesesesscocssscossacancancnenaesldDd 397 303 93 = 258 114 24
DISEASES OF THE NERVOUS SYSTEM AND SENSE ORGANSseseeees320-389 19039 480 558 196 27¢ 225 348
OISEASES OF THE CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM. 32 69 340-349 401 194 206 60 134 19 127
CATARACTwcovsccccsccscensvconcrsnasccncaen esesccssenssadbl 104 41 62 k4 =5 20 76
DISEASES OF THE EAR ANC MASTOID PROCESSecesvevssnnesa380-389 217 107 110 94 48 4l 35
OISEASES OF THE CIRCULATORY SYSTEMecesovescsoscsocceseedq0-459 59563 24846 2717 38 468 14717 34341
HEART DISEASEseesae391-392009393-398¢402+¢404+410~4169420~429 3,731 24002 ls 729 25 247 10219 24240
ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTIONeswsecsscccecscsssosccansacsetrll 758 467 290 = 42 263 452
ATHEROSCLEROTIC REART DISEASE. ssscosevssssnssilihel 338 219 119 % 16 156 164
OTHER ISCHEMIC HEART DISEASEe.. e4ll=413941401~414e9 19043 565 479 = 67 412 561
CARDIAC DYSRHYTHMIASsecesvece sesernsccscasenechl2? 515 240 275 b} 41 128 338
CONGESTIVE HEART FAILURE. eee42840 582 274 308 L4 13 104 461
CEREBROVASCULAR DISEASEesessccsenesosvvccsnressoncesshldD=438 a89 398 491 * 34 178 6T4
DISEASES DF THE RESPIRATORY SYSTEMeceecsessscosese eebb0~519 34204 1560 lebht 772 657 585 14189
ACUTE RESPIRATORY INFECTIONSy EXCEPT INFLUENZA«. 460466 426 213 213 169 80 60 118
CHRONIC DISEASE OF TONSILS AND ADENOIDSeccossse csesehTh 255 1a7 148 166 86 b4 ©
PNEUMONIAy ALL FORMSacesescscencossscase «4B80-486 943 471 472 194 134 148 466
ASTHMAcceseaescscasoncessensconsncccscsscscrescossssnnsanchd3l 477 206 271 158 122 99 98
OISEASES OF THE DIGESTIVE SYSTEMecasocososcnsocscccnesa5520-579 3+732 14696 24036 308 le158 9TT7 1+288
ULCERS OF THE STOMACH AND SMALL INTESTINEeses «531-53¢ 295 149 146 * 67 80 146
GASTRITIS AND DUOOENITISesaccacrasencccsanae 196 79 117 11 17 S4 54
APPENDICITISecacncccesccne 250 138 112 56 153 28 13
INGUINAL HERNIAccevcecncconsccsncnesn 304 273 31 34 78 94 98
NONINFECTIOUS ENTERITIS AND COLITIS. 429 169 260 115 159 65 90
CHOLEL ITHIASISeessscoscesscssecccscsansssnsscanccscnannseiTl 494 142 352 = 171 150 170
DISEASES OF THE GENITOURINARY SYSTEMucesescsecccscsvrese580-629 20665 949 19715 91 1e210 613 751
CALCULUS OF KIDNEY AND URETERavssceces essse592 331 219 Y ¥4 = 164 114 51
HYPERPLASIA OF PROSTATEeweess o600 256 256 oo = % 60 194
COMPLICATIONS OF PREGNANCYy CHILDBIRTHe
AND THE PUERPERIUM l/ecceecsscscocoscnncossscncnnencesb3d0-676 889 oo 889 =5 883 b cee
ABORTIONS AND ECTYOPIC AND MOLAR PREGNANCIESesecssceesst30-639 343 vesn 343 4 341 B esw
DISEASES OF THE SKIN AND SUBCUTANEOUS TISSUEsesesseseeceab80-709 515 249 266 50 177 132 156
DISEASES OF THE MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM
AND CONNECTIVE TISSUEececcoccscsanssse eeT10-739 24081 940 lel62 53 838 639 552
ARTHROPATHIES AND RELATED OISORDERS. «710-719 475 194 280 14 142 125 193
INTERVERTEBRAL DISC DISORDERSeeccccsccccnsnassccccsesenaelll 504 288 216 b 273 178 52
CONGENITAL ANOMALIESeseoceccsacoscccascconscssncoanncncenld0-759 267 149 118 163 59 31 14
CERTAIN CONDITIONS ORIGINATING IN THE
PERINATAL PERIODescovcscecccescesccscvscccscccnnancenceelbO=T779 139 79 60 138 = 4 -
SYMPTOMSs SIGNSsy AND ILL~OEFINED CONDITIONSceeecscenecsesT80~799 454 225 229 83 196 109 66
INJURY AND POISONINGeccecovsvaccsvesssessccenssnennsncesB800-999 34225 1+776 le449 395 19453 561 8l6
FRACTURESy ALL SITESeceenssece +800-829 1+100 540 560 134 3s1 173 413
FRACTURE OF NECK OF FEMURsesescsacorraccesna eee820 252 62 190 = =8 23 218
SPRAINS AND STRAINS OF BACK (INCLUDING NECK B46-847 192 98 95 & 118 55 16
INTRACRANIAL INJURIES (EXCUDING THOSE WITH
SKULL FRACTURE)seceseecsccovecrcsvrccconccnsennaneasB50m854 267 163 104 60 140 29 38
LACERATIONS AND OPEN WOUNDSeossopevcconcerssovcnssseesB70-904 284 219 65 35 187 36 26
SUPPLEMENTARY CLASSIFICATIONScscecscsceosscsccnsee «sVOl~V82 49222 169 49052 55 34973 110 84
FEMALES WITR DELIVERIESececcscaccocsscscsvesnccscsscsnseseVl? 3e762 ese 3e762 11 3¢ 748 i ansn

1/ FIRST-LISTED OIAGNOSIS FOR FEMALES WITH DELIVERIES IS CODED V27,

SHOWN UNDER ®SUPPLEMENTARY CLASSIFICATIONS.™
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TABLE 5« RATE OF INPATIENTS DISCHARGED FROM SHORT~STAY HOSPITALSy BY CATEGHRY OF FIRST-LISTED DIAGNOSISy SEXse AND AGE: UNITED
STATES. 1986

[DISCHARGES FROM NON~FEDERAL HOSPITALS. EXCLUDES NEWBORN INFANTS. DIAGNOGSTIC SROUPINGS AND CODE NUMBER INCLUSIONS ARE BASED ON THE
INTERNAT IONAL CLASSIFICATION OF DISEASESe 9TH REVISIONe CLINICAL MOOIFICATION (ICD=9-CM)]

SEX AGE

CATEGORY OF FIRST~LISTED DIAGNQSIS AND [CD~9~-CM CODE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE UNDER 15 15~44 45~64 &5 YEARS

YEARS YEARS YEARS AND OVER

RATE OF INPATIENTS DISCHARGED PER 10+000 POPULATION

ALL CONDITIONSsescesecsscscssssancssnasssesvsenssssosvecesacnsse Lré3le2 1020446 Leb43e5 53543 lel58.8 1962262 3567361
INFECTIOUS AND PARASITIC DISEASESesccsosvescnvacncsceaanlli-139 2943 296 2809 3544 19.7 2lel 68.0
NEOPLASHMSeanccessssesocerernrsscasscanscscsascecancancnsele0=-239 96s3 3248 109.0 Lle5 37.3 171.9 359e6
MALIGNANT NEQOPLASMSecacancccncansasasesscsnesl’0-208¢230-234 TT7 T4 o8 804 B.2 1946 140.2 330e6"
MALIGNANT NEOPLASM OF LARGE INTESTINE
AND RECTUMecococcvrcossreaccsconcancnssssncesl53=1544197.5 848 Fel 8e5 * =0et 13.0 50e1
MALIGNANT NEOPLASHM OF TRACHEASs
BRONCHUSy AND LUNGeesassasne seme el62+19700197a3 121 15»1 93 - le3 267 533
MALIGNANT NEOPLASM OF BREASTeeesecessassscealT4—175,198.81 90 ® 173 - 3.l 1848 3249
BENIGN NEOPLASMS AND NEOPLASMS JF UNCERTAIN
BEHAVIOR AND UNSPECIFIED NATURE cevevsccesceeall0-2294235-239 18e6 B0 2Be6 33 17.7 3le7 29.0
ENOOCRINEs NUTRITIONAL AND METABOLIC DISEASESe
AND IMMUNITY OISORDERSseecescccccenascsceccseacocncnsssld0~279 467 3bek 5643 1545 2346 63e3 1659
OIABETES MELLITUSececenssccccnsacsncseccncvecsavccsessonneal50 20e5 17.7 2341 3.8 11.7 3544 615
DISEASES OF THE BLOOD AND BLOOD-FIRMING ORGANScescsseee280-289 13.9 12.7 15.0 Lle5 842 12.2 43.3
MENTAL DISORDERSesscecccsnrersesesscancecsocnensannnsnssalI0-319 75«5 83.1 684 1042 9841 871 86e1
PSYCHOSESesvsvcrcvocsssccscasn 290-299 32.0 3068 33.2 Slel 37.3 4041 5442
ALCOHOL DEPENDENCE SYNDROMEeceoosssas eves 303 L6.6 2642 Te6 = 22.8 2504 8el
DISEASES OF THE NERVOUS SYSTEM AND SENSE ORGANSeecesees320-389 4304 4le5 4502 37«6 2368 $0a0 1194
DISEASES JF THE CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEMeesesee320-336y340-349 167 1648 lé6e7 11.6 119 1745 4367
CATARACTeacessscsocosscesceasccsscccsee be3 3.6 540 = =05 4ot 260
DISEASES OF THE EAR AND MASTOID PROCESSeeesescecesess380-389 el 93 8e9 1840 hel 90 12.0
OISEASES OF THE CIRCULATORY SYSTEMessesvovancosacoscnesd?0=459 2324 24548 2199 Te3 4103 38le5 lyl45e3
HEART OISEASEvreses2391=392.0+393-398+402+404+410-4169420-429 155.9 1729 1399 448 2le8 217069 T67.7
ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCYIONees - eeakl0 31.7 4004 2345 > 3.7 584 15540
ATHEROSCLEROTIC HEART DISEASEae - sscesenencsonsailéhel 1441 18.9 Ye b = 1s5 3447 Sbeh
OTHER ISCHEMIC HEART DISEASEes s4ll=413941l4al=41449 43.6 4808 38.8 b4 59 9le5 19243
CARDIAC OYSRHYTHMIASseococoes sescssssccrscanceltl? 2le5 207 2243 =1e5 3e6 285 11640
CONGESTIVE HEARY FAILURE. 24e3 2367 2449 = le2 2361 15842
CEREBROVASCULAR DISEASEsese csvccscocatrI0-438 37.1 EL 39.7 & 3.0 3945 231.0
DISEASES OF THE RESPIRATORY SYSTEMesececcecsscsvecosccaskb0=519 133.8 L1347 133.0 l48.0 58.1 13C.0 4076
ACUTE RESPIRATORY INFECTIONSe EXCEPT INFLUENZA 460=4066 178 l16e4 1722 3244 Tal 13.3 4043
CHRONIC DISEASE OF TONSILS ANO ADENCIDS. esoossTh 10e6 962 12.0 319 Ted = =
PNEUMONIAe ALL FORMSececccssvcsccesscncs eee48C-4806 39.4 406 382 374 119 329 1599
ASTHMAccscescsonseccvnsusssccscssncsscenssvscsnsoscesncaned?3 19«9 178 21e9 303 10.8 220 3347
DISEASES OF THE DIGESTIVE SYSTEMaeseneccsveos vee520=579 155.9 l4be 4 164.8 593 102.3 21761 44la.7
ULCERS OF THE STOMACH AND SHMALL INTESTINE e531=534 1263 12.9 1le8 = 5.9 178 5Ce2
GASTRITIS AND DUQOENITISececccccccscscsss veees535 Be2 6e8 Fe5 262 6ed 12.1 18«4
APPENDICITISecacesccoses «540-543 105 11.9 9el 10.8 1365 be2 4eb
INGUINAL HERNIA. ccasscsce enee550 12.7 2346 25 65 b9 20.8 337
NONINFECTIOUS ENTERITIS AND COLITIS. +555~5564558 17.9 4o 21lal 2201 laal 1465 3048
CHOLELITHIAS[Sesosnccesecescaccccsnscsovecsccscvsncnnssneeile 20+ 6 1242 2845 & 1561 33e4 5843
OISEASES OF THE GENITOURINARY SYSTEM. «580-029 111.3 8240 138.8 174 10649 13642 2574
CALCULUS OF KIDNEY AND URETERsese «e592 13.8 1649 Fel i l4e5 253 1745
HYPERPLASIA OF PROSTATEsceesscosvocssscsccscscvncnsncassedll 10.7 2261 ese x 2 133 6665
COMPLICATIONS OQF PREGNANCYy CHILOSIRTHs
AND THE PUERPERIUM L1/ escccvcscecccscscccscccnnacse ee530-676 37«1 coe 7240 209 T8.0 ® cee
ABORTIONS AND ECTOPIC AND® MOLAR PREGNANCIESevenesccee630-639 143 soe 278 = 30.1 s eve
OISEASES OF THE SKIN AND SUBCUTANEQUS TISSUEeeesoassseeb80-709 21le5 2le% 21le5 Feb 15 294 5345
OISEASES OF THE MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM
AND CONNECTIVE TISSUEeeseeonccacasscnscnscssccannssanesll0=739 87.0 8le2 F2e4 10.2 Thed 142.0 189.1
ARTHROPATHIES AND RELATED OISORDJERS. «710-719 19.8 168 2a7 2.7 12.6 279 660
INTERVERTEBRAL DISC DISOROERSesesvss cevael22 210 2448 1745 = 2441 3965 17.8
CONGENITAL ANOMALIESerecosscnccassssscsencccssscccsonnsecs 40—-759 l1lel 1248 Feb 3les S5e2 be8 wed
CERTAIN CIUNDITIONS ORIGINATING IN THE
PERINATAL PERIODeceavcecnsassscescovoccsccnsnsavossonnelb60=-779 58 6e8 be9 2645 = * -
SYMPTOMSy SIGNSe AND ILL~DEFINED CGNDITIONSececceccscenece780~-799 19.0 194 1845 16.0 173 2%e3 2247
INJURY AND POISONINGoeeesscesesescsscsscssscccsnanccsnesl300-999 1347 153.4 1173 760 12863 1246 27948
FRACTURESy ALL SITESeccecoccscwe +800~-829 4650 4bed 454 25.7 3346 3844 141.5
FRACTURE OF NECK OF FEMURecossesvccccsacsse seseeB820 10.5 Sel 154 = *0e7 S5el Thed
SPRAINS ANO STRAINS OF BACK (INCLUODING NECK)seesossaad346=847 8.0 8t Te? = 1Ge4 1263 Seb
INTRACRANIAL INJUREES (EXCUDING THOSE WITH
SKULL FRACTURE)sevevescseocecccn sesesasd’50-854 11.1 46l 8ak lle6 12.3 beb 13.0
LACERATIONS AND OPEN WOUND csne seeesaeB70-904 11.9 18.9 563 be? 165 Bal 8e3
SUPPLEMENTARY CLASSIFICATIONSesscasecccscncnsscacacccseeVOl~VE2 1T6e 4 14e6 32840 10.0 350.9 24e5 2867
FEMALES WITH DELIVERIESecessccsccsccscs esensV2? 157#2 cve 304.5 2el 33l.l 4 con

1/ FIRST-LISTED DIAGNOSIS FOR FEMALES WITH DELIVERIES IS CODED V2T SHOWN UNDER "SUPPLEMENTARY CLASSIFICATIONS.®
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TABLE 6o AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY FOR INPATIENTS DISCHARGED FROM SHORT-STAY HOSPITALS,

ANC AGE: UNITED STATESs 1986

BY CATEGORY GF FIRST-LISTED DIAGNOSIS,

SEXs

| DISCHARGES FROM NON-FEDERAL HOISPITALSe EXCLUDES NEWBORN INFANTS., DIAGNOSTIC GROGUPINGS AND CODE NUMBER INCLUSIONS ARE BASED ON THE
INTERNATIONAL CLASSIFICATIUN OF DISEASESs 9TH REVISIONs CLINICAL MOOIFICATION (ICD-9-CM)]

SEX
CATEGORY OF FIRST-LISTED DIAGNOSIS AND IC5-9~CM CODE —
TOTAL MALE FEMALE UNCER 15 15-44 45-64 &5 YEARS
YEARS YEARS YEARS AND OVER
AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY IN DAYS
ALL CONDITIONSeceavecensscnsornsaavoanasscsascnncnsnncanncasanaas b4 68 6ol 4eb 4e8 6e8 8a5
INFECTIOUS AND PARASITIC UISEASESeesscenccessornceaanssel01-139 7.0 Tet .79 3.9 6e3 Bel 98
NEOPLASMSeesccccasoscorncencsssssancansscnsannsancansseled=-239 Gol S 7.9 54 59 8e2 et
MALIGNANT NEQOPLASMSesescccnncncaccnnoncenanael0-2089230-234 el et Be8 beb beb 8.8 9.9
“ALIGNANT NEOPLASM OF LARGE INTESTINE
AND RECTUMevseanecncsecscncsacsccsanansanncesl53-154919745 1248 13«1 12.5 % =109 1le3 135
MALIGNANT NEOPLASM OF TRACHEAs
BRONCHUS s AND LUNGssoocae 0016291970+19743 8.8 8.6 G2 - 8.0 8e7 9.0
MALIGNANT NEODPLASM OF pREA ceseesvrel?74=1754196.81 Tel i Te0 - be2 be8 Te7
BENIGN NEQPLASMS AND NEOPLASMS OF UNCERTAIN
BEHAVIOR AND UNSPECIFIED NATUREwsesaceerence2lU~2299235-239 S5e3 4e S Sed 2.5 49 Se4 6eb
ENDOCRINE, NUTRITVIONAL AND METABOLIC DISEASESs
AND IMMUNITY DISORDERSsecevsncecssncvccncoconacccceaaeelsh0-279 Te2 Ta2 Tal Sat S5e4 7«0 Be5
DIAEETES MELLITUSesee ecece eves250 Teb Tet T8 4el Set B+0 Fetr
DISEASES OF THE BLOOD AND BLOGD-FORMING ORGANSescveeses280-289 58 549 58 4e0 5.4 5.9 T«0
MENTAL DISORDERS sesse esue eee290-319 12.3 119 127 2442 1240 1le5 122
PSYCHOSESeaveovvaccnssnnannans ceve *es290~-299 lbek 13.7 151 F4leb 145 l4e2 13.5
ALCOHOL OEPENDENCE SYNDROMEweeseeosescccssscsavensnnanane3ld 10.7 105 1le2 & 10.4 10.7 13.1
DISEASES OF THE NERVOUS SYSTEM AND SENSE ORGANSeeccaeeeea3l20-389 56 6eC 503 440 S8 Sett &e5
DISEASES OF THE CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEMseseee«e320-3364340-349 9e3 10.0 8.5 6.8 Bel 98 lle3
CATARACTaeconcescncevncanccasovcasnne le? 1.9 l.6 ® $2e3 17 le7
DISEASES OF THE EAR AND MASTOID PROCE 249 27 3.1 2e3 225 2.9 4e9
DISEASES OF TYHE CIRCULATORY SYSTEMeesecacvencvecsesanaa30-459 7.5 Te2 7.8 -79:] 5«7 607 8el
HEART DISEASEeweese391-392409393=39d9402+404¢410-4164420-429 7.0 6.7 Tets Ta7 Se7 6at TaS
ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTIONessosescccsccccescensscnsese’ll 8.9 85 Ge5 % Ta2 8e2 Sett
ATHEROSCLERQOTIC HEART DISEASE. esvesvevecsssnhlsed 6e2 602 bal = 540 545 7«0
GTHER ISCHEMIC HEART DISEASE hli=41l3s4l4el=414.9 53 Ssl 5«5 = 4e2 4e9 Se8
CARDIAC DYSRHYTHM[ASacensee ssva ee427 5.9 5e2 6.5 9.9 ha2 565 6ol
CONGESTIVE HEART FAILUREaae esce - Be2 Te 8.7 = Te3 8.0 8e3
CEREBROVASCULAR DISEASEcesccsaccsccscccencsssncccccnsea’t30-438 Je T 9.5 Ge9 = 109 9.7 9e6
DISEASES OFf THE RESPIRATORY SYSTEMasecasesscescasnsenesd4b0-519 640 5.9 6al 3.2 40 6a7 Beb
ACUTE RESPIRATORY INFECTIONSe EXCEPT INFLUENZA seeetb0=466 4e7 4ets Sel 3e2 3.6 59 70
CHRONIC DISEASE OF TONSILS AND ADENOIDSeesece . vedtTh la3 le3 le3 le3 1.3 = =
PNEUMONIA, ALL FORMS sesecnse senacssas80-486 T.8 Teb 8.0 heb 683 840 Fe5
ASTHMA seencovevccccccnnacasressanssncssssvascancnancsocnnestdd 4.8 balt Sel 3e2 4al bel [-7%:}
DESEASES OF THE DIGESTIVE SYSTEMecsesweocae veerere520-579 bal 55 6e5 3e4 4e8 6e2 T8
ULCERS OF THE STOMALH AND SMALL INTESYINEaseces eee531-534 Tel bab Te? A4 52 Te2 Be0
GASTRITIS AND DUODENITISsewsecassecsosaccscnns ssesee535 4e5 4ol ba? 2.9 3.8 beb 5.8
APPENDICITISseses 540-543 4e9 ha? 5.0 “ol 4e2 6.8 11.3
INGUINAL HERNIAceoas . eee550 3.0 2«9 3.8 1.7 23 3.0 39
NONINFECTIOUS ENTERITIS A 555-556+558 4s8 be5 Sel 3.0 5«0 Se4 bab
CHOLELITHIASIS sevasnscnsccssnnssoscccnnraccarnconsnsoosveoaesilt 6e? 1.6 6eb & S5e3 be5 8.8
DISEASES OF THE GENITOURINARY SYSTEMecoeesessccccccosses580-629 502 55 5.0 40 4e2 5.0 7.2
CALCULUS OF KIDNEY AND URETERewsess 3.6 3.3 4e0 = 269 3.7 5.2
HYPERPLASIA OF PROSTATEwaves Se7 Se? ese = = 540 640
COMPLICATIONS OF PREGNANCYs CHILDHIRTH,
AND THE PUERPERIUM l/cecasesecsccoccsccacccnscacocenanset30-676 2. oo 2.5 22.0 2e5 = see
ABORTIONS AND ECTOPIC ANO MOLAR PREGNANCIESesesececeab30-639 2s1 eoe 2el = 21 ® see
DISEASES OF THE SKIN AND SUBCUTANEOUS T1SSUEesesescssese6B80-709 7.9 Ta7 8.0 beob 5.9 8«1 10.9
DISEASES OF THE MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM
AND CONNECTIVE TISSUEescssecscscaacsccncsnsanscssanansllO=739 b6 be3 69 -3 Sel beh 9e3
ARTHROPATHIES AND RELATED DISORDERS.. T10-719 T8 7.0 Be4 Te2 Gelt Te0 10.9
INTERVERTESRAL DISC DISORDERSacecesecsncescassscscccansanall2 be9 be & 7«5 b 6ah 70 8.9
CONGENITAL ANOMALIESccecessecanccccccscnssnananassnanens 40-759 5.5 Se5 55 Sel LrL] 8ol Be7
CERTAIN CONDITIONS ORIGINATING IN THE
PERINATAL PERIODesecacavesccssescecscsssssrvananccnces l60-779 F.0 7.6 10.8 960 = = -
SYMPTOMSy SIGNSe AND ILL-DEFINED CONDITIONSeecesseconss 780-799 3e4 3.2 3.5 3.0 3.2 3.2 4e7
INJURY AND POISONINGesesesescessosescacoscvncnsancenansBO0-999 Gal 5«8 Ts2 hel 52 bekh Fe8
FRACTURESs ALL SITES “serssnrcesecna 8eb Tet Sa7 5e2 bl T8 11.9
FRACTURE OF NECK OF FEMUReeecvescscessrcaccns l4a2 12.9 l4eb = *15.1 13.0 142
SPRAINS AND STRAINS OF BACK (INCLUDING NECK)}ewsosoeseB846—847 Seb 53 58 = Sats 5.8 6e5
INTRACRANIAL INJURIES (EXCUDING THOSE WITH
SKULL FRACTURE) saeveseanee eocs 850-854 50 8 Sels 248 Se3 “e9 Tes
LACERATIGNS AND OPEN WOUNDSecesevrvesccnsosrcsansccessB70-904 4e5 4e2 S5e2 3. 4el 5«8 Ted
SUPPLEMENTARY CLASSIFICATIONS. vol-v82 3.3 4e3 3.2 4o 32 4e2 6e8
FEMALES WITH DELIVERIES«see eeeV27 3.2 see 3.2 3.5 3.2 = cee

1/ FIRST—LISTED DIAGNISIS FOR FEMALES WwITH DELIVERIES IS CODED V27,

SHOWN UNDER “SUPPLEMENTARY CLASSIFICATIONS.”™
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TABLE 7. NUMBER GF ALL-LISTED PRICEDURES FOR INPATIENTS DISCHARGED FROM SHOKT—STAY HOSPITALSe 5Y PROCEDURE CATEGORY, SEXe ANOD Aui:
UNITED STATESs L98o

|OISCHARGES FROM NON—FEDERAL HOSPITALSe EXCLUDES NEWBORN INFANTS. PROCEDURE 3KOUPINGS AND COCE NUMBER INCLUSIONS ARE BASED GN THE
INTERNATIONAL CLASSIFICATINN UF DISEASESy 9TH REVISIONy CLINICAL MODIFICATION (ICD~9~CM)]

SE/ AGE

TOTAL MALE FEMALE UNDER 15 15-44 45-64 o5 YEARS
YEARS YEARS YEARS AND OVER

PROCEDURE CATEGORY AND ICD-9-CM CODE

NUMBER OF ALL-LISTED PROCEQURES IN THOUSANDS

ALL PROCEDURESesssvsccasasecccccccssascsassoscsussnnanssssssss 33¢000 154318 224682 14887 150192 8¢976 11e946
OPERATIONS ON THE NERVOUS SYSTEM eecseeall=05 933 480 453 164 326 214 229
SPINAL TAPeevecosocanssascconcnnnccssccosscenansscsonsenllell 347 180 167 123 99 45 80
OPERATIONS ON THE ENDOCRINE SYSTEMeeeoesvesnacsssascccenne06-07 101 26 75 =5 41 32 23
OPERATIONS ON THE EYEeueesecocccocnnccasscnsnancsacssanssaldd~lt 561 252 310 37 96 132 297
EXTRACTION OF LENSesescocecencaccccaancncans seel3el=l3et 122 48 74 = %8 23 at
INSERTION JF PROSTHETIC LENS (PSEUDOPHAKOS)ewosssoceasasl3e? 105 40 &5 = = 18 83
OPERATIONS ON THE EAResesvecasesecccsoscnssnancscnconnacsel8~20 208 120 88 102 60 3L 16
OPERATIONS ON THE NOSEs MOUTHe AND PHARYNXesesonessscesea2l=29 14046 535 511 280 484 185 96
RHINOPLASTY AND REPAIR OF NOSEeecesccscoscncs 153 79 74 s 109 27 10
TONSILLECTOMY WITH OR WITHOUT ADENCIDECTOMYeoeueeveo28s.2-2843 281 121 160 176 100 & =
OPERATIONS ON THE RESPIRATORY SYSTEMeecccscovceracecsosnseeldO=34 1,011 585 426 57 199 313 442
BRONCHOSCOPYeeeseccncssascsccsnsovsvcscsssscssese3lell-33.23 199 119 80 14 36 65 85
OPERATIONS CN THE CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM.. «35~39 24786 14684 Ly 102 129 332 14108 19217
REMOVAL OF CORONARY ARTERY O8STRUCTION. *36e0 133 94 39 ] 15 74 44
DIRECT HEART REVASCULARIZATIONsesococacs eassccelbel 284 214 70 - 16 144 125
CARDIAC CATHETERIZATIONessosvococcsacrsccsoncnnce3d3Tell=37.23 715 49% 2eo0 32 82 386 275
PACEMAKER INSERTIONs REPLACEMENTs REMOVALs REPAIRse37e7=37.8 214 113 101 = =8 44 158
OPERATIONS ON THE HEMIC AND LYMPHATIC SYSTEMeceessosesseedO—41 403 203 200 26 96 1te 171
OPERATIONS ON THE DIGESTIVE SYSTEMeacaesececcscscecnconcakd=54 5,728 20434 39294 221 1,798 o471 24238
ESOPHAGOSCIPY AND GASTROSCOPY (NATURAL ORIFICE)ee42223s44413 194 92 102 & a8 56 93
PARTIAL GASTRECTOMY AND RESECTION
OF INTESTINEeusnoeccssvacescsaconcsecnestdo5—430894506=45.8 293 128 165 = 41 80 168
ENDOSCOPY OF LARGE INTESTINE (NATURAL ORIFICE). 45424 448 192 256 =5 80 110 254
APPENDECTOMYy EXCLUDING INCIDENTALewe 47.0 275 143 132 59 174 23 15
HEMORRHOIDECTOMY eccasecasssnssnccen e49e43-49.46 114 60 55 © S4 40 19
CHOLECYSTECTOMYeooseoassa evevscoeSlal 502 144 358 a 176 157 166
REPAIR OF INGUINAL HERNIAcsoseoscocsos ee5340-5341 329 293 36 37 34 101 197
DIVISION OF PERITONEAL ADHESIONSes secssessescecesited 325 54 271 = 175 67 81
OPERATIONS TN THE URINARY SYSTEMasesessceoscccesescascsean55-59 1,885 19159 126 ol %27 520 877
ENDOSCOPIES (NATURAL ORIFICE)ee55021-55e22+56031957032¢58422 671 493 178 14 113 178 166
OPERATIONS SN THE MALE GENITAL OKGANSess e sb0-64 718 718 .ee 79 80 147 411
PROSTATECTIMY secasconssnsocncosancacacccansscnsssseblel—60eb 367 367 con voo = 77 287
OPERATIONS ON THE FEMALE GENITAL ORGANSscsscscosessscaseabd5=TL 2,999 vee 24999 9 2¢186 573 230
GOPHORECTOMY AND SALPINGO-OOPHCRECTOMYeessecsescceeb5e3=6506 502 .es 502 = 217 173 sl
BILATERAL DESTRUCTION OR OCCLUSION
OF FALLOPIAN TUSESeesescecscovssecencncnercecnecaslibol=6be3 423 aon 423 - 21 i .ee
HYSTERECTIMYavessovssccsccoossnasse 58e3~63eT 644 eoe b4k - 397 191 57
DILATION AND CURETTAGE OF UTERUS seb6940 472 oo 472 = 332 TS 23
REPAIR OF CYSTOCELE AND RECTOICELE. vecsallab 147 veu 147 - 48 60 39
OBSTETRICAL PROCEDURES esesecscncsccscecccsacassvssscsnanel2=T5 4,701 ees 4¢ 701 15 4eb82 - ees
EPISIOTOMY WITH OR WITHOUT FORCEPS
OR VACUUM EXTRACTIONe. 0eT2a1972e21972431¢72e710¢73e6 loT4l ses leT4L =7 19732 s ves
CESAREAN SECTIONwesecnss covenneelhed=The2yThets 74099 906 e 06 ® 904 = “es
REPAIR OF CURRENT OBSTETRIC LACERATIONeceencascsces?5.5=7546 612 ces 612 = 609 s ase
OPERATIONS CN THE MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEMesceoscccsnsnenmanltm84 34521 Le754 LeT67 220 1¢533 862 905
OPEN REDUCTION OF FRACTURE
EXCEPT JAWoenosoeccesscosoanscconasltelPeT9e2-7943479e5=7906 459 239 229 32 180 82 165
OTHER REDUCTION OF FRACTURE
EXCEPT JAWacavevenccocsavaosessealbel0976e78979.0-790197904 214 110 104 55 73 33 53
EXCISION CR DESTRUCTION OF INTERVERTEBRAL DISC
AND SPINAL FUSIONsesceancaacocscscccanssaccscacsceld0a598la0 338 211 127 H 191 115 29
ARTHROPLASTY ANO REPLACEMENT OF KNEE. ceseBlotl=3le4T 185 1 94 = 75 33 Ta
ARTHROPLASTY AND REPLACEMENT OF HIPseossscasssescesdleS5—8leéd 201 63 138 = =8 0 152
OPERATIONS CN MUSCLE3s TENDONSe FASCIAy
AND BURSAccescvcescsanssencsccacsacncncaanBl=B30le8303-83.9 344 196 149 30 163 98 54
OPERATIONS ON THE INTEGUMENTARY SYSTEMececccoccccescncess85=86 1e6l9 551 969 93 642 246 433
MASTECTOMYeeeoasennsessccsonansnsnes »e8504 132 c 130 - 19 51 63
EXCISION OR QESTRUCION OF LESION OR TISSUE OF SKIN
OR SUBCUTANEDUS TISSUEeseevevenccocccncscccnsssesclbel—86e4 565 283 282 40 225 134 166
SKIN GRAFT (EXCEPT LIP DR MGUTH) sececseccconasconsalbeb—B6eT 150 87 63 17 50 37 46
MISCELLANEQUS OIAGNGSTIC AND THERAPEUTIC PROCEDURESseeeesB87-99 9,781 49718 54062 392 2e209 2+825 w355
COMPUTERIZED AXIAL TOMOGRAPHYee83Te03987e4L987471+88401988438 14531 747 Tuse 68 346 373 T43
PYELOGRAMeuseoososnsscecnsanrcccsccsccnancossascnasllald—87.75 406 223 183 13 145 110 138
ARTERIOGRAPHY AND ANGIOCAROIOJGRAPHY
USING CONTRAST MATERIALcaseccccssssocesnns ve8Be4=BBa5 14285 771 514 17 159 579 529
DIAGNOSTIC ULTRASOUNGC. 1e41l 547 865 52 435 337 587
CIRCULATORY MONITORING sesacseelFeb 799 414 385 20 104 184 492
RADIOISOTIPE SCANecsesscencasesscscnscocssccsancsnsd2eid=92al 851 389

402 1 ¥:] 149 25% 429
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TABLE 8« RATE OF ALL~LISTED PROCEDURES FOR INPATIENTS OISCHARGED FROM SHORT-STAY HOSPITALSe BY PROCEDURE CATEGORYy SEXye AND AGE:

UNITED STATESs 1986

{DISCHARGES FROM NON-FEDERAL HOSPITALS. EXCLUUES NEWBORN INFANTS. PROCEDURE GROUPINGS AND COOE NUMBER INCLUSIONS ARE BASED ON THE
INTERNATIONAL CLASSIFICATION OF OISEASESs 9TH REVISIONs CULINICAL MOOIFICATION (ICD-9~CM)]

SEX AGE
PROCEDURE CATEGORY AND ICD-9-~CM CODE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE UNDER 15 15=44 45064 &5 YEARS
YEARS YEARS YEARS AND OVER
RATE OF ALL~LISTED PROCEDURES PER 100,000 POPULATION
ALL PROCEDURESeesasesvesccscencsacscssanssosonsssesnsacasccscses 15987600 13922842 18435747 3962902 139420e% 19994606 40¢947.9
OPERATIONS ON THE NERVOUS SYSTEMecccsscoscsesscccnccessesll~05 389.8 4l4e9 36643 316.0 2879 47448 78640
SPINAL TAPsessoverenccsnrsasasacsnscscscncscsosessacanssallall 164.9 155.2 135.2 23547 B7.8 990 27443
OPERATIONS ON THE ENDOCRINE SYSTEMeasceccsaccseossccnssens06-07 “2e2 22e1 6le0 =10a5 36e3 7041 788
CPERATIONS ON THE EYEwceesorescccacnsenrssssnsccocacnnanselB-16 23445 21Te% 25045 Tleb B4e4 29246 14017.8
EXTRACTIGN OF LENSeevecaccvcccocvocsacsccnce esellal=-1l3e6 510 4let 60.0 = *Tel 5le8 2981
INSERTION OF PROSTHETIC LENS (PSEUDOPHAKOS). sesscesnlie? 4307 3445 524 = = 40el 28548
OPERATIONS ON THE FARceecossssscccacecsocscscsncsssncsaanslB~20 a7.1 10348 Tleb 19645 527 [-1-2%] 5443
OPERATIONS ON THE NOSEs MOUTHs AND PHARYNXeneoescessssase2l=-29 43609 46240 413a4 539.1 42800 410a1 330.7
RHINOPLASTY AND REPAIR OF NOSEeevecccscscscasne 6441 684 601 &13.9 9602 605 344
TONSILLECTOMY WITH OR WITHOUT ADENOIDECTOMYsacoseoe2Be2-2843 117.4 10401 129.8 33942 8845 = =
OPERATIONS ON THE RESPIRATORY SYSTEMececcsaccsscsnsesenres3l-34 422a4 505.0 345.0 109.9 1761 69448 1951448
BRONCHOSCOPYeoeesovsononeaocasesveven eseeeee33e21-33.23 8343 102.7 6541 26eb 3le6 143.6 291.9
OPERATIONS ON THE CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEMeccoecvesvscccanas3ds=39 1416420 194541 892.1 24848 29344 2946261 49170.8
REMOYAL OF CORONARY ARTERY OBSTRUCTION. ve3be0 5548 8la5 317 = 132 16406 1504
OIRECT HEART REVASCULARIZATIONsacseacees «36.1 118.8 1851 568 - 13.9 3191 42940
CARDIAL CATHETERIZATIONeesosanonvesnvcsasesvnseacs ~37.23 323.8 4276 2264 62e1 725 857«8 S4lets
PACEMAKER INSERTIONy REPLACEMENTs REMOVALy REPAIR.e3T747~3748 89.5 978 8le.8 = The? 975 54249
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Technical notes

Survey methodology

Source of data

The National Hospital Discharge Survey (NHDS) encom-
passes patients discharged from short-stay hospitals, exclusive
of military and Veterans Administration hospitals, located in
50 States and the District of Columbia. Only hospitals with six
beds or more and an average length of stay of less than 30 days
for all patients are included in the survey. Discharges of new-
born infants are excluded from this report.

The original universe for the survey consisted of 6,965
hospitals contained in the 1963 National Master Facility In-
ventory. New hospitals were sampled for inclusion in the survey
in 1972, 1975,1977, 1979, 1981, 1983, and 1985. In all, 558
hospitals were sampled in 1986. Of these hospitals, 75 refused
to participate, and 65 were out of scope. The 418 participating
hospitals provided approximately 193,000 abstracts of medical
records.

Sample design and data collection

All hospitals with 1,000 beds or more in the universe of
short-stay hospitals were selected with certainty in the sample.
All hospitals with fewer than 1,000 beds were stratified, the
primary strata being 24 size-by-region classes. Within each of
these 24 primary strata, the allocation of the hospitals was
made through a controlled selection technique so that hospitals
in the sample would be properly distributed with regard to type
of ownership and geographic division. Sample hospitals were
drawn with probabilities ranging from certainty for the largest
hospitals to 1 in 40 for the smallest hospitals. The within-
hospital sampling ratio for selecting sample discharges varied
inversely with the probability of selection of the hospital.

In 1985, for the first time, there were two data collection
procedures used for the survey. The first was the traditional
manual system of sample selection and data abstraction. The
second involved the purchase of data tapes from commercial
abstracting services. In 1986 this automated method was used
in approximately 19 percent of the sample hospitals.

In the manual hospitals, sample discharges were selected
using the daily listing sheet of discharges as the sampling frame.
These discharges were selected by a random technique, usually
on the basis of the terminal digit or digits of the patient’s medical
record number. The sample selection and abstraction of data
from the face sheet and discharge summary of the medical
records were performed by the hospital staff or by representa-
tives of the National Center for Health Statistics (NCHS). The
completed forms were forwarded to NCHS for coding, editing,
and weighting procedures.

For the automated hospitals, tapes containing machine-
readablé medical record data are purchased from commercial
abstracting services. These tapes are subject to NCHS sampling,
editing, and weighting procedures. A detailed description of the
automated process is to be published.

The Medical Abstract Form and the abstract service data
tapes contain items relating to the personal characteristics of
the patient, including birth date, sex, race, and marital status

but not name and address; administrative information, including
admission and discharge dates, discharge status, and medical
record number; and medical information, including diagnoses
and surgical and nonsurgical operations or procedures. Since
1977, patient zip code. expected source of payment, and dates
of surgery have also been collected. (The medical record number
and patient zip code are considered confidential information
and are not available to the public.)

Presentation of estimates

Statistics produced by NHDS are derived by a complex
estimating procedure. The basic unit of estimation is the sample
inpatient discharge abstract. The estimating procedure used to
produce essentially unbiased national estimates in NHDS has
three principal components: Inflation by reciprocals of the prob-
abilities of sample selection, adjustment for nonresponse, and
ratio adjustment to fixed totals. These components of estimation
are described in appendix I of two earlier publications (NCHS,
19672, 1967b).

Based on consideration of the complex sample design of
NHDS, the following guidelines are used for presenting NHDS
estimates in this report:

e If the sample size is less than 30, the value of the estimate
is not reported. Only an asterisk (*) is shown in the tables.

e If the sample size is 30—359. the value of the estimate is
reported but should be used with caution. The estimate is
preceded by an asterisk (*) in the tables.

Sampling errors and rounding of numbers

The standard error is a measure of the sampling variability
that occurs by chance because only a sample, rather than an
entire universe, is surveyed. The relative standard error of the
estimate is obtained by dividing the standard error by the esti-
mate itself and is expressed as a percent of the estimate. Relative
standard errors for first-listed diagnoses and all-listed proce-
dures are shown in table I. The relative standard errors for
region and ownership of hospital are approximately 1% times
larger. The standard errors for average lengths of stay are shown
in table II.

Estimates have been rounded to the nearest thousand. For
this reason detailed figures within tables do not always add to
the totals. Rates and average lengths of stay were calculated
from original. unrounded figures and will not necessarily agree
precisely with rates or average lengths of stay calculated from
rounded data.

Tests of significance

In this report, the determination of statistical inference is
based on the two-tailed Bonferroni test for multiple comparisons,
Terms relating to differences such as **higher™ and *‘less™ indi-
cate that the differences are statistically significant. Terms

NOTE: A list of references follows the text.
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Table |. Approximate reiative standard errors of estimated
numbaers of first-listed discharges and all-listed procedures:
United States, 1986

First-listed All-listed

Size of estimate diagnosis procedures
5000 ... ... i, 13.2 18.2
10000 ... ciiiini i 10.6 15.1
BO000. ... .. 6.7 10.3
100,000. .. ...ciiiiiein e 5.7 8.9
500000... ..ot 4.0 6.7
1000000 ..........vvvvnnnn, 3.5 6.0
3000000 .......ciiiiniinnn. 2.9 5.1
5,000000 .........00viiinnnt, 2.7 4.8
10,000,000 ..........cicivnnn. 24 4.4
20,000,000 ... 2.2 4.1
30000000 ......cciviininann. 2.1 4.0
40,000,000 ........cchvinnnn. 2.1 Ce
Table Il. Approximate standard errors of average lengths of stay by

number of discharges: United States, 1986

Average length of stay in days

Number of discharges 2 6 10 20

Standard error in days

10,000, ......civvviinnnn, 0.7 1.2 1.7 2.2
50000........ccivvnunnnn 0.3 0.7 1.0 1.4
100,000......coeiiinn, 0.3 0.6 0.9 1.2
500,000......c00vihiiinn, 0.2 0.5 0.8 0.9
1,000000........0t 0.2 0.5 0.8 0.7
5,000000................ 0.2 0.5 0.8

such as “similar” or “no difference” mean that no statistically
significant difference exists between the estimates being com-
pared. A lack of comment on the difference between any two
estimates does not mean that the difference was tested and
found to be not significant.

Definition of terms

Terms relating to hospitals and
hospital characteristics

Hospitals— Short-stay special and general hospitals have
six beds or more for inpatient use and an average length of stay
of less than 30 days. Federal hospitals and hospital units of
institutions are not included.

Bed size of hospital—Measured by the number of beds,
cribs, and pediatric bassinets regularly maintained (set up and
staffed for use) for patients; bassinets for newborn infants are
not included. In this report the classification of hospitals by
bed size reported by the hospitals is based on the number of
beds at or near midyear.

Type of ownership of hospital—Determined by the organ-
ization that controls and operates the hospital. Hospitals are
grouped as follows:

e Voluntary 'nonprofitr—Hospitals operated by a church or
another nonprofit organization.

®  Government—Hospitals operated by a State or local gov-
ernment.

e  Proprietary—Hospitals operated by individuals, partner-
ships, or corporations for profit.

Terms relating to hospitalization

Patienr— A person who is formaily admitted to the inpatient
service of a short-stay hospital for observation, care, diagnosis,
or treatment. In this report the number of patients refers to the
number of discharges during the year including any multiple
discharges of the same individual from one or more short-stay
hospitals. Infants admitted on the day of birth, directly or by
transfer from another medical facility, with or without mention
of disease. disorder, or immaturity, are included. All newborn
infants, defined as those admitted by birth to the hospital, are
excluded from this report. The terms “*patient” and “inpatient”
are used synonymously.

Discharge— The formal release of a patient by a hospital;
that is, the termination of a period of hospitalization by death
or by disposition to place of residence, nursing home, or another
hospital. The terms *‘discharges™ and “patients discharged”
are used synonymously.

Discharge rate—The ratio of the number of hospital dis-
charges during a year to the number of persons in the civilian
population on July 1 of that year.

Days of care—The total number of patient days accumu-
lated at time of discharge by patients discharged from short-
stay hospitals during a year. A stay of less than 1 day (patient
admission and discharge on the same day) is counted as 1 day
in the summation of total days of care. For patients admitted
and discharged on different days, the number of days of care is
computed by counting all days from (and including) the date of
admission to (but not including) the date of discharge.

Rate of days of care— The ratio of the number of patient
days accumulated at time of discharge by patients discharged
from short-stay hospitals during a year to the number of persons
in the civilian population on July 1 of that year.

Average length of stav— The total number of patient days
accumulated at time of discharge by patients discharged during
the year, divided by the number of patients discharged.

Terms relating to diagnoses

Discharge diagnoses—One or more diseases or injuries
(or some factor that influences heaith status and contact with
health services which is not itself a current illness or injury)
listed by the attending physician or the medical record of a
patient. In the NHDS all discharge (or final) diagnoses listed
on the face sheet (summary sheet) of the medical record for
patients discharged from the inpatient service of short-stay
hospitals are transcribed in the order listed. Each sample dis-
charge is assigned a maximum of seven five-digit codes accord-
ing to ICD-9-CM (U.S. Public Health Service and Health
Care Financing Administration. 1980). The number of prin-
cipal or first-listed diagnoses is equivalent to the number of
discharges.

Principal diagnosis—The condition established after study
to be chiefly responsible for occasioning the admission of the
patient to the hospital for care.

NOTE: A list of references follows the text.
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First-listed diagnosis—The coded diagnosis identified as
the principal diagnosis or listed first on the face sheet of the
medical record if the principal diagnosis cannot be identified.
The number of first-listed diagnoses is equivalent to the number
of discharges.

Procedures— One or more surgical or nonsurgical opera-
tions, procedures, or special treatments assigned by the physi-
cian to patients discharged from the inpatient service of short-
stay hospitals. In the NHDS all terms listed on the face sheet
(summary sheet) of the medical record under the captions “‘op-
eration,”” ‘‘operative procedures,” “‘operations and/or special
treatment,”” and the like are transcribed in the order listed. A
maximum of four procedures is coded.

Rate of procedures— The ratio of the number of all-listed
procedures during a year to the number of persons in the civilian
population on July 1 of that year.

EIINYY

Demographic terms

Age— Refers to the age of the patient on the birthday prior
to admission to the hospital inpatient service,

Population— Civilian population is the resident population
exciuding members of the Armed Forces.

Geographic regions—Qne of the four geographic regions
of the United States corresponding to those used by the U.S.
Bureau of the Census:

Region States included
Northeast .. .. Maine, New Hampshire, Vermont, Massa-
chusetts, Rhode Isiand, Connecticut, New
York, New Jersey, and Pennsylvania
Michigan, Ohio, lllinois, indiana, Wisconsin,
Minnesota, lowa, Missouri, North Dakota,
South Dakota, Nebraska, and Kansas
Delaware, Maryland, District of Columbia,
Virginia, West Virginia, North Carglina,
South Carolina, Georgia, Flonda, Kentucky.
Tennessee, Alabama, Mississippi, Arkan-
sas, Louisiana, Oklahoma, and Texas"
Montana, ldaho, Wyoming, Colorado, New
Mexico, Anzona, Utah, Nevada, Washing-
ton, Oregon, California, Hawail, and Alaska.
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Introduction

The National Center for Health Statistics has intro-
duced questions on the adult population’s knowledge and
attitudes about acquired immunodeficiency syndrome
(AIDS) in the National Health Interview Survey (NHIS).
This report presents provisional findings for August, the
first month of data collection with the AIDS questionnaire.

The AIDS questionnaire was designed to provide base-
line estimates of public knowledge and attitudes about
AIDS transmission and prevention of AIDS virus infection
and changes in knowledge and attitudes over time. Data
also were needed for the planning and development of
AIDS educational campaigns and for evaluation of educa-
tional efforts.

The AIDS questionnaire was developed by the Na-
tional Center for Health Statistics and interagency working
groups established by the Information, Education and Risk
Factor Reduction Subcommittee of the Public Health Ser-
vice Executive Task Force on AIDS. The working groups
included representatives from the Centers for Disease Con-
trol; the National Institutes of Health; the Alcohol, Drug
Abuse and Mental Health Administration; and the Health
Resources and Services Administration.

The questionnaire includes items on self-assessment of
knowledge about AIDS; sources of information about
AIDS; knowledge about AIDS and AIDS-related risk fac-
tors, modes of transmission, and blood tests for the AIDS
virus; plans to take such a test; recent experience with
blood donation; self-assessment of chances of getting
AIDS; personal knowledge of people with AIDS or the
AIDS virus; and finally, the willingness of respondents to
take part in a proposed national seroprevalence study.

This report presents provisional data for all AIDS
questionnaire items. Table 1 displays percent distributions
of persons 18 years of age and over by response categories
according to age, sex, race, and marital status. In most
cases, the actual question asked of the respondent is repro-
duced verbatim in table 1, along with the response catego-
ries. In a few cases, questions or response categories have
been rephrased or combined. Refusals and other nonre-
sponses are excluded from the denominator in the calcula-
tion of estimates, but responses of “dont know” are
included.

Selected findings

Awareness of AIDS — Virtually everyone (more than 99
percent) has heard of AIDS. Almost three-fourths of adults
(74 percent) last saw, heard, or read something about
AIDS within 3 days of the NHIS interview.

Self-perceived knowledge—Twenty percent of adults 18
years of age and over feel that they know a lot about AIDS
(compared to most people); 40 percent feel thev know
some; 30 percent feel they know a little: and 10 percent feel
they know nothing about AIDS. Adults 50 years and over
are more likely than younger adults to state that they know
nothing about AIDS and less likely to think that they know
a lot. Black respondents (17 percent) are almost twice as
likely as white respondents (9 percent) to state that they
know nothing about AIDS.

General knowledge—Figure 1 shows the percents an-
swering “definitely true” and “probably true” to selected
knowledge questions. The majority of respondents are cer-
tain that AIDS leads to death (89 percent) and thut there is
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AIDS leads to death

There 1s no cure for AIDS at present

Any person with the AIDS virus can pass it on to
someone else through sexual intercourse

A pregnant woman who has the AIDS virus can give AIDS
to her baby

AlDS can cripple the body’s natural protection against
disease

A person can be infected with the A'DS virus and not
nave the disease AIDS

AIDS is a disease caused by a virus

The AIDS virus can damage the brain

SOURCE: National Center for Health Statistics, Division of Health interview Statistics, National Health Interview Survey.

- Defimitely true Praobably true
. . Vil ]88
| | | | ]
20 40 60 80 100
Percent

Figure 1. Provisional estimates of percent of adults 18 years of age and over who think selected statements about AIDS are definitely true

or probably true: United States, August 1987

no cure for AIDS at present (83 percent). Three-fourths of
adults think that it is definitely true that anyone with the
AIDS virus can transmit it to other individuals through
sexual intercourse; another 18 percent think that it is
probably true. About two-thirds of the adults in the United
States definitely think that ATDS can cripple the body’s
natural protection against disease and that a pregnant
woman can transmit AIDS to her baby.

There is less certainty about the causes of AIDS and
about the relationship between the AIDS virus and the
disease AIDS: 44 percent of adults definitely believe that a
virus causes AIDS, and 31 percent think that this is proba-
bly true; 50 percent are certain that a person can be
infected with the AIDS virus and not have the disease
AIDS, and 27 percent think that this is probably true.
Adults are less informed about the specific ways that AIDS
can affect its victims than about its causes; for example, 24
percent are certain that the AIDS virus can damage the
brain. For the most part, the lowest levels of general
knowledge are found among adults 50 years of age and
over, consistent with their own self-assessment as a group
that they know relatively little about the disease.

Transmission of the AIDS virus—Most Americans are
aware of the ways in which the AIDS virus is most likely to
be transmitted. More than 9 out of 10 adults say that it is
very likely that a person will get AIDS {rom having sex with
a person who has AIDS (92 percent) or by sharing needles
for drug use with someone who has AIDS (91 percent). On
the other hand, the level of misinformation about modes of
transmission, particularly from casual contact, is very high.
For example, donating blood is considered a likely mode of

transmission by 25 percent; working near someone with
AIDS by 21 percent; sharing eating utensils with someone
who has AIDS by 47 percent; using public toilets by 31
percent; and being bitten by mosquitoes or other insects by
38 percent.

Black respondents are significantly more likely than
white respondents to perceive a threat of AIDS virus
infection from receiving a blood transfusion, donating
blood, using public toilets, or various other types of casual
contact with persons who have AIDS.

There are few differences by age, sex, and marital
status in knowledge or misinformation about the transmis-
sion of AIDS.

Blood test for the AIDS virus— A number of questions
were asked about blood tests for the AIDS virus. Overall,
70 percent of adults have heard of the blood test. Persons
30-49 years of age are most likely (79 percent) and persons
50 years of age and over least likely (57 percent) to have
heard of the test. Although there is widespread awareness
that a blood test for the AIDS virus is available, there
appears to be some misunderstanding about the purpose of
the test. Forty-one percent of adults (58 percent of those
who have heard of the test) erroneously believe that the
blood test results tell whether a person has the disease
AIDS.

Seven percent of respondents report having had their
blood tested for the AIDS virus, including 2 percent who
voluntarily said that they were tested because of a blood
donation or transfusion. (On the other hand. about 12
percent report having given blood since JgnUilr}' 1985, the
approximate date when routine testing of donated blood
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began.) These provisional data indicate that adults under
age 30 are about four times as likely to have had the AIDS
blood test as persons 50 years of age and over. In addition,
11 percent of all adults have thought about having the
AIDS test, and 4 percent say that they plan to be tested in
the next 12 months. Twelve percent of Americans age 18
vears and over know someone who has had the AIDS blood
test.

Risk of getting AIDS—Most adults believe that they
(and the people that they know) are at little or no risk of
AIDS virus infection. Nine in 10 feel that there is no chance
(60 percent) or a low chance (30 percent) of getting AIDS
themselves. Six in 10 say that the chance of someone they
know getting AIDS is low (34 percent) or nonexistent (26
percent). Six percent of adults report personally knowing
someone with the AIDS virus.

AIDS prevention—Almost 9 out of 10 Americans
realize that both celibacy and restricting sexual activity to a

monogamous relationship with a person who does not have
the AIDS virus are very effective ways to avoid infection
with the AIDS virus. One-third (34 percent) think that
using condoms is a very effective way to avoid the virus, and
an additional 48 percent consider this method somewhat
effective. Slightly more than one-half of the adults in the
United States (56 percent) think that using a diaphragm is
not an effective way to avoid infection with the AIDS virus.
An almost equal proportion (54 percent) feel that using
spermicides is ineffective in AIDS prevention.

AIDS discussion and education—Two-thirds of adults
(67 percent) have discussed AIDS with friends or relatives.
Persons age 50 and over are the least likely to have done so.
Of adults with children between the ages of 10 and 17, 60
percent have talked with their children about AIDS (12
percent of all adults), and just over one-third of those with
children in this age range report that their children have
received instruction about AIDS at school.

Symbols

- Quantity zero

0 Quantity more than zero but less than 0.5
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Tabie 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowledge and attitudes from the
1987 National Health Interview Survey, by selected characteristics: United States, August 1987

[Data are based on housethold interviews of the civilan noninstitutionalized popuiation. The survey design, general qualfications, and information on the reliability of
the estimates are given in technical notes}

Age Sex Race Marnal status
1829 3049 50 years
AIDS knowledge or atlitude Total years years andover Male Female White Black Married Unmarried

Percent distribution’
TOMALL o vt e e e 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

1. Have you ever heard of AIDS? When was the last time you saw,
heard, or read something about AIDS?

0-3daySago. ... .u i e e 74 65 77 76 75 72 75 69 76 70
4-7daYS G0 . . .t i e e e e 14 19 14 11 13 15 14 16 14 14
Bl4daysago . .. ... . e e 3 4 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3
16-31daysago . . ... e e 4 6 4 3 3 5 4 6 4 4
Morethan31daysago .. ........ .. uiinnnenn 2 4 2 1 2 3 2 1 2 3
Neverheardof AIDS . . ... ...... ... ........... 0 0 0 0 0 1 [} - 0 1
DOMLKNOW . . .. . i e e 3 2 1 5 3 2 2 5 2 4
2. Compared to most people, how much would you say you know
about AIDS?
Adot . o e e e 20 22 24 14 20 20 20 18 19 21
SOME . . e e e e e 40 43 45 31 39 40 41 33 42 36
LRlle . . e e e 30 32 26 33 29 31 30 32 29 32
NOthing . . ..o e et i e 10 3 5 22 12 9 9 17 10 11
DOMtKNOW . . ... .. e e e e 0 - 0 0 0 0 o} - 0 0
3Ja. AIDS Is a disease caused by a virus.
Definitelytrue ... ... ... ... ... ... .. ... 44 52 52 30 48 40 44 39 43 46
Probablytrue. . .. ... ... ... . i e 31 33 31 29 29 32 30 39 31 30
Probablyfalse . . . ......... .. ... ... ... ..., 4 4 2 5 4 4 4 2 4 3
Definitelyfalse . .. ....... ... ... ... 4 2 3 6 3 5 4 3 4 3
DONLKNOW . . . .. e e 18 9 12 31 16 19 18 17 18 17
3b. AIDS can cripple the body's natural protection against disease.
Definftelytrue . . . ....... ... ... ... ........ €9 72 76 60 70 69 72 54 71 68
Probablytrue. . . ........ ... ... ., 19 18 17 21 19 19 17 27 18 19
Probablyfalse . . . .. ........ ... . ... ... ... 1 1 0o 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Defintelyfalse. .. ............ ... ... ..., 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
DONTKROW . . . ..o e e 10 8 5 17 9 11 8 18 9 11
3c. AIDS is especially common In older people.
Definftelytrue . . . ........ ... ... . . . ... ... 1 1 (o] 1 1 0 (4] 1 0 1
Probablytrue. . . . ... ... ... e 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
Probablyfalse . . . .......................... 24 26 23 23 25 23 24 20 24 23
Definitelyfalse . . . ................. . ....... 65 64 70 60 63 66 66 62 66 63
DOMtKNOW . . . oot e e e 9 7 5 16 10 9 8 14 8 12
3d. The AIDS virus can damage the brain.
Defintelytrue ... ....... ... . ... ... i, 24 22 24 25 22 26 23 30 23 25
Probablytrue. . . . ....... ... ... e, 33 33 32 33 M4 31 33 34 34 31
Probablyfalse . . . ........ .. ... ... . . ... 8 11 10 5 9 8 9 7 8 8
Definttelyfalse. . . ......... ... v, 5 6 6 4 7 4 6 2 6 5
DORtKNOW . . . . . . e e 29 28 27 33 28 31 29 27 29 30
3e. AIDS usually Jeads 1o heart disease.
Defintelytrue . .. ... ... ... ..ot 7 7 [ 8 6 8 6 12 7 7
Probablytrue. . .. ... ... e 22 22 22 21 21 23 21 27 22 23
Probablyfalse . . . ...... ... ... i e 16 17 20 12 20 14 17 11 16 17
Defintetyfalse. . . .......................... 14 15 18 9 16 12 14 12 14 14
DORKNOW . . .ot ittt i e e e e 41 40 34 49 37 44 41 38 41 40
3f.  AIDS leads to death.
Defintelytrue . . ................ ... ....... 89 90 g2 85 87 91 89 90 S0 87
Probablytrue. . . . ....... . .o e 8 9 6 10 10 7 B8 7 8 9
Probabiyfalse . .. ................. ... ... ... 0 - 0 0 0 o] 0 - 0 -
Defintetyfalse . . . ................ ... ....... o} - 4] (4] o} o (4] - 0 0
DOMtKNOW . . .. . o e e e 2 1 1 4 3 2 2 3 1 4
4a. Where do you get most of your information about AIDS??
TelevISION. . . .. v et e e e e :33 80 81 83 80 82 81 84 82 80
NEWSPADEIS . o . v oottt et e e e 61 53 65 63 65 58 63 49 64 57
Magazines . ........... .. i 30 29 33 26 26 33 31 21 30 29
Radio . .. ..o i i e e 10 12 9 2] 1 9 10 8 10 10
Relatvesandfriends . . .. .. ... i 10 15 10 7 10 10 9 17 8 14
Brochures/fhers/pamphlets . . .. ................. 7 7 8 5 7 7 5 15 6 8
DOClor/HMO/CGINIC. . . oo v v it e e e e 6 6 8 5 5 8 5] 7 7 5
Other. ... e e 14 16 16 9 13 14 14 14 13 16
DONLKNOW . . . .o e e e e e 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 2 0 1
4b. Of the sources you just toid me, from which one do you get the
most information?
TeIeVISION . . . v v v i i et e e 54 57 52 55 53 56 53 62 55 &3
NEWSPAPETS . . . . vttt e e e e e 23 17 24 28 27 20 25 14 24 23
Magazines . . . . ..ot v e i e 8 8 11 6 7 9 9 5 g 7
Brochuresffliers/pamphiets . . . ......... .. .. ... .. 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 6 2 2
Doctor/HMO/EhmC. . . . . .o o i e e 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 2
Other. . ... e 9 13 9 7 9 10 9 9 8 12
DORLKNOW . . . . ittt e e et e 1 1 o] 2 1 1 1 3 1 1

See footnotes at end of tabie
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowledge and attitudes from the
1987 National Health Interview Survey, by selected characteristics: United States, August 1987—Con.

[Data are based on household Interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general quaiifications, and information on the reliability of
the estimates are given in technical notes]

Age Sex Race Marnal status
18-29 30-49 50 years
AIDS knowledge or attitude Total years years andover Male Female White Black Married Unmarried

5a. If you wanted more specific information about AIDS, where

st 1
would you gat #t? Pearcent distribution

DoctorHMO/ClinkS, . .. v ot it i i 60 60 60 59 56 63 59 67 60 58
Publichealthdepartment . . . ................... 16 14 19 13 18 14 16 13 16 15
Lbraty. . . . ... e e e i e e 12 13 16 7 1 13 12 10 13 10
ADShotline. . ....... it iiiennanns 9 10 9 8 9 9 9 8 8 10
Other. . ... e s e e 32 38 31 29 30 35 32 35 31 34
DOMtKNOW . . .. ittt i i e i e e be i e i e e 11 8 7 18 12 10 11 9 11 1
5b. Which one source would you most likely use?
Doctor/HMO/CIINIC. . . . oo v it s i et i 49 48 48 50 45 52 48 52 49 48
Public healthdepartment . . . ................... " 9 15 9 13 9 12 8 12 10
LIy . o vt ettt it e et 6 7 8 4 6 7 6 & 6 7
ADShotline. . .. ... ittt nennnann 7 8 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 8
Other. . .. ... i i it e e 15 19 15 12 16 15 15 17 15 16
DONTKNOW . . . .. ittt ittt e st 11 8 7 19 13 10 12 9 12 12
6a. A pserson can be Infected with the AIDS virus and not have the
disease AIDS.
Deflnitelytrue . .. ...... ..ot ivnenenana 50 51 59 38 50 50 51 42 51 48
Probablytrue. . . . .. . vttt i i e e 27 26 24 31 26 27 28 24 28 26
Probablyfalse . .. ... ... o ii ittt i e 4 5 4 4 5 4 4 4 4 4
Definitelyfalse. . . .......civie i eanenns 4 7 3 2 4 4 3 10 3 5
DOMtKNOW . . . ittt i i e i 15 12 10 23 15 15 14 19 14 17
6b. You can tell if psople have the AIDS virus just by looking at
them.
Definflelytrue . ........... .t 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
Probablytrue. . . . ... . i it i i e e 4 4 4 5 4 4 4 5 4 5
Probablyfalse . . . . ..... .ottt ionerieanna 18 23 15 16 19 17 18 15 18 18
Definttelyfalse. . . .......cviiiimiiiiinnannnn 65 64 74 56 66 65 66 64 67 63
DONtKNOW . . . . ittt it ittt i 1 8 6 21 11 12 11 14 11 13
6¢. Any person with the AIDS virus can pass it on to someone else
during sexual intercourse.
Definftelytrue . . . ....... ..ot iinennnns 75 79 78 70 72 79 75 80 76 74 -
Probablytrue. . . . .. .. i i i e e 18 16 18 20 21 16 19 13 18 19
Probablyfalse . . . ... .. it in it e 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 (o} 1 o]
Definitelyfalse. . .. ...... ...ttt innrnns 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Dontknow. . . ... .. e e e 5 3 2 9 5 4 5 6 4 5]
6d. A pregnant woman who has the AIDS virus can give AIDS to
her baby.
Definflelytrue . ........ ... .. i, 69 71 73 €3 &7 71 69 75 €9 69
Probablytrua. . . . ..ottt i e 22 22 21 25 24 21 23 15 23 22
Probablyfalse . . . .......ii ittt eroenan 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 3 0 1
Definftelyfalse . . . .. .. ...t ennneeneennn 0 0 - - 0 0 0 - - 1]
DORLKNOW . .. .. ittt ittt et te s eaanens 8 6 6 11 29 7 8 7 8 8
6e. There Is a vaccine available to the public that protects a person
from getting the AIDS virus.
Defintelytrue . . ........... i iinnenn 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 5 2 3
Probablytrue. . . . ... ... i i i e e 4 4 4 5 4 5 4 8 4 5
Probablyfalse . . . ......... it iiiiinnernnnn 12 15 9 12 12 12 12 11 12 12
Definftely faise , . . ...... e e 65 65 73 56 68 63 68 53 67 62
Dontknow. .. .... ..t i i e 16 14 10 24 13 19 15 23 15 19
6f. There is no cure for AIDS at present.
Definftelytrue . .. ... o iiin it nninnensonnss 83 82 85 81 83 83 85 77 84 80
Probably true. . . . ... i e e i e e e 9 9 8 ] 9 8 9 9 9 9
Probably false . . . . vttt it e e e e 1 3 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2
Defintelyfaise. . . ...........cviuirieienannn 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 3 2 2
DONtKNOW . . . . . i e e e e 5 4 4 7 5 5 4 10 4 7
7. ;—low likely do you think it is that a person will get the AIDS virus
rom—
7a. Recelving a biood transfusion?
Vearylikely. . ..o ot i i e 37 37 36 39 35 38 35 50 38 36
Somewhat IIKelY. - . .o v it ittt iennnanennnn 32 32 31 3 28 35 32 34 32 31
Somewhatunitkely . . . .o vttt e et 13 16 14 11 15 12 14 8 13 13
Veryuntkely . . . . ..ottt 13 11 16 11 16 10 15 1 13 13
Definffelynotpossible . .. .. ......ccevviienn.. 1 1 1 1 1 o) 1 o] 1 1
DoNtKNOW . . . ..t i et 4 4 2 6 4 4 3 8 3 6
7b. Donating or giving blood?
Verylikely, . ... ot e 10 1 9 11 10 10 8 23 10 11
SomewhatIkely. . . ... u e et ie e, 15 17 15 15 15 15 14 22 16 15
Somewhat unbikely . . ... ..o v et ee e 14 15 12 16 15 14 14 11 14 13
Veryunlikely . . .. ... .. . 35 34 41 30 37 34 37 27 36 34
Defll"urtely notpossible . ....................... 18 18 20 17 18 19 20 8 19 17
Dontknow. ... ... ... . . 7 5 4 11 5 8 6 " 5 9

See foctnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowledge and attitudes from the
1987 National Health Interview Survey, by selected characteristics: United States, August 1987—Con.

[Data are based on household interviews of the civillan nonistitutionalized population. The survey design, general qualifications, and information on the refiability of

the estimates are given in technical notes]

Age Sex Race Marital status
18-29 30-49 50 years
AIDS knowledge or altitude Total years years andover Male Female Whlte Black Married Unmarried
. O, |
7c. Living near a hospital or home for AIDS patients? Percent distribution
verylikely. . ... 2 1 2 2 2 2 1 5 2 1
Somewhatlikely. . .. .......... ... ... ... ..... 5 7 3 5 6 4 4 8 5 5
Somewhatunlikely ... ....................... 11 13 10 10 10 12 i3 12 10 12
Veryunlikely . ... ... . e 41 43 42 39 44 39 42 41 42 41
Definftely notpossible . . .. .................... 33 32 37 31 31 36 35 24 34 33
DORTKAOW . . .. . o e e 8 4 5 13 8 7 7 11 7 8
7d. Working near someone with AIDS?
Verylikely. . . .. e e 5 4 5 5 5 5 4 8 5 4
Somewhatlikely. . ........ ... ... ...... ...... 16 16 15 17 15 17 16 18 18 13
Somewhatunlkely . .. .............cov.in... 17 18 16 17 16 18 18 14 17 17
Veryunlkely . . .. . ..o e e e 35 36 37 32 38 33 36 33 35 36
Definftlely notpossible . . .. .................... 18 18 21 16 18 19 19 13 18 19
DOMtKNOW . . .. ot e e 9 7 6 14 9 8 8 14 8 11
7e. Eatling in a restaurant where the cook has AIDS?
verylikely. . ... o e 11 9 10 13 1 11 10 19 " 10
Somewhatlikely. . ............ ..., 24 24 24 25 25 24 24 29 25 23
Somewhatunlikely . .. ........... ... . 0euiun... 18 22 18 14 19 17 18 15 18 17
veryunlikely . .. ... . e 25 25 28 22 25 25 26 16 24 27
Definftelynotpossible . . ... ................... 1 12 12 9 10 11 11 7 11 11
DOmtKNOW . . ..o e e e kA 8 9 17 11 12 11 15 1 12
7. Kissing—wlth exchange of saliva—a person who has AIDS?
Verylikely. . ... .o e 36 31 36 40 33 38 35 42 37 33
Somewhatlikely. . .. ......... ... ... 34 39 33 31 36 32 35 28 35 33
Somewhatunlikely . ............. ... .......... 10 12 12 7 11 9 10 10 10 11
Veryunlikely . .. ... .. e 8 9 10 6 <] 8 9 9 8 10
Definitelynotposstble . . .. .................... 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 0 2 2
DontknNOW . . ... .o e . 10 7 6 15 <] 10 9 10 9 11
7g. Shaking hands with or touching someone who has AIDS?
Verylikely, . ... ..o e e e 2 1 2 3 1 2 2 4 2 2
Somewhatlikely. . ... ....... .. ..., 10 8 11 12 11 10 10 1 " 8
Somewhatuniikely . ........... ... ... ... 19 22 18 18 19 20 20 18 21 16
Veryunlikely . ... ... oot i i e 39 38 43 35 41 37 39 41 39 39
Definltety notpossible . . ...................... 22 26 21 21 21 24 23 16 21 26
DOMLKNOW . . . . . . i i e e 7 5 5 12 8 [ 6 1 6 k]
7h. Sharing plates, forks, or glasses with someone who has AIDS?
Verylikely. . . ... e e e 15 12 16 17 14 16 15 20 17 12
Somewhatlikely. . .. ........................ 32 34 31 32 32 32 32 30 32 32
Somewhatunlikely .. .. ...............c0..... 15 20 14 13 16 15 15 14 15 15
Veryunlikely . .. ... .. e e 19 17 23 16 20 18 20 16 18 20
Definitely notpossible . . . ..................... 8 8 10 8 9 8 9 6 9 8
DONtKNOW . . ..ottt e e e e e e 10 8 7 15 8 11 9 14 9 12
7i.  Using public toilets?
Verylikely. . . ... ..o e 9 9 9 1 9 10 8 17 10 9
Somewhathikely. . ....... ... .0t 22 21 20 26 22 22 22 25 22 22
Somewhatunlikely .. .............. ... ... ... 18 21 18 16 18 19 19 18 19 16
Veryunlikely . .. ... ... o e e 27 26 32 23 31 24 28 21 28 26
Definttely notpossible . . .. .................... 13 14 15 10 12 14 13 11 12 14
Dontknow . . ... ... i i e e 10 ] 7 15 9 11 10 10 9 12
7]. Shanng needies for drug use with someone who has AIDS?
verylikely., . .o v it e e e 91 92 94 88 91 92 82 92 92 90
Somewhatlikely. . .. ........ ... . .. 5 5 4 8 6 5 6 3 5 3]
Somewhatunhkely . . ........................ 0 1 0 - 0 1 0 1 0 0
Vervunlikely . .. ... ..o i 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Definitely notpossible . . .. .................... 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 [¢]
DOMLKIOW . . . . .. e e e 2 2 1 4 3 2 2 4 2 3
7K. Kissing on the cheek a person who has AIDS?
VeryliKely. . . . .. i e e e e 3 3 4 4 4 3 2 11 3 4
Somewhatdkely. . ....... ... ..., 13 12 12 14 13 12 12 15 13 11
Somewhatunlikely .. . ..., .. ... ... . ..., 21 22 22 18 22 20 22 18 22 20
Veryunlikely . ... ... . . e 37 36 40 34 38 36 38 27 38 35
Defintely notpossible . . .. .. .................. 19 21 19 17 16 21 19 15 18 21
DontknOw . . ... ... e 8 6 4 12 8 7 6 12 6 9
71. Being coughed or sneezed on by someone who has AIDS?
VerylKely. . .. . o e e e e 11 ] 10 13 10 12 10 15 11 11
Somewhatdkely. . .. ..... ... ... e 30 30 28 33 32 29 30 32 32 28
Somewhatunlikely .. ............. ... ... ..., 18 22 20 13 19 17 19 14 19 17
Veryunlkely . .. ... i e 22 22 24 19 24 20 23 15 23 20
Definitelynotpossible . . .. .................... 9 10 10 7 8 9 9 11 7 12
DOMtKROW . . .. .. e e 10 8 8 15 8 12 9 12 8 13

See foctnotes at end of table,
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowledge and attitudes from the
1987 National Health Interview Survey, by selected characteristics: United States, August 1987 ~Con.

[Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general qualffications, and information on the reliability of
the astimates are given in technical notes]

Age Sex Race Marntal stalus
1829 3049 50 years
AIDS knowledge or attitude Total years years andover Male Female White Black Married Unmarried

- avits i ]
7m. Attending school with a child who has AIDS? Percent distribution

VaryliKely. . . .ottt e i i i e 3 2 4 4 3 3 3 8 3 3
Somewhatiikely. . ... . ...ttt 12 11 12 13 12 12 12 11 13 10
Somewhatunlikely . . . ... ........0 ittt 17 18 17 16 18 16 17 18 18 14
Varyunlikely . . . . oo i it it i e 38 39 40 34 39 36 40 27 38 37
Definitelynotpossible . . . ............ ... ..., 20 24 21 17 18 22 20 21 18 24
DOMEKNIOW . . .. ittt e it i e 9 7 5 16 9 10 8 14 9 11
7n. Mosqultoes or other insects?
VOrylKely. . . .o i ittt it i it 10 11 9 1 12 9 10 16 1 10
Somewhatlikely. . .. .. ... .. ... . . o e 28 29 29 26 30 27 7 38 28 28
Somewhatuniikely . . .......... it 12 13 13 9 12 12 12 7 13 10
VeryunliKely . . . . . v ottt e i it 19 18 22 15 20 18 19 16 19 18
Definitely notpossible . . ... ...... .. . i, 10 1 10 10 9 1 11 7 10 11
DOMLKNOW . . .. ittt it ittt e it a e 21 18 16 29 18 23 21 18 20 23
70. Pets or animals?
VarylKely. . o v v v it i s e ittt it e 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 8 3 3
Somewhatlkely. . .. .. cov ittt ieeanonnnnnnnn 10 14 9 9 11 10 9 17 10 10
Somewhatunlikely . . .. .. .......ciiiinnenrnnn 12 14 12 9 12 1 12 12 12 11
Veryunlkely . ... oottt e e 30 31 34 24 32 27 31 25 30 28
Defintely notpossible . . ........... . ... 21 20 23 19 20 21 22 13 21 21
DO KOOW . « ..t it ittt it e st et 24 18 19 35 22 27 24 24 24 26
7p. Having sex with a person who has AIDS?
VeryliKely. . . . .o ot i i e e e 92 a5 94 89 90 94 93 91 93 92
Somewhatlikely. . .. .. ..ot ittt i 5 4 5 7 7 4 6 3 5 5
Somewhatuntikely . . . . ....... ... 0 0 0 0 0 [+} 0 2 0 0
VeryunliKely . . . . .o o v i it i e e e 0 1 [¢] - 0 [ 0 0 [o] 0
Definitelynotpossible . . .. ... ... ot eann. - - - - - - - - - -
DO LKNOW . . . oottt ittt e 2 o] 1 2 2 1 3 1 2
8. Have you ever heard of a blood test for infection with the
AIDS virus?
(-2 70 74 79 57 71 69 72 59 72 67
2 L 26 23 19 36 26 26 25 33 25 28
DONTKNOW . . .. o ottt it ii et i 4 2 2 7 3 4 3 8 3 5
9. Does this tast tell whether a person has the disease AIDS?
R 41 44 44 34 38 43 42 33 42 38
2 20 21 26 12 25 16 21 15 20 20
DOMTKMOW . . & o i vt ittt en s i et v st ananens 10 10 8 1 9 10 9 11 10 8
Never heard of test (no/dontknowtoq.8) .. ......... 30 26 21 43 29 31 28 42 28 33
10. If a person has a postive blood test for Infection with the AIDS
virus, does this mean that they can give someone else the AIDS
virus through sexualt intercourse?
R = 59 63 67 47 60 58 60 49 61 55
) 4 5 5 2 5 3 4 3 4 4
DONtKROW . . & i v ittt it e st eeesannaenanaas 7 7 7 8 7 8 7 6 7 8
Never heard of test (no/don'tknowt0q.8) . .......... 30 26 21 43 29 31 28 42 28 33
11. Have you ever had your blood tested for infection with the AIDS
virus?
£ 5 8 5 2 5 5 4 8 4 6
Yes, in blood donation/transfusion . .. ............. 2 3 3 1 3 2 3 1 3 2
NO L e e e s e 62 62 69 53 62 62 63 49 64 57
DOMTKNOW . . . .t ot i ittt e s et e 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2
Never heard of test (no/don'tknowtoq.8) . .......... 30 26 21 43 29 31 28 42 28 33
12a. Have you ever thought about having this blood test?
Alreadyhadlest. . ... ...... ... i, 8 12 9 3 9 7 8 9 7 8
£ 11 16 14 4 12 10 10 15 9 15
3 o 50 45 55 49 49 51 52 31 54 42
DOMLKNOW. . . vt it ettt s s st 0 [ - - - 0 0 - 0 -
Never heard of test (no/don'tknowtoqg.8)........... 31 27 22 44 30 33 30 45 30 35
12b. Do you plan to be tested In the next 12 months?
Alreadyhadtest. . ... ... ittt anen.n 8 12 9 3 9 7 8 9 7 8
YOS, i e e ittt i e e e 4 [ ] 1 5 4 4 10 3 7
NO L e e it 5 7 6 2 6 4 5 2 4 6
DOMLKIOW . . . .. ittt e et e 2 3 2 1 1 2 2 3 2 2
Never heard of test or thought about having test (no/don’t
Knowtog. 80rq. 12a) ... ... v viicecnnonennnn 81 72 77 94 79 83 82 76 84 77

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowledge and attitudes from the

1987 National Health Interview Survey, by selected characteristics: United States, August 1387—Con.

[Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general qualifications, and information on the reliability of
the estimates are given In technical notes]

AlDS knowledge or attitude

Total

Age

Sex

Race

Marital status

18-29 30-49 50 years
years years and over

Male Female

White

Black Married Unmarried

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

18.

Where would ypu go to have a blood test for the AIDS

virus infection?
Nowherewouldntiaketest. . . . ... ... ...........
AIDS clinic
Othercinic . . .. o e et e e et e e e

Where would you go to find out where 10 have this blood
test?2?
AIDShotline. .. ... ottt iy
AIDS clinic
Otherclinic . . . .. ... i e ittt en
Doctor/HMO . .. . .. e e e
Friends

Nowhere
DOMTKNOW . . . . o ittt i e e e e

Have you donated blood since 19857
XS, e e
NO L e e e
DONtKNOW . . . ... e

Have you ever personally known anyone who had the blood
fest for the AIDS virus infection?

What are the chances of someone you know getting the AIDS
virus?

Here are methods some people use to prevent getting the AIDS
virus through sexual activity. How effective is—

19a. Using a diaphragm?

Veryelfective, . . . ... ... ... ...
Somewhateffective. . .. ... ... . ... ... oo
Notataleffective. .. . .......... ... ...
Don't know how effective . . . .. .......... ... . ...
Domtknow method. . . . .. ... ..o

19b. Using a condom?

Veryeffectve. . .. ... ... ...
Somewhateffective. . .. .. ... ... .. . .
Notatalleffectve. . ... ... ... . i,
Don'tknow howeffective . . . .. ... ..............
Dontknowmethod. . . . .. ... . it

19¢. Using a spermicidal jelly, foam, or cream?

Veryeffective. . . ... ... ... . .
Somewhateffectve. . . . ... ... L oo
Notatalleffective. . . ........ ... ....... ... ...
Don'tknow howeffective . . . . ..................
Domtknowmethod. . .. ............

19d Being celibate, that is, not having sex at all?

Veryeffective. . . . ... ... .
Somewhateffectve. . .. ... ... ... Lo

Notatalleffective. .. . ... ... ...
Don't know how effective
Dontknowmethod. . . . ...........

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowledge and attitudes from the
1987 National Heailth Interview Survey, by selected characteristics: United States, August 1987—Con.

[Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized popuiation. The survey design, general qualfications, and information on the re abitity of
ihe estimates are given in technical notes]

Age Sex Race Marnal status
18-29 3049 50 years
AIDS knowledge or afitude Tolal years years andover Male Female Whie Black Married Unmarned

19e. Two people who do not have the AIDS virus having a

completely monogamous relationship, that is, having sex Percent distnibution’

only with each other?
Veryeffective. . . . .. ... i 84 85 87 79 84 84 85 77 86 81
Somewhateffective. . . ...... ... . ... i, 9 10 ] 9 9 10 9 11 8 11
Notatalleffective. . .. ...... ... ... 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 2
Dontknowhoweffectve . . ... ................. 4 2 3 6 3 4 3 6 3 4
Donmtknowmethod. . . ........ ... ... 2 1 1 5 3 2 2 3 2 2
20. Have you ever discussed AIDS with a friend or relative?
B 2 67 72 76 52 62 70 67 66 67 66
2 (o T 33 27 24 47 37 29 33 33 33 34
DOMTKMOW . . i v ittt ittt it ieeanienenns 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 o] 1
21. When was the last time you discussed AIDS with a friend or
relative?
0-3daYSag0. . . v v v o vttt e 20 22 23 16 20 20 20 24 20 21
47daYSATO. « v v i e v e e, 17 17 20 15 16 18 18 15 18 15
B14daySago . . . ..t it i e e 7 9 8 5 7 8 7 [ 7 7
15-31dayS @G0 . . . ittt e 11 11 13 7 9 12 11 10 1 11
Morethan31daysago ... .....covinuunnnceonn 7 9 7 4 6 7 7 5 [} 7
Never discussed (no/dontknowtoq.20)............ 35 30 25 49 39 31 34 36 34 36
DOMLKIOW . . . . ittt it ittt i e 3 2 3 4 3 3 3 3 3 3
24, Have you ever discussed AIDS with [any of your children age
10-17]7
= T 12 1 29 3 10 15 12 14 16 7
NO ot e e e e 8 4 16 3 11 6 8 <] 11 4
DOMtKNOW. . . .ottt ettt i i e et - - - - - - - - - -
No children 10-17 years of age5 .................. 79 95 55 94 79 80 79 77 74 89
25. Have your children had any Instruction at school about AIDS?
=1 7 0 17 3 7 8 7 8 9 4
3 Lo 7 2 15 2 7 7 7 9 <] 3
DONTKNOW . . .. vttt s it i 6 2 14 2 8 5 7 6 8 4
No children 10-17 years of age5 .................. 79 95 55 94 79 80 79 77 74 89
26. Have you ever personally known anyone with the AIDS virus?
T 6 7 9 5 7 [ 10 5 9
NO (it it st e i s e 92 92 90 96 94 91 93 88 94 90
DONTKNOW . . .. o it i it e i et e e 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 2
27. Have you ever personally known anyone with AIDS?
T [ 7 9 4 5 8 6 11 5 9
3o 92 93 90 95 94 91 93 87 94 83
DOMLKIOW . . . ittt st e 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2
28. The U.S. Public Heaith Service has said that AIDS is one of the
major heatth problems in the country but exactly how many
people it affects is not known. The Surgeon General has
proposed that a study be conducted and blood samples be
taken to help find out how widespread the problem Is. If you
were selected in this national sample of people to have their
blcod tested with assurances of privacy of test results, would
you have the test?
R 69 73 71 63 70 68 69 69 70 67
NO i e e e e e e 20 17 19 24 18 22 19 20 19 22
L0 3= 4 4 4 4 5 3 4 3 4 4
DONMtKNOW . . . . i e e 7 ] 6 9 7 8 7 8 7 7
29. Would you want to know the results of the blood test?®
= 97 96 a7 99 97 a7 98 96 97 97
2 o 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
DORTKNOW . . .t vttt et i it e e 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

1Exc!ut:ies persons for whom no response was recorded or who refused 1o respond. For questions 2 through 27, total also excludes persons who never heard of AIDS.
Muttiple responses may sum {o more than 100 percert.
Based on persons answernng yes to question 12a.

saased on persons answering don't know to question 13.

5B:-.\sed on question 22, Do you have any children aged 10-17? Question 23 was, How many do you have?
Based on persons answerng yes to question 28.

NOTE: Total, age, sex, and mantal status include persons of other and unknown race not shown separately under race,
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Technical notes

The National Health Interview Survey (NHIS) is a
continuous, cross-sectional household interview survey.
Each week, a probability sample of the civilian noninstitu-

Table I. Sample size for the National Health Interview Survey of
AIDS Knowledge and Attitudes and estimated adult population
18 years of age and over, by selected characteristics:

United States, August 1987

Estimated
Sampie population
Charactenstic size in thousands
Alladulls . .. ....... ... ... . .... 2,303 174,528
Age
18-29years . ...... .. .. i 556 47,583
30-49vyears . ... . ... 862 66,250
S0yearsandover . ................ 885 60,695
Sex
Male........ ... ... i, 960 82,703
Female . ........... .. .. ........ 1,343 91,825
Race
Black .. .......... . . . . 283 19,107
White . .. ...... . ..o i 1,951 150,008
Marflal status
Currentty married. . . ............... 1,241 110,746
Unmarried . . .................... 1,052 63,310

tionalized population is interviewed by personnel of the
U.S. Bureau of the Census to obtain information on the
health and other characteristics of each member of the
household. Supplemental information is collected for all or
a sample of household members. The AIDS knowledge and
attitudes questions were asked of a single randomly chosen
adult 18 years of age or over in each household. The
estimates in this report are based on completed interviews
with 2,303 persons, or about 81 percent of eligible respon-
dents.

Table I contains the estimated population size of each
of the demographic subgroups included in table 1 to allow
readers to derive provisional estimates of the number of
people in the United States with a given characteristic, for
example, the number of men who have heard of AIDS.
Table II shows approximate standard errors of estimates
presented in table 1. Both the estimates in table 1 and the
standard errors in table II are provisional. They may differ
slightly from estimates made using the final data file be-
cause they were calculated using a simplified weighting
procedure that does not adjust for all the factors used in
weighting the final data file. The final data file covering the
entire 5-month period of data collection, August through
December 1987, will be available in 1988.

Table . Standard errors, expressed in percentage points, of estimated percents from the National Health interview Survey of AIDS
Knowledge and Attitudes, by selected characteristics: United States, August 1987

Age Sex Race Marital status
18-29 30-49 50 years
Estimated percent Total years years and over Male Female White Black Married Unmarried
50r95. ... ... .. . . 0.6 1.1 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 1.7 0.6 0.8 0.8
00r9 . ... . 0.8 1.5 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.0 23 0.8 1.0 1.1
1BOF8B5 ... e 0.9 1.8 1.5 4 1.4 1.2 27 1.0 1.3 1.3
200r80 ... ... 1.0 2.0 1.7 .6 1.6 1.3 3.0 1.1 1.4 1.5
250175 ... L. e 1.1 2.2 1.8 K] 1.7 14 3.3 1.2 1.5 1.6
B00r70 .. oo 1.2 2.3 1.9 9 1.8 1.5 3.5 1.3 1.6 1.7
350065 ..., ... ., 1.2 24 20 2.0 1.9 1.6 3.6 1.3 1.7 1.8
400r60 ... ... 1.3 25 2.1 .0 1.9 1.6 37 1.4 1.7 1.8
450r85 ... L. e 1.3 25 2.1 .0 20 1.7 3.8 1.4 1.8 1.9
B0 .. . e e 1.3 26 21 .1 2.0 1.7 3.8 1.4 1.8 19
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Introduction

The 1986 Inventory of Long-Term Care Places (ILTCP)
was a survey of two types of facilities: nursing and related care
homes and facilities for the mentally retarded. This report deals
only with nursing and related care homes.

As used in this survey. the term “nursing and related care
homes™ incorporates all nursing care homes including skilled
nursing facilities and intermediate care facilities, as well as all
residential care facilities including homes for the aged, per
sonal care homes, and board and care homes. All of these facil-
ities must maintain three beds or more.

The National Center for Health Statistics, in cooperation
with the National Center for Health Services Research and the
Health Care Financing Administration. employed the U.S.
Bureau of the Census to conduct the 1986 ILTCP. The pur-
pose of the survey was to provide a current sampling frame for
two segments of the Institutional Population Component of the
1987 National Medical Expenditure Survey. The two segments
were nursing and related care homes, and facilities for the men-
tally retarded. The National Medical Expenditure Survey was
initiated by the National Center for Health Services Research
in early 1987.

History and background

The ILTCP had never been conducted prior to the 1986
survey. However, a similar survey, the National Master Facil-
ity Inventory (NMFI). had been conducted many times between
1967 and 1982 (NCHS, 1986). Although the nursing homes
had been surveyed in each NMFI, the mental retardation (MR)
facilities had not been surveyed since the 1976 NMFI (NCHS.
1980). The types of questions asked in the ILTCP were similar
enough to the NMFI questions that a decision was made to use
the ILTCP data as a means to update the NMFL

In 1982, the University of Minnesota’s Center for Resi-
dential and Community Services conducted a survey of MR fa-
cilities (Hill and Lakin. 1984). The file that resulted from that
survey was used to create the MR mailing file for the 1986
ILTCP.

Descriptions of the creation of the mailing file and the
survey procedures are given in the Technical notes.

Classification of facilities

The information collected in the ILTCP initially was used
to separate the nursing and related care homes from the MR
facilities, Because many facilities served the aged and disabled
as well as the mentally retarded, it was necessary to combine
many items of information to classify these facilities. Basically,
to qualify as an MR facility, a place had to be primarily MR
oriented. Thus, a nursing home with a small MR wing would
remain a nursing home.

Once a facility was classified as a nursing and related care
home, it was subclassified into nursing home or residential fa-
cility. Homes certified as skilled nursing facilities (SNF’s) or
intermediate care facilities (ICF's) were classified as nursing
homes. Uncertified facilities that were licensed as nursing homes
or provided nursing care services were also classified as nurs-
ing homes. The remaining places were classified as residential
facilities.

Because the ILTCP was designed to identify MR facilities
as well as nursing and related care homes, it was able to sepa-
rate the residential facilities serving only the mentally retarded
from the residential facilities serving the aged and disabled.
The NMFT surveys from 1978 through 1982 were not designed
to make this distinction and. therefore. included among their
residential facilities those that served only the mentally re-
tarded. This was especially true in California and Michigan,
which had a combined total of 7.228 residential facilities in the
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1982 NMFI. Based on ILTCP edit checks. it appears that as
many as one-third of these might have been MR residential
facilities in 1982. The 1982 NMFI report (NCHS, 1986) men-
tioned the existence of these MR facilities. but had no estimate
as to how many there were.

The 1985 National Nursing Home Survey (NNHS) esti-
mated a total count of 19.100 nursing homes (NCHS, 1987).
This estimate was also influenced by the California and Mich-
igan residential facilities. The inability to identify and exclude
the MR places from among these facilities led to the decision to
exclude all 7.228 from the universe. The NNHS estimate of
4,700 uncertified facilities compared with the ILTCP count of
12.226 (residential facilities plus uncertified nursing homes) is
a difference of about 7,500. The difference between the 1986
ILTCP total count of 26.380 (including hospital-based) and
the 1985 NNHS total count of 19,100 (which included hos-
pital-based) is about 7,300. Clearly, the exclusion of residen-
tial facilities from the 1985 NNHS is the main reason for the
different counts.

Discussion

Counting hospital-based facilities, there were 26,380 nursing
and related care homes with 1,770.206 beds and 1,609.419
residents in 1986 (table 1). Because most of the previous NMFI
surveys were unable to obtain complete counts of hospital-
based facilities, these places were usually excluded from the
data presented in NMFI reports. To make the 1986 data more
comparable with the NMFI surveys, this report has removed
the 734 hospital-based facilities from all but the first two tables.

Table 1 shows the total nursing home counts with the hos-
pital-based facilities included. and table 2 shows the character-
istics and distribution of the hospital-based facilities them-
selves. Using the figures from table 2, the following rates and
percents can be generated. The occupancy rate for hospital-
based facilities was 92 percent: they averaged 83 beds per fa-
cility, and 94 percent were certified as SNF's or ICF’s. In
addition. they were usually nonprofit (60 percent) or govern-
ment owned (32 percent).

The remainder of this report will exclude hospital-based
facilities. making the total counts 25,646 homes, 1,709,223
beds, and 1.553,253 residents. This count of homes was actu-
ally 203 less than the number of homes found in the 1982
NMFI survey. The main reason for this lies in the overcount
of residential facilities in 1982, due to the presence of MR
faciliues primarily in California and Michigan. as mentioned
earlier.

The differences in survey procedures and definitions make
direct comparisons between the ILTCP and NMFI (NCHS,
1985. 1986) surveys very difficult. The removal of facilities
with less than 25 beds reduces the impact of these differences
and makes comparisons more meaningful. Further examination
of the differences between the NMFT and ILTCP data is planned
for a future Series 14 report on the ILTCP.

Table 3 separates the ILTCP facilities into nursing homes
and residential facilities. To get a total count of ail nursing
homes. the SNF's, ICF’s, and uncertified nursing homes were
combined to form the nursing home category in table 3 and in
the remaining tables.

There were 9,613 total homes with less than 25 beds. which
represented about 37 percent of all homes (table 3). The table
shows how these homes with less than 25 beds are distributed
between the nursing homes and residential facilities. The 2.409
nursing homes in this bed size group represented less than 15
percent of its total, whereas the 7,204 corresponding residen-
tial facilities represented nearly 78 percent of its total.

The size difference between nursing homes and residential
facilities is more apparent in table 4. The average bed size
was 92 for nursing homes and 22 for residential facilities, and
this big difference is found in each ownership group and each
region. For nursing homes. the government-owned homes were
the largest (126 beds), and the for-profit homes, the smallest
(87 beds). For residential facilities. the nonprofit facilities were
the largest (35 beds), and the for-profit homes, the smallest (20
beds).

Regionally the Northeast had the largest nursing homes
(108 beds) and largest residential facilities (29 beds). The smallest
nursing homes were in the West (72 beds), and the smallest
residential facilities were in the Midwest (16 beds).

Table 4 also shows that within the nursing home category,
the SNF’s were the largest at 122 beds and had the highest
occupancy rate (93 percent). The ICF's were next with an aver-
age of 77 beds and a 90-percent occupancy rate, followed by the
uncertified homes with a 38-bed average and 86 percent occu-
pancy. The averages and rates for the SNF’s and ICFs were vir-
tually unchanged from those reported in 1982.

The residential facilities had lower occupancy rates than
the nursing homes (85 percent to 92 percent). For nursing homes,
the lowest occupancy rate (86 percent) occurred in the smaller
homes (under 25 beds), but for the residential facilities, the
lowest rate (82 percent) was in the larger homes (200 beds or
more). Table 4 shows that the highest occupancy rate for nursing
homes and residential facilities occurred in the Northeast (95
and 88 percent, respectively).

The Midwest had more SNF’s and more ICF's than any
other region (table 5). Conversely, the West had fewer SNF’s
and ICF’s than any other region. Just over one-third of the
SNF's in the West had 100 beds or more. but in each of the
other three regions two-thirds of the SNF's had 100 beds or
more. Because fewer people 65 years and over lived in the
West (5.2 million compared with the South’s 9.9 million, the
Midwest’s 7.4 million, and the Northeast’s 6.7 million). and
because the West’s population is more spread out, large facili-
ties may not be needed.

Looking closer at the population figures. table 6 reveals
that there were 51.7 nursing home beds and 6.9 residential
facility beds per 1,000 population 65 years and over in 1986.
Although the West had the lowest nursing home bed rate at
42.3, it was not that much lower than the South's rate of 46.9
or the Northeast’s rate of 47.4. In fact, the West's SNF rate of
34.3 was considerably higher than the South’s rate of 24.1. It
was with the ICF’s rate of 3.8 that the West fell behind. One
reason for this low ICF rate is that several western States have
virtually no ICF programs and therefore few ICF's.

The estimated number of residents 65 vears and over that
were in nursing homes was 1.249.000. and the number in resi-
dential facilities was 126.000 (table 7). In other words, 4.3
percent of the population 65 years and over resided in nursing



advancedata 3

homes, and 0.4 percent resided in residential facilities. The
nursing home rates ranged from a high of 5.6 percent in the
Midwest to a low of 3.5 percent in the West. For residential
facilities, the West had the highest rate at 0.8 percent.

The 1.249,000 nursing home residents that were 65 years
and over represented 90.4 percent of all nursing home resi-
dents (table 8). By contrast, only 73.1 percent of persons in
residential facilities were 65 years and over. The residential
facilities displayed much more variation by ownership than did
the nursing homes. In nonprofit residential facilities, almost 85
percent of the residents were 65 years and over, but in govern-
ment-owned residential facilities only 55 percent were 65 years
and over.

Table 9 shows the number of black and Hispanic residents
in nursing homes and residential facilities in 1986. The 105,173
black residents in nursing homes represented 7.6 percent of the
total nursing home population. The 28.101 Hispanic nursing
home residents made up 2.0 percent of the total. Similarly, the
black residents made up 7.8 percent and the Hispanic residents
2.6 percent of all persons in residential facilities.

More than half (55 percent) of the black nursing home
residents were in the South, with the fewest (7.2 percent) in the
West. The Hispanic residents were mostly in the West (41.7
percent) and the South {35.3 percent). The distribution of black
and Hispanic nursing home residents in each of the ownership
categories is shown in table 9.

Symbols

- - - Data not available

Category not applicable

- Quantity zero

0.0 Quantity more than zero but less than

0.05

Z Quantity more than zero but less than
500 where numbers are rounded to

thousands

Figure does not meet standard of

reliability or precision

# Figure suppressed to comply with
confidentiality requirements
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Table 1. Number of nursing and related care homes (including hospital-based facilities), beds, and residents, by type of facility:

United States, 1986

Type of facility Facilities Beds Residents
Number
Al FaCINtIES. L o e e e e 26,380 1,770,206 1,609,419
NUPSING MOMIES . . et e e e e e 16,388 1,507,392 1,380,777
Hosprtal-based facilities . ... .. i e e e e e 734 60,983 56,166
Restdential facilities. o .. i e e e 9,258 201,831 172,476
Table 2. Number of hospital-based facilities, beds, and residents, by selected characteristics: United States, 1986
Characteristic Facilities Beds Residents
Number
LI 7= LI 3 T T £ 734 60,983 56,166
Bed size

B A o T« 1 2 106 1,741 1,511
b 1= I T PP 476 24,343 22,554
T00=199 beds ... e e e e e e e e 91 11,732 10,779
200 bEAS OF MO . ot ettt ittt et ettt et e et e te ettt et e e s 61 23,167 21,322

Type of ownership
=11 U NP 63 4,800 4,623
[N T o o 437 31,747 29,195
GOV I, L ittt ettt ettt e et et e et e e e e e e e 234 24,436 22,448

Geographic region
LA =T a3 =T 17 P 141 17.580 16,605
Lo =1 254 18,975 17,347
SOUTN L L e e e e e e, 164 13,763 12,834
LA S P 175 10,655 9,380

Certification

Skilled nUrSINg faCiliY. . ... o i i i e e e e e 594 53,060 48,766
Intermediate care faCility . ... .. it i e e e e e e e e 98 5,235 4,360
Uncertifled MUISING oM. . . ..o it it ettt e e ettt e ee e n e e ea 42 2,688 2,440
Residential facility - - .
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Tabie 3. Number of homes and beds for nursing and related care homes by type of home and selected characteristics: United States, 1986

Residential
Total homes' Nursing homes facilities
Characteristic Homes Beds Homes Beds Homes Beds
Number
Total HOMES ..o e it i e e 25.646 1,709,223 16,388 1.507.392 9,258 201,831
Bed size
B39 beds. ... e e 5,918 32,619 1,340 7.154 4,578 25,465
10=24 beds ... it e e 3,695 58,124 1.069 18,243 2,626 39,881
2540 beds .. ... e e 3.135 115,469 2,061 77.839 1,074 37.630
BO~74 beds . ... e e 3.470 208,667 3.037 182,658 433 26,009
75=99 beds . ... .. e e e 2,526 221,647 2,335 205.384 191 16,263
100-199 beds . ...t e e 5,755 756,228 5,468 717.604 287 38,625
200-299 beds . ...ttt e e e, 858 198,215 804 186.066 54 12,149
300-499 beds .. ... e e 239 84,899 225 80,140 14 4,759
500 beds OrMOre. ... ittt e it iienn et 50 33.354 49 32,304 1 1,050
Type of ownership
Profit . . e e 20,223 1,235,413 12,336 1,078,852 7.887 156,461
NORProfit. . .t it e e e 4,378 367,249 3.263 328,728 1,115 38.521
GOVEINMENT . o\ttt i et eeneiteneneatannnnoennns 1,045 106,561 789 99,712 256 6,849
Geographic region
[T =T T3 4,863 373.841 2,948 317,505 1,915 56,336
MIAWeSE . o e e 7.474 539,802 5,393 506,714 2,081 33,088
SOULN. L e e e e 7.311 516,508 5,008 464,005 2,303 52,503
AT At 5,998 279,072 3,039 219,168 2,959 59,904
Certification
Skilled nursing facility . ........... ... i e, 8,045 984,113 8,045 984,113 - -
Intermediate carefacility . . . . ... ... it i, 5,375 411,468 5,375 411,468 - -
Uncertified nursinghome ......... ... . ovivnvn ., 2,968 111,811 2,968 111,811 - -
Residential facility . ... ... i e 9,258 201,831 - - 9,258 20" 831

TExcludes hospital-based facilities.
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Table 4. Average number of beds and percent occupancy rate of nursing and related care homes by type of home and selected characteristics:
United States, 1986

Total homes! Nursing homes Residential facilities
Average Occupancy Average Occupancy Average Occupancy
Characteristic bed size rate bed size rate bed size rate
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
Total homes ............ e 67 91 92 g2 22 85
Bed size
3-24beds........... Lo o, 9 85 1 86 9 85
25~99 beds.......... . e 60 92 63 92 47 87
100-199 beds. . ... e e 131 91 131 92 135 85
200 bedsormore .... .... ... ... 276 91 277 91 260 82
Typé of ownership
Profit. .. . e 61 90 87 91 20 85
Nonprofit . ... i 84 92 101 92 35 87
GOVEMNMENT . ...ttt et canenns 102 a3 126 94 27 85
Geographic region
Northeast . ...t 77 94 108 95 29 88
Midwest ... ..o e 72 91 94 91 16 84
South . ... 71 90 93 90 23 86
WeSt. .o e e 47 89 72 91 20 83
Certification

Skilled nursing facility. ................. 122 a3 122 93 - -
Intermediate care facility. .. ............. 77 90 77 90 - -
Uncertified nursinghome .. ............. 38 86 38 86 - -
Residential facthity . . ... ... ... ..... 22 85 - - 22 85

'Excludes hospitai-based facilities.
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Table 5. Number and percent distribution of nursing and related care homes by geographic region and bed size, according to type of home and
certification: United States, 1986

Nursing homes

Skilled Intermediate Uncertified
Total nursing care nursing Residential
Geographic regron and bed size homes’ Total facilities facilities homes facilities
Number
United States ... ...ovv i viiireneeiniinnaens 25,646 16,388 8.045 5.375 2,968 9,258
Northeast Number
Total Lo e 4,863 2,948 1.859 647 442 1,815

Percent distribution

Total .o e e e 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
3=24Dbeds .. ... e e 35.1 13.3 1.8 18.7 53.8 68.7
25-99 beds . ... ... e 34.1 39.5 31.1 64.3 38.2 25.8
100-199 beds.......ov it iieeerinnnnn 23.1 35.5 50.0 14.7 5.2 3.9
200 beds Ormore. ... o iii e 7.7 11.7 171 2.3 2.7 1.6
Midwest Number
1017 1 7474 5,393 2,397 2,228 768 2,081
Percent distribution
LI 1 | P 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
B3-24beds ... i et e 31.2 10.1 1.2 8.7 41.8 86.0
2599 beds ... .. it e 39.8 50.6 34.7 70.1 43.6 11.9
100-199 beds . .......iiiviir it iieeas 23.6 32.0 50.4 19.0 12.1 1.8
200 bedsormore. .........ceiiierriennnns 5.4 7.4 13.7 2.3 2.5 0.3
South Number
L= 1 7.311 5,008 1,977 2,148 883 2,303
Percent distribution
Total . e e e 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
3~24beds ... ..t i e i 321 13.6 1.6 5.8 59.6 72.4
25-09 beds ... i i 36.1 41.4 32.2 55.1 28.9 24.4
100-199 beds . .......vieveitneecnnninnnss 28.5 40.4 58.2 36.6 9.6 2.8
200 bedsormore. .. ... cvirrt i 3.2 4.6 7.9 25 1.9 0.4
West Number
Total . e s 5,988 3,033 1.812 352 875 2.959
Percent distribution
LI 1 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
3=24bedS ... i e 53.7 26.1 2.3 25.3 75.5 82.2
25~99 bedS ... i e e 31.0 48.3 60.6 59.9 18.1 13.3
100-199beds.........cviiiiininnnnn 13.1 22.1 32.0 13.6 5.3 3.8
200 beds OFMOrE. . .o v i i iieiennnsaanrnnans 2.2 3.5 5.1 1.1 1.1 0.8

'Excludes hospital-based facintes.
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Table 6.
region: United States, 1986

Percent of nursing and related care home beds per 1,000 population 65 years and over by type of home, certification, and geographic

Nursing homes

Skilled Intermediate Uncertfied
Total nursing care nursing Residential
Geographic region homes'! Total facilities facilities homes facilities
Beds per 1,000 population 65 yedrs and over
United States ..o, 58.6 51.7 33.7 141 3.8 6.9
Northeast . ... ........ . ... ciiriiiiiiinn.. 55.8 47.4 38.9 5.9 2.6 8.4
Midwest . ....... ... e 73.0 68.5 41.5 21.8 5.2 4.5
South. . e 52.2 46.9 241 19.3 3.4 5.3
WSt . e 538 42.3 34.3 3.8 42 11.6

Texcludes hospital-based facilites,

Tabie 7.
homes, by type of home and geographic region: United States, 1986

Estimated number of the resident population 65 years and over, and number and percent of this population in nursing and related care

Total
population Estimated number of residents 65 years and over in-—
65 years
Geographic region and over Nursing homes’ Residential facilities’

Number n Number in Number in

thousands thousands Percent thousands Percent
United States . .. .. ...t e e e e e 29,173 1,249 4.3 126 0.4
NORNEAST L ..t e e e e 6,698 279 4.2 34 0.5
MIAWEST « ottt e e e e 7,394 415 5.6 19 0.3
SOULN. e e e e e 9,895 376 3.8 34 0.3
VS . e e 5,184 179 3.5 39 0.8

TExcludes hospitai-based facthities.

Table 8.
ship: United States, 1986

Percent distribution of residents in nursing and related care homes by type of facility and age of resident, according to type of owner-

Type of ownership

Type of facility and age of resident Total Profit Nonprofit Government
All homes! Percent distribution
Total e e e 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Under 85 years . ... . e 11.4 12.6 6.1 17.3
65 years and OVer. . . L L e 88.6 87 4 933 82.7
Nursing homes’
11+ 1S G P 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Under 65 years . ....... e e s e 9.6 10.4 5.1 15.6
B0 years and OVEI. ... . i e e e 90.4 89.6 94 9 84.4
Residential facilities’
TOtal. . e e 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Under 65 years. . .... ... e e e 26.9 291 16 4 44 9
65 years and OVEr. ... ... ... i e e e 73.1 70.9 84 8 55.1

TExcludes hospital-based facilities.



Tabla 9. Number and percent distribution of all, black, and Hispanic residents in nursing and related care homes by type of home and geographic region,
according to type of ownership: United States, 1986

All residents Black residents Hispanic residents
Type of facility All types of All types of All types of
and geographic region ownership Profit Nonprofit  Government  ownership Profit Nonprofit  Government  ownership Profit Nonprofit  Government
. Number
Towal ..o 1,653,263 1,116,738 337.336 99,179 118,621 97,426 13,500 7.695 32,511 27,135 4,146 1,230
Nursing homes!
Total ..ol 1,380,777 983,453 303,993 93,331 105,173 86.643 11,448 7,082 28,101 23,647 3,582 872
Percent distribution
Towl ... 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Northeast ................ 218 19.0 27.3 33.5 13.9 10.4 30.9 28.8 14.3 11.8 26.0 34.2
Midwest ................. 33.5 30.2 41.3 41.9 24.0 251 223 13.4 8.7 8.2 10.9 14.8
South.................... 30.2 34.4 201 19.2 55.0 56.8 40.6 56.7 35.3 371 284 14.2
West.................... 145 16.3 11.3 5.4 7.2 7.8 6.1 1.2 41.7 42.9 34.6 36.8
Restdential facilities! Number
Total coovvvnnnnne... 172,476 133,285 33,343 5,848 13,448 10,783 2,052 613 4,410 3,488 564 358
Percent distnibution
Total .........coi.... 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Northeast ................ 28.6 27.4 335 28.1 29.7 26.0 38.5 64.8 25.4 19.3 379 65.1
Midwest ................. 16.2 13.6 21.4 46.4 12.8 12.9 124 10.9 4.3 3.9 8.7 2.0
South. . ... .. oL 26.3 26.9 26 4 13.0 46.6 491 41.3 20.9 16.1 15.5 144 243
West.................... 28.9 3241 186 125 10.8 12,0 1.8 3.4 54.2 61.3 39.0 8.7

Excludes hospital-based facities.

elepaduRNpe
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Technical notes

Creation of the Inventory of Long-Term
Care Places mailing file

The file was created by the Long-Term Care Statistics
Branch (LTCSB) of the National Center for Health Statistics.
The starting point for nursing and related care homes was the
final data tape from the 1982 National Master Facility Inven-
tory plus new facilities added through April 1984. The starting
point for facilities for the mentally retarded was a 1982 study
by the University of Minnesota’s Center for Residential and
Community Services (CRCS) (Hill and Lakin, 1984). There
were approximately 26.000 nursing and related care homes
and 15,000 mental retardation (MR) facilities on these two
original files.

To update the files. letters were sent to over 200 State and
national agencies in July 1985 asking them to send to LTCSB
any and all listings that they maintained for nursing and related
care homes, and MR facilities. In September. the LTCSB sent
followup letters to those agencies that had not responded. These
followup letters would very often name the specific types of
facilities that each agency was known to license or regulate.
Additional contacts were made to nonresponding agencies during
October, November, and December.

The Minnesota CRCS file included places that were ob-
tained through contacts with local area MR sources. Because
of extremely tight time constraints, LTCSB was unable to con-
tact all of these local area sources. The onlv ones contacted

were those sources that were located in States where the number
of MR facilities reported by LTCSB sources was significantly
lower than the number reported by CRCS.

As the listings and directories of facilities were received,
they were manually matched against the 26,000 nursing homes
or 15,000 MR facilities. Any facility that could not be found
on these two original files was considered “‘new” and was as-
signed a unique identification number. This number, along with
the new facility’s name and address, was added to the appro-
priate nursing home or MR file.

Mailout

The first questionnaire mailout was begun by the U.S. Bu-
reau of the Census on February 14, 1986, and this was followed
by a reminder letter a week later. On March 14, a second ques-
tionnaire mailout was sent to all nonresponding facilities, and
on April 4 a third mailout was sent to the remaining non-
respondents.

By the end of the third mailout, nearly 3,300 question-
naires were returned by the U.S. Postal Service, These were
reviewed to determine which ones would be eligible for the
telephone and personal interview followup. As a result of this
review, approximately 1,900 were declared out of scope and
removed from the survey. About 1,400 cases were declared
eligible for field followup. The field followup was completed in
July, bringing the final overall response rate to 96 percent.
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Introduction

The National Center for Health Statistics has intro-
duced a special set of supplemental questions on the adult
population’s knowledge and attitudes about acquired im-
munodeficiency syndrome (AIDS) in the National Health
Interview Survey (NHIS). This report presents provisional
findings for September, the second month of data collection
with the AIDS questionnaire. Data for August 1987 have
been published in NCHS Advance Data From Vital and
Health Statistics, No. 146.

The AIDS questionnaire was designed to provide base-
line estimates of public knowledge and attitudes about
AIDS transmission and prevention of AIDS virus infection
and to measure changes in knowledge and attitudes over
time. The data also were needed as input for the planning
and development of AIDS educational campaigns and for
evaluation of major educational efforts.

The AIDS questionnaire was developed by the Na-
tional Center for Health Statistics and interagency working
groups established by the Information, Education and Risk
Factor Reduction Subcommittee of the Public Health Ser-
vice Executive Task Force on AIDS. The working groups
included representatives from the Centers for Disease Con-
trol; the National Institutes of Health; the Alcohol, Drug
Abuse and Mental Health Administration; and the Health
Resources and Services Administration.

The questionnaire includes items on self-assessment of
knowledge about AIDS; sources of information about
AIDS; knowledge about AIDS and AIDS-related risk fac-
tors, modes of transmission, and blood tests for the AIDS
virus; plans to take such a test; recent experience with
blood donation; self-assessment of chances of getting
AIDS; personal knowledge of people with AIDS or the

AIDS virus; and finally, willingness of respondents to take
part in a proposed national seroprevalence study.

This report presents provisional data for all AIDS
questionnaire items. Table 1 displays percent distributions
of persons 18 years of age and over by response categories
according to age, sex, race, and marital status. In most
cases, the actual question asked of the respondent is repro-
duced verbatim in table 1, along with the response catego-
ries. In a few cases, questions or response categories have
been rephrased or combined. Refusals and other nonre-
sponses are excluded from the denominator in the calcula-
tion of estimates, but responses of “don’t know” are
included.

Selected findings

There are signs that the U.S. public’s knowledge about
AIDS increased slightly between August and September
1987, especially in the areas of general information con-
cerning the characteristics of the disease and its moczs of
transmission. The following highlights describe the Seprem-
ber data, noting any topic arecas where the results are
significantly different from those obtained in August.

Awareness of AIDS— Virtually everyone (more than 99
percent) has heard of AIDS. More than three-fourths (77
percent) of adults last saw, heard, or read something about
AIDS within 3 days of the NHIS interview, an increase
from 74 percent in August.

Self-perceived knowledge—Twenty percent of adults 18
years of age and over feel that they know a lot about AIDS
compared to most people; 43 percent feel they know some;
28 percent feel they know a little; and 9 percent feel they
know nothing about AIDS. As was the case in August,
adults 50 years and over are more likely than younger

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES e Public Health Service ® Centers for Disease Ccntrol
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AIDS leads to death

There is no cure for AIDS at present

September

Any person with the AIDS virus can pass it on to
someone slse through sexual intercourse

A pregnant woman who has the AIDS virus can give AIDS
to her baby

AIDS can cripple the body's natural protection against
disease

A person can be infected with the AIDS virus and not
have the disease AIDS

AIDS is a disease caused by a virus

The AIDS virus can damage the brain

SOURCE: National Center for Health Statistics, Division of Health Interview Statistics, Nalional Health Interview Survey.

20 40 60 80 100
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Figure 1. Provisional estimates of percent of adulls 18 years of age and over who think selected statements about AIDS are definitely

true: United States, August and September, 1987

adults to state that they know nothing about AIDS and less
likely to think that they know a lot. Black individuals are
more than twice as likely as white individuals to state that
they know nothing about AIDS (20 percent compared to 8
percent).

General knowledge—Figure 1 shows the percents of
adults answering “definitely true” to selected knowledge
questions. For a number of these questions, there were
small but statistically significant increases between August
and September in the proportions of adults answering
correctly. The majority of respondents (90 percent) con-
tinue to be certain that AIDS leads to death. Increased
proportions think it is definitely true that there is no cure
for AIDS at present (86 percent compared to 83 percent in
August), that anyone with the AIDS virus can transmit it to
other individuals through sexual intercourse (78 percent,
up from 75 percent in August), and that a pregnant woman
can transmit AIDS to her baby (73 percent, up from 69
percent). There also were increases between August and
September in the percent of adults who think it is definitely
true that AIDS can cripple the body’s natural protection
against disease (74 percent compared to 69 percent), that a
person can be infected with the AIDS virus and not have
the discase AIDS (55 versus 50 percent), and that AIDS is
caused by a virus (48 versus 44 percent). Another indica-
tion of improved public knowledge lies in the increased
proportions of adults who think it is definitely false that
AIDS is especially common in older people (69 percent in
September compared to 65 percent’ in August), that you
can tell if a person has AIDS just by looking at them (71

compared to 65 percent), and that there is a vaccine to
prevent the AIDS virus (69 percent compared to 65
percent).

Despite these areas of improvement, there continues to
be a great deal of uncertainty about the causes of AIDS and
about the relationship between the AIDS virus and the
disease AIDS. For the most part, the lowest levels of
general knowledge are found among adults 50 years of age
and over, confirming their own self-assessment that they
know relatively little about the disease.

Transmission of the AIDS virus—Most Americans are
aware of the ways in which the AIDS virus is most likely to
be transmitted. More than 9 out of 10 adults say it is very
likely that a person will get AIDS from having sex with a
person who has AIDS (94 percent) or from sharing needles
for drug use with someone who has AIDS (93 percent).
The level of misinformation about modes of transmission,
particularly from casual contact, continues to be high;
however, there is some evidence of improvement in this
area. Donating blood is still considered a likely way of
getting the AIDS virus by one-fourth (26 percent) of adults,
but the percent who think it is definitely not possible to
transmit the virus by blood donation has increased from 18
to 21 percent. There also have been increases in the
proportions of adults who think it is impossible to transmit
the virus by working near someone with AIDS (21 percent
in September compared to 18 percent in August), by
shaking hands with or touching someone with AIDS (26
compared to 22 percent), by kissing on the cheek someone
with AIDS (23 compared to 19 percent), and by attending



advancedata 3

school with a child who has AIDS (24 compared to 20
percent).

Black adults continue to be more likely than white
adults to perceive a threat of AIDS virus infection from
many sources of casual contact. There are few differences
by age, sex, and marital status in knowledge or misinforma-
tion about the transmission of AIDS.

Blood test for the AIDS virus— A number of questions
were asked about blood tests for the AIDS virus. Overall,
72 percent of adults have heard of the blood test, about the
same as in August (70 percent). Persons 30-49 years of age
are most likely (82 percent) and persons 50 years of age
and over least likely (57 percent) to have heard of the test.
Although there is widespread awareness that a blood test
for the AIDS virus is available, there appears to be some
misunderstanding about the purpose of the test. Forty
percent of adults (56 percent of those who have heard of
the test) erroneously believe that the blood test results tell
whether a person has the disease AIDS.

As was the case in August, 7 percent of respondents
report having had their blood tested for the AIDS virus,
including 2 percent who voluntarily said that they were
tested because of a blood donation or transfusion. (On the
other hand, about 12 percent report having given blood
since January 1985, the approximate date when routine
testing of donated blood began.) These provisional data
indicate that adults under age 30 are almost four times as
likely to have had the AIDS blood test as persons 50 years
of age and over. In addition, 11 percent of all adults have
thought about having the AIDS test, and 5 percent say they
plan to be tested in the next 12 months. Thirteen percent of
Americans age 18 years and over know someone who has
had the AIDS blood test.

Risk of getting AIDS—Most adults believe that they
(and the people that they know) are at little or no risk of
AIDS infection. Nine in 10 feel that there is no chance (60
percent) or a low chance (31 percent) of getting AIDS
themselves. More than 6 in 10 say that the chance of
someone they know getting AIDS is low (38 percent, up
from 34 percent in August) or nonexistent (26 percent).
Seven percent of adults report personally knowing someone
with the AIDS virus.

AIDS prevention— Almost 9 out of 10 Americans real-
ize that both celibacy and restricting sexual activity to a
monogamous relationship with a person who does not have
the AIDS virus are very effective ways to avoid infection
with the virus. One-third (33 percent) think that using
condoms is a very effective way to avoid the virus, and an
additional 49 percent consider this method somewhat effec-
tive. Fifty-nine percent of the adults in the United States
think that using a diaphragm is not an effective way to avoid
getting the AIDS virus, an increase over the August esti-
mate of 56 percent. An equal proportion (59 percent
compared to 54 percent in August) feel that using spermi-
cides is ineffective in AIDS prevention.

AIDS discussion and education—Two-thirds of adults
(68 percent) have discussed AIDS with friends or relatives.
Persons age 50 and over are the least likely to have done so.
Of adults with children between the ages of 10 and 17, 61
percent have talked with their children about AIDS (14
percent of all adults). Forty-two percent of those with
children in this age range report that their children have
received instruction about AIDS at school, an increase over
the August estimate of 35 percent.

Symbols

- Quantity zero

0 Quantity more than zero but less than 0.5
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowledge and attitudes from the
1987 National Health Interview Survey, by selected characteristics: United States, September 1987

[Data are based on household Interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized popuiation. The survey design, general qualifications, and information on the reliability of
the estimates are given in technkal noles]

Age Sex Race Marital status
18-29 3049 50 years
AIDS knowledge or alitude Total years years andover Male Female White Black Maried Unmarned

Percent distribution”

Total. . . e e 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

1. Have you ever heard of AIDS? When was the last time you saw,
heard, or read something about AIDS?

0-3daysago. ... ... 77 69 79 81 78 76 79 71 79 73
4-70aAYSBOO. . . . e e e e e 13 16 13 10 12 13 13 15 13 13
8140AYS A0 . . . vt e e 3 4 3 2 2 3 2 4 3 3
15-310dayS8g0 . . .. i e e e e 3 5 3 2 3 3 3 4 2 4
Morethan3tdaysago . ..........c.uuvivenn.. 2 3 1 1 2 2 1 3 1 3
Neverheardof AIDS . .. ...................... 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1
DOMtKAOW . . . . .. e 3 2 2 4 2 3 2 3 2 4
2. Compared to most people, how much would you say you kKnow
about AIDS?
Aol . e e e e 20 22 26 13 23 18 21 13 20 21
SOME . .. e e e 43 49 47 33 40 45 43 37 44 40
Litle . . oo e e 28 25 23 35 27 28 27 30 28 28
Nothing . ... ... o i e 9 4 4 19 10 <] 8 20 8 11
Don'tknow, . ... . e e e 0 - - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3a. AIDS s a disease caused by a virus,
Definftelytrue . . ... ... ... .. . . . .. 48 58 53 34 53 44 48 49 46 52
Probablytrue. . .. ...... . ... ... ... .. ...... 28 27 29 27 26 2y 28 22 29 25
Probablyfalse . . . ....... ... .. ... .. .. ....... 4 3 2 5 3 4 4 2 4 3
Defingelyfalse . . .. ... ... ... ... ......... 4 3 4 6 4 5 4 6 5 3
Dontknow. . .. ... ... e e 17 9 12 28 15 18 16 21 17 17
3b. AIDS can cripple the body’s natural protection against disease.
Definftelytrue ... ........ ... ... en... 74 78 81 63 77 72 76 60 76 71
Probablytrue. . . .. ....... ... i 15 14 12 20 14 16 15 17 14 17
Probablyfalse . . . ............. ..., 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
Definftelyfalse . . . .. ........... ... o..... 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 1
Don'tknow. . ...... ... . ... e ] 5 5 15 8 S 7 19 8 9
3c. AIDS 1s especially common in older people.
Defintelytrue .. ... ....... ... ... ... ... 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 3 0 1
Probablyfrue. . . . ... ... ... .. ... ... ..., 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 2
Probablyfalse . . ............ ... iiivun.., 21 25 18 21 20 22 21 19 20 24
Defintelyfalse . . . ........... ..., 69 65 75 64 69 69 70 59 72 63
DOMEKNOW . . .o o e e e i e e e e 9 7 6 13 9 8 7 16 8 11
3d. The AIDS virus can damage the brain,
Definitelytrue .. ....... ... .. ... 0ver... 26 23 25 30 27 26 26 30 27 26
Probablytrue. . .. ... ... ... . . e 32 33 31 34 32 33 32 31 32 34
Probablyfalse . . . ........ ... ... ... 0., 8 9 10 5 9 7 8 (] 8 8
Definflelyfalse . . . ......... ... .. ... . v, 6 7 9 2 7 5 6 4 6 5
Dontknow. . .. ... ... it e 27 27 25 30 26 28 27 29 28 26
3e. AIDS usually leads to heart disease.
Definftelytrue ... ... ... . . ... ... . uen.. 7 6 6 9 7 7 7 10 7 7
Probablytrue. . .. ...... . ... .. .. ... 22 20 21 24 20 23 21 27 21 22
Probablyfalse . . ... ........................ 18 21 22 12 21 16 19 13 18 18
Defintelyfalse. . . ... ..........c.ouivinenn.. 14 16 18 8 15 13 14 11 14 13
DONtKROW . . .. . . e e 39 37 34 48 36 42 40 39 39 40
3f. AIDS leads to death.
Definelytrue ... ... ... ... . ..., 90 92 91 89 88 92 91 89 90 g1
Probablyfrue. . .. ... ... . ... . .. . . 8 7 7 8 9 6 8 7 8 7
Probablyfalse . . . ............ .. ............ 0 0 0 0 [ [o] 0 - 0 ]
Definflelyfalse . . . ......... ... ... .. ... .... 0 0 o] - 0 o] o] 0 0 ¢]
DOMtKNOW . . .. ot e i it e v e 2 0 1 3 2 1 1 3 1 2
4a. Where do you get most of your information about AIDS??
TeIeVISION. . . . .o e e e e 82 81 80 86 82 83 82 86 83 a1
Newspapers . ... v v it ittt et e e e 60 46 63 68 65 56 63 41 65 52
Magazines . . ... ... ... . e, 28 28 31 25 22 33 28 19 28 27
RadIo . .. e e e e 8 6 9 9 10 6 8 8 9 6
Relatvesandfrniends . . . ...................... 7 8 8 4 7 6 7 4 6 8
Brochures/ffllers/fpamphtets . . ... ................ 7 8 8 5 7 7 6 12 7 8
Doctor/HMO/chinie. . . .. ... .. . . 5 5 7 4 5 (] 5 9 5 7
Other. . . e e 15 20 18 8 17 14 15 15 18 17
DOMTKNOW . . .o o e 0 0 0 o) 1 8] 0 0 0 0
4b  Of the sources you just told me, from which one do you get the
most information?
TOIVISION . . . . it e e e e e e e 56 60 51 58 55 57 55 66 56 55
Newspapers . .. ... ...t tiiniie i 21 14 21 26 23 18 22 10 22 18
MaGEZINES . . oo vttt e 9 9 11 7 7 11 9 6 9 9
Brochures/fhers/pamphlets . . . . ... . ... ... ...... 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Doctor/HMOfclinde. . . . ... .. .. . 2 2 3 1 2 2 2 5 2 3
Other. . . . e e 10 13 12 5 11 9 9 10 8 11
DOMTKNOW . . .. .. it e e 1 o] 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1

See ‘omnzres at end of table
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowledge and attitudes from the
1987 National Health Interview Survey, by selected characteristics: United States, September 1987—Con.

[Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionallzed population. The survey dasign, general qualffications, and information on the reliabilty of
the estimates are given in technical notes)

Age Sex Race Mardal status
1829 3049 50 years
AIDS knowledge or atiitude Total years years andover Male Female White Black Married Unmarried

5a. Ifyou wanted more speciic information about AIDS, where

ceteibg rimgmd
would you get it?° Percent distribution

DOCtor/HMO/CIINIC. & o o v oo it i e e i e 57 57 60 55 55 60 58 50 60 53
Public healthdepartment . . . .. ..........oovtun.. 17 14 19 17 18 16 17 15 17 16
Library. . . oo e e e e 12 17 14 6 11 13 12 13 13 12
ADShotline. . ........vimiiiiiiiiinnnnnn 8 10 8 5 7 8 8 8 6 10
[ L2 - 26 28 29 21 28 24 25 30 25 28
DORtKNOW . . . . .. it e i e e 12 10 8 19 13 12 12 12 12 13
5b. Which one source would you most likely use?
Doctor/HMO/clinic. . . .. ..o i i it i e 46 46 46 48 34 48 47 42 48 43
Publichealthdepartment .. .................... 12 10 13 13 14 11 13 10 12 12
LR - o 8 12 10 4 7 9 8 10 8 8
ADSHhOtliNg. ... ..ottt it it ie e e 6 7 6 4 ] 6 6 7 5 8
Other. . ... i et it e 15 15 16 13 17 13 14 18 14 15
DONtKNOW . . .. i i e e 13 10 9 19 13 12 12 13 12 14
6a. A person can be infected with the AIDS virus and not have the
disease AIDS.
Definitelytrue .. ..... ... .., 55 54 63 45 53 56 57 40 57 50
Probablytrue. ... ... . i e e 25 23 23 27 27 23 25 24 24 25
Probablyfalse . . . ... ...ttt 3 5 3 3 4 3 3 7 3 4
Definftelyfalse . . . ........ciiiiiiinenn.. 4 7 3 2 4 4 3 8 3 5
DOMtKNOW . . ..ttt it e ittt e 14 11 8 22 13 14 12 21 13 15
6b. You can tell if people have the AIDS virus just by looking at
them.
Definftelytrue .. ........ ... .. 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Probablytrue. . . . ... ot e e 4 5 2 5 3 5 4 5 3 5
Probablyfalse . ... ...... o0ttt 15 13 15 17 16 15 15 16 15 15
Defintetyfalse. . ........ ..o iiinnnnnn. 71 75 75 61 71 70 72 65 72 67
DOt KNOW . . .. e e i e e 10 6 [ 16 9 10 9 14 8 12
6¢. Any person with the AIDS virus can pass it on to someons eise
during sexual intercourse.
Defintely true . . . ... et a e e 78 81 79 75 76 80 78 75 79 77
Probablytrue. . . . ... ...t it i etnnrrannn 17 15 17 18 19 15 17 15 17 17
Probablyfalse ... ....... vt ieuiinnnnnnan.n 0 0 1 1 1 o 0 [o] 1 o]
Defintelyfalse . . . ...... ... i inan., 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 2 0 1
DOMtKNOW . . ... . i i e e 4 3 3 7 4 4 3 8 4 5
6d. A pregnant woman who has the AIDS virus can give AIDS to
her baby.
Definftelytrue .. ........ . ittt 73 76 77 67 89 77 73 73 74 71
Probablytrue. . . . ... ... i i it it e e 19 18 16 24 23 16 20 16 18 21
Probablyfaise . . . .. ........ i, 0 [ 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
Definftelyfalse . . . .........ci e nninnnanns 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 [ 0
DONtKNOW . . .. . i e e 7 6 8 9 8 6 7 9 7 7
6e. There is a vaccine available to the public that protects a person
from getting the AIDS virus.
Definflelytrie . . . ... ...ttt i iieeeennns 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1
Probablytrue. .. . .. .. .. it i e, 3 4 3 3 3 3 2 9 3 4
Probablyfalsa . . . ...... ... i, 11 14 9 10 11 11 10 13 10 12
Definftelyfalse . . . ...... ... ... ... ..., 69 70 77 &0 It 67 72 51 71 66
DORtKAOW . . . ot ittt i i e e i i 15 12 10 25 13 18 14 25 15 16
6f. There Is no cure for AIDS at present.
Definflelytrue . ........ ... .. i iiieanrnn. 86 86 88 83 85 86 87 76 87 84
Probablytrue. . . . ... ...ttt 8 7 7 10 9 8 8 11 7 9
Probablyfalse . . . ... oottt it it 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Defintelyfalse . . . . .. ... 0.t 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 4 1 2
DORtKNOW . . ..ot e e e 4 3 3 5 4 4 3 8 4 4
7. How likely do you think it is that a person will get tha AIDS virus
from—
7a. Receiving a blood transfusion?
VarylKely. . . oo vttt it i i i it e e i 36 36 31 40 33 38 32 54 34 38
Somewhatlikely. . ... ..ottt nn 32 a1 32 33 30 33 33 29 32 31
Somewhatunlikely . .. .......... . i, 13 15 15 8 13 12 14 5 13 12
Veryunlikely . . . . ..o ittt i e i e 15 15 18 11 19 11 17 4 16 13
Definitely notpossible . . . ......... . ... ... ... 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 1
1L e 1o 4 3 3 7 4 4 4 7 4 4
7b. Donating or giving blood?
Vary lKely. . oo it i e i e e e 10 10 9 11 10 10 8 24 9 11
Somewhatlikely. . .. .. ... i e 16 19 13 17 16 16 15 23 15 17
Somewhatunlikely . ... ......vuiiiiiiiaannn.. 13 14 11 13 13 13 13 13 12 14
Veryuniikely . . .. ... .o i e 34 35 38 30 35 33 36 21 36 31
Definttely notpossible . . .. .................... 21 19 26 19 21 21 23 10 22 20
DONtKNOW , . ..ot e e e 6 3 3 1 5 7 5 9 5 7

See footnotes at end of table,
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowledge and attitudes from the

1987 National Health interview Survey, by selected characteristics: United States, September 1387 —Con.

[Data are based on household interviews of the civitian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general qualifications, and information on the reliability of
the estimales are given in technical notes)

Age Sex Race Marral status
18-29 3049 50 years
AIDS knowledge or aftitude Total years years andover Male Female White Black Mamed Unmarred
" 1
7¢. Living near a hosprtal or home for AIDS patients? Percent distribution
Verylikely. . . .. .o e e 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 2
Somewhatlikely. . . ... ... ... .. ... ..., 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 7 5 5
Somewhatunlikely . . .. .......... 0ttt 10 11 10 10 11 9 10 15 10 1
Veryunilkely . . .. .. .. e e 40 44 41 37 43 38 41 40 41 40
Defintely notpossible . . ... ................... 36 34 38 36 33 39 38 25 37 35
DOMtKNOW . . . . . e e 7 4 5 11 6 7 6 10 7 7
7d. Working near someone with AIDS?
Verylikely. . ... . ... e e 3 3 3 4 3 4 3 7 3 3
Somewhatllkely. . .. ... ... ... . .. .. 15 15 15 16 15 15 15 18 15 16
Somewhatunhkaly . .. ....... ... ... . ... 16 17 16 13 17 15 15 15 16 14
Veryunlkely . .. . .. ... . e 36 38 38 33 39 34 37 31 37 36
Definitelynotpossible . . ... ................... 21 2 21 20 18 23 22 16 20 22
DOMTKNOW . . . ittt ettt e et e e 9 5 6 14 7 10 8 13 e 9
7e. Ealing in a restaurant where the cook has AIDS?
Very lKely. . . .. . o i e i e e e 10 1 10 10 10 11 9 19 10 12
Somewhatlikely. . .. .. ...........cciuuuenn. 26 26 24 28 27 25 27 20 27 24
Somewhatunlikely . ... ... ... ..., 16 18 16 13 16 15 16 9 15 16
Veryunlkely . ... .ot e 26 25 29 2 26 25 26 23 26 24
Defintelynotpossible . . . ..................... Ra! 12 12 10 10 12 11 10 11 1
DORTKNOW . . .. L e e e " 8 9 16 11 12 10 20 11 12
71. Kissing—wth exchange of saliva—a parson who has AIDS?
Verylikely. . . ... o e e 35 36 33 36 36 34 34 45 £ 35
Somewhatlikely. . . ... ... .. ... .. . .. e 4 34. M4 35 34 35 35 28 35 34
Somewhatuntikely . . . ... ... ... . . e 10 11 12 7 12 9 10 8 9 1
Varyunlikely . .. . ... .o e 9 10 11 7 9 9 9 6 9 8
Definftely notpossible . . .. .................... 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3
DOMTKNOW . . .. ittt et e e 9 7 8 13 8 1 9 10 9 ]
7g. Shaking hands with or touching someone who has AIDS?
Vary liKely. . . ..o o e 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 4 2 2
Somewhatllkely. . .. ..... ... ..... ... ... ..... 11 11 1" 11 12 10 11 14 11 11
Somewhatunlikely . . . ... ........ ... ......... 17 18 16 18 18 16 17 18 17 17
Veryunlikely . . .. ... ... e 38 39 41 33 39 37 38 32 39 34
Defintetynotpossible . . .. ............c ... 26 27 27 23 24 27 26 20 25 28
DORTKNOW . . . . o e e e e 6 4 4 " 5 7 6 11 6 8
7h. Shanng plates, forks, or glassas wilh someone who has AIDS?
Veryllkaly. . . .. .. e e 15 15 14 15 14 15 14 23 15 15
Somewhatlikely. . . ... .. ... .. ... ... 32 33 31 33 33 31 32 30 33 31
Somewhatuniikely . ... ...... .. ... ... ... ..., 14 16 15 12 15 14 15 11 14 15
Veryunlkely . . ... .. o e e 19 17 23 17 20 19 20 13 20 19
Defintely notpossible . . . ..................... 10 10 11 9 8 11 10 8 10 10
DONtKNOW . . . . . . e e 10 8 7 14 9 10 9 14 9 10
7i.  Using pubic toilets?
VeryhKely. . . .. e 9 11 7 1" 7 1 8 17 9 10
Somewhathkely. . .. ... ... ....... ... .0 22 22 20 25 22 22 22 26 22 22
Somewhatunlikely ... ... ... ... ... .. ... .. 16 18 17 12 17 15 16 12 15 16
Veryunllkely . . .. .. .o e e 27 24 32 23 30 24 28 20 28 24
Defintely notpossible . . .. . ............... ..., 16 18 17 13 15 17 16 12 16 16
DONTKRNOW . . . . . ot i e e e 10 7 8 15 8 12 9 14 10 11
7]. Shanng needles for drug use with someone who has AIDS?
Vary IKely. . ... e e e 93 95 94 89 92 93 93 87 93 93
Somewhatlikely. . . ... ... .. ... . 5 4 4 6 5 4 4 6 5 5
Somewhatuniikely . . .. ... ... .. e 0 0 - 0 - 0 [ - ] 0
Varyunlikely . .. ..o L. L e e 0 0 [ 1 0 0 0 o] [¢) [¢]
Defintelynotpossible . . .. .................... o] 0 0 0 o] Q o] 1 0 0
DONTKNOW . . .. ... e 2 1 1 4 2 2 2 5 2 2
7k. Kissing on the cheek a person who has AIDS?
Varylikely. . . ... .. i e e 4 3 4 5 4 4 3 9 4 3
Somewhatlikely. . .. ....... ... ... ... ... 14 16 12 15 16 13 14 20 14 15
Somewhatuntikely . .. ......... ... ..., 19 21 20 17 21 18 19 19 19 21
Veryunlkely . .. . ... e 33 32 35 31 34 32 34 24 34 29
Definely notpossible . . . ..................... 23 25 25 19 21 25 23 16 22 24
DOMTKIOW . . . . oottt eeaee e et 7 4 5 13 6 9 6 12 7 7
7l. Being coughed or sneezed on by someone who has AIDS?
VeryliKely. . . .o . o e e 11 1 11 12 11 12 11 18 11 12
Somewhatlikely. . .. .......... ... .. ... ... 29 29 24 34 30 28 29 27 29 28
Somewhatunlikely . ... ...................... 17 17 19 14 19 15 17 15 17 16
veryunlikely . . . . ..o e e 22 23 25 17 23 21 23 17 23 21
Defintely notpossible . . ... ................... 10 1 11 8 9 11 10 9 9 11
DONTKNOW . . .. o e e e e 12 9 <] 16 10 13 1" 15 12 11

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowledge and attitudes from the
1987 National Heaith Interview Survey, by selected characteristics: United States, September 1987—Con.

{Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionaiized population. The survey design, general qualifications, and information on the reliability of
the estimates are given In technical notes)

Age Sex Race Marital status
18-29 3049 50 years
AIDS knowledge or attitude Tolal years yesars andover Male Female Whie Black Mamried Unmarned
1
7m. Attending school with a child who has AIDS? Percent distribition
Varylikely. . . .o oo e e e 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 5 2 3
Somewhatlikely. . ... ... ...t i 12 12 12 12 13 1 11 15 12 12
Somewhatunlikely . . .. .............. 000t 17 17 18 15 17 17 16 17 17 16
Veryunlkely . . . ..o oottt i i i it i 36 37 38 33 39 34 38 30 37 35
Definflely notpossible . . . ............ .. .. ..., 24 26 24 x2 22 26 25 18 23 25
DOMLKIOW . . ... it ittt it it s et 9 6 [ 14 8 10 8 15 9 9
7n. Mosquitoes or other insects?
Verylikely. . . ... . e e e e 10 13 9 S 11 9 9 18 9 12
Somewhatlikely. . . ... ......0 i, 25 27 25 24 26 24 24 30 26 24
Somewhatunlkely .. .. ........ .o, 12 15 13 9 13 12 12 11 12 12
Veryunlikely . . . . ... i e e s 21 20 2 18 22 19 22 11 21 19
Definitely notpossible . . . ............. ... ..., 12 10 12 12 8 14 12 8 12 1
DOMIKMOW . . .. ittt ittt e 21 15 18 28 19 22 21 22 20 22
70. Pets or animais?
VarylKely. . . . . oot ittt e it ittt 3 4 3 3 3 3 2 8 2 4
Somewhatfikely. . .. ..ottt it i 10 13 8 1 11 9 10 14 11 10
Somewhatunilkely . .. ...... ...t " 14 13 7 13 9 " 12 11 12
Voaryunlikely . . . ... .ot ittt it i it 30 31 3 25 31 29 31 21 32 26
Defintely notpossible . . .. ....... ... 23 21 26 23 21 26 24 17 24 22
DOMLKNOW . . . .. ittt ittt st e i 22 18 18 31 21 24 21 27 20 26
7p. Having sex with a person who has AIDS?
Varyllkely. . . ... ottt e e e e e 94 96 93 a2 92 a5 94 92 94 94
Somewhattikety. . . . .. ..o iv ittt e 4 3 5 3 5 3 4 3 4 4
Somewhatunlikely . . . ... ......00etintereennn 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 - 0 0
Veryunlikely . . . . ..ot iii eiieeee 0 - 1} [¢] 0 o ] 0 0 0
Definftety notpossible . . ... ... ...t .- 0 0 (¢} - 0 0 o} 0 0 0
DONtKNOW. . .. .ottt i s et e e 2 1 1 4 2 2 1 5 2 2
8. Have you ever heard of a blood tes! for infection with the
AIDS virus?
- 72 77 82 73 72 73 61 73 70
3 o 25 21 16 38 24 25 24 35 24 27
DOMLKNOW . . ... o ittt i e et e 3 2 2 5 3 3 3 5 3 3
9. Does this tast tell whether a person has the disease AIDS?
- 40 44 43 33 40 40 40 39 40 40
NO L e e e e e 2 23 29 14 23 21 23 12 24 19
DOt KNOW . . .. e e e 10 10 9 10 9 10 10 10 9 10
Never heard of test (no/don'tknowtoq.8) . .......... 28 23 18 43 27 28 27 39 27 30
10. If a person has a positive blood test for infection with the AIDS
virus, does this mean that they can give someone else the AIDS
virus through sexual intercourse?
R = T, 63 69 74 47 64 63 65 52 64 62
3 Lo T 3 3 3 2 3 3 3 4 3 3
DOt KNOW . & . .t e e 6 6 5 7 5 6 6 4 6 5
Neaver heard of test (no/dontknowtoq.8)........... 28 23 18 43 28 29 27 39 27 30
11. Have you ever had your blood tested for Infection with the AIDS
virus?
-2 2 5 7 5 6 4 4 8 4 [
Yas, in blood donationftransfusion .. .............. 2 3 3 1 3 2 2 2 2 3
L Lo 63 65 72 52 62 64 65 439 65 60
DOMtKNOW . . . .o e e e, 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Never heard of test (no/don'tknowtoq.8)........... 28 23 18 43 28 29 7 338 27 30
12a. Have you ever thought about having this blood test?
Alfeady hadtest. . ... ... ittt 7 10 9 3 9 6 7 10 6 9
(= 11 15 15 5 12 " 1 19 9 15
NO .. i e e e 53 52 57 48 52 54 55 31 57 45
DOt KNOW . . . . s i e e e e e e e - - - - - - - - - -
Never heard of test (no/dontknow1toq.8)........... 29 23 19 44 28 29 27 40 28 30
12b. Do you plan to be tested in the next 12 months?
Alreadyhadtest. . . ...... ... 7 10 9 3 9 6 7 10 6 9
YOS, . i e e e e e e e, 5 7 5 1 5 4 4 11 3 7
NO Lot i e e e s e 5 5 6 2 5 5 5 3 4 5
DORtKNOW . . . . ... e e e 2 3 3 1 2 3 2 4 2 3
Never heard of test or thought about having test (no/don't
80 83 83 71 84 78

Knowtoq. 80rqQ. 12a) . . . . ... ..t in e 81 75 76 g2

See foctnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowledge and attitudes from the
1987 National Health Interview Survey, by selected characteristics: United States, September 1987 —Con.

[Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general qualifications, and information on the rellability of

the estimates are gven in technical notes]

AIDS knowledge or attitude

Age

Sex Race Marital status

18-29 3049 50 years
Total years years andover

Male Female White Black Married Unmarried

13. Where would you go to have a blood test for the AIDS virus
infection?
Nowhere/wouidn'ttaketest. . .. .. ...............
ADSciinic . . ... ...
Otherclinic . ... . ...

14. Where would you go o find out where 10 have this blood
test?24

ADShotline. .. .......... ... ..

ADSCINIC .. .. e e e e

Friends . ... ... ... .. i
Public healthdepartment . . . ... ................
Other

Nowherefwouldn'ttaketest. . .. .. ... ............
DONTKNOW . . .. Lo e e

15. Have you donated blood since 19857
YOS . e e e e
NO . e e e e

16. Have you ever parsonally known anyone who had the blood
test for the AIDS virus infection?

17. What are the chances of someone you know getting the AIDS
virus?

18. What are your chances of gefting the AIDS virus?
High . .o

19. Here are methods some people use 10 prevent getting the AIDS
virus through sexual activity. How effectve 15—

19a. Using a diaphragm?
Veryeffective. . . . ... ... ... . ... . ...
Somewhateffective. . . .................. .. ...

19b. Using a condom?
Veryeffective. . .. .. .. ... .. . e
Somewhateffective. . . ... .. ... .. ... .. ...
Notatalieffective. ... .......................

19¢. Using a spermicidal jetly, foam, or cream?
Veryeffective. . . . ... ... ... ... .. .. ... ...
Somewhateffective. . . . ... ... ... ..
Notatalieffective. ... .................... ...
Don'tknow howeffective . . . ... ................
Domtknowmethod. . .. ......... ... .. .......

19d. Being celibate, that is, not having sex at all?
Veryeffective. . . . ... . ....... ... ... ... . . ...
Somewhateffective. . .. ........... ... ... .. ...,
Notatalleffective. ... ......... ... ............
Don't know how effective ... ... .
Domtknowmethod. . . . ........ ... ... ... .. ....

See footnotes at end of table.

25
49

16

14
40

17

29

o&R

13

27
45

16

24
12

10
10

44

muwd Ry,

NO)—lmg

Percent distribution’

5 1 2 5 1 5
25 24 24 25 24 26
44 54 51 48 52 46

1 2 2 2 1 2
20 13 16 17 16 16

4 6 5 3 5 5

- 5 4 - - 6
29 4 13 24 15 13
44 37 45 - 26 54

9 23 11 76 14 20

- 10 4 - - 13
19 36 34 - 45 13
15 9 12 8 11 13
85 91 88 o1 &9 a7

0 0 ) 0 0 )
13 13 14 10 12 15
85 85 85 87 86 83

1 2 1 2 b 2

9 9 9 1" 9 10
17 16 16 20 15 19
42 35 40 24 41 33
23 28 25 27 26 25

0 - 0 - 0 -

9 12 10 18 10 13

1 1 1 2 1 1

4 4 4 4 4 4
35 27 31 27 29 34
57 63 60 60 62 56

0 0 0 - 0 0

4 5 4 8 4 5

2 2 1 5 2 2
10 11 10 13 9 13
59 58 61 43 62 53
20 21 21 25 21 21

9 7 7 14 6 10
33 33 34 27 33 33
48 48 50 40 50 46

6 6 5 10 5 7

8 9 8 16 9 9

2 4 3 6 2 5

1 2 1 4 1 2
12 13 12 16 11 14
59 58 61 44 61 53
21 19 19 25 20 20

7 8 7 12 6 10
90 90 o1 84 S0 j]o]

4 4 4 5 4 4

1 1 1 2 1 1

3 4 3 8 4 3

1 2 1 2 1 2
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowiedge and attitudes from the
1987 National Health Interview Survey, by selected characteristics: United States, September 1987—Con.

{Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general qualifications, and information on the reliability of
the estimates are given in technical notes]

Age Sex Race Marnai status
18-29 3049 50 years
AIDS Knowledge or attitude Tolal years years andover Male Female White Black Married Unmarried
1%e. Two people who do not have the AIDS virus having a
completely monogamous relationship, that is, having sex Percent distribution!
only with each other?
Veryeffective. . .. ... ... it iii i 85 87 90 79 86 85 87 77 87 83
Somewhateffective. . . . ... ... . . i i 7 8 6 9 7 8 7 10 7 9
Notatalleffectve. . ... ......... ... .. 2 3 1 2 2 2 1 3 1 2
Dontknowhoweffective . . . ................... 4 2 3 7 4 5 3 8 4 4
Dom'tknowmethod. . . . ..o o v ittt it i e 1 1 1 3 1 2 1 2 1 2
20. Have you ever discussed AIDS with a friend or relative?
- 68 77 77 52 64 72 69 67 68 68
3 31 23 23 47 35 28 31 33 31 32
Dontknow. . ... ... . i i e 0 - ] 1 0 o} 0 [} 1 0
21. When was the last time you discussed AIDS with a friend or
relative?
0-3daysago. ... ..i ittt it 20 21 23 17 19 21 20 21 21 18
4-7daysago. ..ottt i e e e 18 19 22 13 18 18 18 18 18 18
8-14daysag0 . . . it e et e 8 10 9 5 7 <] 8 [ 8 8
15-31daysago .. ... i i ittt e e 11 15 12 [ 11 11 11 8 11 1
Morethan 31daysago . .. ...cvveeveeennennnnn 7 9 7 5 6 7 7 7 6 8
Never discussed (no/dontknowt0q. 20) .. .......... 33 24 24 50 37 29 33 35 33 33
DONtKNOW . . .ottt e e e e e 3 3 2 5 3 3 3 4 3 3
24. Have you ever discussed AIDS with [any of your children age
10-17]?
YOS, i e e i e e e i e 14 1 32 3 12 15 13 16 18 7
NO L e e e 9 2 19 3 12 6 8 14 11 5
DONTKNOW . . ..t i e e - - - - - - - - - -
No children 10-17 years of ages .................. 77 97 49 94 76 78 78 71 71 89
25. Have your children had any Instruction at school about AIDS?
- 10 1 22 3 10 10 9 14 13 4
L 5 1 12 1 5 [ 6 4 7 3
DO KNOW . . . i e e e 8 1 17 2 9 6 7 10 <] 5
No children 10-17 years of age5 .................. 77 97 49 94 76 78 78 71 71 89
26. Have you ever personaily known anyone with the AIDS virus?
YOS, . e e e e e 7 7 9 4 7 7 7 9 6 8
NO L i e e e e 91 92 89 94 91 g2 92 87 92 90
DOt KNOW . . .. it et et a e 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 3 1 2
27. Have you ever personally known anyone with AIDS?
YOS, o e e e e e 7 6 9 4 [ 7 6 10 6 8
L 92 93 89 95 92 92 92 88 93 90
DOMtKMOW . . .ot et i i et 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 2
28. The U.S. Public Health Service has said that AIDS Is one of the
major health problems’in the country but exactly how many
people it affects is not known. The Surgeon General has
proposed that a study be conducted and blood samples be
taken to help find out how widespread the problem is. if you
ware selected in this national sample of people to have their
blood tested with assurances of privacy of test results, would
you have the test?
B, . . i i e et et e e e 71 74 74 66 73 69 72 67 73 €9
NO L L e e e e 20 16 18 24 19 20 19 21 19 20
Olher. . .. e e 3 3 3 3 2 4 3 2 3 3
Donmtknow. . ... ... e, 6 6 6 7 5 7 [ 9 5 8
28. Would you want to know the results of the blood test?®
= 97 98 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 98
NO L e e e e e 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 1
DO tKNOW . . .. e e e e 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

IExciudes persons for whom no response was recorded or who refused to respond. For question 2 through 27, total also excludes persons who rever heard of AIDS.
SVuhiple responses may sum to more than 100 percent. .
4Eased on persons answenng yes to question 12a.
5Easaeci on persons answenng don't know to question 13.
8F_‘ased on question 22, Do you have any children aged 10-17? Question 23 was, How many do you have?
Based on persons answenng yes to question 28.

NOTE: Total, age, sex, and marntal status include persons of other and unknown race not shown separately under race,
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Technical notes

The National Health Interview Survey (NHIS) is a
continuous, cross-sectional household interview survey.
Each week, a probability sample of the civilian noninstitu-
tionalized population is interviewed by personnel of the

Table 1. Sampie size for the National Health Interview Survey of
AIDS Knowledge and Attitudes and estimated adult population
18 years of age and over, by selected characteristics:

United States, September 1987

Estimaled
Sample population
Charactensic size in thousands
Alfadults . . .. .. ... ... o oL, 3,097 174,528
Age
18-20years. . . ... ..l 770 47,725
30-49y@ars. . .. ... e 1,196 66,109
S0yearsandover ................. 1,131 60,695
Sex
Male........... .. . 1,273 82,703
Female ........................ 1,343 91,825
Race
White . ....... ... . . 2,545 151,003
Black . ........ ... .. ... i, 461 19,107
Marital status
Currentlymarried. . ................ 1,670 110,968
Unmarned . ..................... 1,423 63,102

U.S. Bureau of the Census to obtain information on the
health and other characteristics of each member of the
household. Supplemental information is collected for all or
a sample of household members. The AIDS knowledge and
attitudes questions were asked of a single randomly chosen
adult 18 years of age or over in each household. The
estimates in this report are based on completed interviews
with 3,097 persons, or about 85 percent of eligible respon-
dents.

Table I contains the estimated population size of each
of the demographic subgroups included in table 1 to aliow
readers to derive provisional estimates of the number of
people in the United States with a given characteristic, for
example, the number of men who have heard of AIDS. The
population figures in table I are based on first-quarter 1987
data from the NHIS; they are not official population esti-
mates. Table II shows approximate standard errors of
estimates presented in table 1. Both the estimates in table 1
and the standard errors in table I are provisional. They
may differ slightly from estimates made using the final data
file because they were calculated using a simplified weight-
ing procedure that does not adjust for all the factors used in
weighting the final data file. The final data file covering the
entire 5-month period of data collection, August through
December 1987, will be available in 1988.

Table ll. Standard errors, expressed in percentage points, of estimated percents from the National Health Interview Survey of AIDS
Knowledge and Attitudes, by selected characteristics: United States, September 1987

Age Sex Race Marial status
18-29 30-49 50 years
Estimated percent Total years years and over Male Female White Black Married Unmarried
S50r96. ... ... .. 0.5 1.0 08 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.5 1.2 0.6 0.7
00r90 ... ... ... 07 1.3 1.0 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.7 1.7 0.9 1.0
15or85 ....... ... i 0.8 1.6 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.0 0.9 2.0 1.1 12
200080 .. ..., ... i 0.9 1.8 14 1.5 1.4 1.1 1.0 2.3 1.2 1.3
250r75 .. . L 0.9 1.9 15 1.6 1.5 1.2 1.0 2.5 1.3 1.4
300P70 .. . .. i 1.0 2.0 1.6 1.7 1.6 1.3 1.1 2.6 1.4 1.5
350r65 ... ... .. e 1.0 2. 17 1.7 1.6 14 1.1 27 1.4 1.6
40060 ... ... e 1.1 21 17 1.8 1.7 14 1.2 2.8 1.5 1.6
450r55 . . ... ... i 1.1 2.2 17 1.8 1.7 14 1.2 2.8 1.5 1.6
= 6N 1.1 2.2 1.7 1.8 1.7 1.4 1.2 2.9 1.5 1.6
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Aging in the Eighties, People Living Alone—Two Years Later
Data from the 1984 and 1986 Longitudinal Study of Aging Interviews
Mary Grace Kovar, Dr.P.H., Office of Vital and Health Statistics

Introduction

There is evidence that older people who live alone are
more likely to become institutionalized than people who
live with others (Branch and Jette, 1982), and that the risk
is greater at older ages (Cohen, Tell, and Wallack, 1986).
There is also evidence that people with strong social net-
works are more likely to survive and remain healthy than
those without such social interaction (Berkman and Syme,
1979; House, Robins, and Metzner, 1982; Berkman, 1985;
Seeman, Kaplan, Knudson et al, 1987). Data from the
Supplement on Aging to the National Health Interview
Survey showed that many of the people living alone in 1984
did have living children or siblings, had had recent contact
with family or friends, or lived in housing without major
barriers to movement (NCHS, 1986). If such factors do
make it possible for people to remain in the community
rather than becoming residents of nursing homes, identify-
ing those factors will furnish guidelines for supporting the
positive aspects and for identifying people at high risk of
institutionalization and, perhaps, postponing or averting
their institutionalization.

The Supplement on Aging had advantages over many
other data sources in that there were many measures of
functional health status in addition to measures of barriers
in housing, contact with children, and recent social contacts.
It also had a large national sample. The disadvantage was
that there was no information about how these people fared
as they grew older. That disadvantage has been partly
overcome with the first reinterview of the oldest people 2
years later as part of the Longitudinal Study of Aging.

The data

In 1984 information on 16,148 people age 55 years and
over was obtained through the Supplement on Aging to the

National Health Interview Survey (NCHS, 1987a). This
supplement was designed to be the basis for a family of
longitudinal studies that are known collectively as the Lon-
gitudinal Study of Aging.

The Longitudinal Study of Aging is a long-term collab-
orative project with the National Institute on Aging that
involves matches with existing records, such as death certif-
icates, for all of the people in the Supplement on Aging,
and reinterviews with samples of people who were in the
1984 study (Fitti and Kovar, 1987; NCHS, 1987b). One part
of the Longitudinal Study of Aging involved selecting a
sample of 5,151 people who were age 70 years and over in
1984 to be reinterviewed in 1936.

There were 5,151 people selected for reinterview in
1986. The status of 92 percent was ascertained through the
reinterview; 4,130 were still living, and 604 were deceased.
Another 20 persons were identified as deceased through
matching with the National Death Index for 1984 and 1985.

Information about the 1,921 people in the 1986 Longi-
tudinal Study of Aging reinterview sample who had been
living alone in 1984 is the basis of this report. The status of
91 percent, 1,743 persons, was ascertained in 1986 through
the reinterview or the match with the National Death Index.

All estimates are national estimates for the population
age 70 years and over who were living in the United States
outside of institutions in 1984. A brief description of the
study and the analytic methods are in the Technical notes; a
full description of the study has been published (NCHS,
1987b).

Living alone or with others

In 1984 there were about 17 million people age 70
years and over living in the community in the United States
—6 million were living alone and 11 million were living with
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at least one other person (table A). Of the latter, 7 million
were living with a spouse only and 4 million lived with other
people. A sizable proportion of the last group was living
with other people because of their health (Kovar and
Harris, 1987). They were already having health problems
and at high risk of death or institutionalization.

Table A. Status in 1986 of peopie age 70 years and over living in
communities in 1984, according to living arrangements in 1984:
United States

Living arrangement in 1984

With others
Spouse All
Siatus in 1986 Total Alone Total only others

Population in thousands
Total. . ....... 17,335 6,351 10,984 6,963 4,021

Percent dstribution

Total. ........ 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Alive . ........ 88.2 89.8 87.3 89.0 84.3
in communty . . 84.8 85.3 84.5 87.2 79.8
Alone . ...... 34.0 77.8 9.2 8.1 11.1
With others. . . . 50.8 7.4 753 79.1 68.8
In instution . . . 3.4 4.6 28 1.8 4.5
Dead. ........ 118 10.2 12.7 11.0 15.7

Although the people who were living alone were, on
the average, older than those living with others in 1984,
they were not more likely to have died within the 2 years.
This is partly because the majority of the people living
alone were women, and women, on the average, live longer
than men. However, people who had been living alone were
more likely to be in nursing homes 2 years later than people
who had been living with others. Again, this may be partly
because of being women; older women are more likely to
be in nursing homes than older men (NCHS, 1987¢).

Most of the older people had the same living arrange-
ments in 1986 that they had had 2 years earlier. Of the
people who had been living alone in 1984, 78 percent were
still living alone 2 years later; of those who had been living
with others, 75 percent were living with others 2 years later.

The data from the 1986 Longitudinal Study of Aging
reinterview confirm earlier research. Although few people
were in nursing homes 2 years later, the percent of those
who had been living alone who were in nursing homes was
higher than the percent of those who had been living with
others. Moreover, when only people who were not receiving
help with one or more Activities of Daily Living in 1984 are
considered, the percent remained higher (3.7 versus 1.6
percent), although the difference is not statistically signifi-
cant.

People living alone

Of all the factors associated with entering a nursing
home, age and functional status at the time of the original
interview are the most powerful, The two are, of course,
associated; people in their eighties are more likely to be in

poor health than people in their seventies. It is health
status, however, not age per se, that leads to either death or
institutionalization (Kovar, 1987).

People who are receiving help with one or more Activ-
ities of Daily Living (bathing, eating, dressing, transferring,
walking, getting outside, using the toilet) are more likely to
have died or become institutionalized 2 years later than
those who were not receiving such help (Kovar, 1987). Only
7.5 percent of the people age 70 years and over living alone
were receiving help with one or more Activities of Daily
Living (ADL) in 1984 (table 1). Although only 10 percent
of the people who had been living alone had died and only
5 percent had moved into nursing homes, 25 percent of the
people living alone who had been receiving help with one or
more ADL’s had died and 16 percent were in nursing
homes 2 years later (table B).

Table B. Status in 1986 of people age 70 years and over living
alone in 1984, according to help status in 1984: United States

Help status in 1984
Help with—

No
Status in 1986 Total ADL} IADL'S? Neither difficulty
Popuiation in thousands
Total......... 6,351 478 1,204 768 3,901
Percent distribution

Total......... 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
In communtty. . .. 85.3 59.1 77.6 83.4 9t.1

Alone....... 77.8 52.0 67.4 80.5 83.7

With others. . . . 7.4 741 10.2 2.9 7.5
In institution. . . . . 46 159 7.8 5.8 1.9
Dead......... 10.2 24.9 14.5 10.7 7.0

1 ADL s Activity of Daily Living
2 1ADL is Instrumental Activity of Dally Living.

Therefore, it is important to determine whether
barrier-free housing, frequency of seeing children, and
contacts with family and friends are associated with receiv-
ing such help. Some of these measures were associated with
functional status. People who needed to have their major
living components on one floor or who needed a walk-in
shower were significantly more likely than others to be
receiving help with one or more ADL’s (table 1). People
who had at least one child who could be with them within
10 minutes or who saw or talked with at least one child
daily were more likely to be receiving help than people who
saw or talked with their children less frequently (table 2).
People who had not gotten together or talked on the
telephone with friends or neighbors or who had not gone to
religious or social events were significantly more likely than
those who had to be receiving help with one or more ADL’s
(table 3). In contrast, neither the housing characteristics
shown in table 1 nor having had recent contact with rela-
tives was significantly associated with receiving such help.

Therefore, associations between the social and environ-
mental characteristics and survival or remaining in the
community should be evaluated for people who were not
already receiving help at the beginning of the study.
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The data on status in 1986 for people who were living
alone and who were not receiving help with any Activities of
Daily Living in 1984 are shown in tables 4-6. Their status 2
years later was better than that of the total group. Only 9.0
percent of these people (rather than 10.2 percent) had died
and 3.7 percent (rather than 4.6 percent) were in nursing
homes 2 years later,

It is obvious from table 4 that the need for appropriate
housing measures something different from the receipt of
help. People needing appropriate housing were significantly
more likely to have died or to be institutionalized 2 years
later than people who did not have such a need. Having
major living areas on one floor is not sufficient; the differ-
ence between those with and without a need for such
facilities is significant even for people who had them.

The association between seeing at least one child daily
and living with someone else 2 years later is statistically
significant. None of the other associations in table 5 is
statistically significant, although there is a suggestion that
people without children or who do not live very close to at
least one child are more likely to be in institutions rather
than living with others 2 years later.

All of the associations between recent nonfamilial so-
cial contacts in 1984 and death 2 years later shown in table
6 are statistically significant. People who had had no contact
with friends or neighbors within 2 weeks and who were still
in the community 2 years later were also more likely to be
living with others. However, recent contacts with relatives
were not significantly associated with the older person’s
status 2 years later, and there were no statistically signifi-
cant associations with institutionalization.

Summary

Older people who had been living alone were more
likely than those living with others to be in a nursing home
2 years later. However, there is evidence of a progression;
people live alone, then with other people if others are
available, then they may become nursing home residents.

Older people who die or who become residents of
nursing homes do so not because they are old or because
they have no family to provide care but because they are
sick people. Regardless of whether people had been living
alone or with others, people who had been receiving help
with any Activity of Daily Living were more likely to be in a
nursing home or to have died 2 years later.

Even when only people who had not been receiving
help with any Activity of Daily Living in 1984 are consid-
ered, the data from the Longitudinal Study of Aging 1986
reinterview show that people who had had recent contact
with friends or neighbors are more likely to be alive, and
people with children whom they see daily are more likely to
live with others 2 years later. Although the data are not in
this report, they also suggest that people who had living
brothers and sisters were more likely to survive the 2-year
period.

There are multiple confounders in studying aging and
remaining independent. It is not sufficient to study only
physical or functional health, barriers to movement, avail-
ability of family, or social contacts. All of these may func-
tion as protection against institutionalization or early death.
Many may be associated with other things not measured or
have interrelationships with one another that were not
measured. The study included no question, for example,
asking why people had no living children. It is possible that
they never had children because of their ill health early in
life or that their children died early. It is possible that those
without living siblings had had siblings who died prema-
turely. The survivors may share a genetic predisposition
that would leave them alive but in poor health.

Many of the relationships are only suggestive. Most of
the people who were age 70 years and over and living alone
in 1984, 78 percent of the people whose status in 1986 was
confirmed, were still living alone 2 years later. The major
reason people were not still living alone was death. The
second reason was that they were now living with others,
usually children. Although people who had been living
alone were more likely to be in nursing homes 2 years later
than those who had been living with others, only 4.6 percent
were in nursing homes in contrast with 85 percent who
were still living in the community outside of nursing homes.
More people who had been living alone were living with
others 2 years later than were in nursing homes.

Two years is a very short period in which to observe
change. Older people who are not already dependent are
not highly likely to die or become institutionalized in that
time. Most of the people had had no change in their living
arrangements; they had been living alone in 1984 and were
still living alone 2 years later. It will take a longer time
period, with more opportunity for change to occur, to
confirm relationships that these data suggest.
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Table 1. People who were 70 years and over and living alone by
housing characteristics and whether they were receiving help
with one or more Activities of Daily Living in 1984: United States

Table 2, People who were 70 years and over and living alone by
contacts with children and whether they were receiving help with
one or more Activities of Daily Living in 1884: United States

Whether receiving help Whether receiving help
Housing Contact with
characlerstics Sample  Tolal No Yes chiidren Sample Total No Yes
Number Population in thousands Percant Number Poputlation in thousands Percent
Allpeople........... 1,921 6,351 5,873 478 7.5 Allpeople. .. ........ 1,921 6,351 5,873 478 75
Steps to outside No living chiidren . . . . .. 530 1,744 1,665 79 4.5
NO ... ittt iiennn 408 1,365 1,265 99 7.3 WITH LIVING CHILDREN
YeS. o it 1,513 4,986 4,607 379 7.6
Sex of children
Leveis inside Sonsonly. .......... 362 1,166 1,101 64 55
Oone............... 1,188 3,928 3,631 297 7.6 Daughtersonly . . ... .. 326 1,112 1,017 95 85
More thanone........ 733 2,423 2,242 181 75 Both.....ovoenevn.. 702 2,327 2,087 241 10.3
Need bedroom, bathroom, Time for nearest child to
kitchen on same floor get here
YOS . o i it 653 2,008 1,580 418 20.8 Within 10 minutes. . .. .. 406 1,338 1,159 179 13.4
NO . ...iiiininnnn. 1,268 4,343 4,282 60 1.4 10 minutes or more. . . . . 985 3,269 3,049 221 6.7
Have bedroom, bathroom, Frequency of seeing a
kitchen on sama floor child
Yes......ooi i 1,762 5816 5,359 456 7.8 Daily....ooveenen.. 376 1,209 1,041 167 13.8
Needed........... 627 1,911 1,502 409 21.4 26timesaweek .. .... 285 927 838 88 9.5
Notneeded ........ 1,135 3,905 3,858 47 1.2 Weekly . ........... 280 948 869 80 8.4
No ............... 159 535 513 22 4.1 Lessthanweekly . . .. . . 450 1,524 1,459 64 4.2
Needed! .......... 26 97 89 9 8.8 o
Notneeded ........ 133 438 425 13 3.1 Frequency of talking with
achild
waik-In shi r
Need wali-in showe Daily. ... oovovnnn. 564 1,832 1,594 237 13.0
YeS. ..ot 321 954 729 225 23.6 2-6timesaweek . ... .. 267 903 854 49 5.4
No ........oovi 1,600 5,397 5144 253 47 Woeekly . ........... 254 866 826 40 46
Lessthanweekly . . .. .. 306 1,007 934 73 7.3
Have walk-In shower
Frequency of seeing or
YeS. . i 325 1,102 1,041 61 5.5 b y
Needed' .......... 79 242 208 34 14.1 talking with a child
Notneeded ........ 246 859 832 27 3.1 Daity.............. 680 2,188 1,917 271 12.4
NO ........... ... 1,596 5,249 4,832 417 7.9 2-6tmesaweek . ..... 276 8930 873 57 6.2
Needed........... 242 712 520 191 26.9 Weekly ............ 236 821 786 35 4.2
Notneeded ........ 1,354 4,537 4,312 226 5.0 Less than weekly . . . .. . 199 668 632 36 5.4

1Fawer than 100 sample persons
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Table 3. People who were 70 years and over and living alone by
recent sociai contacts and whether they were receiving help with
one or more Activities of Daily Living in 1984: United States

Whether receiving help
Contacts within 2 weeks Sample Total No Yes
Number Population In thousands Percent
Allpeople. ... ....... 1,821 6,351 5,873 478 7.5
Got together with fnends
or neighbors
Yes, ... oi i i 1,366 4,609 4,358 251 5.4
No......o..o 555 1,742 1,515 227 13.0
Talked on telephone with
friends or neghbors
Yes. . .o o iiii i 1,606 5,323 4,984 338 6.4
No. ... 315 1,027 888 139 13.5
Got together with relatives
Yos. ... 1,466 4,897 4,514 383 7.8
No............... 455 1,454 1,358 95 6.6
Talked on telephone with
relatives
Yes. ... 1,650 5,462 5,060 402 7.4
No............... 271 888 813 76 8.6
Went to church or
synagogue
Yes. ..o v i 982 3,300 3,189 111 3.4
No............... 939 3,051 2,684 367 12.0
Went to other group
event

Yes. ... ... ... 488 1,724 1,688 36 21
No............... 1,433 4,627 4,185 442 9.6

Table 4. Status in 1986 of people who were 70 years and over,
living alone and not receiving help with Activities of Daily Living
in 1984, according to housing characteristics in 1984:

United States

Status in 1986

In community

Housing characteristics with
in 1984 Total Total Alone others Institution Dead
Percent distribution
Allpeople. . ........... 100.0 873 799 7.5 3.7 9.0
Steps 10 outside
NO ..o 100.0 858 79.3 6.5 4.9 9.3
YeS. o oot 1000 87.8 80.0 7.7 3.3 8.9
Levels inside

One..........vvuvun. 100.0 87.3 80.0 7.3 3.4 9.3

Morethanone.......... 100.0 874 797 7.7 4.1 8.5
Need bedroom, bathroom,

kilchen on same floor

Yes. . ... i 1000 78.2 700 8.2 6.7 15.1

No ................. 1000 90.6 835 7.2 2.6 6.8
Have bedroom, bathroom,

kitchen on same floor’

YOS . . i it ii e 100.0 86.7 795 7.3 38 9.4
Needed............. 100.0 77.2 70.1 7.1 7.4 157
Notneeded .......... 100.0 90.4 830 7.3 2.6 71

NO .. it i 100.0 936 842 9.4 1.8 46
Needed' ............ 1000 949 688 26.0 0.0 5.1
Notneeded .......... 1000 93.3 876 57 2.2 4.5

Need walk-in shower
Yes. . oo ieniin i 100.0 752 653 9.9 6.3 18.6
NO ... 1000 89.0 819 7.1 3.3 7.7
Have walk-in shower

Yes. . oo i i 1000 869 764 10.4 4.0 9.1
Needed® ............ 1000 69.4 589 104 6.7 24.0
Notneeded .......... 1000 912 807 104 3.4 55

NO .. iinii i iin e 100.0 B87.4 806 6.8 3.6 9.0
Neoded............. 1000 77.5 679 9.6 6.1 16.4
Notneeded .......... 100.0 886 82.1 6.5 3.3 8.1

'Based on fewer than 100 persons in the sample.
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Table 6. Status in 1986 of people who were 70 years and over,
living alone and not receiving help with Activities of Daily Living
in 1984, according to recent social contacts in 1984:

United States

Table 5. Status in 1986 of people who were 70 years and over,
living alone, and not receiving help with Actlvities of Daily Living
in 1984, according to contacts with children in 1984:

United States

Stalus in 1986 Status in 1986
In communily In community
Contacts with with Contacls within 2 weeks with
children in 1984 Total Total Alona others Institution Dead in 1984 Tolal Total Alone others Instiution Dead
Percent distribution Percant distribution
Allpeople. . ......... 1000 873 799 7.5 3.7 9.0 Allpeoplo. . .ovovennn.. 1000 87.3 79.9 7.5 37 9.0
No iving children. . . . .. 1000 872 816 5.6 4.0 8.8 Got together wih friends or
WITH UVING CHILDREN neighbors
Sex of children YeS. i oottt i 100.0 89.3 829 6.5 3.2 7.5
Sonsonly. .......... 100.0 B89.6 83.6 6.0 36 6.9 NO .....oiiiiiiinan 100.0 815 712 103 5.1 13.4
Daughtersonly .. ... .. 100.0 888 8238 6.0 29 8.3 Talked on telephone with
Both,....oovuvnnn. 100.0 855 750 104 338 10.7 friends or neighbors
Time for nearest child to YOS . . ..t i iiie 100.0 887 820 6.7 3.3 7.9
get here NO ... iiininnns 100.0 788 670 1138 55 15.6
Within 10 minutes. . . . .. 1000 883 786 9.7 27 9.0 Got together with relatives
10 minutes or more. . . . . 1000 87.0 794 7.6 3.8 9.2
YOS5 . . it h e i, 100.0 830 79.8 8.2 3.4 8.6
Frequency of seeing a NO . ..ivneiiiiienans 100.0 85.0 80.1 5.0 4.6 10.4
child
Talked on telephone with
Dally....oouennnnn. 1000 879 768 111 28 9.3 relatives
2-6timesaweak . ..... 100.0 862 785 7.7 54 8.4
Weekly . ........... 1000 835 749 87 37 127 Yos. .. 1000 879 803 76 35 8.6
Less than weekly . . . . . . 1000 899 837 62 29 7.2 NO vt 1000 832 766 66 48 120
Frequency of taiking with Waent to church or
a child synagogue
Daily. . .ovuveenunnn 1000 844 748 96 39 1.7 YOS, ...l 1000 919 842 76 3.1 5.1
26limesaweek . ..... 1000 910 852 58 39 5.1 NO . .eiiiiiii i, 1000 819 746 7.2 4.4 13.8
Weekly . ........... 1000 916 835 8.0 2.3 6.1
Less than weekly . . . . . . 1000 853 772 841 a7 111 Went {o other group event
YeS. it s 100.0 936 874 6.2 1.7 4.7
Frequency of seeing or S 100.0 847 767 80 45 10.8
talking with a chiid
Daily.............. 100.0 852 753 9.9 4.2 10.7
26timesaweak . ... .. 100.0 902 822 8.0 3.5 6.3
Weekly ............ 100.0 89.4 82.5 6.9 33 7.3
Less thanweekly. . .. .. 1000 874 823 5.1 2.1 10.5
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Technical notes

The National Health Interview Survey is the large
continuing survey of the National Center for Health Statis-
tics that is used to collect information about the health
status of people living outside of institutions in the United
States. Each year through 1984 (the sample size and design
were changed in 1985) people in about 42,000 households
were interviewed in the household by U.S. Bureau of the
Census Interviewers (NCHS, 1985).

The National Health Interview Survey uses a basic
questionnaire to collect information about everyone living
in the households selected in the sample and supplements,
which are usually added for 1 year, to collect information
on special topics or about special populations.

In 1984 the supplement was designed to obtain infor-
mation about people age 55 years and over living in house-
holds. This supplement, the Supplement on Aging, has
been described and the questionnaire has been published
(NCHS, 1987a). Its importance in the present context is
that it was also designed to be the basis for longitudinal
studies. The name, address, and telephone number of
someone not living in the household was obtained along
with permission to link information from the survey with
other existing files of data. The longitudinal studies based
on the Supplement on Aging are known collectively as the
Longitudinal Study of Aging (LSOA).

The first Longitudinal Study of Aging sample was
selected to be reinterviewed in 1986. The focus was on the
oldest-old and their changes in functional status and living
arrangements. Therefore, only people who had been age 70
years and over in 1984 were selected for this reinterview
sample (table I).

Table |. Selection of the 1986 Longitudinal Study of Aging
interview sample from the Supplement on Aging sample

SOA LSOA
Ags and race Number Number Percent
TJotal. .. ........... 7.541 5,151 68.3
Age in 1984
70-79vears. . . ....... 5,446 3,061 56.2
80yearsandover ..... 2,095 2,090 9.8
Race
White . ............ 6,891 4,535 65.8
Allother. . .......... 650 616 94.8
Black .. .......... 563 560 99.5
Other. ........... 87 56 64.4

these households were included. Finally, the remaining
households with a person age 70-79 years were randomly
sorted and one-half the households were selected. If there
was more than one person age 70-79 in a household that
was selected, all were included. Because the sample was
selected from the Supplement on Aging file before final
editing, five people who would have been selected from the
final edited file were not included in the 1986 Longitudinal
Study of Aging reinterview sample.

The 1986 Longitudinal Study of Aging reinterviews
were also conducted by the U.S. Bureau of the Census.
However, data were collected by Computer Assisted Tele-
phone Interviewing (CATI) rather than personal interviews
in the household. If there was no telephone number for
either the sample person or a contact person, or if there
was no response to repeated telephone calls, a question-
naire with a postage-paid return envelope addressed to the
U.S. Bureau of the Census was mailed.

Of the 5,151 people selected for reinterview, the status
of 92.3 percent was ascertained through the 1986 reinter-
view (table II). Almost all of the 7.7 percent of the people
whose status was not ascertained were not located by the
U.S. Bureau of the Census interviewers. A few were lo-
cated but could not be interviewed because they were
unable to speak on the telephone due to illness or hearing
or language difficulties.

Table Il. Interview status of people in the Longitudinal Study of
Aging 1986 Interview sample, according to living arrangements
in 1984

Status in 1984
with
interview stalus n 1986 Tolai Alons olhers
Number in sample
Totalsample . .. ........ 5,151 1,921 3,230
Percent distribution
Total . . .............. 100.0 100.0 100.0
Ascertained
Incommunty........... 76.5 75.6 76.9
Alone .............. 31.0 68.3 88
Wihothers. . . ........ 45.4 7.3 68.1
fninsttution. .. ... ...... 3.7 4.9 30
Dead................ 12.1 10.1 133
Not ascertained
Notlocated . .. .. ....... 7.5 9.1 6.5
Otherreason ... ........ 0.2 0.2 0.2

Selection was in three stages. First, all households with
a person age 80 and over were selected. Everyone age 80
years and over in these households and their relatives age
70 years and over were included. Second, all households
with a black person age 70 years and over were selected. All
black persons and their relatives age 70 years and older in

NOTE: A list of references follows the text.

Three-quarters of the people who were in the 1984
sample and who were still alive in 1986 answered the
questions for themselves (table III). Of the people still
living in the community in 1986, 79 percent answered all
questions for themselves. Almost all the other respondents
were residents of the sample person’s household when they
answered the questions. Except for people who were resi-
dents of nursing homes in 1986, very little information was
obtained from contact persons.
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Table lll. Respondents to the 1986 Longitudinal Study of Aging
interviews

Respondent
Proxy
with in same Contact
Slalus in 1986 interview Total Selt house person
Number Percent distribution
Total . .......... 4,718 100.0 65.7 30.4 3.9
Alive. ... ... .... 4,114 100.0 75.4 20.2 4.4
In community . ... 3,938 100.0 78.7 18.4 2.9
Alone. . ....... 1,597 100.0 88.4 8.3 3.3
With others . . . . . 2,341 100.0 721 253 2.6
Ininsttution . . . . . 176 100.0 0 60.8 39.2
Dead .......... 604 100.0 0 100.0 0

NOTE: An addgional 20 persons were located through matching with the
National Death Index. They are not inciuded in this table.

The Longitudinal Study of Aging has been described
(Fitti and Kovar, 1987) and a description of the study,
which includes a written version of the Computer Assisted
Telephone Interviewing questionnaire, is available from the
National Center for Health Statistics and the Government
Printing Office (NCHS, 1987b).

Analytic methods

The Longitudinal Study of Aging 1986 reinterview is
designed to produce national estimates for people who
were age 70 years and over and living in the community in
1984. The weights were recalculated to take the subsamp-
ling into account. All data in this report are national
estimates for people who were age 70 years and over and
living in households in the United States in 1984.

The percent distributions that show the individual’s
status in 1986 (tables 4-6) are based only on people whose
status was ascertained in 1986. This is equivalent to assum-

NOTE: A list of references follows the text.

ing that the people who were not located were the same as
those who were. That assumption is not valid for many
purposes. People who were not located in 1986 were more
likely to be living alone (46 versus 37 percent) and less
likely to have a telephone (87 versus 99 percent) than those
whose status was ascertained. However, because the pur-
pose of this report is to describe people who had been living
alone, the first difference does not bias the data. The
second one could, but there were so few people who did not
have telephones themselves or give the name of a contact
person with a telephone that the difference should not have
much effect on the estimates.

Because the sample of people living alone is relatively
small, 1,921 persons, differences that appear to be large
may not be statistically significant. The average weight for
the Longitudinal Study of Aging sample is 3,365. For
example, the population estimate of 1.7 million people who
had not gotten together with friends or neighbors within 2
weeks of the 1984 interview is based on 555 people in the
sample.

For general purposes, sampling errors for estimates
shown in this report can be estimated by using the formula

Variance = pg/n
where p = proportion of people with the characteristic

g=(1-p) o
= proportion of people without the characteristic

n = number of people in the sample

and then taking the square root of the variance. The sample
numbers are given in tables 1-3.

This approximation can be used for data in this report
because the impact of the clustering due to the complex
sample design is negligible for older people living alone.
The approximation is not necessarily appropriate for other
data from the Longitudinal Study of Aging. It may not be
appropriate for people living with others because the sub-
sampling procedure was designed to collect information
about all persons age 70 years and over in every household
that was selected for the Longitudinal Study of Aging 1986
reinterview sample.
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Introduction

The National Center for Health Statistics has intro-
duced a special set of supplemental questions on the adult
population’s knowledge and attitudes about acquired im-
munodeficiency syndrome (AIDS) in the National Health
Interview Survey (NHIS). This report presents provisional
findings for October, the third month of data collection
with the AIDS questionnaire. Data for August and Septem-
ber 1987 have been published in Advance Data From Vital
and Health Statistics Nos. 146 and 148. This report updates
the earlier reports and for the first time describes educa-
tional differences in AIDS knowledge and attitudes.

The Advance Data reports describing the NHIS AIDS
data have been restricted to simple descriptive statistics in
order to permit their timely release. Thus, these reports do
not attempt to explain or interpret differences among pop-
ulation subgroups in AIDS knowledge or to examine rela-
tionships among various measures of knowledge, attitudes,
and perceived risk. The AIDS data base will permit more
complex analyses than those presented in this series of
Advance Data reports, and such analyses currently are
being undertaken by various groups in the Public Health
Service.

The AIDS questionnaire was designed to provide base-
line estimates of public knowledge and attitudes about
AIDS transmission and prevention of AIDS virus infection
and to measure changes in knowledge and attitudes over
time. The data also were needed as input for the planning
and development of AIDS educational campaigns and for
evaluation of major educational efforts.

The AIDS questionnaire was developed by the Na-
tional Center for Health Statistics and interagency working
groups established by the Information, Education and Risk

Factor Reduction Subcommittee of the Public Health Ser-
vice Executive Task Force on AIDS. The working groups
included representatives from the Centers for Disease Con-
trol; the National Institutes of Health; the Alcohol, Drug
Abuse and Mental Health Administration; and the Health
Resources and Services Administration.

The questionnaire includes items on self-assessment of
knowledge about AIDS; sources of information about
AIDS; knowledge about AIDS and AIDS-related risk fac-
tors, modes of transmission, and blood tests for the AIDS
virus; plans to take such a test; recent experience with
blood donation; self-assessment of chances of getting
AIDS; personal knowledge of people with AIDS or the
AIDS virus; and finally, willingness of respondents to take
part in a proposed national seroprevalence study.

This report presents provisional data for October 1987
for all AIDS questionnaire items. Table 1 displays percent
distributions of persons 18 years of age and over by re-
sponse categories according to age, sex, race, and educa-
tion. In most cases, the actual question asked of the
respondent is reproduced verbatim in table 1, along with
the response categories. In a few cases, questions or re-
sponse categories have been rephrased or combined. Re-
fusals and other nonresponses are excluded from the
denominator in the calculation of estimates, but responses
of “don’t know” are included.

Selected findings

Changes in knowledge

The most notable changes in knowledge between Sep-
tember and October 1987 were in the proportions of adults

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES e Public Health Service ® Centers for Disease Control
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Figure 1. Provisional estimates of percent of adults who think It is very unlikely or definltely not possibie to get AIDS or the AIDS virus
infection from various conjectured modes of transmiasion: United States, August-October, 1387

who thought that it is very unlikely or definitely not possible
to get AIDS or the AIDS virus through various modes of
casual contact. As shown in figure 1, these changes repre-
sent the continuation of a trend that began with the August
AIDS data. While all of these differences between Septem-
ber and October are statistically significant, some of the
differences in proportions between August and September
are not.

In October, 68 percent of Americans 18 years of age
and over realized that it is very unlikely or impossible to get
AIDS by shaking hands with someone who has AIDS,
compared to 63 percent in September and 61 percent in
August. The proportion of adults thinking it very unlikely
or impossible to get AIDS by attending school with a child
who has AIDS increased from 58 percent in August to 60
percent in September and 65 percent in October.

There were also increases in the proportions of adults
thinking it very unlikely or definitely not possible to get
AIDS or the AIDS virus by kissing on the cheek a person
with AIDS (60 percent in October compared to 56 percent
in August and 55 percent in September), donating or giving
blood (54 percent in August, 56 percent in September, and
60 percent in October), and using public toilets (40, 43, and
47 percent, respectively). Smaller but statistically significant
changes were observed for a number of the other forms of
casual contact as well.

Following a number of statistically significant changes
in the level of knowledge about other aspects of AIDS and
the AIDS virus between the months of August and Septem-
ber 1987, there were few changes between September and

October. In October, more than 90 percent of all adults 18
years of age and over thought that it is definitely or
probably true that AIDS leads to death, that there is no
cure for AIDS at present, and that the AIDS virus can be
transmitted via sexual intercourse, shared needles, and
from a pregnant woman to her baby. Almost as many
adults, 89 percent, realized that AIDS cripples the body’s
natural protection against disease. Approximately three-
fourths of all adults thought that it is definitely or probably
true that AIDS is caused by a virus and that a person can be
infected with the virus without having the disecase AIDS.
The proportion of adults who thought it definitely false that
an AIDS vaccine is available to the public increased slightly
from 69 percent in September to 71 percent in October.

Differences by education

There are striking differences in AIDS knowledge
according to level of education. Data from the National
Health Interview Survey of AIDS Knowledge and Attitudes
show that adults who have completed 12 or more years of
school know more about virtually all aspects of AIDS than
do individuals with less than 12 years of school completed.
For many items, there also is a statistically significant
difference in knowledge between persons with 12 years of
school completed and those who have completed more than
12 years of school. The following highlights describe some
of the differences by education as observed in the October
data from the NHIS AIDS survey. All differences cited in
the subsequent text are statistically significant.
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Figure 2. Provisional estimates of percent of parsons 18 years of age and over who think selected statements about AIDS are definitely true,

by education: United States, October 1987

Awareness of AIDS—While virtually everyone, regard-
less of education, has heard of AIDS, the more highly
educated adults reported having last heard about the dis-
ease more recently than those with less education. Sixty-
eight percent of adults with less than 12 years of school
completed last saw, heard, or read about AIDS in the 3
days preceding the NHIS interview, compared to 75 per-
cent of those with 12 years and 79 percent of those with
more than 12 years of school completed.

Self-perceived knowledge—Nine percent of adults with
less than 12 years of education felt that they know a lot
about AIDS, compared to 16 and 33 percent, respectively,
of persons with 12 and more than 12 years of education.
The proportion of individuals who stated that they know
“some” about AIDS increases with education as well, from
26 percent for those with less than 12 years of school
completed to 48 percent for those with more than 12 years.
More than one-fourth (26 percent) of adults with less than
12 years of education said that they know nothing about
AIDS, compared to 7 percent of those with 12 years and 2
percent of those with more than 12 years of education.

General knowledge—Figure 2 shows the percents of
adults answering “definitely true” to selected knowledge
questions. In most cases, these proportions increase directly
with education.

The largest differences by education are on statements
that describe the cause of AIDS and the ways in which the
disease affects the immune system. Thirty-four percent of
adults with less than 12 years of school completed thought
that it is definitely true that AIDS is caused by a virus,

compared to 47 percent of those with 12 years and 58
percent of those with more than 12 years of school complet-
ed. Likewise, the proportion of adults who thought that it is
definitely true that AIDS can cripple the body’s natural
protection against disease varies from 47 percent (less than
12 years of school) to 87 percent (more than 12 years of
school), and the proportion who thought it definitely true
that a person can be infected with the AIDS virus and not
have the disease AIDS varies from 33 to 66 percent,
respectively. The percent of adults who stated that it is
definitely false that “you can tell if people have the AIDS
virus just by looking at them” also increases sharply with
education, from 56 percent of persons with less than 12
years of education to 69 and 81 percent, respectively, of
those with 12 and more than 12 years.

Transmission of the AIDS virus—As shown in figure 3,
the probability of thinking that it is very unlikely or defi-
nitely not possible to get AIDS or the AIDS virus through
casual contact with someone who has AIDS increases with
education. Even among adults with more than 12 years of
education, though, the level of accurate information about
the risk of AIDS virus transmission is low. For instance, less
than half (47 percent) of adults with more than 12 years of
schooling realized that it is very unlikely or impossible to
get AIDS from public toilets, and only 16 percent thought
that it is very unlikely or impossible to get AIDS from
kissing with exchange of saliva a person who has AIDS.
Among persons with less education, the comparable pro-
portions are even smaller.
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In preparing figure 3, the categories “very unlikely”
and “definitely not possible” were grouped for purposes of
consistent presentation. Both responses are not necessarily
correct for all items shown in figure 3. For some items,
many AIDS researchers would argue that the only correct
answer is “definitely not possible.” As is evident in table 1,
the proportions of adults who thought it definitely not
possible to transmit AIDS via casual contact also increase
with education.

Blood test for the AIDS virus—Fifty percent of all adults
with less than 12 years of school completed have heard of a
blood test for the AIDS virus. For persons with more
education, the proportion is higher: 72 percent for individ-
uals with 12 years of school completed and 77 percent for
those with more than 12 years. The proportion of adults
who realized that a positive blood test means that a person
can spread the AIDS virus through sexual intercourse is 44
percent for persons with less than 12 years of education and
63 and 67 percent, respectively, for those with 12 and more
than 12 vears.

Regardless of education, few people have had an AIDS
blood test: 4 percent of those with less than 12 years of
school completed, 6 percent of those with 12 years, and 7
percent of those with more than 12 vears of school complet-
ed. The proportion of adults who have thought about
having the AIDS blood test increases with education, from
8 percent to 14 percent.

Risk of getting AIDS — Adults who have completed less
than 12 vears of school are less likely than their more
well-educated peers to acknowledge the possibility that they
or someone they know might get the AIDS virus. The

proportion of adults who stated that there is no chance that
someone they know will get the AIDS virus decreases from
36 percent of individuals with less than 12 years of educa-
tion to 26 percent of those with more than 12 years, and the
proportion stating that there is no chance of getting the
AIDS virus themselves decreases from 70 percent (less
than 12 years) to 62 percent (more than 12 years).

AIDS prevention— Adults who have completed 12 years
of school were more likely than either those with more or
less education to state that the following methods are very
effective in preventing transmission of the AIDS virus:
using a condom (considered very effective by 34 percent of
persons with 12 years of school completed), being celibate
(93 percent), and maintaining a monogamous relationship
with a person who does not have the AIDS virus (86
percent). For adults with less than 12 years of school
completed, the respective proportions considering these
methods very effective are 24, 84, and 77 percent; for those
with more than 12 years of education, the proportions are
29, 89, and 84 percent.

AIDS discussion and education—The likelihood of hav-
ing discussed AIDS with friends, relatives, or children
increases with education. Less than half (49 percent) of all
individuals with less than 12 years of school reported having
discussed AIDS with a friend or relative, compared to
two-thirds (66 percent) of those with 12 years of school and
nearly three-fourths (72 percent) of those with more than
12 years of school. Similarly, the proportion of adults who
have discussed AIDS with their children 10-17 years old
increases from 50 percent of those with less than 12 years of
education to 66 percent of those with more than 12 years.
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowledge and attitudes from the
1987 National Health Interview Survey, by selected characteristics: United States, October 1987

[Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general qualffications, and information on the reliability of

the estimates are given in technical notes}

Age Sex Race Education
18-29 3049 50 years Less than More than
AIDS knowledge or alliiude Tolal years years andover Male Female White Black 12ysars 12 years 12years
Percent distribution’
) 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
1. Have you ever heard of AIDS? When was the last time you saw,
heard, or read something about AIDS?
0-3daysag0. . vttt it e 75 68 76 79 79 71 76 71 68 75 79
4-7daAYSAGO. . vt it et e 14 18 15 1 12 16 15 13 15 14 14
B-14daySag0 . .. . h et i e e e e 3 5 4 2 2 4 3 3 2 4 3
15:31daysago .. . .ottt e e i, 3 6 2 2 3 3 3 5 4 3 3
Morethan 31daysago . . ..« v vt v i in e i iy 2 2 2 1 1 2 1 4 2 1 1
Neverheard of AIDS . . . . ... . vttt iiennn 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 4] -
DONTKNOW . . . ot et e e e e 2 1 1 5 2 2 2 3 7 2 1
2. Compared to most people, how much would you say you know
about AIDS?
Aol .. e s e 21 2 27 14 2 21 2 13 9 16 33
BT T 14T T 42 49 46 33 41 44 43 37 26 45 48
L (- 27 25 23 34 27 27 26 33 39 31 17
NOthiRg . . . o i e e 9 4 4 20 10 9 8 16 26 7 2
DOMLKNOW. . . ot it e et i it e e 0 - 0 0 - (4] 4] 0 0 - -
3a. AIDS Is a disease caused by a virus.
Definitelytrue . .. ..... ... 0.ttt 48 58 55 34 53 44 49 46 34 47 58
Probablytrue. . ... ... ... it i 26 26 27 24 25 27 26 22 21 27 27
Probablyfaise . ... ... ...... i, 3 3 3 4 3 4 3 4 4 4 3
Definitelyfalse. .. . .......ci i iineen.. 4 4 4 6 3 5 4 6 6 5 3
DOMtKNIOW . . . .ttt ettt et e i 18 9 12 32 16 20 17 22 36 17 10
3b. AIDS can cripple the body’s natural protection against diseasa.
Definttelytrue . ... ...... ...t rnnnnn 72 78 78 61 73 71 75 57 47 71 87
Probablytrue. . .. . ... ... i i i e 17 13 15 21 17 17 16 23 26 18 10
Probablyfalse . . . . ... ... ittt nann. 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 0
Deflnitelyfalse. . . . ... it ittt ineaen.n 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 1 1
DOMTKMOW. . . .. ittt ittt nseannennsens 9 7 4 16 8 10 8 17 24 8 2
3c. AIDS Is especially common in okder people.
Definftelytrue . ... ..... ... it iiiuerrnnann 0 0 0 1 0 0 ] 1 1 1 0
Probablytrue. . .. . .. .. it it i i e i s 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 3 3 1 1
Probablyfalse . . . . ... ...t it it n e, 20 24 17 19 22 17 20 15 17 19 21
Definftelyfalse. . . . ... v it it e e i i nnnnn 70 67 76 66 67 73 71 67 59 72 74
DOMtKNOW. . . .. o ottt ittt is e nnar e 9 7 6 13 10 8 7 15 21 7 4
3d. The AIDS virus can damagae the brain.
Deflntelytrue . ... .... ... nnaerennn 24 24 27 21 25 24 23 31 21 23 28
Probablytrue. . .. ... ... o i i e 31 31 29 34 32 31 31 31 32 32 30
Probablyfalse . . .. .. ... ... i, 9 12 11 .4 9 9 10 ] 4 8 12
Definftelyfalse. . . ........ 0 i e innnnnn. 6 7 7 3 5 6 6 3 3 6 8
DONMTKNOW . . . .. L it ittt it eneesanannsrons 30 26 26 37 29 31 30 29 40 3N 23
3a. AIDS usually leads to heart disease.
Definftelytrue ... ... .. vt it iienennnn 7 7 6 8 7 7 6 12 8 7 ]
Probablytrue. . ... ... .. ittt i e e 21 20 21 2 19 22 20 26 23 21 20
Probablyfalse . ... .........00iiiiiiirannn 18 2 21 11 20 16 19 9 9 16 24
Definftelyfalse. ... ........ i iieannnn 14 15 18 10 15 13 14 11 7 14 18
DOMtKNOW . . . ... i i i 40 36 a5 50 39 42 40 43 53 43 31
3f. AIDS leads to death.
Defintelytrue . ... ....... . . innn. 91 91 93 90 89 a3 91 90 88 93 91
Probablytrue. . . . . ... ... . i e i 7 8 7 7 9 6 7 9 8 6 8
Probablyfals@ . .. . ...ttt i e i e 0 0 0 0 0 o] 0 - - 0 0
Definftlelyfalse . . . . ... .. i iiinnnn. 0 0 0 0 0 [} 0 - 1 o} 0
DOMtKNOW . . . .. . e i et 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 3 1 0
4a. Where do you get most of your information about AIDS?®
Television. . . . .. i vt i e e e 82 82 81 84 81 83 82 86 88 83 7
NEWSPAPOIS .« - v vt e teannaenn e 61 53 64 64 66 56 63 51 49 61 68
Magazines . . . ...... .. it i e 29 30 32 26 26 32 31 22 18 28 37
- T 1ot 10 8 11 9 1 8 10 9 10 8 11
Relativesandfriends . . . . ... ..ottt i i 8 12 9 5 8 8 8 9 8 9 8
Brochures;/fliers/fpamphiets . . . .. ................ 7 7 8 4 7 7 6 9 4 6 9
Doctor/HMO/CINIC. . v v v v v e vt e i it e i 5 5 6 4 5 5 5 6 4 4 7
L0 3 T 15 17 20 9 13 18 15 18 9 11 24
DONtKAOW. . . vttt sttt i i et e 1 ] 0 1 1 0 0 [} 2 4] o]
4b. Of the sourcas you just told me, from which one do you get the
most information?
Television. . . ..... C e et e e e PPN 568 59 51 58 55 56 55 66 71 59 45
NOWSPADArS . . .. o it vt ease s ennostecsnsesens 21 16 21 25 24 19 2 14 15 23 23
Magazines . ...... e e e, 9 10 11 7 9 10 9 7 4 8 14
Brochures/fliers/pamphiets . . ... ... en i, 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2
Doctor/HMO/ctinie. . .. .. ... e h e e e 2 2 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 2
L {2 10 1 12 6 9 11 10 <] 6 8 14
DOmMtKNOW . . . .ot e e i, 1 0 1 2 1 1 1 0o 2 1 1

See foctnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowledge and attitudes from the

1987 National Health Interview Survey, by selected characteristics: Unlted States, October 1987—Con.

[Data are based on household interviews of the civiian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, generat qualifications, and information on the reliabllity of

the estimates are gven in technical notes]

Age

Sex

Race

Education

18-29 3049 50 years

Less than

More than

AIDS knowledge or attitude Tolal years years andover Male Female White Black 12ysars 12years 12 years
5a. Lfvgﬁ;.:’ v;xlzgln;gre spectfic information about AIDS, where Percent distribution’
Doctor/HMO/ElinIC. . .. .. ..o e 57 58 56 57 54 59 58 51 55 60 55
Public health department . . . . ... ............... 18 17 21 17 19 17 18 20 " 19 21
Library. . .. e e e e 11 14 13 6 11 1 1 9 5 11 14
ADShotline. . . .. .. e e e 8 10 10 5 7 10 8 11 7 7 10
[ 12T 28 32 31 20 29 27 27 31 16 24 37
DOMEKNOW . o o vt et e et it et i 12 9 9 18 12 11 12 12 21 13 6
5b. Wnich one source would you most likely use?
Doctor/HMO/GHNIC. . .. . o oot e 46 42 46 50 44 48 47 41 50 48 42
Public healthdepatment . . .. .................. 13 13 15 12 15 12 13 15 9 15 14
[T N 8 11 8 5 7 8 7 8 5 8 9
ADSHOLING. . .. ittt i i e 6 7 7 4 5 7 6 8 5 5 7
L8 T=1 O 15 18 15 11 16 13 14 16 1 " 21
DOMEKROW . . v vt et et it e i e et e e s 12 9 9 18 13 12 12 12 21 13 6
6a. A person can be infected with the AIDS virus and not have the
disease AIDS.
Defindelytrue . .. ...t 54 56 62 44 52 56 56 41 33 53 66
Probablytrue. . .. . oo e 26 25 24 30 29 28 26 26 29 28 23
Probabiyfalse . .. ........ .. i 3 4 3 2 4 3 3 6 4 3 3
Definfelyfalse. .. ... oo i 4 6 3 2 4 4 3 7 5 4 3
DOMLKNOW . .« . vt it it ittt e e e s 13 8 8 22 12 15 12 2 30 13 5
6b. You can tell if people have the AIDS virus just by looking at
them.
Definflelytrue .. ............ .. 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 3 2 1 1
Probablytrue. . ... ... ... i i 4 5 3 3 4 4 3 4 5 4 3
Probablyfalse . .. ...... ..o, 15 16 14 16 17 14 16 16 17 17 13
Definfelyfalse. . . . ...... .o 71 73 77 63 69 73 72 63 56 69 81
[0 3T ] 4 5 16 9 9 8 14 20 8 3
6c. Any person with the AIDS virus can pass it on to someone else
during sexual intercourse.
Defintelytrue . . ....... ...t 79 81 80 75 75 82 78 83 75 81 78
Probablyfrue, . .. ...... i e 16 15 15 16 18 14 16 12 17 14 16
Probablyfalse . .. ... ... e 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 0 1 1 2
Definitelyfalse . . . ... ...... v ianan.. 1 [ 1 0 1 [ 1 [¢] [¢] [} 1
DONLKNOW. . . ottt ittt ittt et e 4 3 3 7 5 4 4 5 7 4 2
8d. A pregnant woman who has the AIDS virus can give AIDS to
her baby.
Definfelytrue . ... .. ..., . i i e 73 77 75 69 69 77 74 70 63 75 77
Probablyrue. . .. o vt v i e e 19 19 19 20 22 17 19 22 24 18 18
Probablyfalse . .. ....... .. i i e 0 - 1 ] [ 0 0 0 1 0 0
Defintelyfalse . . .. ... i, 0 - 0 0 0 0 V] 0 0 0 0
DONMEKNOW . . . o ittt i ittt 7 5 5 10 8 5 7 8 12 6 4
6e. There is a vaccine avallabie to the public that protects a person
from getting the AIDS virus.
Definftelytrue . ... ... ... i, 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 3 1 1 2
Probablytrue. . . . . .. v e 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 7 6 2 2
Probablyfalse . . . ... ... ... e 10 12 7 10 11 8 10 8 8 " 8
Definftelytalse. ... ...... ..oy 7 73 78 61 71 70 73 61 51 70 82
DONMtKNOW . . . .. it e e e 15 10 11 25 13 18 14 22 33 15 7
6f. There 1s no cure for AIDS at present.
Definflelytrue . . ... ... i, 86 85 88 B84 84 87 87 81 79 85 91
Probablytrue, . . .. ... i e 8 8 6 9 9 6 7 10 10 8 (]
Probablyfalse . . . ... .. i e 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
Definitelyfalse . . .. ....... ... ., 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 3 1
DOMTKROW . . . vt e i it i e e ta et ine e 4 3 2 6 4 4 3 6 9 3 1
7. How likely do you think it is that a person will get *he AIDS virus
from—
7a. Recewing a blood transfusion?
Vary Kely. . . . oo e e 34 34 31 37 31 36 32 45 45 35 27
Somewhatllkely. . . .. .. oo oo e 31 31 31 32 29 34 31 32 29 35 29
Somewhatunlikely . ... ... ... e 13 16 16 8 16 " 14 8 7 12 17
VeryunfiKely . . .. .. oo e e 16 15 18 14 18 13 17 6 ] 13 24
Definflely notposstble . . . ... ... .. o 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1
DONTKNOW . . . . oot e it it e 4 3 2 8 4 4 4 7 9 4 1
7b. Donating or giving blood?
VerylKelY. . . o o o e e 8 8 6 10 8 8 7 16 14 8 5
SomewhatliKely. . . . . ... v it i e 14 15 13 14 13 15 12 25 19 15 10
Somewhatunilkely . . ... ...... ... 12 12 13 12 12 13 13 11 11 12 14
Veryuniikely . . .. . oo e 35 39 36 30 38 32 37 22 24 34 40
Definftely notpossible . .. ... ... ... 25 22 28 24 25 25 26 16 18 25 29
DOMIKNOW . . . .ottt it e it e i et e 6 4 3 11 5 7 5 10 14 5 2

See foctnotes at end of table,
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowledge and attitudes from the
1987 Nationai Health interview Survey, by selected characteristics: United States, October 1987 —Con.

[Data are based on household interviews of the civillan noninstiutionalized population. The survey design, general qualfications, and information on the reliability of
the estimates ara given In technical notes]

Age Sex Race Education
18-29 30-49 50 years Less than More than
AIDS knowledge or aftitude Total years years andover Male Female White Black 12years 12years 12 years

" 1
7¢. Living near a hospttat or home for AIDS patients? Percent distribution

Varylikely. . . . ..o it i i it it e 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 3 2 1 1
Somewhattlikely. . .. ...... .t 4 [} 3 3 5 4 3 8 5 4 3
Somewhatunlikely . .. .............. . 9 8 11 g 10 9 9 14 10 11 8
Veryunilkely . . .. .ot ittt it i e e s 36 40 35 35 38 35 37 32 33 36 39
Definitelynotpossible . . . ........... ... ... ... 42 40 46 41 40 44 44 31 34 41 48
DOMtKAOW. . . ottt et e it e e e 6 4 5 10 [] 7 5 12 16 6 2
7d. Working near someona with AIDS?
Verylikely. . . . oo i i e e e 3 4 3 3 3 4 3 7 4 4 3
Somewhatlikely. .. .......cuoni e nnnnn 14 16 13 15 13 15 13 22 16 16 12
Somewhatuniikely . ... ........... ... ... .. 15 15 17 15 16 15 16 13 14 17 15
Veryuniikely . . ... ... .. i e 33 35 33 31 33 32 34 26 7 29 39
Definftalynotpossible . . . ..... ... v 26 26 28 24 26 26 27 20 21 26 29
DONMtKNOW. . . .ottt it i it et i 8 4 7 13 8 8 8 12 19 8 3
7e. Eating in a restaurant where the cook has AIDS?
Vary IKBlY. . . o oot e e e e e 9 10 9 10 9 10 8 17 11 12 5
Somewhatlikaly. . . .. ... ... 24 23 24 25 25 22 23 26 27 24 21
Somewhatunllkaly . .. .............iiinn.. 16 18 14 16 16 16 16 12 12 16 18
Veryunlkely . . ... ..o vttt ii e it i 26 25 29 22 26 25 27 19 19 22 33
Definitelynotpossible . . . . ... 14 16 14 1" 12 15 14 12 12 14 14
DONTKNOW. . . .. ittt ittt 12 8 10 16 11 12 12 13 19 13 7
71.  Kissing—with exchange of saliva—a person who has AIDS?
VaryliKely. . . . oot i e e e 30 27 30 32 28 31 29 36 32 32 28
Somewhatiikely. . . ... ... .. i e e 38 38 39 36 39 37 38 40 36 38 39
Somewhatunlikely . .. ......... ot 10 13 9 10 10 11 11 3 7 10 14
Veryunlkely . . ... o i i e e 10 11 12 7 12 9 11 7 8 9 13
Definttelynotpossible . . . ........... .. un.. 3 4 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
DOMtKNOW. . . vttt vt i i i e neineeaannann 9 6 8 12 9 9 8 10 15 8 6
79g. Shaking hands with or touching someone who has AIDS?
VeryliKely. . . ..o e e e 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 3 3 3 1
Somewhatlikely. . . ... ... .. ...t 8 8 8 8 7 8 7 12 9 9 []
Somewhatunlkely . ... ...... i, 16 14 15 16 17 14 15 20 18 17 13
Veryunlikely . . ... .. .. e e e 39 39 40 37 41 37 41 32 29 38 46
Defintelynotpossible . . . ...... ... .. 29 33 30 25 27 31 29 23 25 28 32
DO KNOW . . . Lt ittt e e 7 2 5 11 6 7 [ 10 16 6 2
7h. Sharing plates, forks, or glasses with someone who has AIDS?
Varylikely. . . ..o it e i e i e e 13 13 12 14 12 14 12 19 16 14 10
Somewhatlikely. .. .. ... ... 0. 31 30 33 31 32 31 31 a3 32 33 29
Somewhatuntikely . ... ........c.c0iiiiinn. 15 16 14 14 14 16 16 10 11 14 18
VaryunllKely . . ... .ottt e, 21 21 23 18 24 18 22 15 15 18 27
Defintely notpossible . . . ......... .o 11 13 10 9 10 11 11 9 S 11 11
DOMtKNOW . . & .ottt it e st e 10 6 8 14 8 11 9 13 17 10 6
7L Using public tollets?
Varylikely. . . ... i i e 8 8 7 8 [ 9 7 13 1 <] 9
Somewhatllkely. . . .. ......... it 20 19 19 22 20 20 19 25 28 22 16
Somewhatuntikely . .. ........ .., 14 15 15 13 14 14 15 13 10 14 16
Veryunlikely . . . ..ot e i e e e 29 30 33 24 32 26 31 19 16 28 29
Definftelynotpossible . . . ... ..... ...t 18 20 18 17 18 18 19 12 13 16 17
DONLKNOW. . . .. it i ittt e e 11 8 8 17 10 12 10 16 21 1 12
7]. Sharing needies for drug use with someone who has AIDS?
Verylikely. . . . ... oo e 93 94 95 89 92 93 93 90 86 93 92
Somewhatlikely. . ... ... ... i nen 4 3 4 6 5 4 4 6 8 4 4
Somewhatunlikely . . . ........ ..o o] 0 0 0 1 (] 0 0 o o} ]
VaryunlKely . . ... . e e 0 0 0 o) 0 o} o} 1 1 [ 1
Defintelynotpossible . . . ........... ... ... ... 0 0 - 0 - o} o - o} o} -
DOMtKNOW. . . ... i ettt i e, 2 1 1 4 2 2 2 3 5 2 3
7K. Kissing on the cheek a paerson who has AIDS?
VerylKely. . .. v i e e 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 7 4 3 3
Somewhatlikely. . . .. ... ... 11 11 10 11 12 10 10 17 15 13 12
Somewhatunlikely . .. .........c0oiivueennean. 18 18 18 18 19 17 17 22 17 19 18
Varyurkely . . .. .00 e i i e e 35 33 37 33 37 33 37 23 24 33 31
Definitely notpossible . . . . ......... ... 25 30 27 21 23 28 26 22 23 24 28
DOMtKNOW. . . .. it i e e 8 5 5 13 7 8 7 9 17 8 7
71. Being coughed or sneezed on by someona who has AIDS?
Verylikely. . . ..o e e e e 9 9 9 10 9 10 9 14 13 10 13
Somewhatlikely. .............ciiutiununnn.. 29 24 29 32 28 29 28 35 35 30 25
Somewhatunlikely . .. ................00..... 17 19 18 14 17 17 18 13 11 17 19
Veryunlikely . . ... .. . i e e e 23 25 26 18 25 21 24 14 14 20 16
Definitely notpossible . . . ..................... 12 16 11 8 11 12 12 11 7 12 14
DomtKnow. . . ... .. ... e 11 7 8 17 10 11 10 14 19 11 12

See foctnotes at end of table,
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowledge and attitudes from the
1987 National Health interview Survey, by selected characteristics: United States, October 1987—Con.

[Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized popuiation. The survey design, general qualifications, and Information on the reliability of

the estimates are given Iin technical notes]

Age Sex Race Eqducation
18-29 3049 50 years Less than More than
AIDS knowiledge or attitude Total ysars years andover Male Female White Black 12years 12years 12 years
1
7m. Attending school with a child who has AIDS? Percent distribution
Vary lKeY. . . o o it i e e e e e 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Somewnatlikely. .. ........ ... ... .. 9 10 9 10 10 9 9 10 10 1" 1
Somawhatunlikely . .. ..., .. ... i 14 14 16 13 15 14 14 19 16 14 17
Veryunikely . . . ..ot 37 39 38 33 41 33 38 33 29 35 30
Definftely notpossible . . . ............ .. ..., .. 28 31 28 25 25 31 29 23 23 28 32
DOMEKNOW . . . .. i e e 9 4 7 17 8 10 9 13 20 10 7
7n. Mosquitoes or other insects?
VerylKety. . . o it e e e 8 9 8 8 8 8 7 15 11 10 10
Somewnatiikely. . ... ..... .. ... .. iy 26 27 25 25 26 25 26 25 32 25 31
Somewhatunlikely . .. ... ... ... . 10 13 10 7 1 9 10 7 6 1" 1
VORY UNTIKBIY .« oo vt ittt it it e i e ieee e e 21 21 22 19 22 20 22 16 13 19 15
Definflely notpossible . . . ... ..o i 14 14 16 13 14 15 15 12 8 14 14
DOMIKNOW . . . ottt it e it e e e 21 16 19 28 19 23 21 25 29 21 20
70. Pets or animals?
VeIV IKEIY. . . o ot ittt it et e e 3 3 2 2 3 2 2 8 5 2 2
Somewhatlikely. . . .. ... ..o ann 10 11 9 8 9 10 8 16 12 11 11
Somewhatunlikely . . ............. .. ... .. . ... 8 11 8 8 9 8 8 8 8 8 13
VO URIKEIY . o .ot e ettt e et i 30 32 32 26 33 27 31 22 22 29 24
Definltely notpossible . . ... ........ ... 27 27 27 25 25 28 27 20 19 26 26
DOMEKNOW . . o ottt i e e e, 23 17 22 30 21 25 23 26 34 23 24
7p. Hawving sex with a person who has AIDS?
Vary BKBIY. . o v i e it i e e 93 94 94 91 91 95 93 92 91 95 90
Somewnathikely. . . ...... oo it i e 5 5 5 6 7 4 5 [ 5 4 6
Somewnatunlikely . .. ..... .. .. i 0 - 0 0 0 [ 0 - - - -
Veryunlikely . . . .. .. e e e 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Defintetynotpossible . .. ..................... 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 - 1 0 -
DOMTKNIOW . . o v v i it it v ee e 1 1 1 3 2 1 1 2 3 1 3
8. Have you ever heard of a blood test for infection with the
AIDS virus?
(=Y 73 81 81 58 74 72 75 58 50 72 77
o 24 18 18 36 23 25 22 40 45 24 18
DOMEKMOW . . . ottt ittt e me e e 3 2 2 6 3 3 3 1 4 4 4
9. Does this test teill whether a person has the disease AIDS?
(=T 39 45 41 32 38 41 40 37 31 43 43
L 23 25 29 16 27 20 25 11 8 18 25
DOMLKNOW. . ..ottt i it e it e 10 10 10 10 9 11 10 10 11 1" 9
Never heard of test (no/dontknowtoq.8) ........... 27 19 19 42 26 28 25 42 50 28 23
10. If a person has & positive blood test for infection with the AIDS
virus, does this mean that they can give someone else the AIDS
virus through sexual intercourse?
YOS, ot i it e e e e e e 64 72 71 48 65 62 66 51 44 63 67
T SN 3 4 4 2 4 3 4 2 2 3 5
DOMtKNOW. . . oottt e e e ] 5 5 8 5 6 6 6 4 6 6
Never heard of test (no/dontknowi1oq.8) . . ......... 27 19 19 42 26 28 25 42 50 28 23
11. Have you ever had your blood tested for Infection with the AIDS
virus?
VS, ot i e e e e, 6 8 6 3 7 4 5 9 4 6 7
Yes, in blood donationftransfusion . ............... 3 3 3 1 3 2 3 1 1 1 5
NO . e e s 63 67 69 52 63 63 65 48 43 63 64
DOMtKPOW. . . .. i e e e, 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 1
Never heard of test (no/dontknowto q.8) .. ......... 27 19 19 42 26 28 25 42 50 28 23
12a. Have you ever thought about having this blood test?
Already hadtesl. . ... .. ... vt ii it i i s 8 12 10 4 10 7 8 10 5 7 12
YOS, ot it e e e e e e s 1 16 13 4 10 " 10 15 8 10 14
NO &ttt e e e e e e e 53 53 58 49 53 54 56 33 38 54 51
DO KNOW . . . oo it i i e e e - - - - - - - - - - -
Never heard of test (no/don'tknowtoq.8) ... ........ 27 20 20 42 26 29 25 42 50 28 23
12b. Do you plan to be tested in the next 12 months?
Already hadtest. . . ......... . .. ... .. 8 12 10 4 11 7 8 10 5 7 12
YOS . o i e e e e e e 4 6 5 1 3 4 3 9 3 4 4
NO &t e e e 5 7 6 2 5 5 5 4 2 4 7
DOMtKNOW ., . . ot e it 2 3 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 3
Never heard of test or thought about having test (no/don’t
Knowtoq.80orq.128). . ... .. ... e 81 73 77 92 79 82 82 76 88 83 74

See foctnotes at enc of table.
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowiedge and attitudes from the
1987 National Health Interview Survey, by selected characteristics: United States, October 1987 —Con.

{Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstiiutionalized

the estimates are given in technical notes)

population. The survey design, general qualifications, and information on the retiability of

Age Sex Race Education
18-29 3049 50 years Less than More than
AIDS knowledge or alitude Tolal years years and over Male Female White Black 12years 12years 12 years
13. Where woauld you go to have a blood test for the AIDS virus Percent distribution’
infection?
Nowhere/wouldnttaketest. .. .. ................ ] - - 1 - o] 0 - - - -
ADSclNC . ...ttt e e e e 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 3 2 4 3
Otherclini . . .. ...ttt tieeeie v, 25 28 25 19 24 26 24 37 22 30 29
Doctor/HMO . . . . ... . e e e 46 46 47 44 41 50 47 38 48 43 43
RedCross/blood bank. . . ... ........vviivennn. 3 2 3 3 2 3 3 - 2 3 -
Other. . ..t e e e e e . 16 15 16 19 20 13 15 21 18 13 19
DOMtKNOW . . . ... e e e 7 6 6 1 9 5 8 3 9 8 6
14. Wherze4would you go to find out where to have this blood
test?™
ADShotline. . ... .. ittt iiee i iiereenn. 2 - 5 - - 8 3 - - - -
ADSCNIC . ... e e e e - - - - - - - - - - -
Otherclinic. . ..o i ittt it et e e 16 43 - - 20 8 18 - - 31 -
Doctor/HMO . . . . ... i e 37 36 31 56 22 70 32 100 43 39 21
Frends . ..... ...ttt ittt e e - - - - - - - - - - -
Public heaith department 12 10 18 - 12 12 12 25 7 19 -
Other. . . e e et e 12 14 16 - 11 15 13 - 12 11 24
Nowhere/wouldn'ttaketest. . . .................. 5 7 5 - 8 - 6 - 12 - 099
13 e i o 18 - 24 44 27 - 20 - 32 - 55
15. Have you donated blood since 19857
YOS . it e e e e 12 18 15 5 16 9 13 9 4 12 14
NO L e e e 87 82 84 95 84 91 87 91 96 88 86
DONMtKNOW. . .. it it i it it e e, 0 - o] 0 [¢] 0 0 0 - 0 -
16, Have you ever personally known anyone who had the blood
test for the AIDS virus infection?
= T 14 18 19 6 13 15 15 9 7 10 17
NO L e e e e e e 85 81 81 93 86 84 84 89 91 89 83
DOMKNOW. . . . i e e e e 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1
17. What are the chances of someona you know getting the AIDS
virus?
High ..o e e 9 13 11 5 9 9 S 10 7 8 9
Medium . . ... i e e e, 15 21 18 8 17 14 15 15 10 16 18
oW, . e e e e e e e 38 40 41 33 41 35 40 24 24 38 35
NOMB. . . . e e e 27 21 22 37 23 29 25 32 36 28 26
Refused. .. .... .. ... ... vt iiininnnnn. [+] 0 - [} 0 0 [+] - - 0 [o]
DO KNOW . . .. it e e e e e, 11 5 9 18 10 12 10 19 2 10 1
18. What are your chances of getting the AIDS virus?
High 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 -
Medium. ........ ... ittt 3 5 3 1 4 2 3 3 2 3 4
L 30 37 34 19 32 28 31 25 18 30 30
None. ... ... . i i e e, 62 54 58 73 60 64 62 &5 70 63 62
Rafused. .. .........ciiinren s s 0 0 - - 4] - 0 - - - 0
DOMtKNOW. . .. .t i e i e e e, 4 3 3 6 4 4 3 7 9 4 4
19. Here are methods some people use 1o prevent getting the AIDS
virus through sexual activity. How effective is—
19a. Using a dlaphragm?
Varyeffective. . .. ........ ..., 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 5 2 2 3
Somewhateffective. .. .. ............. . ....... 13 14 1 13 12 13 12 16 14 12 10
Notatafteffectve. . ... ...................... 58 61 65 47 57 59 &1 41 40 57 59
Don‘tknowhoweffective . . . ................... 21 18 17 28 21 21 21 26 30 23 19
Domtknowmethod. . . .. ... ... iununn... 6 5 4 10 8 5 5 12 14 6 S
19b. Using a condom?
Veryeffective. . .. . ... ... ... ... ... ..., 33 41 34 26 35 31 33 33 24 34 29
Somewhateffective. . ... ..... ... ... ..., 51 49 54 50 51 51 g2 46 46 50 53
Notatalleffective. . ... ...................... 5 4 5 5 4 6 5 6 6 6 7
Dontknowhoweffective . . . . .................. 9 5 6 15 8 10 8 11 18 9 8
Dontknowmethod. ... .................0u... 2 1 1 5 2 2 2 4 7 1 3
19¢. Using a spermicidal jelly, foam, or cream?
Varyeffeclive. . .. . ... ... .. it i 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 3 2 2 2
Somewhateffective. . .. ............. . ........ 14 15 14 13 14 14 14 16 11 14 14
Notatalleffective. . .. .............covnn.n. 56 61 62 46 53 59 58 46 43 56 57
Don'tknowhoweffective . ... .................. 22 17 18 30 23 20 21 27 31 2 18
Dontknowmethod. ... ..............covu.... 7 5 4 10 8 5 6 8 14 6 9
19d. Being celibate, that is, not having sex at all?
Veryeffective. . .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 92 94 94 88 91 93 93 90 84 93 89
Somewhateffective. . ... ......... . ... ... .. 3 4 3 4 3 4 3 4 4 4 3
Notatalleffective. . . ... ... .................. 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 [¢]
Don't know howelfective . ... .................. 3 2 1 5 3 2 2 3 6 2 4]
Don'tknowmsthod. . . ....................... 1 0 1 3 2 1 1 2 5 1 2

See footnotes at end of table,
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowledge and attitudes from the

1987 National Health Interview Survey, by selected characteristics: United States, October 1987—Con.

[Data are based on household Interviews of the chvilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general qualifications, and information on the reliabllity of

the estimates are gven in technical notes]

Age

Sex Race

Education

18-29 3049 50 years

Less than

More than

AIDS knowledge or attitude Tolali years years andover Male Female White Black 12 years 12years 12 years
18e. Two people who do not have the AIDS virus having a
completely monogamous relationship, that is, having sex ]
onty wilh g nglesiuit Percent distribution
Veryeffective. . .. .. ... e 86 88 89 82 87 86 88 79 7 86 84
Somewhateftective. . . . ..., ... ... . L L 8 8 8 8 8 8 7 13 9 9 8
Notatalleffectve. . ... .. ... ... .o, 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Don'tknow howeffective . ... .................. 3 2 1 6 3 3 3 4 7 3 5
Dontknowmethod. . . . ....... ...t vnnn 2 0 1 3 2 2 1 3 6 1 3
20. Have you ever discussed AIDS with a friend or relative?
R 2= 67 75 75 51 63 70 67 65 49 66 72
NO &ttt e e e e e 33 24 25 48 37 29 32 35 50 34 27
DOMLKNOW . . o v ottt it e et i et i e e e 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1
21. When was the last lime you discussed AIDS with a friend or
relative?
0-30AYSAJ0. . v - v vttt e 16 17 18 13 13 19 15 22 13 16 13
4-70BYSBIO. . v et e 18 19 21 14 19 17 19 14 14 18 19
B-14dAYSAJ0 . . . . e vt e e s 8 9 10 5 7 9 8 7 6 8 10
15-31dayS@g0 . . . v v v it e e 13 16 14 8 13 13 13 11 7 13 13
Morethan 31daysag0 . .. . oo v v v v i in i in e ae o 8 10 8 5 6 9 8 7 4 7 11
Never discussed (no/dontknowtoq. 20)............ 35 26 26 51 38 3 34 36 53 35 31
DOMEKNOW . . . . oot e e et i e e 3 2 2 4 3 3 3 3 3 3 4
24. Have you ever discussed AIDS with [any of your children age
10-17)2°
(== 63 31 65 57 50 74 64 60 50 62 66
L« 2 37 69 35 43 50 26 36 40 50 38 34
DOMtKNOW. . . ... i i e e e [} - (V] - 1 - 0 - - - -
25. Have your children had any instruction at school about AIDS?®
YOS, i e e e e e 45 23 46 47 42 48 46 44 43 41 50
NO e e e e e 2 41 21 26 20 23 22 19 20 23 18
DOMEKMOW . « o v vttt i ce et vaeeaeiian e 33 36 33 27 38 28 32 37 38 36 31
26. Have you ever personally known anyone with the AIDS virus?
YOS, . o i it e e e 7 7 10 5 8 7 8 6 4 4 7
NO « ittt ettt ettt i e e 91 92 89 94 91 92 o1 92 94 95 91
DONLKNOW. . .ot vttt in it et i ie it s nannannens 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 2
27. Have you ever parsonally known anyone with AIDS?
- 8 7 10 5 8 7 8 6 4 5 6
L= P 91 92 88 94 91 92 91 92 94 95 93
DONLKNOW . . . v v it i s e s e cae i inoeae e 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1
28. The U.S. Public Health Service has said that AIDS is one of the
major health problems in the country but exaclly how many
peopie it affects Is not known. The Surgeon General has
proposed that a study be conducted and blood samples be
taken 1o help find out how widespread the problem is. If you
were selected in this national sample of people to have thelr
blood tested with assurances of privacy of test resuits, would
you have the test?
YOS . i e e e e s 70 72 75 63 72 68 7 69 62 70 70
2 o G 21 19 18 24 19 22 20 21 25 20 22
[0 112 7= 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 1 2 2 2
DONEKNOW. & . v ittt ettt e e te e e 7 7 5 10 6 8 7 9 1 7 ]
29, Would you want to know the results of the biood test?®
YOS . i i it e e e e e e e e e 97 98 97 97 97 98 97 97 97 98 96
NO v i i e et i e e e e e e 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
DOMEKAOW . . . o i et i ittt ittt s n e 1 o} 1 1 1 1 1 0 2 0 2

1Exciudes persons for whom no response was recorded or who refused to respond. For question 2 through 27, 1otal also excludes persons who never heard of AIDS,

Muliple responses may sum to more than 100 percent.
4Bas-ed on persons answernng yes to queslion 12a
Based on persons answenng don't know to quastion 13.

SBased on persors answenng yes to question 22, Do you have any children aged 10-17? Question 23 was, How many do you have?

SBased on persors answerng yes to question 28.

NOTE: Totat, age, sex, and education inciude persons of other and unknown race not shown separately under race. Education refers to years of school completed.
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Technical notes

The National Health Interview Survey (NHIS) is a
continuous, cross-sectional household interview survey.

tionalized population is interviewed by personnel of the
U.S. Bureau of the Census to obtain information on the

health and other characteristics of each member of the
household. Supplemental information is collected for all or
a sample of household members. The AIDS knowledge and
attitudes questions were asked of a single randomly chosen
adult 18 years of age or over in each household. The
estimates in this report are based on completed interviews
with 3,350 persons, or about 86 percent of eligible respon-

Each week, a probability sample of the civilian noninstitu-

Table 1. Sample size for the National Health Interview Survey of
AIDS Knowledge and Attitudes and estimated aduit population
18 years of age and over, by seiected characteristics:

United States, October 1987

Estimated
Sample population dents.
Characteristic sazo In thousands Table I contains the estimated population size of each
ALAUIES . oo v e e e e 3,350 174,528 of the demographic subgroups included in table 1 to allow
readers to derive provisional estimates of the number of
Age . . . . . .-

AB2OYBAIS. o e 877 47725 people in the United States with a given characteristic, for
BOAGYORIS. . .o v e 1,235 66,109 example, the number of men who have heard of AIDS. The
SOyearsandover ................. 1238 60,695 population figures in table I are based on first-quarter 1987
Sex data from the NHIS; they are not official population esti-
MaIG. . et 1,385 82,703 mates. Table II shows approximate standard errors of
Fomalg .....oovneiiee 1.965 91.825 estimates presented in table 1. Both the estimates in table 1
Race and the standard errors in table II are provisional. They
WHHB . oo vt teeennecioenenanens 2,754 151,003 may differ slightly from estimates made using the final data
BIACK . v 495 19,107 file because they were calculated using a simplified weight-
Education ing procedure that does not adjust for all the factors used in
Lessthan 12years. ... ............. 750 41,503 weighting the final data file. The final data file covering the
ey i yomrs, Ll i e entire 5-month period of data collection, August through

December 1987, will be available in 1988.

Table II. Standard errors, expressed In percentage points, of estimated percents from the National Heaith Interview Survey of AIDS
Knowledge and Attitudes, by selected characteristics: United States, October 1987

Age Sex Race Education
18-29 30-49 50 years Less than More than
Estimated percent Tolal years  years and over Male  Female WwWnke Black 12 yoars 12 years 12 yoars

BOr95 . .ttt 0.5 0.9 0.8 08 0.7 0.8 0.5 1.2 1.0 0.7 0.7
100F90 .t it ier it i e 0.6 1.2 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.7 1.7 1.4 1.0 1.0
1Bor85 .. ... i, 0.7 1.5 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.0 0.8 20 1.6 1.2 1.2
20080 ... it it e .8 1.6 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.1 09 22 1.8 1.4 1.4
L o o £ N 0.9 1.8 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.2 1.0 24 20 1.5 1.5
B00r70 .. v vt ittt i 1.0 1.9 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.3 1.1 25 2.1 1.6 1.6
B50r65 ... ..t 1.0 20 1.7 17 1.6 1.3 1.1 2.8 22 1.6 1.6
400r60 ... v ittt i, 1.0 2.0 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.3 1.1 2.7 2.2 17 1.7
450r55 . ...t i e 1.0 20 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.4 1.1 28 23 1.7 1.7
- 1.0 2.1 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.4 1.2 28 23 1.7 17

*U.S. Government Printing Office: 1995 — 386-952/20004

Symbols
- Quantity zero

0 Quantity more than zero but less than 0.5
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marriage, divorce, and remarriage; adoption; use of medical
care for family planning and infertility; and related maternal
and infant health topics. These statistics are based on
national surveys of childbearing age.

Compilations of Data on Natality, Mortality, Marriage,
Divorce, and Induced Terminations of Pregnancy—
These include advance reports of births, deaths, marriages,
and divorces based on final data from the National Vital
Statistics System that were published as supplements to the
Monihly Vital Statistics Report (MVSR). These reports provide
highlights and summaries of detailed data subsequently
published in Vital Statistics of the United States. Other
supplements to the MVSR published here provide selected
findings based on final data from the National Vital Statistics
System and may be followed by detailed reports in Series 20
or21.

For answers to questions about this report or for a list of reports published
in these series, contact:

Data Dissemination Branch

National Center for Health Statistics
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Public Health Service

6525 Belcrest Road, Room 1064
Hyattsville, MD 20782

(301) 436-8500
E-mail: nchsquery@nch10a.em.cdc.gov
Internet: http://www.cdc.gov/nchswww/nchshome.htm
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